11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

47

(Pending Technical Review)

ASSEMBLY, No. 2800

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED JUNE 16, 2008

By Assemblyman GREENWAL D, Assemblywoman POU,

Assemblymen SCHAER and ROBERTS

AN ACT making appropriations for the support of the State Government and the several public
purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009 and regulating the disbursement thereof.

ANTICIPATED RESOURCES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2008-2009
GENERAL FUND

Undesignated Fund Balance,
0 2 00 OSSP

Less: Sales Tax DediCation .........c.coeeeereneieneneeeesese e
COorporation BUSINESS .......cccuviuiiiriieiiesieesieesteeseesreesieesseesseesseesseenseenseensens
Transfer INNETANCE .......ooeiiiiiee e e
MOLOT FUEIS ... et
[NSUraNCE PraMIUM ....cc.ooiiiiiiiieeieie et
MOLOr VENICIE FEES ..o e
e LY I = = S
Petroleum Products GroSS RECEIPLS .....vcvvvivveiiee e
(O To = = (= PR
Corporation Banks and Financia Institutions............cccccvveeeveecvveesecinenen,
Alcoh0liC BEVEragE EXCISE ...cvveveiie e sieesieesie et see et
Tobacco Products Wholesale Sales ..o
Public Utility EXcise (REFOrM) ......ccceveeviee e

TOtal -- MG OF TAXES ...veevveeieesie e eie e eee e see e sree e e e steeneee e

$951,118,000

$9,136,000,000
(683,000,000)
2,811,600,000

671,870,000
557,830,000
446,640,000
391,725,000
352,740,000
229,800,000
234,404,000
86,350,000
93,320,000
16,860,000
10,751,000

$14,356,890,000




A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
2

Miscellaneous Taxes, Fees, and Revenues
Executive Branch --

Department of Agriculture:

Fertilizer INSPECtiON FEES .......cvcviveeeieieeceece e $366,000
MiSCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .........coviiiiiiiiieiee e 7,000
Subtotal, Department of Agriculture ...........c.ccceeeveveeeeeceeeiecreeee, $373,000

Department of Banking and Insurance:

ACHUANTA SEIVICES ...ttt senas $55,000
Bank ASSESSMENLS ......coiviiiiiieie e 9,800,000
Banking -- Licenses and Other FEES ........cccvivvvviiviieneeie e 3,250,000
FAIR Act ADMINISIration ......cocceviiinineeeeeseeeee e 19,000,000
Fraud FINES ...t e 2,000,000
HMO COVEred LIVES ..ot 1,595,000
Insurance -- Examination BilliNgS ........cccovvveeviieneenn e 2,500,000
Insurance -- Specia PUrPOSE ASSESSMENL ......cccvrerieerenerseesieseeseeenes 14,000,000
Insurance Fraud Prevention ... 33,000,000
Insurance Licenses and Other FEes .........ccvirerieiiienene e 25,480,000
Real Estate COMMISSION ....oc.coviiiiiiiiiiieierie e 10,000,000

Subtotal, Department of Banking and Insurance ..........c.cceceveenenne $120,680,000

Department of Children and Families:

Child Care Licensing/Adoption Law ...........cccceeereevveceieseeieeeeeievenns $350,000
Marriage LICENSE FEES .......oiviiieiie ettt s 1,309,000
Subtotal, Department of Children and Families...........ccccceeveunnee. $1,659,000

Department of Community Affairs:

Affordable Housing and Neighborhood Preservation -- Fair Housing .. $20,975,000
CONSITUCTION FEES ... 15,954,000
Divorce FiliNG FEES ....oiuviiiiiie s 1,500,000
FITE SAfELY ..viviieeiiieeeieee e 16,067,000
HousiNg INSPECLION FEES .....c.vviiiieeceesee et e 8,927,000
Planned Real Estate Development FEES ........cccvvvvieenieccin e 828,000

Subtotal, Department of Community Affairs.........cccceveeeeeeveeneneee. $64,251,000

Department of Education:

AUt RECOVEITES ...ttt $425,000
Audit Of ENFOIIMENES ......ooviiiieiiii e 205,000
Local School District Loan Recoveries -- New Jersey Economic

Devel opment AULNOILY .....ceccveecieeie e 6,130,000
Nonpublic Schools Handicapped and Auxiliary Recoveries................. 6,000,000
Nonpublic Schools Textbook RECOVENIES .........ccccovevvveeiecie e 1,200,000

School Construction INSPECtion FEES ........cccveeveece e 530,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

3

State Board Of EXAMINELS .....cc.coiriiiiiiieniee e 4,800,000

Subtotal, Department of EAUCaLIiON ..........cccceeveeeievicece e, $19,290,000

Department of Environmental Protection:

Air Pollution FEes -- MiNOr SOUICES .......ccoeeirieenerieesineneseseseseeesnens $6,300,000
Air Pollution Fees -- Title V Operating Permits ..........cccceevveevvicennnnnn, 10,700,000
AT POHULION FINES ...t s 2,800,000
Clean Water ENforcement ACE .........cooeveeieiene s 2,000,000
Coastal AreaFaCility REVIEW ACE .....ccovveeieese e 2,100,000
Endangered Species Tax CheCk-0ff ........ccccoevviievieenicin e 158,000
Environmental Infrastructure Financing Program --

AAMINISITALIVE FEE ...ttt e e e e et e e e s e e areeeeees 5,000,000
EXCESS DIVEISION ..vveeeeeeeeeteeee et e e et e e e e e seee e e e e e sssaaneeeeeesesanreereessesanns 230,000
Freshwater WetlandS FEES ........vveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e 4,258,000
Freshwater WetlandS FINES ........ooooiieeeeeeeee ettt e e n e e e e 300,000
HaZardOUS WEaSLE FEES ......coieeeeeeeeee et e et e e e e e s e eaee e e e s e s eanreeeeees 3,949,000
HazZardOUS WEaSE FINES .......ceveeeeie ettt e e e e ee e e e e seeeer e e e s s saeraeneeeen 700,000
Highlands Permitting .......cccccooeeiiniinin et 426,000
Hunters and Anglers LICENSES .......covevveie ettt 11,000,000
Industrial Site RECOVENY ACE .....oceiiieiieceee et 1,045,000
Laboratory Certification FEES ......cvvvviieveerecie e 2,400,000
Laboratory Certification FiNES .........ccccveveiiieiiee s 80,000
MaANTNARENTAIS ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e sae e e e e s e sasarareeeeees 885,000
Marine Lands -- Preparation and Filing FEes .........cccccevvvveeveeveneeceene, 159,000
T o (o= T = (S 4,400,000
New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System/

Stormwater PErMItS .......ccooiriiiiieeee s 16,700,000
Parks Management Fees and PermitS ..........cccocvvvvveenieenn e sensnesesnens 4,300,000
Parks Management FINES ........ccoiveiiereeieese st 140,000
Pesticide Control FEES ..o 4,400,000
Pesticide Control FINES .......c.oiieiiiieee e 80,000
Radiation Protection FEES ... 6,104,000
Radiation ProteCtion FiNES ........ccooiiiiiierireeee e 90,000
Radon Testers CertifiCation ...........ocoeiirerienene e 280,000
Shellfish and Marine FiShEries ..o 7,000
Solid Waste -- Utility Regulation ASSESSMENtS .......cccceeevveeveeveenienennn, 3,100,000
SOlId WaStE FINES ...t 650,000
Solid Waste Management FEES .........covvvivreiien e sieesie e sie e 9,900,000
Spring Meadow GOIf COUISE ......occuvvieiierieee e 250,000
Stream ENCroaChment ..........oocoeeveiiiieeeeeee e 3,710,000
Toxic Catastrophe Prevention FEes .........cccvvvvviceieesieese e e 1,615,000
Toxic Catastrophe Prevention FINES ........ccccvveeveeneecn s 50,000

Treatment WOrkS APProVal .......ccccceeiveieiieiee e e s see e s 1,780,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

4
Underground Storage TankS FEES .......cvvvvveeieese e 1,200,000
Water AITIOCELION ..o e 2,050,000
Water Supply Management Regulations ..........cccoceevvveevieennseeseesesenn, 1,700,000
Water/Wastewater Operators LICENSES ......covvvvevvieevieeneeie e e esieseens 210,000
Waterfront DevelOpment FEES ..o 2,931,000
Waterfront Development FINES ........cccvvevieeneesie e 10,000
Well Permits/Well Drillers/Pump Installers Licenses .......cccocvvvevvveenne 1,100,000
WELLANGS ... 44,000
Worker Community Right to Know -- FINES ......cccccvveevvvceeinceeneceee, 60,000

Subtotal, Department of Environmental Protection ............c.cc..... $121,351,000

Department of Health and Senior Services:

Admission Charge Hospital ASSESSMENt ........ccvcvvveieeierierieececeeerees $6,000,000
Health Care REFOIM ......ooueeiiiee e 1,200,000
Licenses, Fines, Permits, Penaltiesand Fees .........c.cooeeeeicicncncnne 790,000
MiSCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .........coviiiiiiiiieiee e 400,000

Subtotal, Department of Health and Senior Services...................... $8,390,000

Department of Human Services:

Medicaid Uncompensated Care -- ACULE .........ccccveereveeresreiesresereeesrenns $239,059,000
Medicaid Uncompensated Care -- Mental Health ..........cccccevivieviienns 37,075,000
Medicaid Uncompensated Care -- Psychiatric .........cccoocevvvvcvvvecinneennn, 178,685,000
MiSCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .........coviriiiiiiieiee e 1,500,000
Patients and Residents Cost Recoveries:
Developmental Disability .....cccceviviciiiiiieiice s 18,412,000
Psychiatric HOSPITAIS ......ecveeiecie e 78,444,000
Subtotal, Department of HumMan Services ..........ooccevveeveeeiieeevenes $553,175,000

Department of Labor and Workforce Development:

MiSCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .......cccuveeeieiiiiieieiee st $155,000
Specia Compensation FUN .........cccceiieieeneere e 1,778,000
Workers Compensation ASSESSMENL .......cccevveereieeieeseeerseesieeeessee s 13,009,000
Workplace Standards -- Licenses, Permitsand Fines ............ccccevveennene 4,720,000

Subtotal, Department of Labor and Workforce Development ....... $19,662,000

Department of Law and Public Safety:

BeVErage LICENSES .....ccuviviieieeeeete sttt $3,960,000
Charities Registration SECHON ........cccccveevieereeiiee s ees e 695,000
Controlled Dangerous SUBSLANCES ........ccccvverreeieeneeir e 100,000
EDA School Construction RECOVENES .........cceovevirenenenieenee e 166,000
Legalized Games of Chance Control ..........ccceccvveeveevveinneeseese e 1,200,000
MiSCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .........covuiiiiiiieiee e 55,000

New Jersey Cemetery BOard ........ccvveeveeciiieeiiene s 22,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

5

Pleasure Boat LICENSES ..o 2,102,000
Private EMployment AQENCIES .....ccvevveceeieeee et 258,000
SecuritieS ENfOrcement ..........cooeeeni e 8,994,000
State Board Of ArChItECES ......cceeviiriiieiiee e 360,000

State Board of Audiology and Speech-L anguage Pathol ogy
N0 (V71 o] Y 14,000
State Board of Certified Public ACCOUNtaNtS .......coeevveevveeeeeeeereeeeeeeeneen 850,000
State Board of ChirOpractors ........cccccevceeveesieeseese e ee e see e e 72,000
State Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling ........ccccceeeevenvenvescennenenn, 2,398,000
State Board of Court REPOIMING .....ccovevieeieiie e e e 5,000
State Board of DENLISIIY ....ccveccvvcieiesee et 180,000
State Board of Electrical CONtraCtorS ......ccvvvveeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeieeeeeee e 684,000
State Board of Marriage Counselor EXaminers .......cccceeevvveeseniensiennens 362,000
State Board of Master PIUMDEL'S ......oooovieeeeee ettt e e eeeeee e 283,000
State Board of Medical EXaMINErS ......c..vveveeeeeeeeee e ee e e seeeeeeesneanns 4,403,000
State Board of Mortuary SCIENCE ......cccovevevieviee e 191,000
State Board of NUISING .....ccoveierier ettt s 4,114,000
State Board of Occupational Therapists and Assistants ...........cccceeeeueens 13,000
State Board of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians ... 11,000
State Board of OPtOMELIISES ......cccveieeiieiieie e 239,000
State Board of Orthotics and ProsthetiCS ........vveevevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 33,000
State Board of PharmagCy .........ccccvveeveeniere et 1,195,000
State Board of Physical Therapy .......ccccceceveeveeie v 20,000
State Board of Polysomnography ..., 50,000
State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors................. 225,000
State Board of Professional PlannerS .........oooeeveeeeeieeeeeeee e e 117,000
State Board of Psychological EXaminers ..........ccoeveveeveevesieesescenseeenne, 256,000
State Board of Real EState APPraiSErS ..ccvecvveeereesieesieenieseeseesreeneesnenns 78,000
State Board of Respiratory Care .........ccvveeveeviesiersieeseeseeseeeeeseee e 22,000
State Board Of SOCIAl WOTKEL'S .......ooieeeeeeee et eeeeee e e e s eeeaeeneesenans 633,000
State Board of Veterinary Medical EXamingrs..........cccocevvvveeveneeseeenn, 211,000
State Police -- FINQgerprint FEES ..o 3,694,000
State Police -- Nuclear Facilities Security Detail .........ccccovveeeveveennnnen, 1,600,000
State POliCE == OthEr LICENSES ..oceiieeeeeee et e e e e e e rereeee s e e enreeees 250,000
State Police -- Private DeteCtiVe LiCENSES .....oveeveeeeeee e eeeeeeeeenane 220,000
Victims of Violent Crime Compensation ..........ccccevieviernieeniescensieesennens 430,000
Weights and Measures -- General .........cccoeccveeeveeseciesvesce e e 2,612,000
Subtotal, Department of Law and Public Safety ........ccccceeveeenenee. $43,377,000

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs:
Nuclear Facilities Security Detail .........cceeeeeeieieie e $8,790,000
SOIAIErS HOMES ... 38,962,000

Subtotal, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs................ $47,752,000




A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

19

21

6
Department of the Public Advocate:
Office of Dispute Settlement Mediation ...........c.cccceeveeeieeeeecceeeenene, $50,000
REEE COUNSEL ...ttt ettt 6,749,000
Subtotal, Department of the Public Advocate ............ccccceevvvevennnnae $6,799,000
Department of State:
Governor's Teaching Scholars Program Loan Repayment .................... $50,000
MiSCEllanNEOUS REVENUE .........cooiiiiriiiieiee e 9,000
Subtotal, Department of State .........ccccveveeerveeeiireeeeeeeeee e $59,000
Department of Transportation:
AN SAfELY FUNG ..o s $965,000
Applications and Highway Permits .........cccccvvvevivniniecniescn e, 1,300,000
Autonomous Transportation AUthONtIES ........ccceceveeviiere v, 24,500,000
GO0 DIIVEN ...ttt bttt et 79,000,000
Interest on Purchase of Right-of-Way ........ccccceeevivicinienicn e, 5,000
LOQgO Sign Program FEES .......cccvviiiiiiee it cie e see et 300,000
(©10110 (oo g AN o 1V g (1= ] oo [P SSSSN 740,000
Subtotal, Department of Transportation ...........ccceeveeeveeeneeneneenn $106,810,000
Department of the Treasury:
Assessment on Real Property Greater Than $1 Million .........cccoevnee. $122,460,000
ASSESSMENES -- CaDIE TV .o 4,809,000
Assessments -- PUDIIC ULHTILY ..oovovveivieiiecece e 31,200,000
Coin Operated TElEPNONES .....cccveiiericeeir e 3,800,000
Commercial Recording -- Expedited ..........ccooeviveieienvecnn s 2,153,000
ComMMISSIONS (NOLAIY) .vveieeeieeesieesie et 1,700,000
DOMESLIC SECUMTY ..vveveeieeiieesiee ettt 34,500,000
Dormitory Safety Trust Fund -- Debt Service Recovery ........cccevenenee. 5,694,000
Enhanced Debt ColleCtioN ..........cccoiiierieieneeeeeee e 72,500,000
Equipment Leasing Fund -- Debt Service ReCOVErY ........ccovvevvvveennne. 2,289,000
Escrow Interest -- Construction ACCOUNES .........coveveereeneeneenenierieneeneene 69,000
FUr CIOthING TaX .uvveitieieeieerie ettt et 2,000,000
General Revenue -- Fees (Commercia Recording and UCC) .............. 51,500,000
Higher Education Capital Improvement Fund -- Debt Service
S o0 )Y RS 15,298,000
Hotel/Motel OCCUPANCY TaX ...cccveveereerieenieeieeieeseesree e e eseesnesaeesree s 90,000,000
INVEStMENt EarNiNgS ........cooeviiee e 18,000,000
MisCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .........veeeeeee ettt ettt e e e s e e e e e 2,200,000
NJ Public RECOIrdS PreSarvation ............ooeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s esenreeees 28,300,000
Nuclear Emergency Response ASSESSMENT ......ccccceeveecieveenieeieeseenee e 4,346,000

Public Defender Client RECEIPLS ......cccccvvcieieesien e 4,900,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

PUBLiC ULHTITY FINES ...ooveeece e
Public Utility Gross Receipts and Franchise Taxes (Water/Sewer) ......
Railroad Tax -- ClaSS ] .....cooiiiiiieieee e
Railroad Tax -- FranChiSe ..o
SUPPIUS PrOPEITY ...veeiveeiieecee sttt et
Tax Referral Cost RECOVENY FEE ......ovviviiiiice e
Telephone ASSESSIMENT .....occvviiiiieiie e sre e s
Tire Clean-Up SUrCharge .......ccvevveeieesieseese e eie s s s
Transitional Energy Facilities ASSESSMENt .......cccccvvvevievenveerenee e

Subtotal, Department of the Treasury .........cccccevieevvvienieesiniienieens

Other Sources:
MiSCEllaNEOUS REVENUE .........vvveeieiieceeiee ettt
SUBLOtal, OthEr SOUICES ....vevveiiecreeiiee ettt e e e s e e s e ebare e e e s e

Interdepartmental Accounts:

Administration and Investment of Pension and Health Benefit
FUNOS == RECOVEITES ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e eeareees

Employee Maintenance DedUCLioNS ..........ccceevveieveeneenesee e seesie e
Fringe Benefit Recoveries from Colleges and Universities...................
Fringe Benefit Recoveries from Federal and Other Funds.....................
Fringe Benefit Recoveries from School DistrictS .......cccocvvcevenceenieennnne,
Indirect Cost Recoveries -- DEP Other FUNds ..........ccccoocevoeieieieinenne
MTF ReVENUE FUNG ..ot
Rent of State Building SPace .......cccvevvrve et
Social Security Recoveries from Federal and Other Funds....................

Subtotal, Interdepartmental ACCOUNES ........cccceeceeveerieernsieeseeneeens

The Judiciary:
COUIM FBES ..ottt b bbb baba b e babababarareranes
Subtotal, Judicial BranCh ..........eeeveiiieeeeeee e e

Tota -- Miscellaneous Taxes, Fees, and Revenues.........ccccceveuee..

Interfund Transfers

Beaches and Harbor Fund ..o
Clean ENergy FUNG ........cooiveiiiiiincincee e
Clean Waters FUNG ..........ooeiieiiiineeee e
Correctional Facilities Construction Fund ............ccceoeeieieninincnennens
Correctional Facilities Construction Fund of 1987 .........c.cccceverennenne.
Cultural Centers and Historic Preservation Fund ............ccccoocevenennene
Dam, Lake, Stream and Flood Control Project Fund -- 2003 .............

Developmental Disahilities Waiting List Reduction Fund ..................

1,000,000
87,225,000
4,000,000
1,000,000
1,500,000
5,500,000
129,000,000
10,000,000
245,653,000

$982,596,000

$500,000

$500,000

$3,114,000
300,000
170,120,000
257,145,000
46,900,000
8,100,000
46,500,000
2,534,000
64,480,000

$599,193,000

$64,090,000

$64,090,000

$2,760,007,000

$86,000
10,000,000
36,000
15,000
13,000
125,000
300,000
235,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

8

Dredging and Containment Facility Fund ............ccocoveevivniniecnesen 390,000
Emergency Flood Control FUNd ..........ccccvvevvvevnniecee e 13,000
Energy Conservation FUNd ..........ccccoevviiivenneese e 15,000
Enterprise Zone Assistance FUNd ...........cccoovvieeiieneeience e 8,958,000
Fund for the Support of Free Public Schools .........cccccoevviiieieienen, 3,600,000
Garden State Farmland Preservation Trust Fund ...........cccccoeeverennenne. 1,795,000
Garden State Green Acres Preservation Trust Fund ...........c.coceveveenee. 5,249,000
Garden State Historic Preservation Trust Fund ............ccccceveienenennne 616,000
Hazardous Discharge FUNd ..........cccoeeiienieiiere e 8,000
Hazardous Discharge Site Cleanup FuNnd ..........cccccovvvvieeviencnnen e, 16,931,000
Housing ASSIStaNCE FUNG .........cccccuviiiiieiiese e 160,000
Jobs, Education and Competitiveness Fund .........cccccoccvieevivicenenninnn, 43,000
Judiciary Bail FUNG ..o 1,095,000
Judiciary Child Support and Paternity Fund ..........cccccoeevviveiieniennnnnnn. 265,000
Judiciary Probation FUNG ..........ccoecviiiiieniieneeseesie e 305,000
Judiciary Specia Civil FUNd .......cccccvviiiieieeccs e 65,000
Judiciary Superior Court Miscellaneous Fund ...........c.ccoeevvevvveiinnienns 170,000
Legal SErviCES FUN .......ccooiiiiieieiriesee e 10,410,000
Mortgage ASSIStaNCE FUNG ........cccveiveieiiesec e 725,000
Motor Vehicle Security Responsibility Fund ...........cccccovvevivieenenene, 13,000
New Jersey Bridge Rehahilitation and Improvement and

Railroad Right-of-Way Preservation Fund ...........cccceeevveeienieenennne 185,000
Natural RESOUICES FUNG ......eveeiee it ee ettt e e e e e st e e e e e seenraneesesenn 125,000
New Jersey Green Acres Fund -- 1983 ........cccceevievenvecrenen e e 1,070,000
New Jersey Spill Compensation Fund ...........cccccevveeveenecin e e, 15,783,000
New Jersey Workforce Development Partnership Fund ...................... 17,567,000
Pollution Prevention FUNG ...........oooooieeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e e saeeareeee s 1,549,000
Public Purpose Buildings Construction Fund ...........ccccccevveeveeieenenne 8,000
Public Purpose Buildings and Community-Based Facilities

CoNSLruction FUNG ..........ooeeiiiiieeeee e e 60,000
Safe Drinking Water FUNd ..........cocevieiierececccee e 2,433,000
School Fund Investment ACCOUNL ..........cceovererereneneseeeeese s 4,030,000
Shore Protection FUNd ..o 295,000
Solid Waste Service Tax FUNd .........oocoviiinininiceeeeeee e 12,000
State Disability Benefit FUNd ..........cccoovireininiiecneeseseeesesies 29,243,000
State Lottery FUNG .........ooooeieiiiieeree e 888,000,000
State Lottery Fund Administration .........ccccceeevveeeveenieecn e 22,118,000
State Recreation and Conservation Land Acquisition and

Development FUNd .........cccoveeieeniesee e s 25,000
State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund ..........ccccoceeevvvieenenenee. 2,796,000
Statewide Transportation and Local Bridge Fund ...........cccccovevveenennee. 1,556,000
Supplemental Workforce Fund for Basic SKillS ......ccccvovevvviceieennnne 2,000,000

Tobacco SattlemeENt FUND .........ooieeeeeeeee ettt eree e e e e e s 62,068,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

9
Unclaimed Personal Property Trust FUNd .........cccooovveevieeinveeneeneenn, 158,000,000
Unclaimed Utility Deposits Trust FuNd ...........cccoeovvvvvieeninncinnieenennns 225,000
Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund ..........ccccceveveeenvreennne 26,357,000
Universal SErviceS FUN ........c.cooiieiieiine e 72,616,000
Wage and Hour Trust FUNG .........ccoocviiiieiien e 75,000
Water Conservation FUNd ...t 40,000
Water SUPPIY FUN .....ooieiiieiecece et 4,321,000
Worker and Community Right to Know Fund ..........ccccceeevivneeinnnnns 3,783,000
Total -- Interfund TransSfers ........coveerreiersienneesse e $1,377,976,000
Total State Revenues, General Fund ..........ccccooeveneninenieenenee, $18,494,873,000
Adjustments:
Transfer to Gubernatorial ElectionsFund ............ccceenne.... ($3,127,000)
Transfer from Surplus Revenue Fund .........cccccoveeviveivieenienns 214,800,000
Total Resources, General FUNd .........ccccooiviieniennncne e $19,657,664,000
Property Tax Redlief Fund
(€01 FaTel0] 0 0 (ST 1K= G $12,700,000,000
SaAlES TAX DEAICALION .coeeeieeeeeeeee e e ettt ettt e e e e e eee e e e e e s eerarreeeseaaas 683,000,000
Total Resources, Property Tax Relief Fund ..........cccccovvvevviienienn, $13,383,000,000
Surplus Revenue Fund
Undesignated Fund Balance, July 1, 2008 .........ccccccevivvveriennesieseesenenns $481,398,000
Transfer to General FUNd ..........cccvviviiiii e (214,800,000)
Total Resources, Surplus Revenue Fund ..........cccccovveeveenevieieeniens $266,598,000
Casino Control Fund
Undesignated Fund Balance, July 1, 2008 ............ccccceeeereveereerereereerennas $300,000
INVESEMENT BEArMNINGS ....occviiiecie ettt 500,000
LGNSR FES ... ettt et e e e e et e e e e e e e et et e e e raara e eeeeeeeaaan 74,639,000
Total Resources, Casino Control FUNd .........c..evvvvveeeeeeee e $75,439,000
Casino Revenue Fund
Casino SIMUICaSting FUNG ..........c.cooevivieiiieicceee e $500,000
GrOSS REVENUE TAX ..oeviiiiiiieiiiiesiee ettt 389,963,000
INVEStMENt EArNINGS ....ccveeivieieece e e 1,500,000
Other Casino Taxes and FEeS ... 22,796,000
Total Resources, Casino Revenue Fund ...........cccoveeveenneenennne, $414,759,000
Gubernatorial Elections Fund
Undesignated Fund Balance, July 1, 2008 .........ccccccevieeviencesieeseeceeseeenns $1,253,000
Taxpayers DESIgNALIONS .........ccccceeieerieerie e e e st ee s e e s re e e 700,000
Transfer from General FUNG ........c.oveevee ittt ee e eeaeee e 3,127,000

Total Resources, Gubernatorial Elections Fund .........ccooeveevvecneeen. $5,080,000




A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
10

Total Resources, All State FUNAS ........evvveveiieeeeeee e $33,802,540,000

Federal Revenue
Executive Branch --

Department of Agriculture:

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

Agricultural Mediation Grant -- USDA ..........cccoeveveeeeieeeeceeeee e $25,000
Asian Longhorned Beetle MONitoring ........coceviveeeiienieenesieseeseesiesneens 3,000,000
Child Care ...cue et 70,825,000
Child Nutrition -- School Breakfast ...........cccceoerineneninenineeeeeeeee 45,000,000
Child Nutrition -- SChool LUNCH ..ot 180,000,000
Child Nutrition -- Special MilK .......ccccooiriininicinses s 1,200,000
Child Nutrition -- SUMMEr Programs .........ccceeeveeeseeneeseseesiesseeseessenns 10,422,000
Child Nutrition AdminiStration ...........cccooeieneneeieneneseeeeeee e 4,670,000
Cooperative Gypsy Moth SUPPreSSION .......ccveveevieieeseese e seeseeseesieens 1,450,000
Farm Risk Management Education Program ..........cccceveeevvnieeseeienseene. 272,000
Farmland PreServation ..o 4,500,000
Fish INSPECLION SEIVICE ...cveeiieeie et 160,000
Food Stamp -- Temporary Emergency Food Assistance
Program (TEFAP) ......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeese e seeseesesesese s s seeen e 2,250,000
Indemnities -- AVIAN INFIUBNZA ........c.eveeee e eeeee e 575,000
National Animal Identification INfrastruCture ..........ccocveeeeveeveeeeeeeieenenn. 100,000
Team NULHtIoN TraiNiNg .....cccccveeeiiee e e e e e e s nreas 200,000
Various Federal Programs and ACCrUals ........cccccevveeveesecciesensieesennens 1,551,000
Subtotal, Department of AgriCulture .........ccceceeevvevevce e $326,200,000

Department of Children and Families:

Restricted Federal Grants .........cccooveeeoerenenieese e
Title IV-B Child Welfare ServiCes ........cooveverenieieni e
TItIe IV-E FOSEr Care ....cooviieeieeeeee et

Subtotal, Department of Children and Families...................

Department of Community Affairs:

Brownfields Training, Research, and Technical Assistance....................
Community Services BIOcK Grant .........cccccovveeveevncin e
Emergency Shelter Grants Program .........cccccceeveeeveenesieseeseeenns
Fair Housing INitiativesS Grant .........ccccvveveevesiesieeseesiessee e e ssee e
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program ...........ccccueueeee.
Moderate Rehabilitation Housing ASSISIANCE .....cccecveveevieeiieieeseenieenns
National Affordable Housing -- HOME Investment Partnerships

National Field-Generated Training, Technical Assistance and

(D1 0(0] 0= (o] o [T

National Fire Academy Training Program .........c.ccceceevivveenveeennn.

$9,671,000
5,500,000
93,947,000

$109,118,000

$300,000
17,825,000
1,650,000
100,000
94,306,000
11,679,000
7,611,000

125,000
28,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

13

15

11
Section 8 Housing Voucher Program .........c.cceovveeieenieesesieeseeseenesneens 292,600,000
Shelter PIus Care Program ........cccccvieeieereeniee s eie e ses e sre e 6,961,000
Small Cities Block Grant Program .........cccceecveveveenieernsieseeseesee e 8,360,000
Transitional Housing -- HOMEIESS .......cccvvievieiece e 136,000
Weatherization ASSiStance Program ..........ccccvecvvceieenieenesssseesesseeenns 5,169,000
Subtotal, Department of Community Affairs........cc.ccceveeeieiceenenens $446,850,000
Department of Corrections:
Counterterrorism Prison INtelligence ........cccovvvvieveeie s $400,000
National Institute of Justice Grant for Corrections Research --

ESCANE STUAY ..ottt e 383,000
o T= o g S o S 608,000
Promoting Responsible Fatherhood ...........cccocoveveevicie e 407,000
State Criminal Alien Assistance Program .........ccccccevvveeneeveesiesenseeenns 5,500,000
Various Federal Programs and ACCruals ........cccceecvveeveenecciesenseesieennn, 60,000

Subtotal, Department of COrrections ..........cccvvveeveeveesesieesee e, $7,358,000
Department of Education:
21st CentUury SChOOIS ......ocuicieiecieciee et $20,175,000
AIDS Prevention EAUCALION .........ccvveeeee et e e ee e e e s eeereeees 700,000
Adult Basic Education -- Administration/Discretionary ..........ccceeveeuenns 1,085,000
Bilingual and Compensatory Education -- Homeless
Children and YOULN ........ccooiiiieiieeee e 1,321,000
Byrd Scholarship Program ...t 1,135,000
Character Education Partnership .........ccccevveeviveiniceinvs e 725,000
Drug-Free Schools and Communities -- Administration ..........c.cccceeeueee. 1,390,000
Drug-Free Schools and Communities -- Discretionary ..........cccoevveeeeenee. 5,560,000
Enhancing Education Thru Technology ........ccccoevvvvvieevininnee e 5,293,000
Even Start Family Literacy Grant -- DisCretionary ........ccccceeevevveeiennnns 1,250,000
Improving America's Schools Act -- Consolidated Administration ........ 5,428,000
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Basic State Grant .............. 343,600,000
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Preschool Grants............... 11,198,000
Language Acquisition State Grants .........ccecvveerieeneniinneeseeseseeseeseeens 18,603,000
Mathematics and Science Partnership Grants .........coccevveevveeeveenecsiennen, 3,020,000
Migrant Education -- Administration/DisCretionary ...........coceeceveeieennens 1,964,000
Public Charter SChOOIS .........ooceiiee e 3,960,000
School Improvement Grants .........ccooeieerieereeie e 9,585,000
SEALE ASSESSIMENTS ....ceveeiieeiere et nnee 9,791,000
State Grants for Improving Teacher QUality .......cccocevivvcvivcciinieesiieens 65,410,000
Titlel -- Grantsto Local Educational AQencies .........ccecceveevvvvevieseenne. 290,000,000
Title | -- Part D, Neglected and Delinquent ............cccocvveeienennecieneennn, 2,729,000
Title] -- Reading First State Grant .........cccccvvvevieevivcieseeseese e 6,750,000

Vocational Education -- Basic Grants, Administration .........c...ocevveveens 24,260,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

12

Vocational Education Technical Preparation

Various Federal Programs and Accruals
Subtotal, Department of Education

Department of Environmental Protection:

Air Pollution Maintenance Program
Artificial Reef Program -- PSE& G/NJPDES Permit Fees
Asian Longhorned Beetle Project

Assistance to Firefighters -- Wildfire and Arson Prevention ..................

Atlantic Coastal Fisheries
Avian Influenza
Beach Monitoring and Notification
Benthic Indicators for Nearshore Coastal Waters
BioWatch Monitoring
Boat Access (Fish and Wildlife)

BrOWNTIEIAS ...ttt e e e e e s e s e b e rrer e s s senaaes

Chronic Wasting Disease

Clean Vessels

Coastal Estuarine Land Program
Coastal Zone Management Implementation
Community Assistance Program
Consolidated Forest Management
Construction Grants Program
Defensible Space
Electronic Vessel Trip Reporting
Endangered Species

Endangered and Nongame Species Program State Wildlife Grants........

Firewisein the Pines
Fish and Wildlife Health

Forest Legacy

Forest Resource Management -- Cooperative Forest Fire Contral .........

Grassland Habitat Project
Gypsy Moth Suppression

Hazardous Waste -- Resource Conservation Recovery Act ...,

Historic Preservation Survey and Planning
Hunters and Anglers' License Fund
Land and Water Conservation Fund

Marine Fisheries Investigation and Management

Y U LT 0T = R

NJ Landowner Incentive
National Coastal Wetlands Conservation
National Dam Safety Program (FEMA)
National Geologic Mapping Program

2,263,000
1,255,000

$838,450,000

$6,500,000
925,000
2,300,000
200,000
300,000
110,000
600,000
400,000
750,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
150,000
1,000,000
4,000,000
3,400,000
250,000
1,080,000
28,000,000
400,000
170,000
85,000
1,065,000
200,000
150,000
5,040,000
1,700,000
200,000
350,000
4,895,000
950,000
6,680,000
3,000,000
1,365,000
750,000
1,480,000
2,000,000
90,000
200,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

13

National Recreational TrailS ........cccooiiiiirieninenenee e 1,900,000
Non-Point Source Implementation (319H) ........cccccevivvieeninnn e 4,000,000
Offshore Beach Replenishment ...........ccocoevveviecienn s 150,000
Particulate Monitoring Grant ...........ccccevevieeneesieecescee e seesee e e 1,000,000
Pesticide TEChNOIOQY .....cccveriieiiiiiiiecer e 550,000
Pinelands Grant -- ACQUISITION ........ccceveevieeieeienin s 1,000,000
Preliminary Assessments/Site INSPECtionS ........cccvevvvevvvieeniesien s e 1,500,000
REAON Program ......c.occieeiecie ettt snee s 500,000
Rare Wildlife Strategy Implementation ..........ccccceviveveveevnsieeniesieseenns 1,500,000
Safe DrinKing Water AC ......oocviiiiiiiee e 22,200,000
Shortnose Sturgeon RESEAICH .........ccoovv e 200,000
SoUthern PINE BEELIE ......ouoieiieeeee e 100,000
State Recreational TrailS .......coceveiiiinienireeee e 8,725,000
State Wetlands Conservation Plan ... 250,000
State Wildlife Grant ProjectsS .........ccvvvveeveeiiesece e s 1,000,000
State and EPA Data Management Grant ..........cccoeevveeveeneenesenseesenenne 2,300,000
SUPEITUND GrantS .....c.eeveeiieiie e sreesreeas 30,450,000
Underground SEOrage TaNKS ......cccvecieeieeiurieeseeseeseesie e sneessessreesseensens 2,055,000
Urban Community Air TOXiNS Program ........ccccceeeveeivnieesiesiesseesesenns 800,000
Water Monitoring and Planning .........cccoceveviveininnensee e ese e 550,000
Water Pollution Control Program ........ccccceveeceiieieeieeseese s seesieeseeens 4,025,000
Water Pollution S106 Enhancements ..........ccceoeveneninenenieeieseseee 250,000
Wildland and Urban Interface Il ... 100,000
Wildlife Habitat Incentives (WHIP).........ccooiviinineneseeesesie e 150,000
Wildlife Management Area Planning ..........cceeeveeiesinseeneesesssseesieens 300,000
Various Federal Programs and ACCIUaIS .......ccccvevvveeviensescesen e 911,000

Subtotal, Department of Environmental Protection ...........ccccoeeueeee. $170,201,000

Department of Health and Senior Services:

Adult Viral Hepatitis Prevention .............cccceeeeeeeeeecceseeeeesee e $200,000
Asthma Surveillance and Codlition Building ........cccccecevveevivncnneninnnnns 457,000
Bioterrorism Hospital Emergency Preparedness ..........ccoevvvevvvieeneninnns 11,576,000
Birth Defects Surveillance Program .........cccocevveveiennieeseesesesseeseseens 250,000
Breastfeeding Peer COUNSEIING ......cccovieeviiiiiiiiin e 300,000
CDC Nutrition -- Physical Activity and Obesity (NPAO) ........cccevvruenene 923,000
Childhood Lead POISONING .....cccoveiierieeieeieeie e sieesieesieesreesseesesesseesnes 1,400,000
Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Programs --

PUBLIC HEAITH ... e 1,900,000
Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments Program ...........cccceeue. 490,000
Comprehensive AIDS ReSOUIrCeS Grant .........ccccceveeveeieesensieeseesesseeennes 50,000,000
Core Injury Prevention and Control Program .........ccccceeeeveeveesieesiesieenne. 300,000
Demonstration Program to Conduct Health Assessments.............c......... 627,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
14

Early Hearing Detection and Intervention (EHDI)
Tracking, RESEArCH ........ccv i e

Early Intervention for Infants and Toddlers with
Disabilities (Part H) ......cocvieieerirereeeeese e

Eliminating Disparitiesin Perinatal Health ............ccccccevivieieeiniiinens

Emergency Medical Services for Children (EMSC)
Partnership Grants ........cccccceieeiie e et e

Emergency Preparedness for Bioterrorism .........cccceeeveieeveieesiecinesnens
Enhanced HIV/AIDS Surveillance -- Perinatal ..........ccocoovvovioeiienininnnne
Environmental Toolsfor DementiaCare ..........cocvveeveeeneeeesenesenenens
Family Planning Program -- TiItIe X .....ccccvvieeviiie e
Federal Lead Abatement Program ..........ccccceveeveeiiesieeseeseeseeseeseeseee s
Food Emergency Response Network - E. Coli in Ground Begf .............
(207070 BT 015 o/ ox 110 o KU SR
Fundamental and Expanded Occupational Health ............c..cccccvenrneee.
HIV/AIDS Events without Care in New JErsey ......c.ccocvveevereneneeneeneenens
HIV/AIDS Prevention and Education Grant ...........c.cceceeeevevercneneennn
HIV/AIDS SUrveillance Grant .........ccccoeeeeeeeenere e e seeeee e e
Housing Opportunities for Personswith AIDS ... vieevevieevecenn,
Housing Opportunities for Incarcerated Persons with AIDS ..................
IMMUNIZAtioN PrOJECT ....c.veeie ettt snee
Lead Training and Certification Enforcement Program ...........ccccceevenee.
Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Early Childhood Comprehensive

Maternal and Child Health Block Grant ...........c.ccocvivininieneninenene
Medicare/Medicaid Inspections of Nursing Facilities...........ccoccevvivennne
MiNOrity AIDS DEIMO ..ccueiiiiiiiiiee ettt
Morbidity and Mortality Review Program ........cccccoceevivvieenenieesiesensnsnnns
Morbidity and Risk Behavior Survellance .........cccocvevevvceiencnieesenenn,
National Cancer Prevention and Control -- Public Hedlth ......................
National Family Caregiver Program ........c.ccccvvveevieenesieeseesessessesssesnens
New Jersey's Reducing Health Disparities Initiative ...........cccccvvveceennnne
Nurse Aide Certification Program .........cccccceeeeivienniensieeseene e seeseeseeens
Nursing Facilities Transition Grant ..........cccoceveevieeinsinseeseese e see e
Older Americans Act -- Title T ..oc.ooeiiiiiii e
Pandemic INFIUBNZAL ...........ooeeiii e
Pediatric AIDS Health Care Demonstration Project .........cc.ccvecvveveieniens
Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System ........cocceeevvveeeneveennn
Preventative Health and Health Services Block Grant ...........ccccecveeenee.
Public Employees Occupational Safety and Health -- State Plan ...........
Rape Prevention and Education Program ..........ccceceveeveeniesiensieesiennnns
Research on Ecology of Lyme Diseasein US........ccccocevvveenenieenennnns

Senior Farmers Market NUtrition Program ........ccccccevieeveveeniensnscennienns

334,000

13,000,000
500,000

214,000
30,886,000
218,000
150,000
4,200,000
454,000
165,000
438,000
674,000
380,000
18,000,000
3,461,000
2,150,000
1,763,000
7,786,000
82,000

140,000
13,000,000
16,672,000
67,000
150,000
512,000
7,271,000
5,200,000

160,000
1,000,000

600,000
34,547,000

880,000

2,850,000
750,000
4,351,000
900,000
1,616,000
295,000
1,000,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
15

Supplemental Food Program -- Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) ..
Surveillance, Epidemiology and End Results (SEER) ........ccccccvecvvieneee.
Traumatic Brain Injury SUrVEITTANCEe .......ccceveecvieesecie e

Tuberculosis Control Program ........ccoceeceeceieeseeseesieese e see e seeseeens

United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Older Americans

ACE == TIHUE T et
Universal Newborn Hearing SCreening ........cccoeeceveeseeseseeseeniesieesneens
Venereal DIiSEase PrOJECL .......covierieeiie et
Vital StatisticsS COMPONENT .......cceeieeiieieese e
WISEWoman -- Well Integrated Screening and Evaluation ...................
West Nile Virus -- Laboratory .......cccceceeveeieiieesiee s esie e e e esve e snee s
West Nile Virus-- Public Health .........ccocoiiiiiiieeeee e,

Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Farmer's Market Nutrition

Department of Human Services:

Block Grant Mental Health Services ...
Child Care BIOCK Grant ........cccoeiirereenieneneeeeseesie et
Child Support Enforcement Program ..........cccccvveevieenencesesseesiesenssee s
Developmental Disabilities Council .......ccccccoveeveevvciniieseese e
Federal Independent LiVINg .......cccooevieeieeienee e
FOOd StampP Program ........cccecveieeieciecn s ses e ee e
Foster GrandparentS Program ..........cccecveceiieeieesieeseesiesseeseesesseeessesnsens
Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) ........
Refugee Resettlement Program .........ccccoceeveerieicnnieesee s ees e seeneeens
Social Service BIOCK Grant ..........cocoeeeeeeenienene e
Strategic Prevention Framework ..........cccccvvevieeneesnsisseeseein e
Substance AbuSse BIOCK Grant .........ccceoerererieieneneneseene e sieseeeeeniens
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families Block Grant ...........ccccocveeeee.
Title XIX Child ReSIAential ........cccoeivvereririeiieeseeseeses s
Title XIX Community Care WaIVEX ........cceveeeviieeieninseeseeeeseesieenens
TIIE XIX TCF/MR .ottt
Title XIX Medical ASSISIANCE ......cciiiriiriieieere e
Title XIX Children's Health Insurance Program ..........cccceeevveeeenennene.
Vocational Rehabilitation Act -- Section 120 ..........ccocevivenineneneniene.
Various Federal Programs and ACCIUaIS .......cocveevieevieenenie e

Subtotal, Department of Human Services ........cccevivvceveeieicinnieens

Department of Labor and Workforce Development:

Adult and Continuing Education -- Workforce Investment Act .............

Comprehensive Services for Independent Living .......cccceeevivvveneniennnnns

135,000,000
1,319,000
105,000
6,095,000

4,000,000
250,000
3,882,000
1,100,000
774,000
200,000
1,942,000

2,600,000
11,373,000

$413,879,000

$11,505,000
115,280,000
179,145,000
1,610,000
1,069,000
91,598,000
1,128,000
1,922,000
5,615,000
51,207,000
2,093,000
51,882,000
444,315,000
85,073,000
303,766,000
324,994,000
3,677,191,000
327,513,000
11,718,000
5,073,000

$5,693,697,000

$20,071,000
600,000



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

16
Current Employment SEatiStiCS .....vevvereeirieeiiereee s seee e 2,978,000
Disability Determination SErVICES ........cvevivverreeriereeeeseeseesee e see e 54,100,000
Disabled Veterans Outreach Program ..........cccccvveeevieenineceseesieesesenneeens 2,900,000
EMPlOYyMENT SEIVICES ....ooveeiice et 26,100,000
Employment Services -- One-Stop Shopping ......ccceeeveeveveeienseeneesenns 350,000
Employment Services Cost Reimbursable Grants --

Migrant HOUSING ....cceevuerieriie e e seesiee e e steeste e te et re e eee e s 50,000
Employment Services Grants -- Alien Labor Certification ..................... 2,403,000
Employment Services Reemployment SErviCes .......ccocevvevevenieenesieennens 1,100,000
Federal Public Employees Occupational Safety and Health Act ............ 2,250,000
Local Veterans Employment Representatives ........ccccvevevecveeveevieseennns 1,700,000
National Council on Aging -- Senior Community Services

Employment PrOJECE ........ooieiieiiece et 3,020,000
Occupational Informational Coordinating Program ...........ccccevvveeveniene 175,000
Occupational Safety Health Act -- On-Site Consultation ............cccceeue. 2,800,000
Occupationa Safety and Health Administration Data Collection

SUIMNVEY ittt et ra e e s bee e s s bt e e e s e b e e e e s nbe e e e e nree e e ennee 74,000
Old Age and Survivor Insurance Disability Determination Services...... 1,000,000
One Stop Labor Market Information ............cccooeveeceniensieesesceeseeseenens 1,068,000
Redesigned Occupational Safety and Health (ROSH) ........cccccecvvvenneee 269,000
Rehabilitation of Supplemental Security Income Beneficiaries............... 2,000,000
Supported EMPIOYMENT ........cooieieeiiee e nee e 975,000
Technical ASSIStanCe TraiNiNG ......ccceevieeieenieere e e seesee e e e esee e sneens 1,700,000
Technology Related AsSiStance Project ........cccccevvecenienseenesenseesiesnens 400,000
Trade Adjustment ASSIStanCe ProjeCt .......ccoveveevevieeveene e see e 4,200,000
Unemployment INSUFANCE ........cceevieeieiiee e et ee e s sreesee e s sneas 148,637,000
Vocational Rehabilitation ACt Of 1973 ....c.eeeeiiiieeeeeee et eeee e 48,825,000
Work Opportunity Tax Credit .......ccccovvieevieeienie e 750,000
WOrKforce INVESHMENT ACE ....oeeei ettt e e e e e e s reereeeeeeeas 72,643,000
Workforce Investment Act -- Title I11D Discretionary Funding ............. 4,000,000
Various Federal Programs and ACCruals ........c.cccovveevieeneccesenseenennns 280,000

Subtotal, Department of Labor and Workforce Development ......... $407,418,000

Department of Law and Public Safety:

Anti-Trafficking Task FOICE ......cocoevveieiceeececeecee e $600,000
ANti-Gang INILIEHIVE ......ceceeiiece e nea 1,000,000
Buffer Zone Protection Program ........ccccccveveenieeneseeseese e seee e 1,000,000
Bulletproof Vest Partnership ......ccoceeveeveeieeiesiis e ses e seesieee e e s 850,000
Byrne Discretionary Grant -- Statewide Response to Violent Crime

REAUCTION ...t 750,000
Child Safety/Child BOOSLEr SEELS ......c.covvreeeiirieieesiesie e 4,000,000
Citizen COrpS Program ......cveceeieereesiesieesieesieesesssiessesseesesssesssessnesssenns 360,000

Community Oriented Policing Services (COmpetitive) ........cccvevevennene 1,000,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
17

Convicted Offender IN-HOUSE (DNA) .....coovieviiircee e

DNA Capacity Enhancement Program Formula Grant .............ccceeeuee.
Domestic Marijuana Eradication Suppression Program ...........cccceeeeenee.

Drunk Driver Prevention ..........ocoeeereneneene e
Emergency Management Performance Grant -- Non-Terrorism .............
Enforcing Underage DrinKing LaWs ........coovevvieenieeieiee e see e sie e
Equal Employment Opportunity COMMISSION .......c.covvvvenesieesenieesenenns
Fatality Analysis Reporting System (FARS) ....cccovvevvieeinneeneceeseiens
Flood Mitigation ASSISEANCE ....ccceevveeiieeieeie e e
Forensic Casework DNA Backlog ReduCtion ..........ccccceevvveenenieniennnns

Gang Prevention Coordination ASSIStaNCE ........ccccvveevveieieeseeseseenieens
Hazardous Materials Transportation ...........cccuceeveeresenseeseeseeseesseesnnens
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) .occevivvievievieceere e,

High Risk Y outh Offender Re-entry Initiative ..........cccceevveecnvvecenvinnnn,
Highway Traffic Safety ...cccoocvieeieecee e
Homeland Security Grant Program ..........cccoceevvvenieenessesesseeseseeseeens

INcident COMMENG .........oiereiiiiireeee e e
Internet Crimes Against Children ..........cccevieveeinccn s
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) ...ccvecvvceeieenen e seesieesie e s
Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant (JAIBG) .......cccccvvvveeeene.

Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention ...........cccccvvevveevenenseeseseennn

Medicaid Fraud UNit ... e
Metropolitan Medical Response SYyStem ........cccccveeveeienenseesesee e,
MOLOIrCYCIE SAFELY ...veeveeiieie et ee e
National Criminal History Program -- Office of the Attorney Generd ...

Northeast Hazardous Waste Project -- Resource Conservation and
RECOVEIY ACL ... ettt nrre e e n

Occupant ProteCtion Grant .........ccccevceveeseesieeseeseeseesesseeseessesseesseeens
Paul Coverdell National Forensic Science Improvement ...........ccceeuee...
Port Security Grant Program -- Delaware Bay Sector .........cccoceveevenene
Port Security Grant Program -- NY/NJ SECtOr ......cccceveevvveesesieesieceenn
Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant (COMPELItive) ......c.cccevevevieevercieseeniennn,
Project Safe Neighborhoods .........ccccceevieiecie e
Public Safety Interoperability Communications Grant Program .............
Racial Profiling Prevention ... ie e s see e seeneeens
Recreational Boating Saf €ty .........ccccceveenieeiesie e
Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant .........cccoccevceeveeviesienseesennens
Repetitive Flood Claim Program -- FEMA ...
Residential Treatment for Substance AbUSE ........ccceoeeeienineneree
Safety Belt Performance Grants .........cccceveeeeeceeseeseeseeseseeseeseeese e
Severe RePeLitive LOSS -- FEMA ...t
Solving Cold Cases USING DNA ...t
State Traffic Safety Information System ........cccccvecevieecesecce e

1,400,000
614,000
125,000

7,972,000

7,500,000
350,000
400,000
225,000

3,500,000

1,100,000
350,000
300,000

50,000
1,000,000
8,380,000

25,670,000

1,500,000

700,000
10,000,000

1,230,000

2,333,000

4,745,000
642,000

1,010,000

1,100,000

128,000
4,500,000
331,000
3,000,000
8,000,000
3,000,000
1,060,000
1,600,000
3,000,000
3,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
10,492,000
4,000,000
345,000
5,500,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

18

State Victim Assistance Academy INitialive ......ccceeeveeceeveecn e,
QIR =V U o ] oo PR
UASI Nonprofit Security Grant Program (NSGP) .......cccceccevivevevvceenen.
Urban Area Security INitialiVe ......cccvecveee e
VICtimM ASSISLANCE GrantS .......cccevueriererieie et
Victim Compensation AWard .........ccceecvvieeieenieenieeiese e see e
Violence Against Women Act -- Criminal JUSLICE ........covvvveevieeceniiennns
Various Federal Programs and ACCIUaIS .......ccocveevveevieesesce s

Subtotal, Department of Law and Public Safety .......ccccovvvceevennenne

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs:

Administrative SErVICES ACHIVITIES ....vveieee it

Antiterrorism Program Manager .........cceveeveeiieeiinneeseesie s see e e enen s

Armory Renovations and Improvements ..........ccecvveevieecenneennseesesenns

Army Facilities Service CONraCtS .........ccevveveeveiceeseene e see e see e
Army National Guard Electronic Security System ........cccccevvvveeeieiinnnnns
Army National Guard Statewide Security Agreement .........cccccevvvevennnne
Army National Guard Sustainable Range Program ..........ccccceeevivveennns
Army Training and Technology Lab ........cccceoeveevvicenencn e

Atlantic City Air Base -- Service CoNntractS .......ccocevvecvneeniesenseesnseens

Atlantic City EnvIironmental ..........ccocevieevieninnien s

Atlantic City Operations and MaintenanCe ..........cccoceevvereieesieenesieenieens
Atlantic City Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization ...................
Brigadier General Doyle Memorial Cemetery Building Project .............

Coyle Field Atlantic City ..
Dining Facility Operations
Facilities Support Contract

Federal Distance Learning Program .........ccccccevveeeieesieesiessensessnenesenns

Fire Fighter/Crash Rescue Service Cooperative Funding

McGuire Operations and MaintenanCe ...........ccceevveeveeneeneeiesieeseeseeens
Medicare Part A Receipts for Resident Care and Operational Costs ......

National Guard Communications Agreement ........cccceveeeeeveesesienseenens

Natural and Cultural Resources Management .........cccccecceveeveeieesenseeenns

New Jersey National Guard Challenge Y outh Program ...........ccccceevenee.

Training and Equipment -- POOl SItES ........ccccvvrce v

Transitional Housing .........

Veterans Education MONItOriNG .......cccccveeveeiirnienseeseese e see e e

Warren Grove Sustainment Restoration and Modernization ..................

Warren Grove/Coyle Field

100,000
1,500,000
1,100,000
38,000,000
12,000,000
6,000,000
4,000,000

494,000

$207,906,000

$60,000
110,000
3,900,000
2,695,000
300,000
550,000
150,000
920,000
3,159,000
116,000
130,000
580,000
7,500,000
26,000
150,000
6,625,000
150,000

1,686,000
800,000
70,000
2,438,000
105,000
6,300,000
900,000
5,000
3,250,000
450,000
860,000
690,000
6,000
65,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

Various Federal Programs and Accruals

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

Subtotal, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs..................

Department of the Public Advocate:
Guardianship Program
Subtotal, Department of the Public Advocate

Department of State:
American Indian Programs
Americorps Grant

Election Assistance for Persons with Disabilities

Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate

Programs (GEAR UP)
Institute of Museum Services -- General Support Grant
Leveraging Educational Assistance Partnership
National Endowment for the Arts Partnership

National Historical Publications and Records Commission Grants..........

National Telecommunications Information Agency

Student Loan Administrative Cost Deduction and Allowance................

Subtotal, Department of State

Department of Transportation:
Airport Fund
Boating Safety (New Jersey Maritime Program)

Commercial Drivers License Information System Modernization .........

Commercial Drivers License Program
Commercia Vehicle Information Systems and Networks
Federal Rail Administration
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program
New Jersey Transportation Planning Assistance
Odometer Fraud Grant

Performance and Registration |nformation Systems Management .........

Real 1D Demonstration Grant
Subtotal, Department of Transportation

Department of the Treasury:
Diamond Shamrock Oil Overcharge Settlement
Division of Gas Expansion
State Energy Conservation Program
Various Federal Programs and Accruals

Subtotal, Department of the Treasury

The Judiciary:

70,000

$44,816,000

$223,000

$223,000

$150,000
4,680,000
315,000

3,500,000
125,000
1,828,000
891,000
57,000
600,000
22,918,000

$35,064,000

$2,000,000
1,600,000
300,000
1,445,000
1,000,000
500,000
15,666,000
5,100,000
38,000
500,000
1,600,000

$29,749,000

$717,000
600,000
2,675,000
200,000

$4,192,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

20
DrUQ COU Grant ........ccvcveeieeeiiiereeeereseeteeeeseeeree e se e be s e s e $2,200,000
Family Safe Havens Grant ........cccceccvveevienveese e se e 400,000
Various Federal Programs and ACCIUaIS .......cccceecvveeveenescesen e 2,535,000
Subtotal, The JUAICIAIY ......cceeverieireecceceeee e $5,135,000
Total -- Federal REVENUE .......c.ccceirieiriceeeeee e $8,740,256,000
Grand Total Resources, All FUNAS .......oovviiieeeeee e $42,542,796,000

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the Sate of New Jersey:

1. The appropriations herein or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby
appropriated out of the General Fund, or such other sources of funds specifically indicated or as may
be applicable, for the respective public officers and spending agencies and for the severa purposes
herein specified for the fiscal year ending on June 30, 2009. Unless otherwise provided, the
appropriations herein made shall be available during said fiscal year and for a period of one month
thereafter for expenditures applicable to said fiscal year. Unless otherwise provided, at the
expiration of said one-month period, al unexpended balances shdl lapse into the State Treasury or
to the credit of trust, dedicated or non-State funds as applicable, except those balances held by
encumbrances on file as of June 30, 2009 with the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting or held by pre-encumbrances on file as of June 30, 2009 as determined by the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting. The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting
shall provide the Legidative Budget and Finance Officer with alisting of al pre-encumbrances
outstanding as of July 31, 2009 together with an explanation of their status. Nothing contained in
this section or in this act shall be construed to prohibit the payment due upon any encumbrance or
pre-encumbrance made under any appropriation contained in any appropriation act of the previous
year or years. Furthermore, balances held by pre-encumbrances as of June 30, 2008 are available
for payments applicableto fiscal year 2008 as determined by the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting. The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall provide the
L egidative Budget and Finance Officer with alisting of all pre-encumbrances outstanding as of July
31, 2008 together with an explanation of their status. On or before December 1, 2008, the State
Treasurer, in accordance with the provisions of section 37 of article 3 of P.L.1944, c.112
(C.52:27B-46), shall transmit to the Legislature the Annual Financial Report of the State of New
Jersey for thefisca year ending June 30, 2008, depicting the financia condition of the State and the

results of operation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008.

01 LEGISLATURE

70 Government Direction, Management, and Control
71 Legidlative Activities
0001 Senate



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31
33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
21

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-0001  SENELE ...c.eoveueeeneeieeeieesie ettt eneseenens $11,459,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Senate .............. $11,459,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Senators (40) ....cveeevereeeerereseee s ($2,990,000)
Salariesand Wages .........cceeveveeveennnnnn, (4,349,000)
Members Staff Services.......ccocvvvvenee. (4,400,000)
Materials and SUPPlIES ......cccceevveerieenenne (135,000)
Services Other Than Persond .................. (486,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (72,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (27,000)

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in this account is appropriated.

0002 General Assembly

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

02-0002 General ASSEMDBIY ....cooiieiirriireere s $17,902,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, General
ASSEMDBIY ..o $17,902,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Assemblypersons (80) .........ccceeveurnene. ($3,937,000)
Salariesand Wages ........cccceevevevnennen, (4,387,000)
Members Staff Services........coovvevennn. (8,800,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cevvrvvreeerennns (108,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................ (576,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges.............. (90,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (4,000)

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in this account is appropriated.

0003 Office of Legidative Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
03-0003 Legidative SUPPOrt SENVICES .....ucvvvveereererieseeseeesiesneeseeens $28,958,000

Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Office of
LegislatiVe SEIVICES .....coooveveeeieeeceeieeccecee e $28,958,000

Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........cccceevevevevennee. (%$21,701,000)
Materials and SUPPlIES ......cccccvevvverrienne (1,065,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................ (2,527,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

22
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (3,181,000)
Special Purpose:
03  State House Express Civics Education
Program .......cccceveeevie v (30,000)
03  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity ................... (29,000)

03  Senator WynonaLipman Chair in
Women's Political Leadership at the

Eagleton Institute .........cccvveevveeniennnnns (100,000)

03  Henry J. Ramondo New Jersey
Legidative Fellows Program .............. (69,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (256,000)

Such sums as may be required for the cost of information system audits performed by the State
Auditor are funded from the departmental data processing accounts of the department in which
the audits are performed.

Such sums as are required, as determined by the Technology Executive Group of the Legislative
Information Systems Committee of the Legidlative Services Commission, for the continuation
and expansion of existing and emerging computer and information technologies for the
Legislature including but not limited to interactive video conferencing, telecommunication
capabilities, electronic copying and facsimile transmissions, training and such other technol ogies
inorder to sustain acoordinated and comprehensive legidative technology infrastructure that the
Legidature deems necessary are appropriated. No amounts so determined shall be obligated,
expended or otherwise made available without the written prior authorization of the Senate
President and the Speaker of the General Assembly.

Such sums as are required for Master L ease payments are appropriated, subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting and the L egidative Budget and Finance
Officer.

Receipts derived from fees and charges for public accessto legidative information systems and the
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts are appropriated and
shall be credited to anon-lapsing revolving fund established in and administered by the Office
of Legidative Services for the purpose of continuing to modernize, maintain, and expand the
dissemination and availability of legidative information.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in this account is appropriated.

77 Legidative Commissions and Committees

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

09-0010 Intergovernmental Relations Commission .........cccceevevvveennens $400,000
09-0014  Joint Committee on Public SChooIS .........ccoceeiiieiciie, 335,000
09-0018 State Commission of Investigation .........cccccveeevvevevvveerinnnn, 4,539,000

09-0053 New Jersey Law Revision COmMMISSION ......cccccvvvevereereennnnn 321,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

23
09-0058 State Capitol Joint Management COmmIission ..........cccocveeenee. 9,001,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Legidative
Commissions and COMMItEES ..........cccceuerererirererennnns $14,596,000

Direct State Services:

Intergovernmental Relations Commission:

09  The Council of State Governments........ ($155,000)
09 Nationa Conference of State

LegiatureS ....coeveveecieese e (184,000)
09  Eastern Trade Council - The

Council of State Governments.............. (36,000)

09  Northeast States Association for
Agriculture Stewardship - The Council

of State Governments............ccecvevenne. (25,000)

Joint Committee on Public Schools:

09  Expensesof Commission ...........ceene.. (335,000)
State Commission of Investigation:

09  Expensesof Commission ...........ceene.. (4,539,000)
New Jersey Law Revision Commission:

09  Expensesof COmMMISSION .......cccccevvreenne (321,000)
State Capitol Joint Management Commission:

09  Expensesof COMMISSION .......cccceevvreenns (9,001,000)

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in these accounts are appropriated.

From the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Clean Ocean and Shore
Trust Committee account, $54,000 is transferred to the Council of State Governments account
and $26,000 is transferred to the National Conference of State Legislatures account, and any
remaining balances are transferred to the Office of Legidative Services.. In addition, $750,000
of the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year in the Joint Committee on
Public Schools account is transferred to the Office of Legidative Services.

Receipts from the rental of the Cafeteria and the Welcome Center and any other facility under the
jurisdiction of the State Capitol Joint Management Commission are appropriated to defray

custodial, security, maintenance and other related costs of these facilities.

Legidature, Total State ApPropriation ..........cccceveveeeveesieesesienseeseenns $72,915,000

Summary of Legislature Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
Direct State SerViCeS ......cvueuevrerererirererereseseseseenes $72,915,000

Appropriations by Fund:

General FUNd ........cccooviiiiininee $72,915,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
24

06 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

70 Government Direction, Management, and Control

76 Management and Administration

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
01-0300 Chief Executive's Office
Executive Management ............cceeeeveeeieeeieeereseeenerennes $5,293,000

Total Direct State Services Appropriation,
The Office of the Chief EXecutive ...........ccoovvriririnenee $5,293,000

Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccevevereeenenene. (%$4,365,000)
Special Purpose:
01 National Governors Association .............. (158,000)
01 Codlition of Northeastern Governors......... (37,000)
01  Education Commission of the States ........ (108,000)
01  National Conference of Commissioners
(42,000)
on Uniform State Laws .........cccccevruenee.
01  Brian Stack Intern Program ...........ccc....... (10,000)
01  Allowance to the Governor of Funds
Not Otherwise Appropriated, For
Officia Reception on Behalf of the

State, Operation of an Officia

Residence and Other Expenses............ (95,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccccvvveereeiierinnns (89,000)
Services Other Than Persond .................. (284,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (85,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (20,000)

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in this account is appropriated.

Office of the Chief Executive, Total State Appropriation ...........ccccveveee. $5,293,000

Summary of The Office of the Chief Executive Appropriations

(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
Direct State SEerViCeS ......cuvueueveeerririreririsereseseseseseseene $5,293,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd ........ccooeveeiiiiiieeeeee e $5,293,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

25

10 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

40 Community Development and Environmental Management

49 Agricultural Resources, Planning, and

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
01-3310 Animal Disease Control ........cccceeeveecvveeeeei i

Regulation

02-3320 Plant Pest and Disease COoNtrol ...........oocevvvveevvecvveereeeeecieen,

03-3330 Agriculture and Natural Resources ..........ccoceevenee.

05-3350 Food and NULFition SErVICES ......cceeveerieeiieiie e e eee e
06-3360 Marketing and Development SErviCeS ........ccvvvevvveeveesenieens

08-3380 Farmland Preservation .........ccccoeeveeveeneesinsiensnens
99-3370 Administration and Support Services ..........ccvveenee.

Total Direct State Services Appropriation ........c.cceccvvverennene

Less:
Savings from Departmental Efficiencies...........cccocvvevnnenne
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Agricultural
Resources, Planning, and Regulation ............cccceveue..
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........ccccevvevvecininnnns
Materials and SUPPlIES ......ccccceeveerieenennn,
Services Other Than Persondl .................
Maintenance and Fixed Charges...............
Special Purpose:

05 Temporary Emergency Food Assistance

06  Promotion/Market Development ...........
08  Agricultura Right-to-Farm Program .....
08  Open Space Administrative Costs..........
99  Expensesof State Board of Agriculture ..
99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity ..................
Additions, Improvements and Equipment .
Less:

Savings from Departmental Efficiencies.............

($5,406,000)
(128,000)
(159,000)
(195,000)

(343,000)
(400,000)
(90,000)
(1,681,000)
(18,000)

(28,000)
(7,000

525,000

$1,255,000
1,864,000
1,101,000
343,000
1,624,000
1,771,000
497,000
$8,455,000

(525,000)

$7,930,000

Receipts from laboratory test fees are appropriated to support the Animal Health Laboratory
program. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Animal Health

Laboratory receipt account is appropriated for the same purp

0SEe.

Receipts from the seed laboratory testing and certification programs are appropriated for the cost

of these programs. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the seed

laboratory testing and certification receipt account is appropriated for the same purpose.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
26

Receipts from Nursery Inspection fees are appropriated for the cost of that program. The
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Nursery Inspection program is
appropriated for the same purpose.

Receipts from the sale or studies of beneficial insects are appropriated to support the Beneficia
Insect Laboratory. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Sale of
Insects account is appropriated for the same purpose.

Receipts from Stormwater Discharge Permit program fees are appropriated for the cost of that
program. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Stormwater
Discharge Permit program account is appropriated for the same purpose.

Receipts from dairy licenses and inspections are appropriated for the cost of that program.

Receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated from feed, fertilizer, and liming material registrations
and inspections are appropriated for the cost of that program.

Receipts from agriculture chemistry fees not to exceed $75,000 are appropriated to support the
organic certification program.

Receipts from organic certification program fees are appropriated for the cost of that program.

Receipts from inspection fees derived from fruit, vegetable, fish, red meat, and poultry inspections
are appropriated for the cost of conducting fruit, vegetable, fish, red meat, and poultry
inspections.

An amount equal to receipts generated at the rate of $0.47 per gallon of wine, vermouth, and
sparkling wine sold by plenary winery and farm winery licensees licensed pursuant to
R.S.33:1-10, and certified by the Director of the Division of Taxation, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture or any entity succeeding to the duties and functions of the Department
of Agriculture, pursuant to separate legisation, from the alcoholic beverage excise tax for
expenses of the Wine Promotion Program.

Receipts derived from the distribution of commodities, sale of containers, and salvage of
commaodities, in accordance with applicable federa regulations, are appropriated for Commaodity
Distribution expenses.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for the Open Space Administrative Costs account is transferred from the Garden
State Farmland Preservation Trust Fund to the General Fund, together with an amount not to
exceed $1,029,000, and is appropriated to the Department of Agriculture or any entity
succeeding to the duties and functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to separate
legidation, for the State Agriculture Devel opment Committee’ s administration of the Farmland
Preservation program subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Promotion/Market
Development account is appropriated for the same purpose.

Receipts derived from the surcharge on vehicle rentals pursuant to section 54 of P.L.2002, ¢.34
(C.App.A:9-78), not to exceed $278,000, are appropriated to support the Agro-Terrorism
program within the Department of Agriculture or any entity succeeding to the duties and

functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to separate legislation.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
27

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, an amount not to exceed

$200,000 shall be transferred from the appropriate funds established in the Open Space
Preservation Bond Act of 1989, P.L.1989, ¢.183, to the State Transfer of Development Rights
Bank account and is appropriated to the State Agriculture Development Committee for Transfer

of Development Rights administrative costs.

GRANTSIN-AID

05-3350 Food and NULFition SErVICES ......cccuvveeveeseerieee e seeseeneeens $4,000,000
06-3360 Marketing and Development SErviCes .......cccvvevveceveenienneenn 75,000

Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Agricultural
Resources, Planning, and Regulation ..............ccccceevveee. $4,075,000

Grants-in-Aid:

05  Hunger Initiative/Food Assistance
Program ......ccceeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeenne (%$4,000,000)
06  Promotion/Market Development ............ (75,000)

The expenditure of funds for the Conservation Cost Share program shall be based upon an

expenditure plan subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, $540,000 shall be

transferred fromthe Department of Environmenta Protection’ sWater Resources Monitoring and
Planning - Constitutional Dedication specia purpose account and is appropriated to support the
Conservation Cost Share program in the Department of Agriculture or any entity succeeding to
the duties and functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to separate legislation, on
or before September 1, 2008. Further additional sums may be transferred pursuant to a
Memorandum of Understanding between the Department of Environmental Protection and the
Department of Agriculture or any entity succeeding to the duties and functions of the Department
of Agriculture, pursuant to separate legidation, from the Department of Environmental
Protection’s Water Resources Monitoring and Planning - Congtitutional Dedication account to
support non-point source pollution control programsin the Department of Agriculture or any
entity succeeding to the duties and functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to
separate legidation, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. The unexpended baance of this program at the end of the preceding fisca year is
appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of

Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Conservation Assistance

Program are appropriated for the same purpose.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, $250,000 shall be

transferred fromthe Department of Environmenta Protection’ sWater Resources Monitoring and
Planning - Constitutional Dedication specia purpose account and is appropriated for the Animal
Waste Management portion of the Conservation Assistance Program in the Division of
Agricultural and Natural Resourcesin the Department of Agriculture or any entity succeeding

to the duties and functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to separate legisation.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
28

The unexpended baances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Capital Improvements for

Storing Food for Food Banks account are appropriated for the same purpose.

STATE AID
05-3350 Food and NULFtioN SEIVICES .......cocvvverereeieerie e $10,823,000
08-3380 Farmland Preservation ..........cocoeveeeneneneneeeenie e 50,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Agricultural Resources,
Planning, and Regulation .............cccceeveveeeeveveeierenenenen, $10,873,000
State Aid:
05  School Breakfast Program - State
Aid GrantS .......ccocevveeeeeeeeieeeeeeenes ($3,000,000)
05 Non-Public Nutrition Aid - State
Aid Grants ......cocoeevveereeeneneneseneenens (439,000)
05  School Lunch Aid - State Aid Grants ..... (7,384,000)
08 PaymentsinLieuof Taxes.........ceennen. (50,000)

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the School Breakfast - State Aid
Grants account are appropriated for the same purpose.

Of theamounts hereinabove appropriated for the Department of Agricultureor any entity succeeding
to the duties and functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to separate legislation,
such sums as the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine from the
amount listed under School Nutrition in the Department of Agriculture scheduleincluded in the
Governor’s Budget Message and Recommendations shall first be charged to the State L ottery
Fund.

The unexpended baances at the end of the preceding fiscd year in the School Lunch and Non-Public

Nutrition Aid - State Aid Grants accounts are appropriated for the same purpose.

Department of Agriculture, Total State Appropriation ..........ccccevvevevvieeens $22,878,000

Summary of Department of Agriculture Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
Direct State ServiCeS ......ccuvuevrerererererererereresereenes $7,930,000
Grants-in-Aid ..o 4,075,000
St AT e 10,873,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FuNd .........oooveiieiinineeee e $22,878,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
29

14 DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE

50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security

52 Economic Regulation

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-3110 Consumer Protection Services and Solvency Regulation ......... $19,012,000
02-3120  ACHUANAl SEIVICES ....ooueeeeieeieieieiee et 6,404,000
03-3130 Regulation of the Real Estate INdUSEIY .......ccccoveevveeivniesiniens 3,163,000
04-3110 Public Affairs, Legidative and Regulatory Services................ 2,458,000
06-3110 Insurance Fraud Prevention ..........c.cocooevienenenieeienese e 32,038,000
07-3170  Supervision and Examination of Financia Ingtitutions............. 3,221,000
99-3150 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevveveveeveese e, 4,044,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Economic
REGUIALION ... $70,340,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennnen, ($33,745,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccecvevivveerieerinnns (306,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (5,322,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (211,000)
Special Purpose:
01 RateCounsd -- Insurance. ..........cceevrveenne. (149,000)
02  Actuarial SErviCes ....coovvvveeeveeseere e (600,000)
06 Insurance Fraud Prosecution Services..... (29,877,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity ..........cccccve... (30,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (100,000)

Receipts derived from extraordinary financial condition examinations or actuarial certifications of
loss reserves are appropriated for the conduct of such examinations or certifications, subject to
the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended baance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Public Adjusters’ Licensing
account, together with receipts derived from the “Public Adjusters’ Licensing Act,” P.L.1993,
€.66 (C.17:22B-1 et seq.), are appropriated for the administration of the act, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts from the investigation of out-of-State land sales are appropriated for the conduct of those
investigations.

There are gppropriated from the Real Estate Guaranty Fund such sums as may be necessary to pay
clams.

There are appropriated from the assessments imposed by the New Jersey Individual Health
Coverage Program Board, created pursuant to P.L.1992, ¢.161 (C.17B:27A-2 et seq.), and by
the New Jersey Small Employer Health Benefits Program Board, created pursuant to P.L.1992,
€.162 (C.17B:27A-17 et seq.), those sums as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
30

those acts, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin excess of anticipated revenues from examination and licensing fees, bank assessments,
fines and penalties, and the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, not to
exceed $400,000, are appropriated to the Division of Banking, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Proceeds from the sale of credits by the Pinelands Devel opment Credit Bank pursuant to P.L.1985,
€.310 (C.13:18A-30 et seq.) are appropriated to the Pinelands Development Credit Bank for the
same purpose.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Pinelands Devel opment Credit
Bank account is appropriated for the same purpose.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated, such other sumsasthe Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting shall determine, are appropriated from the assessments of the
insurance industry pursuant to P.L.1995, ¢.156 (C.17:1C-19 et seq.) and from the assessments
of the banking and consumer finance industries pursuant to P.L.2005, ¢.199 (C.17:1C-33 et seq.)
for the purpose of implementing the requirements of those statutes.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Division of Insurance accounts is payable from
receipts received from the Special Purpose Assessment of insurance companies pursuant to
section 2 of P.L.1995, ¢.156 (C.17:1C-20). If the Specia Purpose Assessment cap calculation
islessthan the amount hereinabove appropriated for this purpose for the Division of Insurance,
the appropriation shall be reduced to the level of funding supported by the Special Purpose
Assessment cap calculation.

All monies deposited in the Division of Motor Vehicles Surcharge Fund are appropriated to the
Market Transition Facility Revenue Fund in accordance with the provisions of P.L.1994, ¢.57
(C.34:1B-21.1 et seq.).

The amount hereinabove appropriated for FAIR Act Administration shall be funded from the
additional taxes on the taxable premiums of insurers for the payment of Department of Banking
and Insurance administrative costs related to its statutory duties, pursuant to P.L.1990, c.8
(C.17:33B-1et al.).

Thereisappropriated such sumsas are necessary to fund the administrative costs of the New Jersey
Hospital Care Payment Commission pursuant to P.L.2003, ¢.112, (C.17B:30-41 et seq.), subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, such sums as the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting determines are necessary for the administrative costs
associated withthe " New Jersey Medical Care Accessand Responsibility and Patients First Act,”
P.L.2004, c.17 (C.2A:53A-37 et a.), are appropriated from the Medical Malpractice Liability
Insurance Premium Assistance Fund. Such other sums, asthe Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting shall determine as necessary on behaf of State employees, are appropriated to
the Interdepartmental, Unemployment Insurance Liability account for deposit into the Medical
Malpractice Liability Insurance Premium Assistance Fund. If annual receipts deposited in the
Medica Malpractice Liability Insurance Premium Assistance Fund are higher or lower than the
amounts projected for specific spending categoriesin the “New Jersey Medical Care Access and



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
31

Responsibility and Patients First Act,” the difference shall be pro-rated among those categories
in the same proportion as established in section 27 of P.L.2004, ¢.17 (C.17:30D-29).

Department of Banking and Insurance, Total State Appropriation

$70,340,000

(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......cuvurueeeeeererirerirerereseseseseseseens $70,340,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNG .......coueueururiieicicceeeeeeee e $70,340,000

Summary of Department of Banking and | nsurance Appropriations

01-1610

02-1620

03-1630
04-1600

05-1600

06-1600
99-1600

16 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security
55 Social Services Programs

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
Child Protective and Permanency ServiCes ........cccocvevevvrieennens
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocveueneeee. $246,106,000
(FromFederal Funds.........ccceevevnennee. 157,257,000
(From All Other Funds.............ccc....... 412,000

Child Behavioral Health SErviCes........ccovvvveeivecieieee e

(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccceevevvvennne 1,669,000
(FromFederal Funds..........ccceevevuennee. 246,000

Prevention and Community Partnership Services ..........cceeueue..
EdUCALiON SEIVICES ....coviiiieiiieie e

(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccccvenenee. 10,514,000
(FromFederal Funds..........ccceevevuennee. 2,046,000
(From All Other Funds..........c...c.c....... 26,390,000
Child Welfare Training Academy Services and Operations .....
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccovevivennne 9,155,000
(FromFederal Funds..........ccceevevuennee. 2,940,000
Safety and SECUitY SEIVICES .....vevvvveereere e

Administration and SUPPOrt SErVICES ......ccovvevvveevverecee e,

(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveerienne 46,518,000
(FromFederal Funds.........cccceeeevnennee. 19,756,000

Total Appropriation, State, Federal and All Other Funds. ...

(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccocveuenenee. $320,636,000
(FromFederal Funds........cccccevveivnnnnne 182,245,000
(From All Other Funds.............ccc....... 26,802,000

$403,775,000

1,915,000

2,099,000
38,950,000

12,095,000

4,575,000
66,274,000

$529,683,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

32

Less:
Federal FUuNdS ..o
All Other FUNAS ..o,
Total DedUCtionsS .........ccoeeeeriieneeee e

$182,245,000
26,802,000

Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Social

Services Programs ........ccceceeveevecce e seesiens

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages ........ccoceveevvevennnnns
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cccvvvevvierrienne
Services Other Than Persondl ................
Maintenance and Fixed Charges.............
Special Purpose:

01  Child Protective and Permanency

03  New Jersey Safe Haven Infant
Protection ACt .......cccevvvvienieneiee,
05 NJPartnership for Public Child Welfare
05 Rutgers MSW Program .........ccceceeeveeenne
06  Safety and Security Services.........co....
99  Information Technology ........ccccevvvennen.
99  Safety and Permanency in the Courts ...
Additions, Improvements and Equi pment
Less:
Federal FUNdS ..o
All Other FUNAS ..o

($427,677,000)
(5,354,000)
(27,230,000)
(36,868,000)

(1,835,000)

(538,000)
(3,500,000)
(1,649,000)
(4,575,000)
(1,524,000)
(9,188,000)
(9,745,000)

182,245,000
26,802,000

$209,047,000

$320,636,000

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Safety and Permanency in the Courts, an amount not
to exceed $8,688,000 shall be transferred to the Department of Law and Public Safety and is
appropriated for legal services implementing the approved child welfare settlement with the

federal court, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Salaries and Wages for the Child Welfare Training

Academy Services and Operations, such sums as may be necessary shall be used to train the

Department of Children and Families staff who serve children and familiesin thefield, who have

not aready received training in cultural competence, in cultural competency. The Department

of Children and Families shall also offer training opportunitiesin cultural competence to staff

of community-based organizations serving children and families under contract to the

Department of Children and Families.

GRANTSIN-AID

01-1610 Child Protective and Permanency Services
(From General Fund .........cccceevvvvvennne
(FromFederal Funds.........cccceevvueennen.

$417,103,000 )
52,314,000 )

$472,671,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

33
(FromAll Other Funds........c.ccccveveeene. 3,254,000 )
02-1620 Child Behavioral Health Services...........ccocvvviviiencneciee
(FromGeneral Fund ...........ccceccvveeneenne. 276,792,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccoeevvueeneen. 130,259,000 )
03-1630 Prevention and Community Partnership Services ..........cceeuenen.
(FromGeneral Fund .........cccoeevvvveenenne 61,172,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccoevvvunennen. 9,259,000 )
04-1600 EdUCATION SEIVICES .....cciiieieeeierie et
(From All Other Funds..........cccceveeene. 27,488,000 )
99-1610 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......ccevveveveeveese e,
(FromFederal Funds...........cccccovevveenienne 1,239,000 )
Total Appropriation, State, Federal and All Other Funds....
(From General Fund ...........ccoceeveveneneee. $755,067,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccoeevvuvennen. 193,071,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........ccccccevvnuenne 30,742,000 )
Less:
Federal FuNds ... $193,071,000
All Other FUNAS .....ccoooiiiiese e 30,742,000
Total DEAUCLIONS ......coiiiiiieie ittt
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Social Services
PrOgrams ......occeiieieiienciee e
Grants-in-Aid:
01  Substance Abuse Services............co....... (%$15,000,000)
01  Court Appointed Special Advocates........ (1,150,000)
01  Group HOMES ......ccvevieereevieesieesieesie e (10,931,000)
01  Treatment HOMES .......cccceveevveiecininne (3,428,000)
01  Public Awarenessfor Child Abuse
Prevention Program .........c.ccecevveeeneennn. (297,000)
01  Community Provider Cost of Living
AjUSIMENE ..o (6,013,000)
01  Independent Living and Shelter Care..... (29,171,000)
01 Residential Placements..........cccoevevvennnne (17,043,000)
01  Family Support SErvices ........ccovvvvereenen. (69,649,000)
01  Child Abuse Prevention ..........ccccceceueneae (12,119,000)
01l  FOSter Care ....ocevveeerieierieieesieeseeeseeeens (104,193,000)
01  Subsidized AdOPLION ......cccevrereerieienene (92,490,000)
01  Recruitment of Adoptive Parents............ (703,000)
01 Foster Care and Permanency Initiative .. (8,174,000)
01  County Human Services Advisory
Board -- FormulaFunding ................... (7,865,000)

01 New Jersey Homeless Youth Act ........... (1,596,000)

407,051,000

70,431,000

27,488,000

1,239,000

$978,880,000

$223,813,000

$755,067,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

Less:

01

01
01
01
01
02
02

02
02
02
02

02
02
02
02
02

02

02

02

02

02

03

03

03

03
03

99
99

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

34

Wynona M. Lipman Child Advocacy
Center, Essex County ........cccccceeveeeneenne
Purchase of Social Services...................
Child Health Units ......ccccovvveiieeee,
Restricted Federal Grants.........cccccuenee.
State Match ......coceeviiiiieeee e
Care Management Organizations ...........
Treatment Homes and Emergency
Behavioral Health Services...................
Youth Case Managers .......cceeuvvveneenenns
Family Support Organizations................
Mobile ReSpoNse .......ccccveevvevvcieiinsinns
Intensive In-Home Behavioral
ASSISIANCE ..o
Y outh Incentive Program ..........c.ccccue.e..
(101107 (=10 | SRR
Partial Care .......ccccovveeveeneninee e
Contracted Systems Administrator .........
State Children's Health Insurance
Program for Care Management
Organizations .........cccocvveveveeseesenseeens
State Children's Health Insurance
Program for Residential Services.........
State Children's Health Insurance
Program for Y outh Case Management .
State Children's Health Insurance
Program for Mobile Response..............
State Children's Health Insurance
Program for Behavioral Assistance ......
Community Provider Cost of Living
Adjustment ........ccceevveieerieee e
Early Childhood Services........ccccevunen.
School Linked Services Program ...........
Family Support Services .......cccoovvevreenne
Domestic Violence Prevention Services
Community Based Child Abuse
Prevention ..........cccceeevennenenenenne
Educational Program Services...............
Children’s Justice ACt ........cccevvrvriereenne.
National Center for Child Abuse and

(529,000)
(59,688,000)
(19,016,000)

(8,847,000)
(4,769,000)
(40,530,000)

(243,309,000)
(17,828,000)
(7,291,000)
(11,682,000)

(37,788,000)
(8,051,000)
(5,734,000)
(6,890,000)

(10,026,000)

(3,000,000)

(3,300,000)

(431,000)

(1,200,000)

(5,800,000)

(4,191,000)

(6,736,000)

(31,541,000)

(16,800,000)

(14,598,000)

(756,000)

(27,488,000)

(483,000)

(756,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
35

Federal FUNAS ... 193,071,000

All Other FUNAS ......ooeiiiieeee e 30,742,000
The sums hereinabove appropriated for the Residential Placements, Group Homes, Treatment

Homes, Other Residential Services, Foster Care, Subsidized Adoption, and Family Support
Services accounts are available for the payment of obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

Any change by the Department of Children and Families in the rates paid for foster care and
adoption subsidy programs from the sums hereinabove appropriated for Foster Care and
Subsidized Adoption, other than an adjustment based on Cost of Living, shall be approved by
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin the Marriage and Civil Union License Fee Fund in excess of the amount anticipated are
appropriated.

Of theamount hereinabove appropriated for the Domestic Violence Prevention Services, $1,309,000
ispayable out of the Marriage and Civil Union License FeeFund. If receiptsto that fund areless
than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced by the amount of the shortfall.

Funds recovered under P.L.1951, ¢.138 (C.30:4C-1 et seq.) during the current fiscal year are
appropriated for resource families and other out-of-home placements.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts hereinabove
appropriated in the Residentia Placementsaccount i ssubject to thefollowing condition: amounts
that become available as a result of the return of persons from in-State and out-of-State
residential placements to community programs within the State may be transferred from the
Residential Placements account to the appropriate Child Protective and Permanency Services
account, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts from counties for persons under the care and supervision of the Division of Y outh and
Family Services are appropriated for the purpose of providing State Aid to the counties, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Purchase of Social Services account, $1,000,000
is appropriated for the programs administered under the “New Jersey Homeless Y outh Act,”
P.L.1999, c.224 (C.9:12A-2 et seq.), and the Division of Youth and Family Services shall
prioritize the expenditure of thisallocation to addresstransitional living servicesinthedivision’s
region that is experiencing the most severe over-capacity.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds hereinabove
appropriated for Treatment Homes and Emergency Behavioral Health Services, Y outh Case
Managers, Care Management Organizations, Y outh Incentive Program, and Mobile Response
shall be expended for any individual served by the Division of Child Behavioral Health Services,
with the exception of court-ordered placements or to ensure services necessary to prevent risk
of harm to theindividual or others, unless that individual makes a full and complete application
for Medicaid or NJFamilyCare, asapplicable. Individual sreceiving servicesfrom appropriations
covered by the exceptions above shall apply for Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare, as applicable, in
a timely manner, as shal be defined by the Commissioner of Children and Families, after
receiving services.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the School Linked Services Program, there shall be



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
36

available $400,000 for the After School Reading Initiative, $200,000 for the After School
Start-Up Fund, $400,000 for School Health Clinics, and $530,000 for Positive Youth
Development.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Family Support Services for county-based Differential
Response programs, funded by the Department of Children and Familiesto prevent child abuse
and neglect, shall be used to provide services to families and follow intervention strategies that
are defined with the participation of local community-based organizations and shall assure

cultural competency to serve families within their respective counties.

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
In reference to the State appropriation provided in prior fiscal years for the State Automated Child

Welfare Information System (SACWIS) program, the Commissioner of Children and Families
shall provide the Office of Management and Budget, the Office of Legidative Services, and the
Commission on Capital Budgeting and Planning with two written reports, due on September 15,
2008 and March 15, 2009, containing the details of the status of project deliverables, the
description of problems encountered and proposed solutions, details of any required change
orders, and operating cost estimates for the NJ Spirit System.

Department of Children and Families, Total State Appropriation ............ $1,075,703,000

To ensure the proper reallocation of funds in connection with the creation of the Department of
Childrenand Families, of theamounts hereinabove appropriated, the Department of Children and
Families may transfer appropriations to the Department of Human Services, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amounts hereinabove
appropriated for the Department of Children and Families no such grant monies shall be paid to
the grantee for the costs of any efforts by the grantee or on behalf of the grantee for lobbying

activities.

Summary of Department of Children and Families Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......ouvueueeeeeererirerirerereseseseseseseens $320,636,000
GrantS-iN-Aid .......ccoooiiiiiieii e 755,067,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd ........ccooeveeiieiiieeeee e $1,075,703,000

22 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

40 Community Development and Environmental Management

41 Community Development Management



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
37

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-8010 Housing Code ENforcement ..........cocvverveeseeneeieesieeseeseenenens $6,898,000
02-8020  HOUSING SEIVICES ....cuvveuiieieieieseeieesieesiese e seese s sesseneseenenens 5,066,000
06-8015 Uniform Construction Code ...........ccuevireeeeneneneneseeee e 9,906,000
13-8027 Codesand Standards ..........cccocererereenienesenieese e 349,000
18-8017  Uniform Fire Code ........cooeeeeiiiiiieenesieree e 6,620,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Community
Development Management ...........cccceeveeerereeresesiereesesnenes $28,839,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccevevevevevenennne, (%$22,220,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceovvevevvverieeiienns (86,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (723,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (442,000)
Special Purpose:
02  Prevention of Homelessness..................... (243,000)
02  Neighborhood Preservation -- Fair
Housing (P.L.1985, €.222) ..........c.......... (2,393,000)
02  Council on Affordable Housing .............. (2,357,000)
18 Loca FireFighters Training .........cc.c..... (375,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Housing Code Enforcement program classification
ispayable out of the fees and penalties derived from bureau activities. If the receipts are less than
anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Housing Code Enforcement
program classification, together with any receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, is
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, in the severa Uniform
Congtruction Code program classification fee accounts, together with any receipts in excess of
the amounts anticipated, are appropriated for expenses of code enforcement activities, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Planned Real Estate
Development Full Disclosure Act fees account, together with any receiptsin excess of the amount
anticipated, is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The amounts received by the Uniform Construction Code Revolving Fund attributable to that
portion of the surcharge fee in excess of $0.0006, and to surcharges on other construction, shall
be dedicated to the general support of the Uniform Construction Code Program and,
notwithstanding the provisions of section 2 of P.L.1979, c¢.121 (C.52:27D-124.1), shall be
available for training and non-training purposes, except that the amounts attributable to
$0.00075 per cubic foot of new construction and $0.39 per $1,000 of other construction shall
be dedicated to the Smart Future Planning Grant-in-Aid program. Notwithstanding the provision
of law to the contrary, unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Uniform



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
38

Construction Code Revolving Fund are appropriated.

Such sumsas may berequired for the registration of buildersand reviewing and paying claims under
the“New Home Warranty and Builders Registration Act,” P.L.1977, ¢.467 (C.46:3B-1 et seq.),
are appropriated from the New Home Warranty Security Fund in accordance with section 7 of
P.L.1977, c.467 (C.46:3B-7), subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Uniform Fire Code program
classification, together with any receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, is appropriated,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Uniform Fire Code program classification are
payable out of the fees and penalties derived from code enforcement activities. If these receipts
are |less than anticipated, the appropriations shall be reduced proportionately.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, receipts derived from fees
associated with the Fire Protection Contractor’ s Certification program pursuant to P.L.2001,
€.289 (C.52:27D-25n et seq.), are appropriated to the Department of Community Affairs
Division of Fire Safety, in such sums as are necessary to operate the program, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Council on Affordable Housing and Neighborhood
Preservation-Fair Housing accounts shall be payable from the receipts of the portion of the realty
transfer feedirected to be credited to the Neighborhood Preservation Nonlapsing Revolving Fund
pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1968, ¢.49 (C.46:15-8) and from the receipts of the portion of the
realty transfer fee directed to be credited to the Neighborhood Preservation Nonlapsing
Revolving Fund pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1975, ¢.176 (C.46:15-10.1). Any receiptsin excess
of theamount anticipated, and any unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year are
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Pursuant to section 15 of P.L.1983, ¢.530 (C.55:14K-15), the Commissioner of the Department of
Community Affairs shall determine, at least annually, the digibility of each boarding house
resident for rental assistance payments; and notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1983, ¢.530
(C.55:14K-1 et seq.) to the contrary, moneys held in the Boarding House Rental Assistance Fund
that were originally appropriated from the General Fund may be used by the Commissioner for
the purpose of providing life safety improvement loans, and any moneys held in the Boarding
House Rental Assistance Fund may be used for the purpose of providing rental assistance for
repayment of such loans. Notwithstanding any provision of P.L.1983, ¢.530 (C.55:14K-1 et
seg.), the Commissioner shall have authority to disburse funds from the Boarding House Rental
Assistance Fund established pursuant to section 14 of P.L.1983, ¢.530 (C.55:14K-14) for the
purpose of repaying, through rental assistance or otherwise, loans made to the boarding house
owners for the purpose of rehabilitating boarding houses.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Truth in Renting account is
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

There is appropriated from the Petroleum Overcharge Reimbursement Fund the sum of $300,000

for the expenses of the Green Homes Office in the Division of Housing, subject to the approval



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
39

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Any receipts from the sale of truth in renting statements, including fees, fines, and penalties, are
appropriated for the Truth In Renting program.

Any recel ptsfrom the Boarding Home Regul ation and Assi stance program, including fees, fines, and

penalties, are appropriated for the Boarding Home Regulation and Assistance program.

GRANTSIN-AID

01-8010 Housing Code ENfOrcement .........ccecvvervieeseesieenensseeseeseenenens $919,000
02-8020  HOUSING SEIVICES ....cuvveuiieieieieseeiesesieesiene e see e sesseeseenennes 39,160,000
18-8017 Uniform Fire Code ........ooeeieniiiieeeie e 8,571,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Community
Development Management ...........ccceveeerereeeeresieseesesnenes $48,650,000
Grants-in-Aid:
01  Cooperative Housing Inspection .............. ($919,000)
02  Shelter AsSistance ......cccccvevvecviceesieeneenn, (2,300,000)
02  Prevention of Homelessness..................... (4,360,000)
02  State Rental Assistance Program............. (32,500,000)
18  Uniform Fire Code -- Loca Enforcement
Agency Rebates ........ccevvvcvvieerecnninnns (8,425,000)
18  Uniform Fire Code -- Continuing
[0 (80 (o] o (146,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Housing Code Enforcement program classification
is payable out of the fees and penalties derived from bureau activities. If these receipts are less
than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, in the Housing Code Enforcement
program classification, together with any receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, is
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Uniform Fire Code program classification is payable
out of the fees and penalties derived from inspection and enforcement activities. If thesereceipts
are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Uniform Fire Code program
classification together with any receipts in excess of the amount anticipated is appropriated,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the State Rental Assistance Program
(SRAP), an amount not less than $20,000,000 is appropriated from the Neighborhood
Preservation Nonlapsing Revolving Fund to SRAP for the purposes of subsections a. and c. of
section 1 of P.L.2004, c.140 (C.52:27D-287.1).

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the State Rental Assistance
Program account is appropriated.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Shelter Assistance is payable from the receipts of the
portion of the realty transfer fee directed to be credited to the Neighborhood Preservation
Nonlapsing Revolving Fund pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1968, .49 (C.46:15-8) and from the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
40

receipts of the portion of the realty transfer fee directed to be credited to the Neighborhood
Preservation Nonlapsing Revolving Fund pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1975, c.176
(C.46:15-10.1). If the receipts are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced
proportionately.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Shelter Assistance account is
appropriated.

Upon determination by the Commissioner that al eligible shelter assistance projects have received
funding from the amount appropriated for Shelter Assistance from receipts of the portions of the
realty transfer fee dedicated to the Neighborhood Preservation Nonlapsing Revolving Fund, any
available balance in the Shelter Assistance account may be transferred to the Neighborhood
Preservation-Fair Housing account, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Thereis appropriated to the Revolving Housing Development and Demonstration Grant Fund an
amount not to exceed 50% of the penalties derived from bureau activitiesin the Housing Code
Enforcement program classification, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts from repayment of loans from the Downtown Business Improvement L oan Fund, together
with the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such loan fund and any
interest thereon, are appropriated for the purposes of P.L.1998, ¢.115 (C.40:56-71.1 et seq.).

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 35 of P.L.1975, ¢.326 (C.13:17-10.1), sections 10 and
11 of P.L.1981, ¢.306 (C.13:1E-109 and C.13:1E-110), section 8 of P.L.1985, ¢.368
(C.13:1E-176), or any rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto, or any order issued by the
Board of Public Utilities to the contrary, an amount equal to $125,000 shall be withdrawn from
the escrow accounts by the New Jersey Meadowlands Commission and paid to the State
Treasurer for deposit in the General Fund and the amount so deposited shall be appropriated to
the New Jersey Meadowlands Commission to cover operational costs of the Hackensack
Meadowlands Municipal Committee.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, Revolving Housing
Development and Demonstration Grant funds are appropriated to support loans and grants to
non-profit entities for the purpose of economic development and historic preservation.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, such sums as are necessary
shall be available from the Homel essness Prevention Program grants-in-aid appropriation for
program administrative expenses, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Capital Improvements for
Homel ess Sheltersaccount is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

41
STATE AID
02-8020 HOUSING SEIVICES ....cuvveuiieieieiereeienesieesiene e see e nesseneseenennas $14,175,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Community
Development Management ...........c.ceeveeerereeeereseeseesesnenes $14,175,000
State Aid:
02 Relocation ASSIStance...........ccceveevevennnnee. ($250,000)
02  Neighborhood Preservation --
Fair Housing (P.L.1985, c.222) ............. (13,925,000)

In addition to the sum hereinabove for Relocation Assistance, such amounts as may be required to
fund relocation costs of boarding home residents are appropriated from the Boarding Home
Rental Assistance Fund.

Theunexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Rel ocation A ssistance account,
not to exceed $250,000, is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

Of the sum hereinabove appropriated for Neighborhood Preservation-Fair Housing, a sum not to
exceed $300,000 may be used for matching on a 50/50 basis for the administrative costs of the
Federal Small Cities Block Grant.

Any receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated in the Neighborhood Preservation-Fair Housing
account are appropriated.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Neighborhood Preservation-Fair Housing is payablefrom
the receipts of the portion of the realty transfer fee directed to be credited to the Neighborhood
Preservation Nonlapsing Revolving Fund pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1968, c¢.49 (C.46:15-8),
and from the receipts of the portion of the realty transfer fee directed to be credited to the
Neighborhood Preservation Nonlapsing Revolving Fund pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1975, ¢.176
(C.46:15-10.1). If the receipts are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced
proportionately.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amount hereinabove
appropriated for Neighborhood Preservation-Fair Housing, an amount not to exceed $7,000,000
may be used to provide technical assistance grants to non-profit housing organizations and
authorities for creating and supporting affordable housing and community development
opportunities.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Neighborhood
Preservation-Fair Housing account is appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, funds appropriated for
Neighborhood Preservation-Fair Housing may be provided directly to the housing project being
assisted; provided however, that any such project have the support by resolution of the governing
body of the municipality in which it is located.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
42

50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security

51 Economic Planning and Devel opment

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

49-8049 Office of Smart Growth .......c.eeeevviveiieiie e $2,217,000

Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Economic
Planning and Development ...........cccocceeveeeeeieveeecreeeienne, $2,217,000

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennene, (%$1,403,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvverieerienns (41,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (189,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (6,000)
Special Purpose:

49  Historic Trust/Open Space
Administrative CostS ......ccevvvverieeninnn (578,000)

The Office of Smart Growth is authorized to collect reasonable fees for the distribution of its

publications, and receipts derived from such fees are appropriated for the Office of Smart
Growth.

Moneys appropriated to the State Planning Commission pursuant to P.L. 2004, c.71, which were

not expended pursuant to the contract entered into by the Office of Smart Growth for the State
Plan Impact Assessment Study are hereby appropriated to the Office of Smart Growth for the
completion of the State Plan Impact Assessment Study, subject to the approval of the Director

of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Historic Trust/Open Space Administrative Costs

program is appropriated for all administrative costs and expenses pursuant to the “New Jersey
Cultural Trust Act,” P.L.2000, .76 (C.52:16A-72 et seq.); the “ Garden State Preservation Trust
Act,” P.L.1999, ¢.152 (C.13:8C-1 et seq.); the “Historic Preservation Revolving Loan Fund,”
P.L.1991, c.41 (C.13:1B-15.115a et seq.); the “Green Acres, Clean Water, Farmland and
Historic Preservation Bond Act of 1992, P.L.1992, ¢.88; and the “ Green Acres, Farmland and
Historic Preservation, and Blue Acres Bond Act of 1995,” P.L.1995, ¢.204, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding any provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, an amount not to exceed

$578,000 shall be transferred from the Garden State Historic Preservation Trust Fund to the
General Fund and is appropriated to the Department of Community Affairs for Historic
Trust/Open Space Administrative Costs.

GRANTSIN-AID

49-8049 Office of Smart Growth .........ccvevveeciiiiii e $2,295,000

Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Economic Planning
and DeveElopMENt ..........ccccveieiiiiccee e $2,295,000

Grants-in-Aid:



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
43

49  Smart Future Planning Grants.................. ($2,295,000)

55 Social Services Programs

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
05-8050 COMMUNItY RESOUICES ........cuecveieeeireiieieeetesieeere e e s eaenens $492,000
15-8051 WOMEN'S Programs ........covvveiiieiiee e sieeesiee e sieesiesseeeseee e 961,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Social
SErVICES ProgramsS ........ceveueeeeiereeereesiere et se s $1,453,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennane, ($732,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevrverieerienns (62,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (148,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (5,000)
Special Purpose:
05 Center for Hispanic Policy, Research
and Development ........cccoccvvvvveeveenieenn, (75,000)
15  Address Confidentiality Program ............ (93,000)
15  Expenses of the New Jersey Commission
ONWOMEN ...oeveeieeie et (7,000)
15  Office on the Prevention of Violence

Against Women .......ccccceeeeveeneeneenieennn, (331,000)
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, receipts derived from the

increases in divorce filing fees enacted in the amendment to N.J.S.22A:2-12 by section 41 of
P.L.2003, c.117, are appropriated for transfer to the General Fund as general State revenue,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Additional funds asmay be allocated by the federa government for New Jersey’ sLow Income Home
Energy Assistance Block Grant Program (LIHEAP) are appropriated, subject to the approval of

the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

05-8050 ComMUNItY RESOUICES ......eeeeeireeireeiieesieenieseeseeseesreesseeseeeneeenns $11,300,000
15-8051 WOMEN'S PrOgramsS ........covveeiiieiieeiieesieeesieessieesieessessreesnee e 3,115,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Social
SErVICES Programs ........ccecuevveeeuisiecieeeesre e eesressenenens $14,415,000
Grants-in-Aid:

05 Center for Hispanic Policy,

Research and Development ................... (%$4,100,000)
05 Recreation for the Handicapped .............. (650,000)
05  Specia OlympPiCS.....cccvevevvrcerieereesiesenns (450,000)

05 Grantto ASPIRA ... (100,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25
27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

44
05 Lead Hazard Control Assistance Fund .... (6,000,000)
15  Grantsto Hispanic Women's Resource

CONErS ..ot (500,000)
15 Women's Referra Centrdl ............c.......... (25,000)
15 RapePrevention ..........cceeiiiinnnnns (1,000,000)
15  Job Training Center for Urban Women

ACE e (315,000)
15 Grantsto Women's Shelters ... (25,000)
15  Grantsto Displaced Homemaker

CENLEIS ..o (1,250,000)

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.2003, ¢.311 (C.52:27D-437.1 et seq.), or any law or
regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Lead Hazard Control
Assistance Fund is payable from receipts of the portion of the sales tax directed to be credited to
the Lead Hazard Control Assistance Fund pursuant to section 11 of P.L.2003, c¢.311
(C.52:27D-437.11), and there is further appropriated from such receipts an amount not to exceed
$8,000,000, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 4 of the " Lead Hazard Control Assistance Act,” P.L.2003,
¢.311 (C.52:27D-437.4), such sums as are necessary are appropriated from the Lead Hazard
Control Assistance Fund for administrative costs, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 4 of the "Lead Hazard Control Assistance Act,” P.L.2003,
¢.311 (C.52:27D-437.4), from the Lead Hazard Control Assistance Fund a sum not to exceed
$1,000,000 is appropriated for the purchase of updated |lead analysis and information technology
equipment for distribution to local health departments and other health agencies, and $500,000
is appropriated for use by the Bureau of Housing Inspection to locate and register one- and
two-family rental properties requiring lead inspection in accordance with section 1 of P.L.2007,
c.251 (C.55:13A-12.2).

70 Government Direction, Management, and Control
75 State Subsidies and Financial Aid

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
04-8030 Local GOVErNMENt SEIVICES ......covvvevereeieereeenesieesesienesieeseseens $3,664,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, State
Subsidies and Financial Aid .........cccceoeeriiirneeieiinnsenas $3,664,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Loca Finance Board Members................. (%$84,000)
Saariesand Wages ........ccceveeveeevneinninnns (3,343,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccecvevevvverieenienns (40,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (162,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (35,000)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
45

Receipts from the Division of Local Government Services are appropriated, subject to the approval
of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Loca Unit Alignment,
Reorganization, and Consolidation Commission account is appropriated for the same purpose,

subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

STATE AID
04-8030 Local GOvernmeNnt SErVICES .......ccoceverirereerienienie e $1,033,274,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocvevennnee. $185,781,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund .......... 847,493,000 )
Total State Aid Appropriation, State Subsidies and
FINaNCial Aid ......ooooeiiireeee s $1,033,274,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccocveuennnnee. $185,781,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund .......... 847,493,000 )
State Aid:
04 Consolidation Fund (PTRF) .................. ($3,000,000)
04  Extreordinary Aid (C.52:27D-118.35) ... (25,000,000)
04  Consolidated Municipa Property
Tax Relief Aid (PTRF) ..o, (808,868,000)
04  County Prosecutors and Officials Salary
Increase (P.L.2007, ¢.350) ......cccovneneee. (1,181,000)
04  County Prosecutor Funding Initiative
Pilot Program ........cccceevvieevieeneeneenennns (8,000,000)

04  Domestic Violence Training Cost

Reimbursement -- Local Law

Enforcement AgenCies .......cccocvvvveuennen. (250,000)
04  Regiona Efficiency Aid Program ........... (6,000,000)
04  Trenton Capital City Aid (PTRF) ........... (35,625,000)
04  Specia Municipal Aid Act .......cccoeveeeee. (145,350,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Extraordinary Aid shal first be charged to receipts of the
supplemental fee established pursuant to section 2 of P.L.2003, ¢.113 (C.46:15-7.1), credited to
the Extraordinary Aid account. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the
contrary, the amount appropriated for municipa aid from receipts deposited in the Extraordinary
Aid account shall not exceed the amount hereinabove appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for Extraordinary Aid shall be distributed subject to the determination of the Director
of the Division of Local Government Services.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the County Prosecutor Funding Initiative Pilot Program
shall be distributed as follows: Camden County, $1,790,000; Essex County, $3,622,000; Hudson
County, $1,605,000; and Mercer County, $983,000.

L oan repaymentsreceived in the Regional Efficiency Development Incentive Grant Program account,

established pursuant to P.L.2003, ¢.122, are appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
46

approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Regiona Efficiency
Development Incentive Grant Program account is appropriated for the same purpose, subject to
the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, municipa appropriations for
“Reserve for Tax Appeals’ may be made in exception to spending limitations pursuant to section
3 of P.L.1976, .68 (C.40A:4-45.3).

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any qudified municipality,
as defined in section 1 of P.L.1978, c.14 (C.52:27D-178) for the previous fisca year, shall
continue to be a qualified municipality thereunder during the current fiscal year.

Municipalitiesthat received Municipa Revitaization Program aid in fiscal year 1995 pursuant to the
provisions of P.L.1994, c.67 shall continue to be subject to the provisions of the “Specia
Municipa Aid Act,” P.L.1987, ¢.75 (C.52:27D-118.24 et seq.), and the Director of the Division
of Local Government Services may withhold aid payments or portions thereof from any
municipaity that failsto comply with those provisions, until such time as the director determines
the municipality to bein compliance.

Of the amount appropriated hereinabove for the Special Municipal Aid Act program, an amount not
to exceed 4% is dlocated for administrative costs for the purpose of monitoring and auditing the
municipalities participating in the program, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.2002, c.43 as amended (C.52:27BBB-1 et seg.) to the
contrary, any municipality receiving State Aid provided through the“ Special Municipal Aid Act,”
P.L.1987, ¢.75 (C.52:27D-118.24 et seq.) appropriation shall be subject to the provisions of the
Special Municipal Aid Act and subject to entering into an agreement with the Department of
Community Affairsto provide, among other things, for financial oversight, and subject to an audit
by the State Comptroller to be initiated within six months of receipt of such State aid. Every
Memorandum of Understanding executed by the Local Finance Board and a municipality under
the Specia Municipa Aid program shall contain a disclosure of al contracts, including the
amounts paid to date to such contractors.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1999, ¢.61 (C.54:4-8.76 et. seq.) to the contrary, the amount
appropriated hereinabove for the Regiona Efficiency Aid Program (REAP) shall be distributed
to the same municipalities and in the same proportion as was distributed in the previous fiscal

year.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Consolidation Fund is appropriated for the purposes
that shall be set forth in a spending plan jointly established by the Departments of Community
Affairs, Education, and Treasury, which shall give primary consideration to municipalities below
10,000 in population, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Consolidation Fund, an amount may be used to

contract with State ingtitutions of higher education to assist with the consolidation of local units



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
47

of government and for the operating expenses of the Loca Unit Alignment, Reorganization and
Consolidation Commission, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Consolidation Fund account is
appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid shall be
distributed on the following schedule: on or before August 1, 45% of the total amount due;
September 1, 30% of the total amount due; October 1, 15% of the total amount due; November
1, 5% of the total amount due; and December 1, 5% of the total amount due.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, from the amount received
from the appropriation to the Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid program, each
municipaity shall be required to distribute to each fire district within its boundaries the amount
received by thefire district from the Supplementary Aid for Fire Services program pursuant to the
provisions of the fiscal year 1995 annual appropriations act, P.L..1994, c.67.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid shall be distributed in the same
amounts, and to the same municipalities which received funding pursuant to the previous fiscal
year’ sannua appropriations act, provided further, however, that from the amount hereinabove
appropriated thereis transferred to the Energy Tax Receipts Property Tax Relief Fund account
such sums as were determined for fiscal year 2003, fiscal year 2006, fiscal year 2007, fiscal year
2008, and fiscal year 2009 pursuant to subsection e. of section 2 of P.L.1997, c.167
(C.52:27D-439) as amended by P.L.1999, ¢.168; and except that, using the Department of Labor
and Workforce Development New Jersey 2006 Municipal Population estimates, the amount
received by municipalities below 10,000 in population shall be reduced by 25% , and the amount
received by municipalities above 10,000 in population shall be reduced by 2.42%, provided
further, however, that asaresult of the above aid reduction calculation for such municipdities, an
additional amount shall be provided to any municipality below 10,000 in population to ensure that
theaid reduction itself does not result in more than a $100 increase over 2007 average residential
property taxes as calculated by the Division of Local Government Services; and the amount
received by the City of Newark shall be further reduced by an amount certified by the Division of
Taxation and appropriated to the Division of Taxation for any aspect of the revaluation of real
property in Newark, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. The Director of the Division of Loca Government Services shall further take such
actions as may be necessary to ensure that the Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid
appropriated to offset losses from business personal property tax that would have otherwise been
used for the support of public schoolswill be used to reduce the school property tax levy for those
affected school districts with the remaining State Aid used as municipal property tax relief. The
chief financid officer of themunicipality shall pay to the school districts such amounts as may be
due by December 31, 2008.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amount hereinabove



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
48

appropriated for municipa aid for the municipality of Haledon, $72,809.48 shall be deducted for
repayment to the State of State Aid funds used to offset the increase in the 2007-08 school tax
levy required under the applicable regional school funding requirements.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amount hereinabove
appropriated for municipa aid for the municipality of Prospect Park, $137,219.20 shall be
deducted for repayment to the State of State Aid funds used to offset the increase in the 2007-08
school tax levy required under the applicable regiona school funding requirements.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Trenton Capital City Aid is made pursuant to the
provisions of the “ Special Municipal Aid Act,” P.L.1987, ¢.75 (C.52:27D-118.24 et seq.) and,
in addition, is subject to the City of Trenton entering into an agreement with the Department of
Community Affairs providing for thetermsand conditions of such aid, which shall include, among
other things, financial oversight by the Department of Community Affairs.

Loan repayments received in the Sharing Available Resources Efficiently Program account,
established pursuant to P.L.2007, ¢.63, are appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Sharing Available Resources
Efficiently Program account is appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Sharing Available Resources Efficiently Program,
not more than 5% may be used to finance the development of performance measures and training
modules and to employ staff as authorized by sections 4 and 9 of P.L.2007, ¢.54 (C.52:27D-504
and C.52:27D-18.2). The Local Finance Board shall provide areport to the Senate Budget and
Appropriations Committee and the Assembly Budget Committee on or before December 31, 2008
on the status of the development of performance measures and training modules as required by
section 9 of P.L.2007, c.54.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Sharing Available Resources Efficiently Program,
an amount may be used to provide technica support programsto assist local unitsin applying for
grants or aid for studying shared services as authorized by P.L.2007, ¢.63 (C.40A:65-30 et al.),
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisionsof any law or regulation to the contrary, whenever funds appropriated
as State Aid and payable to any municipality, which municipality requests and receives the
approvd of the Local Finance Board, such funds may be pledged as a guarantee for payment of
principal and interest on any bond anticipation notes issued pursuant to section 11 of P.L.2003,
¢.15 (C.40A:2-8.1) and any tax anticipation notes issued pursuant to N.J.S.40A:4-64 by such
municipality. Such funds, if so pledged, shall be made available by the State Treasurer upon
recei pt of awritten notification by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services that
the municipality does not have sufficient funds available for prompt payment of principa and
interest on such notes, and shall be paid by the State Treasurer directly to the holders of such notes
at such time and in such amounts as specified by the Director, notwithstanding that payment of
such funds does not coincide with any date for payment otherwise fixed by law.

The State Treasurer, in consultation with the Commissioner of the Department of Community



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25
27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
49

Affairs, isempowered to direct the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting to transfer
appropriations from any State department to any other State department as may be necessary to
provide a loan for aterm not to exceed 30 days to a municipality faced with a fiscal crisis,
including but not limited to a potential default on tax anticipation notes. Extension of the term
of the loan shall be conditioned on the municipality being an “ eligible municipality” pursuant to
P.L.1987, c.75 (C.52:27D-118.24 et seq.).

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Consolidation Fund and the Sharing Available

Resources Efficiently Program accounts, an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 is appropriated to
municipalities that receive rura patrol services pursuant to R.S.53:2-1 and that enter into or are
deemed to enter into cost sharing agreements with the State Treasurer as provided herein. Such
monies shall be held in aspecia account by the State Treasurer and shall be used to satisfy in part
the payments due from those municipalities under the cost sharing agreements, in accordance with
aformula set by the State Treasurer, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of

Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, funds appropriated by a

municipaity for agiven fiscal year to pay for the cost of acost sharing agreement concerning State
Police rura patrol services with the State Treasurer may include costs of servicesfor the current

and the previous fiscal year.

The Commisioner of Community Affairs shall have the discretion to reduce the amount of any fiscal

year 2009 CMPTRA aid deductions or implement a revised payment schedule related to
overpayments of State aid funds derived from regional school funding requirements. Such a
reduction shall be based on the potential impact of these deductions on: the affected municipality's
tax rate, the affected municipality's capacity to maintain municipal services or the combination

of this deducation with the loss of other forms of State aid.

76 Management and Administration
DIRECT STATE SERVICES

99-8070 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......cevvevvveeveere e, $3,401,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Management
and AdMINISLration .........ccccoveveeerininseeese s $3,401,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveverenennne, ($2,644,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevveerieerienns (8,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (4,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (21,000)
Special Purpose:
99  Government Records Council ................. (664,000)

99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .........ccccceueeeee. (60,000)

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, from the amount

appropriated hereinabove for the Government Records Council, the Council shall expend such



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
50

amount asis necessary to employ staff legal counsel other than counsel provided by the Office of
the Attorney General.

Department of Community Affairs, Total State Appropriation ................ $1,152,383,000

All moneys comprising repayment of loans or advances from the Mortgage Assistance Fund
established under the "New Jersey Mortgage Assistance Bond Act of 1976," P.L.1976, ¢.94, are
appropriated in accordance with the purposes set forth in section 5 of that act.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, deposits of any fundsinto
the Revolving Housing Development and Demonstration Grant Fund are subject to prior approval

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Summary of Department of Community Affairs Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......ouvueueeeeeeririrerirererereseseseseseens $39,574,000
GrantS-iN-Aid ..o 65,360,000
SEAE AT e 1,047,449,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd .........coovieeiiiiinieeee e $304,890,000
Property Tax Relief Fund ..........ccccoeeeveeieciciieniene 847,493,000

26 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

10 Public Safety and Criminal Justice
16 Detention and Rehabilitation

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

07-7025 Institutional Control and SUPErVISION .........cccccvveeeveereseeseeeens $521,900,000
08-7025 Ingtitutional Care and Treatment .........ccoceeeeeeeeierenesenesienens 261,964,000
99-7025 Administration and SUPPOrt SErVICES ......cccvvvveeveereeiesee e 86,681,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Detention and
Rehabilitation ..........ccovrveerieirireereee s $870,545,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........ccccvevevevivennen, ($581,995,000)
Foodin Lieu of Cash .......ccceevvveinnnnnne (2,353,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES .....cccccvvveereerieninns (74,290,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................. (168,591,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (12,094,000)

Special Purpose:



11

13

15

17

19

21
23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
51

07  Stahilization and Reintegration Unit

at Albert C. Wagner .......ccccoevvveennenne (2,800,000)
07  Gang Management Unit .............cceeenee. (868,000)
07  Civilly Committed Sexual Offender
FaCility .oveveeeeeeeeeere e (9,235,000)
07  Civilly Committed Sexual Offender
Facility - ANNEX ....cocvecveeevieeieci, (15,123,000)
08  State Match - Residential Substance
Abuse Treatment Grant ............cco....... (26,000)
08  State Match - Social Services Block
(C]1 0| (33,000)
08  State Match - Violence Against Women
(C] o | S (26,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (3,111,000)

In order to permit flexibility and ensure the appropriate levels of servicesto the civilly committed,
appropriated amounts may be transferred between the Civilly Committed Sexual Offender
Facility and the Civilly Committed Sexual Offender Facility - Annex accounts, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Civilly Committed Sexual
Offender Facility and the Civilly Committed Sexual Offender Facility - Annex accounts are
appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from the Uphol stery Program at the Albert C. Wagner Y outh Correctional Facility,
and any unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year are appropriated for the
operation of the program with surplus funds being credited to the ingtitution’ s Inmate Welfare

Fund, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

7025 System-Wide Program Support

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
07-7025 Institutional Control and SUPErVISION .........cccvevevvvieeseenienennn $26,747,000
13-7025 Institutional Program SUPPOIt ........cccevvveereeneenesenseenieseens 38,314,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, System-Wide
Program SUPPOM .......c.ceeveveeeiieeeiereeiereeeerece e sneseeas $65,061,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........ccccveveuevinennen, ($43,408,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES .....cccccvvveeriverieninnns (1,130,000)
Services Other Than Persond .................. (9,041,000)
Special Purpose:
13  Integrated Information Systems.............. (7,966,000)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
52

13  State Match - Prison Rape Elimination

(C] 1 0| (200,000)

13 Offender Reentry Program ..................... (1,000,000)
13 Mutua Agreement Program ................... (1,162,000)
13  DOC/DOT Work Details ........cccoeevenen. (537,000)
13 Video Teleconferencing ........ccccevevevvernnnns (300,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (317,000)

The unexpended baance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Integrated Information
Systems account is appropriated to provide funding for the cost of upgrading the Department of
Corrections' Correctiona Management Information System, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, the expenditures of which shall directly
improve the Department’ s ability to collect fines, restitutions, penalties, surcharges, or other
debts owed by inmates.

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for Video Teleconferencing, an amount shal be transferred
to the Judiciary and the Office of the Public Defender for telephone line charges, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

13-7025 Institutional Program SUPPOIt ........cccevvveerieeneeiieseesieenee e $82,951,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, System-Wide
Program SUPPOM .......c.cveveueeeireeeiereeiereeeereeeseresneseeas $82,951,000
Grants-in-Aid:

13  Purchase of Service for Inmates

Incarcerated in County Penal Facilities. (%$21,376,000)
13 Purchase of Service for Inmates

Incarcerated in Out-of-State Facilities ... (80,000)
13 Purchase of Community Services........... (61,495,000)

A portion of the total amount appropriated in the Purchase of Service for Inmates Incarcerated in
County Penal Facilities account isavailable for operational costs of additional State facilitiesfor
inmate housing, which become ready for occupancy and other programs which reduce the number
of State inmatesin county facilities, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Purchase of Service for
Inmates Incarcerated in County Pena Facilities account is appropriated for the same purpose.

Any change by the Department of Correctionsin the per diem rates paid for Inmates Incarcerated
in County Penal Facilities and for Community Services shall first be approved by the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Purchase of Community
Services account is appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the Director of
the Division of Budget and Accounting.



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
53

10 Public Safety and Criminal Justice
17 Parole

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

03-7010  PalrOl@ ..ccueeeeeeeeiieieisiee et $51,787,000
05-7280 State Parole Board...........ccovveerieeneeienieeeseesee e 12,681,000
99-7280 Administration and SUPPOrt SEIVICES ......ccvvvevveereiierreesneenns 3,847,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Parole............. $68,315,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........cccccvevevevinennen, (%$39,801,000)
Materials and SUPPlIES .....ccccceveevieennnne (811,000)
Services Other Than Persond .................. (2,051,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (1,140,000)
Special Purpose:
03  Paymentsto Inmates Discharged from
FaCilitieS .c.ooveveeeee e, (182,000)
03  Parolee Electronic Monitoring Program ... (5,138,000)
03  SPB Training Academy ...........ccccceeeneen. (620,000)
03  Supervision, Surveillance and Gang
Suppression Program .........ccccceeeeeeenne (2,377,000)
03  Sex Offender Management Unit ............. (9,011,000)
03  Satelite-based Monitoring of Sex
Offenders ......ccocvvvcvvceveescseece, (2,643,000)
03  ParoleViolator Assessment and
Treatment Program ........cccoceevevvcviienns (4,510,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (31,000)

From the appropriations hereinabove, the Executive Director shall make payment to the Interstate

Commission for Adult Offender Supervision in the amount required for the New Jersey state

assessment in the current fiscal year.

GRANTSIN-AID

03-7010  PalrOl@ ...ceeeeeeeeeieieeeeeeie e $37,082,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Parole.........cccceeveuen. $37,082,000
Grants-in-Aid:
03  Re-Entry Substance Abuse Program ....... ($3,997,000)
03  Mutua Agreement Program (MAP) ........ (2,690,000)
03 Day Reporting Program ..........cccccevueneee. (11,902,000)
03  ReEntry Case Management Services..... (400,000)
03 Hafway Back Program .......ccccccevveeennene (18,093,000)

Any change by the Division of Parolein the per diem ratesaffecting Special Caseload accounts shall

first be approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
54

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the New Jersey State Parole
Board isauthorized to expend the amounts appropriated for Re-Entry Substance Abuse Program,
Halfway Back Program, Mutual Agreement Program and Day Reporting Program to provide
servicesto ex-offenders who are age 18 or older and under juvenile or adult parole supervision,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Re-Entry Case Management Services shall be expended
consistent with the recommendationsin the final report of the Governor’s Task Force on Menta
Health.

10 Public Safety and Criminal Justice
19 Central Planning, Direction and Management

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
99-7000 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......ccevvevvreeveenecee e $17,907,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Central

Planning, Direction and Management ............ccccoevvvennnne $17,907,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages ........ccccvevevevivennen, (%$24,815,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES .....cccvveevverieninns (612,000)
Services Other Than Persond .................. (997,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (701,000)
Special Purpose:

99 DOC State Match Account ..........ccceeueeee. (50,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal

Employment Opportunity ...........cc.e..... (655,000)

Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (77,000)

Receipts derived from the Culinary Arts Vocational Program, and any unexpended balance at the
end of the preceding fiscal year in that account, are appropriated for the operation of the program,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
Receiptsfrom the sale of real property inthe amount of $5,440,000 are appropriated for the purpose

of Modular Unit Replacement.

Department of Corrections, Total State Appropriation ...........cccccevveneene. $1,141,861,000

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of funds held for the benefit of
inmates in the several institutions, and such funds as may be received, are appropriated for the
benefit of such inmates.

Payments received by the State from employers of prisoners on their behalf, as part of any work

release program, are appropriated for the purposes provided under P.L.1969, c. 22 (C.30:4-91.4



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
55

et seq.).

Summary of Department of Corrections Appropriations

(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
Direct State ServiCeS ......ccvueerurururererererereresereens $1,021,828,000
GrantS-iN-Aid .......coocoeieeiiiiiiieee e 120,033,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FuNnd .........cooooeeeiiniiieiee e $1,141,861,000

34 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

30 Educational, Cultural, and I ntellectual Devel opment
31 Direct Educational Servicesand Assistance

STATE AID
01-5120 Genera FOrmulaAid .........cccoviieeienencreeeeee e
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveveuenene. $308,513,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 6,990,442,000 )
02-5120 Nonpublic SChOol Aid ......cccvieiiiriieiese e
03-5120 Miscellaneous Grants-1N-Aid ........ccoceeeeeveneneniencneneeeeeeeee
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccoccvveeneenne. 5,530,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 78,567,000 )
07-5120 Special EAUCELION ........ceecveiieieeieee e
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccocvvveneenne. 52,000,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 718,131,000 )
Total State Aid Appropriation, Direct Educational
Services and ASSISTANCE .......cccerverieierieniese e
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveveuneeee. $470,707,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 7,787,140,000 )
Less:
Growth Savings-- Payment Changes.................. $46,960,000
Total DEAUCLIONS ..ot
Total State Aid Appropriation, Direct Educational
Services and ASSISTANCE .......ccoverviriierieie e
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveveueneeee. $470,707,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 7,740,180,000 )
State Aid:
01 Equalization Aid ......cccoeevveireinnenns ($308,513,000)
01 Equalization Aid (PTRF) ....ccccecevvnirennnne (5,357,678,000)
01 Educational Adequacy Aid (PTRF) ......... (8,167,000)

01 Security Aid (PTRF) coovveeeeeereeeeeeeesreseee (223,792,000)

$7,298,955,000

104,664,000
84,097,000

770,131,000

$8,257,847,000

$46,960,000

$8,210,887,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

56

01 Adjustment Aid (PTRF) .....ccooovvveennen. (849,115,000)
01 Preschool Education Aid (PTRF) ............ (543,839,000)
01 School Choice (PTRF) ....ccccoveenerieriennen. (7,851,000)
02 Nonpublic Textbook Aid ........ccccceeeveeenne. (10,084,000)
02 Nonpublic Handicapped Aid ........cccceeue. (31,325,000)
02 Nonpublic Auxiliary Services Aid ........... (37,116,000)
02 Nonpublic Auxiliary/Handicapped

Transportation Aid ......cceevveeveernennenn, (5,239,000)
02 Nonpublic Nursing Services Aid ............. (13,767,000)
02 Nonpublic Technology Initiative.............. (7,133,000)
03 Charter School Aid (PTRF) ......cccevnenee. (35,271,000)
03 Educational Information and Resource

(00411 SRS (450,000)
03 Bridge Loan Interest and Approved

Borrowing Cost ......ccoeevvveeneenenieniininens (50,000)
03 Paymentsfor Institutionalized Children --

Unknown District of Residence (PTRF) (33,296,000)
03 Community Relations Committee of the

United Jewish Federation of Metrowest (30,000)
03 Adult Education (PTRF) ......cccceevrerinnene. (10,000,000)
03 Integration Assistance Aid .......ccccceevveneene. (5,000,000)
07 Special Education Categorical Aid

(PTRF) ot (718,131,000)
07 Extraordinary Specia Education Costs

AT e (52,000,000)

Less:
DedUCLIONS ..o 46,960,000

Receipts from nonpublic schools handicapped and auxiliary recoveries are appropriated for the
payment of additional aid in accordance with section 17 of P.L.1977, ¢.192 (C.18A:46A-14) and
section 14 of P.L.1977, ¢.193 (C.18A:46-19.8).

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 14 of P.L.1977, ¢.193 (C.18A:46-19.8) for the purpose
of computing Nonpublic Handicapped Aid for pupils requiring the following services, the per
pupil amounts for the 2008-2009 school year shall be: $1,326.17 for an initial evaluation or
reevaluation for examination and classification; $380 for an annua review for examination and
classification; $930 for speech correction; and $826 for supplementary instruction services,
provided however, that the commissioner may adjust the per pupil amounts based upon the
nonpublic pupil population and the need for services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 9 of P.L.1977, ¢.192 (C.18A:46A-9), the per pupil
amount for compensatory education for the 2008- 2009 school year for the purposes of
computing Nonpublic Auxiliary Services Aid shall equal $995.33 and the per pupil amount for
providing the equivaent service to children of limited English-speaking ability shall be $1,015,

provided however, that the commissioner may adjust the per pupil amounts based upon the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
57

nonpublic pupil population and the need for services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 9 of P.L.1991, ¢.226 (C.18A:40-31), the amount
hereinabove appropriated for Nonpublic Nursing Services Aid shall be made available to local
school districts based upon the number of pupils enrolled in each nonpublic school on the last
day prior to October 16, 2007 and the rate per pupil shall be $77.20.

Nonpublic Technology Initiative aid shall be paid to school districts and alocated for nonpublic
school pupils at the rate of $40 per pupil in amanner that is consistent with the provisions of the
federal and State constitutions.

Such sumsreceived in the “ School Digtrict Deficit Relief Account,” established pursuant to section
5 of P.L.2006, ¢.15 (C.18A:7A-58), including loan repayments, are appropriated, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for Integration Assistance Aid, there is appropriated
$4,000,000 for Englewood City School District, $500,000 for Teaneck Township School
Digtrict, and $500,000 for Montclair Town School District to assist with the implementation of
integration programs, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1999, ¢.12 (C.54A:9-25.12 et seq.), there is appropriated
from the Drug Abuse Education Fund, the sum of $50,000, to be used for the NJSIAA Steroid
Testing program.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Extraordinary Special Education Costs Aid shall be
charged first to receipts of the supplemental fee established pursuant to section 2 of P.L.2003,
€.113(C.46:15-7.1) credited to the Extraordinary Aid Account. Notwithstanding the provisions
of that law to the contrary, the amount appropriated for Extraordinary Special Education Costs
Aid from receipts deposited in the Extraordinary Aid Account shall not exceed the amount
hereinabove appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 13 of P.L.2007, ¢.260 (C.18A:7F-55) to the contrary, for
the purposes of approving an 2008-2009 application for reimbursement of extraordinary special
education costs, anindividual classified pupil shall be reimbursed: pursuant to paragraph (1) of
subsection b. of that section at 95% of the direct instructional and support services costs in
excess of $40,000; pursuant to paragraph (2) of that subsection at 85% of the direct instructional
and support services costsin excess of $40,000; and pursuant to paragraph (3) of that subsection
at 85% for tuition costs in excess of $55,000. The reimbursement will occur in 2009-2010,
subject to appropriation.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, amounts hereinabove
appropriated for Extraordinary Special Education Costs Aid shall be used for payment to a
district of amounts approved by the commissioner based on review and approval of a2007-2008
Extraordinary Aid application filed with the department for reimbursement of expensesin excess
of $40,000 incurred on behalf of aclassified pupil in that school year. State aid awarded for this
purpose shall be recorded by the district as revenue in 2007-2008 and paid to the district in
2008-2009.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
58

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the alocation of the amount

hereinabove appropriated for Equalization Aid to an “SDA district” shall be reduced by the
amount of proceeds received by the district from the sale of district surplus property, which shall
be appropriated by the district for regular education operations. Surplus property means that
property which is not being replaced by other property under a grant agreement with the New

Jersey Schools Development Authority.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “Administrative Procedure Act,” P.L.1968, ¢.410

(C.52:14B-1 et seq.), to the contrary, the Commissioner of Education, in consultation with the
Commissioner of Human Services, shall adopt immediately upon filing with the Office of
Administrative Law such regulations as the commissioner deems necessary to ensure that funds
appropriated to the Department of Human Services for before- and after-school and summer

“wrap around” child care are expended in accordance with this act.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, amounts hereinabove

appropriated for Charter School aid shall be used for such sums as are necessary: 1) to provide
that in the 2008-2009 school year, a charter school receives no less total support from the State
and the resident district than the sum of the total 2007-2008 payments from the resident district
and the 2007-2008 payments of Charter School aid and Charter Schools - Council on Local
Mandates aid and to ensure that such total payments provide a 2008-2009 per pupil amount that
is no less than the 2007-2008 per pupil amount based on average daily enrollment; 2) to provide
that aresident district will receive State support in the amount of any increase in the required
payments to charter schools from 2007-2008 to 2008-2009 in excess of the 2008-2009 increase
reflected in the revised 2008-09 Didtrict State Aid Profile; and 3) to provide amounts pursuant
to section 12 of P.L.1995, c.426 (C.18A:36A-12).

The amount hereinabove appropriated as Adult Education Aid shall be distributed at a rate of

$1,116 per pupil for pupils enrolled in approved adult high schools and post- graduate programs
as of October, 2007 as reported in the Application for State School Aid.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, there are appropriated as

SDA New Facilities Transition Aid such additional sums as may be required, not to exceed
$15,000,000, to be distributed at a rate of $9.00 per square foot based on the gross square
footage of new facilities construction as determined by the Schools Devel opment Authority
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. The
Commissioner of Education shall notify the Joint Budget Oversight Committee of all sums paid

as SDA New Facilities Transition Aid.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the preschool per pupil

amounts set forth in subsection d. of section 12 of P.L.2007, ¢.260 (C.18A:7F- 54) shall be
adjusted by the geographic cost adjustment devel oped by the commissioner pursuant to P.L.2007,
c.260.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 of P.L.1971, ¢.271 (C.18A:46-31), a portion of the

district tuition amounts payable to a county specia services school district operating an extended
school year program may be transferred to the county special services school district prior to the

first of September in the event the board shall file awritten request with the Commissioner of



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
59

Education stating the need for the funds. The commissioner shall review the board’ srequest and

determine whether to grant the request after an assessment of whether the district needsto spend

the funds prior to September and after considering the availability of district surplus. The

commissioner shall transfer the payment for the portion of the tuition payable for which need has

been demonstrated.

32 Operation and Support of Educational I nstitutions

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
12-5011 Marie H. Katzenbach School for the Deaf ........ccccvevvecvvvieeeennne

(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccevevevierennne. $3,590,000 )
(From All Other Funds .........ccccceevvvnenen. 11,494,000 )

13-5011 Positive Learning Understanding Support Program .................
(From All Other Funds .........ccccceevvvnenen. 638,000 )

Total Appropriation, State and All Other Funds..................
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveevierennne. $3,590,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........ccccceevvvnenen. 12,132,000 )

Less:

All Other FUNAS .....c.covveeiicieeeees s $12,132,000

Total DEAUCHIONS ..ot
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Operation and
Support of Educational Institutions ..........cccceveevvvenenennne

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveevcrenennnne, ($12,682,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevveerieerienns (1,815,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (453,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (601,000)

Special Purpose:
12 Transportation Expenses for Students...... (40,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (131,000)
Less:

All Other FUNAS .....c.cvveeiieiieereeees s 12,132,000

$15,084,000

638,000

$15,722,000

$12,132,000

$3,590,000

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.18A:61-1 and N.J.S.18A:46-13, or any law or regulation

to the contrary, in addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated to the Marie H. Katzenbach
School for the Deaf for the 2008-2009 academic year, payments from local boards of education

to the school at anannual rate and payment schedul e adopted by the Commissioner of Education

and the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting are appropriated.

Any income from the rental of vacant space at the Marie H. Katzenbach School for the Desf is

appropriated for the operation and maintenance cost of the facility and for capital costs at the

school, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year, in the receipt account of the Marie

H. Katzenbach School for the Deaf is appropriated for expenses of operating the school.



11

13
15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31
33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
60

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, in the receipt account of the Positive
Learning Understanding Support (PLUS) program is appropriated for the expenses of operating
the Marie H. Katzenbach School for the Deaf.

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, accumulated and current

year interest earningsin the State Facilitiesfor Handi capped Fund established pursuant to section
12 of P.L.1973, ¢.149 are appropriated for capital improvements and maintenance of facilities
for the eleven regional day schoolsthroughout the State and the Marie H. Katzenbach School for
the Deaf as authorized in the State Facilities for Handicapped Bond Act, P.L. 1973, ¢.149,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

33 Supplemental Education and Training Programs

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

20-5062 General Vocational EJUCALION ..........coceveeeeniiiiiieceeeeei $294,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation,
Supplemental Education and Training Programs.............. $294,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccvevevevevenennnne, ($243,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccecverevvverieeiienns (26,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (25,000)
STATE AID
20-5062 General Vocational EJUCALION ..........ccoceveeieiiii i $4,860,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Supplemental
Education and Training Programs ..........ccceeveveveeneenennnnn. $4,860,000
State Aid:
20 Vocational Education ...........c.cccceeveveuennenee. (%4,860,000)
34 Educational Support Services
DIRECT STATE SERVICES
30-5063 Educational Programs and ASSESSMENt .......ccccevveeereernriennnens $26,615,000
31-5060 Grants Management ..........cocceeveerriernieesiee e sree e 371,000
32-5061 Professional Development and LiCeNsUre ........coccvvveveveerieenns 2,966,000
33-5067 Serviceto Local DiStriClS ......ccceeeeieenieniiineeeee e 6,963,000
35-5069 Early Childhood EUCALION .........cccoveveerieiieieerieecsee e 2,406,000
36-5120  Student TranSpOortation ..........cccceeveereerieeseesesee e seeseeseeseeens 491,000
37-5069 District and School Improvement .........cccceccevievivecnveese e, 8,512,000

38-5120 Facilities Planning and School Building Aid ..........cccocveveneee. 2,484,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

61
40-5064  SHUAENE SENVICES ...ouveveeeiieeieieieesie et 1,539,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Educational
SUPPOIt SEIVICES ...ttt $52,347,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveverenennnne. (%$20,775,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvierieerienns (552,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (3,687,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (95,000)
Special Purpose:
30 Statewide Assessment Program ............... (20,725,000)
30  Continuing Education ............ccceevvveennnne (52,000)
30  Governor'sLiteracy Initiative................... (2,566,000)
30  General Education Development ............. (386,000)
37  District and School Improvement ........... (3,130,000)
40 New Jersey Commission on
Holocaust Education ..........cccccevveiviinns (244,000)

40 Commission on Italian American
Heritage Cultural and Educational

Programs .......ccccceveeveeveein e (135,000)
From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Governor’s Literacy Initiative, the sum of

$900,000 may be transferred to the Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired for
increased Braillelessonsfor blind children, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Governor's Literacy Initiative, there is
appropriated $300,000 for agrant for the Learning Through Listening program at the New Jersey
Unit of the Recording for the Blind and Dyslexic.

Receiptsfrom the State Board of Examiners feesin excess of those anticipated and the unexpended
program balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, are appropriated for the operation of the

Professional Development and Licensure programs.

GRANTSIN-AID

30-5063 Educational Programs and ASSESSMENt ........cccevvevereernenenneens $3,853,000
40-5064  SHUAENE SENVICES ...oveveeeiiieieieieesie et 14,500,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Educational
SUPPOIt SEIVICES ...ttt st $18,353,000
Grants-in-Aid:
30 Liberty Science Center -- Educational
SEIVICES. ..ottt ($3,000,000)
30 Governor's Literacy Initiative ........c.cc....... (750,000)
30 Teacher Preparation .........ccccceveeeveenvenenenne. (103,000)

40 New Jersey AFLer 3 vvveeoeemeeeereeecerrennee (14,500,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
62

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Liberty Science Center---Educational Services shall
be used to provide educationa servicesto districts with high concentrations of at-risk students
in the science education component of the core curriculum content standards as established by
law.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Governor’ sLiteracy Initiative shall be used to provide
grantsto districtsto improve ingtruction in language arts literacy, science, and mathematics. In
awarding such grants, the Commissioner of Education shall use criteriaincluding the School
Improvement Status based upon the federal No Child Left Behind Act and student performance
on the New Jersey Assessment of Skills and Knowledge.

The sums provided hereinabove for New Jersey After 3 shall be conditioned upon the State
Treasurer and the grant recipient entering into a grant agreement; shall be available for grants
and reasonable administrative costs of New Jersey After 3, Inc.; and shall be available for
funding programs, activities, functions and facilities consistent with recommendations and

proposals of the New Jersey After 3 Advisory Committee.

STATE AID
36-5120  Student TranSportation ...........cceeeveeereesieeseesieeseeseesseeseeeneesnns $296,774,000
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... $296,774,000 )
38-5120 Facilities Planning and School Building Aid .........ccccoeveevnienn. 662,581,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccoccvvveneenne. 501,394,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 161,187,000 )
39-5095 Teachers Pension and Annuity ASSIStaNCe ........ccccvveevvvecenreenn 2,285,460,000
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 2,285,460,000 )
Total State Aid Appropriation, Educational Support
S V= $3,244,815,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveveunneeee. $501,394,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ........... 2,743,421,000 )
State Aid:
36 Transportation Aid (PTRF) ......cccceveieneen. (%$296,774,000)
38 School Building Aid (PTRF) .......ccccee.... (103,050,000)
38 School Construction Debt Service Aid
(PTRF) et (58,137,000)
38 School Construction and Renovation
FUND .o (501,394,000)
39 Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund --
Post Retirement Medical (PTRF) ........... (638,219,000)
39 Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund
(PTRF) ot (661,383,000)
39 Socia Security Tax (PTRF) .....ccccceevvunee. (729,550,000)

39 Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund --
Non-contributory Insurance (PTRF) ...... (31,888,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

63
39 Post Retirement Medical Other
Than TPAF (PTRF) ..o (111,910,000)
39 Debt Service on Pension Obligation
Bonds (PTRF) ....ooeieiereiereeeceeniee (112,510,000)

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the School Construction and Renovation Fund, an
amount equal to the total earnings of investments of the Fund for the Support of Free Public
Schools shall first be charged to such fund.

In addition to the sum hereinabove appropriated for the School Construction and Renovation Fund
account to make payments under the contracts authorized pursuant to section 18 of P.L.2000,
€.72 (C.18A:7G-18), there are hereby appropriated such other sums as the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine are required to pay all amounts due from the
State pursuant to such contracts.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the School Construction and

Renovation Fund account is appropriated for the same purpose.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1 of P.L.1997, ¢.53 (C.18A:39-11.1) districts shall not
be reimbursed for administrative fees paid to Cooperative Transportation Service Agencies.

For any school district receiving amounts from the amount hereinabove appropriated for Pupil
Transportation, and notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.18A:39-1 to the contrary, if the
school district islocated in a county of the third class or a county of the second class with a
population of less than 235,000, according to the 1990 federal decennial census, transportation
shall be provided to school pupilsresiding in this school district in going to and from any remote
school other than a public school, not operated for profit in whole or in part, located within the
State not more than 30 miles from the residence of the pupil.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for School Building Aid, the calculation of each eligible
district’ salocation shall include the amount based on school bond and |ease purchase agreement
payments for interest and principal payable during the 2008- 2009 school year pursuant to
section 10 of P.L.2000, c.72 (C.18A:7G-10) and the adjustments required based on the
difference between the amounts cal cul ated using actual 2006-2007 principal and interest amounts
and the amounts allocated and paid in 2006-2007.

Such additional sumsasmay berequired for Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund - Post Retirement
Medical are appropriated, as the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall
determine.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove for Social Security Tax, there are appropriated such sums
as are required for payment of Social Security Tax on behalf of members of the Teachers
Pension and Annuity Fund.

Such additional sums as may be required for the Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund -
Non-contributory Insurance and Post Retirement Medical Other Than TPAF are appropriated,

as the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
64

35 Education Administration and Management

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

42-5120  SChOOI FINANCE .....coviieiiieiiieieee e $4,478,000
43-5092 Compliance and AUdIting ......cccevveeeiirsennee e 3,007,000
99-5095 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevvecvverveese e, 11,282,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Education
Administration and Management ............ccccoceevevevieeenennas $18,767,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccceveveveverenenne, (%$16,714,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevvevevvceerieerinnns (285,000)
Services Other Than Persond .................. (972,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (63,000)
Special Purpose:
43  Interna Auditing .......cccceevieeni e (600,000)
99  State Board of Education Expenses.......... (65,000)

99  Affirmative Action and Equal

Employment Opportunity Program ....... (68,000)
Receipts derived from fees for school district personnel background checks and unexpended

balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts are appropriated for the operation
of the criminal history review program.

The unexpended baance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Student Registration and
Record System account are appropriated for the same purpose.

Costs attributable to EdSmart and Easy| EP shall be paid from revenue received from the Specia
Education Medicaid Initiative (SEMI) and the Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC)
programs and are appropriated for these purposes to the Student Registration and Record System
account upon recommendation from the Commissioner of Education, subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In the event that revenues received from the Special Education Medicaid Initiative (SEMI) and the
Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) programs are insufficient to satisfy costs attributable
to EdSmart and Easyl EP, there are appropriated to the Student Registration and Record System
account such sums as may berequired asthe Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting
shall determine.

Department of Education, Total State Appropriation ..........cceccevvevevreenne. $11,553,913,000

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated from the Genera Fund for the Department of Education,
or otherwise available from federa sources, there are appropriated funds to establish a School
Security Planning and Assurance Unit within the Department of Education, staffed to plan,
coordinate, and conduct an on-going comprehensive security assessment and vulnerability

reduction program for school sites Statewide, in collaboration with schoolsand law enforcement,



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
65

subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of theamount hereinabove appropriated for the Department of Education, such sumsasthe Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine from the schedule included in the
Governor’s Budget Message and Recommendations shall first be charged to the State L ottery
Fund.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, monies directed to be paid
to the Department of Education as a result of settlement of litigation by the Board of Public
Utilities or to be paid to the Department of Education in connection with a stipulation of
settlement in a merger approved by the Board of Public Utilities are appropriated for the
purposes specified in the settlement agreement or stipulation, subject to the approval of the

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the State Aid accounts, not to
exceed $650,000, are appropriated to the State Aid Supplemental Funding account.

In the event that sufficient funds are not appropriated to fully fund any State Aid item, the
Commissioner of Education shall apportion such appropriation among the districtsin proportion
to the State Aid each district would have been apportioned had the full amount of State Aid been
appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, should appropriationsin
the Property Tax Relief Fund exceed available revenues, the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting is authorized to transfer General Fund revenuesinto the Property Tax Relief
Fund, provided that unrestricted balances are available from the General Fund, as determined by
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting may transfer from one State Aid
appropriations account for the Department of Education in the Genera Fund to another
appropriations account in the same department in the Property Tax Relief Fund such funds as
are necessary to effect the intent of the provisions of the appropriations act governing the
alocation of State Aid to local school districts and to effect the intent of legislation enacted
subsequent to the enactment of the appropriations act, provided that sufficient funds are available
in the appropriations for that department.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 8 of P.L..1996, ¢.138 (C.18A:7F-8), the June 22nd school
aid payment is subject to the approval of the State Treasurer.

From the amounts hereinabove appropriated, such sumsas are required to satisfy delayed June 2008
school aid payments are appropriated and the State Treasurer is hereby authorized to make such
payment in July 2008.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any school district receiving
afinal judgment or order against the State to assume the fiscal responsibility for the residential
placement of aspecial education student shall havethe amount of thejudgment or order deducted



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
66

from the State aid to be allocated to that district.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Commissioner of
Education may reduce the total State Aid amount payable for the 2008-2009 school year for a
district in which an independent audit of the 2007-2008 school year conducted pursuant to
N.J.S.18A:23-1 identifies any deviation from the Uniform Minimum Chart of Accounts after the
recalculation of the district’'s actual “Total Administrative Costs’ pursuant to
N.JA.C.6A:23-8.2.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Commissioner of
Education may withhold State aid payments to a school district that has not submitted in final
form the data elements requested for inclusion in a Statewide data warehouse within 60 days of
the department’ sinitia request or its request for additional information, whichever islater.

In the event sufficient balances are not available in the “ School District Deficit Relief Account” for
amounts recommended by the Commissioner of Education to the State Treasurer for advance
State Aid payments in accordance with P.L.2006, ¢.15 (C.18A:7A-58 et seq.), the Director of
the Division of Budget and Accounting is authorized to transfer such sums as required from
available balances in State Aid accounts.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 5 of P.L.1996, ¢.138 (C.18A:7F-5), where the 2008-09
District State Aid Profile differsfrom adistrict’ s State Aid amounts payabl e in the December 12,
2007 report of the commissioner, the 2008-09 District State Aid Profile shall govern the State
Aid amounts payable to the district, except as otherwise provided in P.L.2007, ¢.260.

Notwithstanding the provisions of “ The State Facilities Education Act of 1979,” P.L.1979, ¢.207
(C.18A:7B-1 et a.) and section 24 of P.L.1996, ¢.138 (C.18A:7F-24), or any law or regulation
to the contrary, the amount of Department of Education State aid appropriations made available
to the Department of Human Services, the Department of Children and Families, the Department
of Corrections or the Juvenile Justice Commission pursuant to P.L.1979, ¢.207 (C.18A:7B-1 et
al.) to defray the costs of educating eligible children in approved facilities under contract with
the applicable department shall be made at annual rate and payment schedule adopted by the
Commissioner of Education and the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, tuition for pupils under
contract for services at the Marie H. Katzenbach School for the Deaf, the Commission for the
Blind and Visualy Impaired, or in aregiona day school operated by or under contract with the
Department of Human Services or the Department of Children and Families shall be withheld
from State Aid and paid to the respective department.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, as a condition of payment
of amounts hereinabove appropriated for State Aid, districts that meet the eligibility criteriafor
Educationa Adequacy Aid pursuant to the provisionsof subsection b. of section 16 of P.L.2007,
€.260 (C.18A:7F-58), shall berequired to raise aloca levy in the budget year in an amount that

equa sthelesser of the applicable required percentage increase and the amount necessary to meet

adequacy.

The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting may transfer from one appropriations



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
67

account for the Department of Education in the Property Tax Relief Fund to another account in
the same department and fund such funds as are necessary to effect the intent of the provisions
of the appropriations act governing the alocation of State Aid to local school districts, provided
that sufficient funds are available in the appropriations for that department.

Summary of Department of Education Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)

Appropriations by Category:

DireCt State SErViCeS ......ouvueueeeeeerirereririreseseseseseseseens $74,998,000

GrantS-iN-Aid ..o 18,353,000

SEALE AT e 11,460,562,000
Appropriations by Fund:

General FUNd ........ccoooieeiiiiiieee e $1,070,312,000

Property Tax Relief Fund ..........ccccoeevvieiiecin e 10,483,601,000

42 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

40 Community Development and Environmental Management

42 Natural Resource Management

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

11-4870 Forest Resource Management ..........cccveveeererecensieesieeseeeneeens $7,740,000
12-4875  ParkS Management ..........cceoveueereeereeeenieeseeesesseseseesseseseenees 31,658,000
13-4880 Hunters and Anglers License FUNd ........ccccoovvvveveneenvccinnienns 14,669,000
14-4885 Shellfish and Marine Fisheries Management ..........ccccceeeevuenee. 1,971,000
20-4880 Wildlife Management ..........cccueeeererieeneeeneeenesee e es 1,218,000
21-4895 Natural Resources ENgiNeering ......cccceveereereseeseeseeseesseesenns 1,375,000
24-4876  Palisades Interstate Park COMMISSION .......ccevenenienienenenennnns 2,728,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Natural
Resource Management ...........ccccueeevereeeeresesreeerereseesenenas $61,359,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveverenennne, ($36,991,000)
Employee Benefits ......cccccvveevivicienennnnne, (2,832,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevrverieenienns (5,109,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,872,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (3,278,000)
Special Purpose:
11 FireFighting COStS .....ccccovevvvieieenieeciene (2,759,000)

12 Green Acres/Open Space Administration (4,925,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
68

20  Matching Grant for Wildlife Habitat

Federal Grants.......c.ccceeevveeeieeneenieeninns (382,000)
20  Endangered Species Tax Check-Off

DOoNations .......cceceeveevensie e (158,000)
20 Black Bear Management .........cccoceeevveeenne (678,000)
21 Dam SAfEtY ... (1,375,000)

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Forest Resource Management, an amount
not to exceed $500,000 shall be made available from the Water Resources Monitoring and
Planning-Constitutiona Dedication specia purposeaccount to support nonpoint source pollution
and watershed management programs in the Bureau of Forestry.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove for
the Green Acres/Open Space Administration account is transferred from the Garden State
Preservation Trust to the General Fund, together with an amount not to exceed $419,000, and
is appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for Green Acres/Open Space
Administration, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin excess of the amount antici pated from fees and permit receiptsfrom the use of State park
and marinafacilities, and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such
receipts, are appropriated for Parks Management, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsfrom police court, stands, concessions, and self-sustaining activities operated or supervised
by the Palisades Interstate Park Commission, and the unexpended balance at the end of the
preceding fiscal year of such receipts, are appropriated.

Of the amount hereinabove for the Hunters' and Anglers' License Fund, the first $11,000,000 is
payable out of that fund and any amount remaining therein and the unexpended balance at the
end of the preceding fiscal year of the receipts in the Hunters' and Anglers License Fund,
together with any receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, are appropriated. If receiptsto
that fund are less than anticipated, the appropriation from the fund shall be reduced
proportionately.

Pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1993, ¢.303 (C.23:3-1f), there are appropriated such sums as may be
necessary to offset revenue losses associated with the issuance of free waterfowl stamps and
hunting and fishing licenses to active members of the New Jersey State National Guard and
disabled veterans. The amount to be appropriated shall be certified by the Division of Fish and
Wildlife and is subject to theapproval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove for the Endangered Species Tax Check-Off Donations account is payable
out of receipts, and the unexpended balances in the Endangered Species Tax Check-Off
Donations account at the end of the preceding fiscal year, together with receiptsin excess of the
amount anticipated, are appropriated. If receipts arelessthan anticipated, the appropriation shall
be reduced proportionately.

An amount not to exceed $3,166,000 is allocated from the capital construction appropriation for
Shore and Recreation Resource Protection Fund Projects for costs attributable to planning,

operation, and administration of the shore protection program, subject to the approval of the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33
35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
69

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

An amount not to exceed $1,158,000 is allocated from the capital construction appropriation for
HR-6 Flood Control for costs attributable to the operation and administration of the State Flood
Control Program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Anamount not to exceed $440,000 isall ocated from the capital construction appropriation for Shore
and Recreation Resource Protection Fund Projects for the operation and maintenance of the
Bayshore Flood Control facility.

In accordance with the “Dam, Lake, Stream, Flood Control, Water Resources, and Wastewater
Treatment Project Bond Act of 2003,” P.L.2003, ¢.162, an amount not to exceed $68,000 is
appropriated from the 2003 Dam, Lake, Stream and Flood Control Project Fund-Flood Control
account for administrative costs attributable to flood control and an amount not to exceed
$255,000 is appropriated from the 2003 Dam, Lake and Stream Project Revolving Loan
Fund-Dam Safety account for administrative costs attributable to dam safety, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Recreational Land Devel opment and Conservation
- Constitutional Dedication account, an amount not to exceed five percent of the appropriation
shall be allocated for costs associated with the administration of the program pursuant to the
amendments effective December 7, 2006 to Article V111, Section |1, paragraph 6 of the State
Constitution.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Recreational Land
Development and Conservation - Constitutional Dedication administrative account is
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

There is appropriated to the Delaware and Raritan Canal Commission such sums as may be
collected from permit review fees pursuant to P.L.2007, c.142, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Thereisappropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection from penalties collected under
the " Safe Dam Act,” P.L.1981, ¢.249 (C.58:4-8.1 et al.) and R.S.58:4-1 et seq., such sums as
may be necessary to remove dams that may be abandoned, have disputed ownership or are not
in compliance with current inspection regquirements or repair.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Forest Resource Management, there is
appropriated $800,000 from the Motor Vehicle Commission.

GRANTS-IN-AID
Loan repayments received from dam rehabilitation projects pursuant to P.L.1999, ¢.347, are

appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
21-4895 Natural Resources ENgiNeering ......ccooeveereeieseeseeseeseeseesenns $25,000,000
29-4875 Environmental Management -- CBT Dedication ...........cccc..... 19,554,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
70

Total Capital Construction Appropriation, Natural
Resource Management ...........ccccueeevereeeereeesrereesereneesenenas $44,554,000
Capital Projects:
Bureau of Parks:
29  Recreational Land Development and
Conservation - Congtitutional Dedication (%$19,554,000)

Natural Resources Engineering:

21  Shore and Recreation Resource Protection

Fund Projects ......oocvvvcece e (25,000,000)
The amount hereinabove appropriated for Shore and Recreation Resource Protection Fund Projects

is payable from the receipts of the portion of the realty transfer fee directed to be credited to the
Shore and Recreation Resource Protection Fund pursuant to section 1 of P.L.1992, ¢.148
(C.13:19-16.1).

Anamount not to exceed $500,000 isall ocated from the capital construction appropriation for Shore
and Recreation Resource Protection Fund Projects for repairs to the Bayshore Flood Control
facility.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Recreational Land Development and Conservation -
Constitutional Dedication shall be provided from revenue received from the Corporation
Business Tax, pursuant to the “Corporation Business Tax Act (1945),” P.L.1945, c.162
(C.54:10A-1 et seq.), as dedicated by Article VIII, Section Il, paragraph 6 of the State
Constitution.

An amount not to exceed $9,000,000 is allocated from the capital construction appropriation for
Shore and Recreation Resource Protection Fund Projects for costs attributable to the operation

and maintenance of State parks and forests.

43 Science and Technical Programs

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
05-4840  WaAEr SUPPIY c.vevereeeeieieisieic sttt $8,521,000
154890 Land Use REQUIBLION ......c.cervererieiiieieesiee e 12,973,000
18-4810 Science, Research and Technology ........ccccoevvveeveenvcccseenine, 2,549,000
29-4850 Environmental Management -- CBT Dedication ...........cccc..... 19,554,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Science and
Technical Programs .........cccccceeeveeiececeeece e $43,597,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveevevenennne. (%$20,035,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevvvrverieenienns (65,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (1,521,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (109,000)
Special Purpose:




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
71

05 Administrative Costs Water Supply Bond

Act of 1981 -- Management .................. (2,269,000)
05 Administrative Costs Water Supply Bond

Act of 1981 -- Watershed and Aquifer .. (1,728,000)
05 Administrative Costs Water Supply Bond

Act of 1981 -- Planning and Standards .. (324,000)
05 Water/Wastewater Operators Licenses .... (43,000)
05 SafeDrinking Water Fund ............c........ (2,433,000)
15 Tidelands Peak Demands..........ccccceeeenee. (3,002,000)
15  Highlands Permitting ........ccccoeeeviviivnninnne (2,264,000)
18 Hazardous Waste Research ..................... (250,000)
29  Water Resources Monitoring and

Planning -- Constitutional Dedication .... (19,554,000)

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Administrative Costs Water Supply Bond Act of
1981 - Management, Watershed and Aquifer, and Planning and Standards accounts are
appropriated from the “Water Supply Bond Act of 1981,” P.L.1981, c.261, together with an
amount not to exceed $149,000, for costs attributable to administration of water supply
programs, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Safe Drinking Water Fund account is appropriated
from recei pts received pursuant to the “ Safe Drinking Water Act,” P.L.1977, c.224 (C.58:12A-1
et seg.), together with an amount not to exceed $1,279,000, for administration of the Safe
Drinking Water program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. If receipts are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced
proportionately.

The amount hereinabove for the Hazardous Waste Research account is appropriated from interest
earned by the New Jersey Spill Compensation Fund for research on the prevention and the effects
of discharges of hazardous substances on the environment and organisms, on methods of
pollution prevention and recycling of hazardous substances, and on the devel opment of improved
cleanup, removal and disposal operations, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Environmental Management - CBT Dedication
program classification shall be provided from revenue received from the Corporation Business
Tax, pursuant to the “Corporation Business Tax Act (1945),” P.L.1945, ¢.162 (C.54:10A-1 et
seq.), as dedicated by Article VIII, Section I, paragraph 6 of the State Constitution. The
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year in the Water Resources Monitoring
and Planning-Constitutional Dedication special purpose account is appropriated to be used in a
manner consistent with the requirements of the constitutional dedication.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, funds appropriated in the
Water Resources Monitoring and Planning - Constitutional Dedication specia purpose account
shall be made available to support nonpoint source pollution and watershed management
programs, consistent with the constitutional dedication, within the Department of Environmental
Protection in the amounts of $1,536,000 for Water Monitoring and Standards, $1,392,000 for



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
72

New Jersey Geological Survey, $157,000 for Watershed Management, $500,000 for Forest
Resource Management, and $790,000 transferred to the Department of Agriculture or any entity
succeeding to the duties and functions of the Department of Agriculture, pursuant to separate
legislation, to support the Conservation Cost Share program, at alevel of $540,000, and the
Conservation Assistance Program, at alevel of $250,000, on or before September 1, 2008.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “ Spill Compensation and Control Act,” P.L.1976, c.141
(C.58:10-23.11 et seq.) and the “Safe Drinking Water Act,” P.L.1977, ¢.224 (C.58:12A-1 &t
seg.), the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection may utilize from the
funds appropriated from those sources hereinabove such sums as the Commissioner may
determine as necessary to broaden the department’s research efforts to address emerging
environmental issues.

In addition to the federal funds amount hereinabove appropriated for the Water Supply program
classification, such additional sumsthat may be received from the federal government for the
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund program are appropriated.

Receiptsin excess of those anticipated for Water Allocation Fees, and the unexpended balance at
the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts, are appropriated to the Department of
Environmental Protection to offset the costs of the Water Supply program, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the individual amounts anticipated for Coastal Area Facility Review Act,
Freshwater Wetlands, Stream Encroachment, Waterfront Development, and Wetlands fees, and
the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding year of such receipts, are appropriated for
administrative costs associated with Land Use Regulation, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, of the amounts appropriated
pursuant to P.L.2004, c.71 from the Water Supply Fund established in Section 14 of the “Water
Supply Bond Act of 1981,” P.L.1981, ¢.261, isappropriated to the Department of Environmental
Protection to be used for water supply demonstration projects consistent with the “ Water Supply
Bond Act of 1981,” P.L.1981, ¢.261, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the amounts anticipated for Well Permits/Well Drillers’'Pump Installers
Licenses, and the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding year of such receipts, are
appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for the Water Supply Program and
for the Private Well Testing Program, subject to the approvd of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated from fees from the Water and Wastewater Operators
Licensing Program are appropriated subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

There is appropriated pursuant to section 9 of P.L.2007, ¢.340 (C.26:2C-53), from the Global
Warming Solutions Fund, established pursuant to section 6 of P.L.2007, ¢.340 (C.26:2C-50),
such sums as may be deposited to the fund to carry out the provisions of the Global Warming
Solutions Fund and the " Globa Warming Response Act,” P.L.2007, ¢.112, (C.26:2C-37 et seq.).



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
73

All receipts from any voluntary greenhouse gas offsets program implemented by the Department of
Environmental Protection are appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection for

the costs of administering the program.

GRANTS-IN-AID
The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Stormwater Management

Grants account is appropriated.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Watershed Restoration
Projects account is appropriated.

Thereis appropriated to the Lake Hopatcong Commission such sums as may be collected from a
boat registration surcharge, or other fee as may be authorized pursuant to separate legislation,

for the purposes of continuing operations of the Commission.

44 Site Remediation and Waste Management

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

23-4910 Solid and Hazardous Waste Management ............cccoceveveinneeens $6,308,000
27-4815 Remediation Management and Response .........cccccvevevvveenennn 30,769,000
29-4815 Environmental Management -- CBT Dedication ...........cccoc..... 11,732,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Site
Remediation and Waste Management ............ccccceeeveveeee. $48,809,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennnne. (%$15,075,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccccvevevrverieerienns (219,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,512,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (592,000)
Special Purpose:
23  Office of Dredging and Sediment
Technology .....cceevveerveenieee e (390,000)
27  Hazardous Discharge Site Cleanup
Fund -- Responsible Party ..................... (16,931,000)
27  Underground Storage Tanks.........ccc........ (953,000)
29  Cleanup Projects Administrative
Costs -- Constitutional Dedication ......... (11,732,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (405,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Office of Dredging and Sediment Technology is
appropriated from the 1996 Dredging and Containment Facility Fund, created pursuant to section
18 of P.L.1996, c.70, the “ Port of New Jersey Revitdization, Dredging, Environmental Cleanup,
L ake Restoration, and Delaware Bay Area Economic Development Bond Act of 1996,” together
with an amount not to exceed $241,000 for the administration of the Dredging and Sediment
Technology program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
74

Accounting.

There are gppropriated from the Sanitary Landfill Facility Contingency Fund such sums as may be
required to carry out the provisions of the  Sanitary Landfill Facility Closure and Contingency
Fund Act,” P.L.1981, ¢.306 (C.13:1E-100 et seq.).

In addition to site specific charges, the amounts hereinabove for the Remediation Management and
Response program classification, excluding the Hazardous Discharge Site Cleanup Fund -
Responsible Party and the Underground Storage Tanks accounts, are appropriated from the New
Jersey Spill Compensation Fund, in accordance with the provisions of P.L.1976, c.141
(C.58:10-23.11 et seq.), together with an amount not to exceed $6,161,000 for administrative
costs associated with the cleanup of hazardous waste sites, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove for the Hazardous Discharge Site Cleanup Fund - Responsible Party
account is appropriated from responsible party cost recoveries deposited in the Hazardous
Discharge Site Cleanup Fund, together with an amount not to exceed $10,970,000 for
administrative costs associated with the cleanup of hazardous waste sites, subject to the approval
of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the federal funds amount for the Publicly-Funded Site Remediation program
classification and the Remediation Management and Response program classification, such
additional sums that may be received from the federal government for the Superfund Grants
program are hereby appropriated.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Environmental Management - CBT Dedication
program classification shall be provided from revenue received from the Corporation Business
Tax, pursuant to the “Corporation Business Tax Act (1945),” P.L.1945, ¢.162 (C.54:10A-1 et
seq.), as dedicated by Article VIII, Section I, paragraph 6 of the State Constitution. The
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year inthe Cleanup Projects Administrative
Costs- Constitutiona Dedication account is appropriated, subject to theapproval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the amount anticipated from Solid Waste Utility Regulation, and the
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts, are appropriated to
the Solid and Hazardous Waste Management program classification for costsincurred to oversee
the State’ s recycling efforts and other solid waste program activities.

Receipts derived from the sale of salvaged materias are appropriated to offset costsincurred in the
cleanup and removal of hazardous substances.

Thereareappropriated from the New Jersey Spill Compensation Fund such sumsas may berequired
for cleanup operations, adjusters, and paying approved claims for damages in accordance with
the provisions of P.L.1976, ¢.141 (C.58:10-23.11 et seq.), subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1954, c.48 (C.52:34-6 et seq.), monies hereinabove
appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection from the Clean Communities
Program Fund shall be provided by the Department to the Clean Communities Council pursuant

to a contract between the Department and the Clean Communities Council to implement the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
75

requirements of the Clean Communities Program pursuant to subsection d. of section 6 of
P.L.2002, c.128 (C.13:1E-218).

Thereishereby appropriated from the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Remediation, Upgrade,
and Closure Fund an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 for costs associated with the
Department’ s administration of the loan and grant program for the upgrade, replacement, or
closure of underground storage tanks that store or were used to store hazardous substances
pursuant to the amendments effective December 8, 2005 to Article VIII, Section I, paragraph
6 of the State Constitution. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in
the Private Underground Tank Administrative Costs - Constitutional Dedication account is
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Passaic River Cleanup
Litigation account is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

There is appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection from those facilities
submitting environmental assessments required for licensing pursuant to subsection f. of section
7 of P.L.2006, c.47 (C.9:3A-7) and section 5 of P.L.1983, ¢.492 (C.30:5B-5) such sums as may
be collected to offset the Department’ s cost related to the environmental inspection of day care
facilities.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulation to the contrary, there is appropriated
from the New Jersey Spill Compensation Fund an amount of $6,000,000 for the direct and
indirect costs of legal and consulting services associated with litigation related to the Passaic
River Cleanup. Future cost recoveries from this litigation, not to exceed $6,000,000, shall be
reimbursed to the New Jersey Spill Compensation Fund, subject to the approval of the Director

of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION

29-4815 Environmental Management -- CBT Dedication ...........cccee..... $57,359,000
Total Capital Construction Appropriation, Site
Remediation and Waste Management .............ccccceevevenee. $57,359,000

Capital Projects:
29  Hazardous Substance Discharge
Remediation - Constitutional Dedication (%24,769,000)
29  Hazardous Substance Discharge
Remediation Loans and Grants --

Congtitutional Dedication ...................... (32,590,000)
The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Hazardous Substance Discharge Remediation -

Congtitutional Dedication and Hazardous Substance Discharge Remediation Loans and Grants
- Constitutional Dedication shall be provided from revenue received from the Corporation
Business Tax, pursuant to the “Corporation Business Tax Act (1945),” P.L.1945, c.162
(C.54:10A-1 et seq.), as dedicated by Article VIII, Section Il, paragraph 6 of the State
Constitution.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Hazardous Substance Discharge Remediation -



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
76

Congtitutional Dedication, such sums asnecessary, as determined by the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting, shall be made available for site remediation costs associated with
State-owned properties and State-owned underground storage tanks.

All natural resource and other associated damages recovered by the State shall be deposited in the
Hazardous Discharge Site Cleanup Fund established pursuant to section 1 of P.L.1985, c.247
(C.58:10-23.34), and are appropriated for: direct and indirect costs of remediation, restoration,
and clean up; costs for consulting, expert, and lega services incurred in pursuing claims for
damages; and grants to local governments and nonprofit organizations to further implement
restoration activities of the Office of Natural Resource Restoration.

Funds made available for the remediation of the discharges of hazardous substances pursuant to the
amendments effective December 4, 2003, to Article VIII, Section I, paragraph 6 of the State
Constitution and hereinabove appropriated, shall be allocated to the Economic Development
Authority’ s Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation Fund and the Department of the Treasury’ s
Brownfield Site Reimbursement Fund, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

45 Environmental Regulation

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-4820 Radiation ProteCtion ..........cccocovererieeieneneeeerese e $7,347,000
02-4892  Air Pollution CONtrol ...........ccocevenerieiinineseee e 16,936,000
08-4891 Water Pollution CONrol ..........cccoceviveneniiene e 8,651,000
09-4860 Public Wastewater FaCilities ........cccooeruveirereiereeneseeseeenas 3,318,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation,
Environmental Regulation .............ccccceoevieeiesiceseseeee. $36,252,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveevevenennne, (%$21,103,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecvevevvverieenienns (232,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (3,827,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (276,000)
Special Purpose:
01  Nuclear Emergency Response.................. (2,490,000)
01  Quality Assurance-- Lab
Certification Programs..........ccccceeevveenne. (1,817,000)
02  Pollution Prevention .........c.cccceeevevvvvenen. (1,549,000)
02  Toxic Catastrophe Prevention ................. (1,213,000)
02  Worker and Community Right to
KNOW ACL ..o (1,097,000)
02  Oil Spill Prevention ........cccceecvveeveeneeenee. (2,648,000)

Theamount hereinabove appropriated for the Nuclear Emergency Response account is payablefrom

receipts received pursuant to the assessments of electrica utility companies under P.L.1981,



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
77

¢.302 (C.26:2D-37 et seq.), and the unexpended baances at the end of the preceding fiscal year
in the Nuclear Emergency Response account, together with receipts in excess of the amount
anticipated, not to exceed $1,078,000, are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Thereis appropriated from the Commercial V ehicle Enforcement Fund, established pursuant to
section 17 of P.L.1995, ¢.157 (C.39:8-75), such sums as may be necessary to fund the costs of
the regulation of the Diesel Exhaust Emissions program, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Pollution Prevention account is payable from receipts
received pursuant to the “Pollution Prevention Act,” P.L.1991, ¢.235 (C.13:1D-35 et seq.),
together with an amount not to exceed $630,000, for administration of the Pollution Prevention
program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. |If
receipts are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “Worker and Community Right to Know Act,” P.L.1983,
€.315 (C.34:5A-1 et seq.), the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Worker and Community
Right to Know Act account is payable out of the Worker and Community Right to Know Fund,
and the receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, not to exceed $548,000, are appropriated.
If receipts to that fund are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced
proportionately.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Oil Spill Prevention account is payable out of the New
Jersey Spill Compensation Fund, and the receipts in excess of those anticipated, not to exceed
$1,147,000, from the New Jersey Spill Compensation Fund for the Oil Spill Prevention program
are appropriated, in accordance with the provisions of P.L.1990, .76 (C.58:10-23.11f2 et seq.),
P.L.1990, ¢.78 (C.58:10-23.11d1 et seq.), and P.L.1990, ¢.80 (C.58:10-23.11f1), subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Any funds received by the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust from any State agency
to offset the Trust’ s annual operating expenses are appropriated.

In addition to the federal funds amount for the Public Wastewater Facilities program classification,
such additional sumsthat may be received from thefedera government for the Clean Water State
Revolving Fund program are appropriated.

Receiptsin excess of those anticipated from Air Permitting Minor Source Fees, and the unexpended
balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts, are appropriated to the
Department of Environmental Protection for expansion of the Air Pollution Control program, and
for County Environmental Health Act agenciesto inspect non-major source facilities, subject to
the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provision of subsection b. of section 1 of P.L.2005, ¢.202 (C.58:11B-10.2) or
any law or regulation to the contrary, in addition to the amount anticipated to the General Fund
from the Environmental Infrastructure Financing Program Administrative Fee, there is
appropriated $1,592,000 to the Department of Environmental Protection for associated
administrative and operating expenses, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
78

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Diesel Risk Mitigation Fund - Constitutional
Dedication, an amount not to exceed $1,150,000 shall be appropriated for costs associated with
the administration of the program pursuant to the amendments effective December 8, 2005, to
Article VIII, Section |1, paragraph 6 of the State Constitution. The unexpended balance at the
end of the preceding fiscal year in the Diesel Risk Mitigation Fund Administrative Costs -
Congtitutional Dedication account is gppropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

29-4892  Environmental Management -- CBT Dedication ...........cccoc..... $22,161,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Environmental
REQUIBEION ... $22,161,000
Grants-in-Aid:
29 Diesd Risk Mitigation Fund --
Constitutional Dedication ...................... (%$22,161,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Diesel Risk Mitigation Fund - Constitutional
Dedication shall be provided from revenue received from the Corporation Business Tax, pursuant
to the “Corporation Business Tax Act (1945),” P.L.1945, ¢.162 (C.54:10A-1 et seq.), as
dedicated by Article VIII, Section |1, paragraph 6 of the State Constitution. The unexpended
balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Diesdl Risk Mitigation Fund - Constitutional
Dedication account is appropriated, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, funds hereinabove
appropriated from the Diesel Risk Mitigation Fund - Constitutional Dedication account may be
used to reimburse the owner of aregulated vehicle or regulated equipment as defined by section
2 of P.L.2005, ¢.219 (C.26:2C-8.27) for the cost of repowering or rebuilding a diesel engine if
repowering or rebuilding resultsin areduction of fine particle diesel emissions from that engine
as approved by the Department of Environmental Protection and in accordance with rules
adopted pursuant thereto. Any reimbursement shall be subject to conditions and limitations
provided in P.L.2005, ¢.219 (C.26:2C-8.26 et seq.) and rules adopted pursuant thereto and shall
not exceed the amount of the lowest priced retrofit device on the State Contract at the prescribed
best available retrofit technology level for the subject vehicle or equipment type.

Funds appropriated from the Diesel Risk Mitigation Fund - Constitutional Dedication account, not
to exceed atotal of $5,000,000, may be used to reimburse the owner of aregulated school bus
as defined by section 2 of P.L.2005, ¢.219 (C.26:2C-8.27) for the cost of installing Best
Available Retrofit Technology, as approved by the Department of Environmental Protection and
in advance of regulations requiring Best Available Retrofit Technology on school buses, in
accordance with reimbursement conditions and limitations provided in P.L.2005, c.219
(C.26:2C-8.26 et seq.) and rules adopted pursuant thereto.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
79

46 Environmental Planning and Administration

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

26-4805 Regulatory and Governmental Affairs.......cccoccevieevvveecciivenne $1,595,000
99-4800 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......cevveevveeveere e, 18,587,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation,
Environmenta Planning and Administration .................. $20,182,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccuvevereverenennnne, (%$17,447,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvverieerienns (104,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (905,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (228,000)
Special Purpose:
99  New Jersey Environmental
Management System ........cccccvvevecvreenne. (1,400,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .........ccccoeueenee. (98,000)
STATE AID
99-4800 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......cevveevvveeveere e $16,536,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccuvevrneneee. $6,536,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ............. 10,000,000 )
Total State Aid Appropriation, Environmental Planning
and AdMINISITAEiON ....cveeeeeieriecree s $16,536,000
(From General Fund ...........cccoovevevneee. $6,536,000 )
(From Property Tax Relief Fund ............ 10,000,000 )
State Aid:
99  Mosquito Control, Research,
Administration and Operations.............. (%1,518,000)
99  Paymentin Lieu of Taxes (PTRF) ........... (10,000,000)
99  Administration and Operations of the
Highlands Council ..........cccccevevevvinnnen. (2,400,000)

99  Administration, Planning and
Development Activities of the

Pinelands Commission ..........cccccvvevenienne (2,618,000)
Receipts derived from permit feesissued by the Pinelands Commission on behalf of the Department

of Environmental Protection, pursuant to a memorandum of agreement between the Pinelands
Commission and the Department of Environmental Protection, are hereby appropriated to the
Pinelands Commission.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Mosquito Control, Research,
Administration and Operations account is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
80

of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

If the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payment in Lieu of Taxesisinsufficient to compensate
municipalities for land owned by the State for recreation and conservation purposes, as
determined according to the formula for payments in lieu of taxes in the “Garden State
Preservation Trust Act,” P.L.1999, c.152 (C.13:8C-1 et seg.), such additional sums as are
necessary are appropriated for the program, subject to the approva of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection d. of section 29 of P.L.1999, c.152 (C.13:8C-29) or
subsection d. of section 30 of P.L.1999, ¢.152 (C.13:8C-30), or any law or regulation to the
contrary, al payments to municipalities in lieu of taxes for lands acquired by the State for
recreation and conservation purposes shall be retained by the municipaity and not apportioned

in the same manner as the genera tax rate of the municipality.

47 Compliance and Enforcement

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
02-4855  Air Pollution CONtrol ...........ccoceiiienieiinineseee e $4,812,000
04-4835 Pesticide CONtrol .......cccovireieeiere e 2,586,000
08-4855 Water Pollution CONrol ..........cccocovireneeienene e 6,433,000
15-4855 Land USe REQUIBLION ......c.cvrveuerieiiieieesiee e 2,103,000
23-4855 Solid and Hazardous Waste Management ...........cccoceveveeeniens 6,531,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Compliance
and ENfOrcement .........coovvveereereenieesee e $22,465,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennne. (%$17,843,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvverieerienns (73,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,688,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (833,000)
Special Purpose:
15 Tidelands Peak Demands..........ccccceeneenee. (1,028,000)
Receipts deposited into the Coastal Protection Trust Fund pursuant to P.L.1993, c.168

(C.39:3-27.47 et seq.) are appropriated in an amount not to exceed $540,000 for the cleanup or

maintenance of beaches or shores, an amount not to exceed $180,000 for the cost of providing
monitoring, surveillance and enforcement activities for the Cooperative Coastal Monitoring
Program, an amount not to exceed $45,000 for the implementation of the “New Jersey Adopt a
Beach Act,” P.L.1992, ¢.213 (C.13:19-22 et seg.), and an amount not to exceed $135,000 for
aprogram of grantsfor the operation of a sewage pump-out boat and the construction of sewage
pump-out devicesfor marine sanitation devices and portabl e toilet emptying receptaclesat public
and private marinas and boatyards in furtherance of the provisions of P.L.1988, c.117
(C.58:10A-56 et seq.). Receipts collected in excess of $900,000 up to $1,000,000 are also



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
81

appropriated and distributed proportionately pursuant to P.L.1993, ¢.168 (C.39:3-27.47 et seq.).
Receipts deposited into the Coastal Protection Trust Fund in excess of $1,000,000 are
appropriated to finance emergency shore protection projects and the cleanup of dischargesinto
the ocean.

Receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated for Pesticide Fees are appropriated to the Department
of Environmental Protection, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget

and Accounting.

STATE AID
08-4855 Water Pollution CONrol ...........ccccovirineeiienene e $2,700,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Compliance and
ENfOrCEMENt .....cocveeiiieiecie s $2,700,000
State Aid:
08  County Environmental Hedlth Act .......... (%$2,700,000)
Department of Environmental Protection, Total State Appropriation ...... $375,974,000

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Tidelands Peak Demands accounts are payable from
receipts derived from the sales, grants, leases, licensing, and rentals of State riparian lands. |If
recel ptsareless than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately. Inaddition,
there is appropriated an amount not to exceed $3,626,000 from the same source for other
administrative costs, including legal services, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, with regard to the
fee-related appropriations provided hereinabove, the Commissioner of the Department of
Environmental Protection shall obtain concurrence from the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting before altering fee schedules or any other revenue-generating mechanism under
the Department’ s purview.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “ Environmenta Fee Accountability Act of 1991,” P.L.1991,
€.426 (C.52:27B-20.1 et seq.) and P.L.1991, ¢.427 (C.13:1D-9.1 et seq.), al revenues from fees
and fines collected by the Department of Environmental Protection, unless otherwise herein
dedicated, shall be deposited into the State General Fund without regard to their specific
dedication.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the Federal Fund
amounts hereinabove appropriated for the programs included in the Performance Partnership
Grant Agreement with the United States Environmenta Protection Agency, the Department of
Environmental Protection is authorized to reallocate the appropriations, in accordance with the
Grant Agreement and subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1954, ¢.48 (C.52:34-6 et seq.) or any law or regulation to the

contrary, of the amounts appropriated for site remediation, the Department of Environmental



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
82

Protection may enter into a contract with the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) to provide the State' s statutory matching share for EPA-led Superfund remedia actions
pursuant to the State Superfund Contract.

Receiptsin excessof $7,210,000 anticipated for Air Pollution, Clean Water Enforcement, Land Use,
Solid Waste, and Hazardous Waste fines, not to exceed $1,500,000, and the unexpended balance
at the end of the preceding fiscal year are appropriated for the expansion of compliance,
enforcement, and permitting efforts in the Department, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the amount anticipated from New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System/Stormwater Permits, and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year
of such receipts, are appropriated to the Department of Environmental Protection to offset the
costs of the Water Pollution Control Program, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1954, ¢.48 (C.52:34-6 et seq.) or any law or regulation to the
contrary, of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for water resource evaluation studies and
monitoring, the Department of Environmental Protection may enter into contractswith the United
States Geological Survey to provide the State’ s match to joint funding agreements for water
resource evaluation studies and monitoring analyses.

Of theamount herei nabove appropriated for the Hazardous Substance Discharge Remediation L oans
and Grants-Constitutional Dedication account, an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 shall be
allocated for costs associated with the State Underground Storage Tank Inspection Program,
pursuant to the amendments effective December 4, 2003, to Article VIII, Section 1, paragraph
6 of the State Constitution. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in
the Underground Storage Tank Inspection Program account is appropriated, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1954, c.48 (C.52:34-6 et seq.) or any other law to the
contrary, of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for environmental restoration and mitigation,
the Department of Environmental Protection may enter into agreements with the United States
Army Corps of Engineers to provide the State’s matching share to any federally authorized

restoration or mitigation project.

Summary of Department of Environmental Protection Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ....c.curueueeeeeeririreririrereseseseseseseens $232,664,000
Grants-iN-Aid ... 22,161,000
SEAE AT e 19,236,000
Capital CONSLrUCioN .......ccoveiveecieeie e 101,913,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd ........ccooeieeiiiiiiiecee e $365,974,000
Property Tax Relief Fund ..........cccooeoviieiieiiniienienne 10,000,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

46

01-4215
02-4220
03-4230
08-4280
12-4245

A2800

(Pending Technical Review)
83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES

20 Physical and Mental Health

21 Health Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

Vita Statistics..............

Family Health Services

Public Health Protection SErVICES .......cooveevveeeeiveceeeee e,

Laboratory Services.....

AIDS Services.............

Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Health

Direct State Services:

02
02

02

02
02

02

03

03

03

03

03

03
03

03
03

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......cccevevevevevenenne, (%$16,554,000)
Materials and SUPPHIES ......ccevvevevveerieerienns (2,229,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (937,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (153,000)
Special Purpose:

WIC Farmers Market Program ................ (87,000)

Breast Cancer Public Awareness

Campaign ....ccoceeeeeee e (90,000)

Identification System for Children's

Health and Disabilities .........c.ccceeruennee (300,000)
AULISM REGISITY e (500,000)
Governor's Council for Medical Research

and Treatment of AUtiSM ......cccccvevvenne (500,000)
Public Awareness Campaign for Black

Infant Mortality .......ccccevvevivvininecenene, (500,000)
New Jersey Domestic Security

Preparedness ... vvvvee e (1,450,000)

Cancer RegIStIY ....oocvvvveeveeiice e (400,000)

Cancer Investigation and Education ........ (500,000)

Emergency Medica Servicesfor

Children ......coveveeereeseeeereeesee (50,000)

School Based Programs and Y outh

ANti-SMOKING ..cvevveieiiece e (6,600,000)
Anti-Smoking Programs............ccccevveenene (2,000,000)
New Jersey State Commission on

Cancer Research .......ccocevevvevvccecieceen, (1,000,000)
Anima Welfare .......cccveeveevieeivccn e, (150,000)
Worker and Community Right to Know .. (2,367,000)

$1,678,000
3,178,000
23,593,000
7,927,000
1,991,000

$38,367,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
84

03  New Jersey Codition to Promote

Cancer Prevention, Early Detection

and Treatment .......ccccevveveeceeceeree e (200,000)
08 New Jersey Domestic Security
Preparedness ........cccvvveevenvie e (1,800,000)

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the New Jersey Emergency
Medical Service Helicopter Response Program account is appropriated.

In addition to the amounts appropriated hereinabove, notwithstanding the provisions of any law or
regulation to the contrary, there is appropriated $150,000 from the “Emergency Medical
Technician Training Fund” to fund the Emergency Medical Services for Children program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, there is appropriated from
the “Emergency Medica Technician Training Fund” $79,000 for Emergency Medical Services
and $125,000 for the First Response EMT Cardiac Training Program.

Receipts deposited in the Autism Medical Research and Treatment Fund are appropriated for the
Governor’s Council for Medical Research and Treatment of Infantile Autism, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the New Jersey State Commission on Cancer Research
ischarged to the Cancer Research Fund pursuant to section 5 of P.L.1982, ¢.40 (C.54:40A-37.1).

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the New Jersey State Commission
on Cancer Research account is appropriated.

Amounts deposited in the “New Jersey Breast Cancer Research Fund” from the gross income tax
check-offs pursuant to the provisions of P.L.1995, ¢.26 (C.54A:9-25.7 et a.) are appropriated
to the New Jersey State Commission on Cancer Research for breast cancer research projects,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “Worker and Community Right to Know Act,” P.L.1983,
€.315 (C.34:5A-1 et seq.), the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Worker and Community
Right to Know account is payable from the “Worker and Community Right to Know Fund,” and
the receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, not to exceed $764,000, are appropriated. If
receiptsto that fund are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately.

Receipts derived from the agency surcharge on vehicle rental's pursuant to section 54 of P.L.2002,
c.34 (C.App.A:9-78), not to exceed $4,722,000, are appropriated for the Medical Emergency
Disaster Preparednessfor Bioterrorism program and shall be deposited into a dedicated account,
the expenditure of which shall be subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of the various appropriations for anti--tobacco initiative
accounts hereinabove, funds may be transferred to and from the following items of
appropriations. School Based Programs and Y outh Anti-Smoking, and Anti-Smoking Programs.
Such transfers are subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the Legidative Budget and Finance Officer on
the effective date of the approved transfer.

The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting is empowered to transfer or credit



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
85

appropriationsto the Department of Health and Senior Servicesfor diagnostic laboratory services
provided to any other agency or department, provided that funds have been appropriated or
allocated to such agency or department for the purpose of purchasing these services.

Receipts from fees established by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services for licensing of
clinical laboratories, pursuant to P.L.1975, ¢.166 (C.45:9-42.26 et seq.), and blood banks,
pursuant to P.L.1963, ¢.33 (C.26:2A-2 et seq.), are appropriated.

Receipts from licenses, permits, fines, penalties and fees collected by the Department of Health and
Senior Servicesin Health Services, in excess of those anticipated, are appropriated, subject to
the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

GRANTSIN-AID

02-4220 Family Health ServiCes ........coveeveeirceneeeseee s $142,709,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveveunneeee. $142,180,000
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................. 529,000
03-4230 Public Health Protection Services .........ccocvevereeieenenesenennns 60,544,000
12-4245  AIDS SEIVICES ...oueeuirereeierieieseeiesieiesesieeseeeseeseseesesessesesseessenenens 30,816,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Health Services............ $234,069,000

(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveveunenee. $233,540,000

(From Casino Revenue Fund ................. 529,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:

02  Family Planning Services...........c.......... ($7,749,000)
02 HemophiliaServices........ccovvevvrcvrrnenn (1,208,000)
02  Specia Health Servicesfor

Handicapped Children ..........cccccvene..e. (2,441,000)
02  Chronic Renal Disease Services............. (498,000)
02  Pharmaceutical Servicesfor Adults

with Cystic FibrosiS .....ccccvveveveveenenne (368,000)
02  Birth Defects ReQIStIY ....ccevvvevvvecinrinns (34,000)
02  Statewide Birth Defects Registry (CRF) (529,000)
02  Community Provider Cost of Living

Adjustment, Family Health Services.... (3,925,000)
02  Maternal and Child Health Services...... (5,930,000)
02  Lead Poisoning Program .........c.cccceeuenen. (957,000)
02  Poison Control Center ........cccccvvveveenenne (569,000)
02 Early Childhood Intervention Program .. (100,104,000)
02  Cleft Palate Programs........ccccceeeeveeveenne (707,000)
02  Tourette Syndrome Association of

NEW JEISEY ...oovveeeenerieiererieesiee e (1,250,000)
02  Cancer Screening -- Early Detection

and Education Program ...........ccccceeuee.. (5,853,000)

02 SIDSASSStaNCE ACE ....ooccvveereeieeriereeenne

(214,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
86

02  Servicesto Victims of Huntington's

DISEASE ....veveeerieereseeieresieesee s (323,000)
02  Postpartum Education Campaign ........... (2,500,000)
02  Postpartum Screening .........ccocvveveneennnns (2,000,000)
02  New Jersey Council on Physical

Fitness and Sports .......ccccceevveeveeneenne, (50,000)
02 Federaly Quadlified Health Centers --

Servicesto Family Care Clients........... (5,000,000)
02 Federaly Qualified Health Centers--

Servicesto the Homeless ..........cccoueeee. (500,000)
03  Tuberculosis SErvices ......ccoocevvervrvennn. (1,707,000)
03  Implementation of Comprehensive

Cancer Control Program ...........cceeueuee. (1,500,000)
03  Community Provider Cost of Living

Adjustment, Public Health Protection .. (141,000)
03  Immunization ServiCes .......cccevvvverenennn. (922,000)
03  Hospital Asset Transformation Program

-- Debt SErViCe ...covvvrireiieeseeee (12,500,000)
03  AIDS Communicable Disease Control .. (493,000)
03  Cancer Institute of New Jersey .............. (20,000,000)
03  Cancer Ingtitute of New Jersey, South

Jersey Program -- Debt Service ............ (6,000,000)
03 Cancer Research ......cccceeveeveeieesieennens (17,000,000)
03  Worker and Community Right to Know (281,000)
12 Community Provider Cost of Living

Adjustment, AIDS Services ................. (1,609,000)
12 AIDSGrants ....cccoeveerereeresenenenieeseenens (20,307,000)
12 Rapid AIDSTESHNG .cocovvveveerieirieieeeens (4,200,000)
12 AIDSDrug Distribution Program.......... (4,700,000)

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Family Planning Services, $2,500,000 shall be
appropriated to the Office of Materna and Child Hedlth in the Department of Health and Senior
Services for family planning.

Receipts from the federal Medicaid (Title XIX) program for handicapped infants are appropriated,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Cancer Screening - Early Detection and Education
Program, an amount may be transferred to Direct State Servicesin the Department of Health and
Senior Services to cover administrative costs of the program, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Thereis appropriated $570,000 from the Alcohol Education, Rehabilitation and Enforcement Fund
to fund the Fetal Alcohol Syndrome Program.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Implementation of Comprehensive Cancer Control

Program, an amount may be transferred to Direct State Servicesin the Department of Health and



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
87

Senior Services to cover administrative costs of the program and to the corresponding program
in Family Health Servicesin the Department of Health and Senior Servicesfor the same purpose,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Cancer Institute of New Jersey, $250,000 is

appropriated to the Ovarian Cancer Research Fund.

There are appropriated from the New Jersey Emergency Medical Service Helicopter Response

Program Fund, established pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1992, ¢.87 (C.26:2K-36.1), such sums
asare necessary to pay the reasonable and necessary expenses of the operation of the New Jersey
Emergency Medical Service Helicopter Response Program, established pursuant to P.L.1986,
€.106 (C.26:2K-35 et seq.), subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in order to maximize

prescription drug coverage under the Medicare Part D program established pursuant to the
federa “Medicare Prescription Drug, | mprovement, and M oderni zation Act of 2003,” the amount
hereinabove appropriated for the AIDS Drug Distribution Program (ADDP) shall be designated
asthe authorized representative for the purposes of coordinating benefits with the Medicare Part
D program, including enrollment and appeals of coverage determinations. ADDP is authorized
to represent program beneficiariesin the pursuit of such coverage. ADDP representation shall
not result in any additional financia liability on behalf of such program beneficiaries and shall
include, but need not be limited to, the following actions. application for the premium and
cost-sharing subsidies on behaf of eligible program beneficiaries; pursuit of appeals, grievances,
or coverage determinations; and facilitated enrollment in a prescription drug plan or Medicare
Advantage Prescription Drug plan. If any beneficiary declines enroliment in any Medicare Part
D plan, that beneficiary shal be barred from all benefits of the ADDP Program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove

appropriated to the AIDS Drug Distribution Program (ADDP) is conditioned upon the
Department of Health and Senior Services coordinating the benefits of ADDP with the
prescription drug benefits of the Medicare Part D program established pursuant to the federal
“Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003” as the primary
payer. The ADDP benefit and reimbursement shall only be available to cover the beneficiary
cost share to in-network pharmacies and for deductible and coverage gap costs, as determined
by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, associated with enrollment in Medicare Part
D for ADDP beneficiaries, and for Medicare Part D premium costs for ADDP beneficiaries.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective January 1, 2006,

no funds appropriated in the AIDS Drug Distribution Program (ADDP) account shall be
available as payment as an ADDP benefit to any pharmacy that is not enrolled as a participating
pharmacy in apharmacy network under the Medicare Part D program established pursuant to the
federal “Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003.”

Commencing with the start of the fiscal year, and consistent with the requirements of the federal

“Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003” (MMA), no funds
hereinabove appropriated from the AIDS Drug Distribution Program (ADDP) account shall be



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
88

expended for any individual enrolled in the ADDP program unless the individual provides al
data necessary to enroll the individual in the Medicare Part D program established pursuant to
the MMA, including data required for the subsidy assistance, as outlined by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations, amounts may be transferred to and
from the various items of appropriation within the AIDS Services program classification in the
Department of Health and Senior Services, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the Legisative Budget and
Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for the Early Childhood Intervention Program shall be conditioned on the Early
Childhood Intervention Program’s family cost sharing program involving a progressive charge
for each hour of direct services provided to the child and/or the child’ sfamily in accordance with
the child’s Individualized Family Service Plan, based upon household size and gross income as
set forthin the New Jersey Early Intervention System Family Cost Participation Handbook (June
2008).

There are appropriated such additional sums as are required to pay al amounts due from the State
pursuant to any contract entered into between the State Treasurer and the New Jersey Hedlth Care
Facilities Financing Authority pursuant to section 6 of P.L.2000, ¢.98 (C.26:21-7.1) in
connection with the Hospital Asset Transformation Program.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the AIDS Drug Distribution
Program account is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any additional federa
disproportionate share hospital matching funds received as a result of the conversion to a
municipal hospital known as Hoboken University Medical Center are appropriated for the
Hoboken University Medical Center in an amount to be determined by the Division of Medical
Assistance and Health Services, subject to theapproval of the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting.

The Commissioner shall allocate the amount hereinabove appropriated for Federally Qualified
Health Care Centers - Services to the Homeless to provide not |ess than $50,000 to each of the
five centersthat received State fundsin the preceding fiscal year for serving the homeless, and
in alocating fundsin excess of that amount to each center shall consider factors including, but
not limited to, the number, type and location of available services, the growth in health care
visits, and the availability of extended hours and specialty care services.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated to Cancer Research, an amount up to $17,000,000 is
appropriated for competitive grants to be made by the New Jersey Commission on Cancer
Research, for cancer research, treatment and prevention, provided that the award of such grant
funds are: 1) made in consultation with the New Jersey Department of Health and Senior
Services, 2) the notice of grant availability is published in the New Jersey Register; 3) not more

than 5% of the total amount hereinabove appropriated may be transferred to various accounts as



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
89

required, including Direct State Services accounts, and is appropriated for a comprehensive
scientific peer review process, subject to the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting;
and 4) expended within this State and benefit New Jersey residents, and 5) the Department of
Health and Senior Services shdl execute the grant agreements and the New Jersey Commission
on Cancer Research shall oversee and administer the grant agreements.

No funds hereinabove appropriated to the Department of Health and Senior Services shall be used
for the Medical Waste Management Program. The Department of Health and Senior Services
and the Department of Environmental Protection shall establish a transition plan to ensure
provisions of the “ Comprehensive Regulated Medica Waste Management Act,” P.L.1989, c.34
(C.13:1E-48.1 et al.) are met.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Cancer Research account is
appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for the Cancer Institute of New Jersey (CINJ) shall be conditioned upon the
following provision: no funds shall be expended except to support CINJ s infrastructure
necessary to support cancer research, prevention and treatment.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Cancer Institute of New Jersey
Research, South Jersey Program - Debt Service account and any unexpended balance from
preceding fiscal years that are transferred to the program are appropriated to the program for

cancer--related capital equipment, design, engineering and construction expenses.

STATE AID
03-4230 Public Health Protection Services .........ccocvvvereeeenenencsennns $2,400,000
Tota State Aid Appropriation, Health Services.................. $2,400,000
State Aid:
03 Public Health Priority Funding .................. (%$2,400,000)

The capitation for Public Health Priority Funding is set not to exceed $0.40 for thefiscal year ending
June 30, 2009 for the purposes prescribed in P.L.1966, ¢.36 (C.26:2F-1 et seq.).

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for the Public Health Priority Funding shall not be allocated to county health

departments.
22 Health Planning and Evaluation
DIRECT STATE SERVICES
06-4260 Long Term Care SYyStEMS ......ccccvvveriieriiee e see e $5,562,000
07-4270 Health Care SystemS ANalySIS .....coevererieienere e 2,682,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Health

Planning and Evaluation .............ccccceeveeeeieeeceeeceeee, $8,244,000

Direct State Services:
Personal Services:



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

90
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevenennnne, ($6,049,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccccvevevvverieenienne (73,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (506,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (200,000)
Special Purpose:

06  Nursing Home Background Checks/
Nursing Aide Certification Program ...... (979,000)
06 Implement Patient Safety Act .................. (400,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (37,000)

There are appropriated such sums as arerequired to the “ Health Care Facilities Improvement Fund”
to provide available resources in an emergency situation at a health care facility, asdefined by the
Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, or for closure of ahedlth carefacility, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from fees charged for processing Certificate of Need applications and the
unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts are appropriated for
the cost of this program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.
GRANTS-IN-AID
07-4270 Heath Care SystemS ANAlYSIS ....cccoveuveriereririeirinee e $129,962,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Health Planning
aNd EVAlUBLION ..o $129,962,000
Grants-in-Aid:
07 Headlth Care Subsidy Fund Payments....... ($129,962,000)

There are appropriated such sums as are necessary to pay prior-year obligations of programswithin
the Health Care Subsidy Fund, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, $6,000,000 of the amount
hereinabove for the Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments account is appropriated from the
Admission Charge Hospital Assessment revenue item.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts hereinabove
appropriated for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments shall be charged to the revenues derived
from the $0.35 increase in the cigarette tax rate imposed pursuant to P.L.2004, c.67.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments,
$1,000,000 is appropriated to the Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments account from the hospital
and other health care initiatives account, established pursuant to section 12 of P.L.1992, ¢.160
(C.26:2H-18.62).

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments, $5,000,000 shall
be appropriated to the NJ FamilyCare program in the Department of Human Servicesto provide
health care for uninsured children.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, all revenues collected from
the tax on cosmetic medical procedures pursuant to P.L.2004, ¢.53 (C.54:32E-1) shall be



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
91

deposited in the Health Care Subsidy Fund established pursuant to section 8 of P.L.1992, ¢.160
(C.26:2H-18.58).

An amount not to exceed $2,000,000 is appropriated to the Department of Health and Senior

Services from the Hedlth Care Subsidy Fund Payments account to fund the Infant Mortality
Reduction Program and an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 is appropriated to the Department
of Health and Senior Services from the Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments account to fund the

Primary Care Physician and Dentist Loan Redemption Program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, as a condition of the receipt

of any monies hereunder by an acute care hospital that is requesting an advance of Charity Care
subsidy or Medicaid payments from the “Health Care Facilities Improvement Fund,” or any
payments over and above this Act, the hospital shall comply with arequest by the Commissioner
of the Department of Health and Senior Services for areview of its finances and operationsto
ensure that access to health care is maintained and public funds are utilized for their intended
purpose, the cost of such review to be borne by the acute care hospital, and shall comply with any
financial and operational performance reguirements imposed by the Commissioner as deemed

necessary as aresult of the review.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriation for Health

Care Subsidy Fund Payments shall be conditioned upon the following provisions: (1) in State
Fiscal Year (SFY) 2009, Charity Care subsidies shall be calculated pursuant to section 3 of
P.L.2004, ¢.113 (C.26:2H-18.59i ), except that: (2) in paragraph (1) of subsection b., source data
used shall be from calendar year 2007 for Charity Care Claims data and total revenue, and for
Acute Care Hospital Cost Report total revenue as defined by Form E4, Line 1, Column E data
according to Department of Health and Senior Services (DHSS) advance submission request dated
March 14, 2008, and source data used shall be from calendar year 2006 for Medicare Cost Report
data; (3) for eligible hospitals that failed to submit Acute Care Hospital Cost Report total revenue
as defined by Form E4, Line 1, Column E data according to DHSS advance submission request
dated March 14, 2008, in paragraph (1) of subsection b. source datafrom calendar year 2006 shall
be used for Charity Care Claims total revenue and for Acute Care Hospital Cost Report total
revenue as defined by Form E4, Line 1, Column E; (4) each eligible hospital shall be assigned to
one of three groups or tiers based on their initial RCCP as calculated in paragraph (1) of
subsection b.with Tier 1 hospitalshaving aninitial RCCP greater than 8%, Tier 2 hospitalshaving
an initial RCCP less than Tier 1 and greater than 3.6% and Tier3 hospitals having an initial
RCCP less than Tier 2; (5) the hospital-specific subsidy initialy calculated in accordance of
subsections a. and b.for each eligible hospital shall be reduced by 5% for Tier 1 hospitals, 37%
for Tier 2 hospitals and 100% for Tier 3 hospitals; (6) for each eligible hospita the difference
shall be calculated between itsinitial calculated SFY 2009 charity care subsidy and itstotal SFY
2008 charity care alocation; (7) if an eigible hospital'sinitial calculated SFY 2009 charity care
subsidy is more than its total State fiscal year 2008 amount and it has been assigned to Tier 1 or
Tier 2, the hospital-specific subsidy calculation for each eligible hospital shall be itstotal State
fiscal year 2008 amount plus 20% of the difference calculated above; (8) if an eligible hospital's
initial calculated SFY 2009 charity care subsidy islessthanitstotal SFY 2008 amount and it has



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
92

been assigned to Tier 1 or Tier 2, the hospital-specific subsidy calculation for each eligible
hospital shall beitstotal SFY 2008 amount minus 40% of the difference calculated above; (9) if
an eligible hospita'sinitial calculated SFY 2009 charity care subsidy is more than its total SFY
2008 amount and it has been assigned to Tier 1 or Tier 2, an amount equal to 4% of the difference
calculated abovefor each eligible hospital shall be assigned to aredistribution pool designated for
Tier 1 hospitals; (10) if the hospital-specific SFY 2009 subsidy calculated thusfar for an eligible
hospital assigned to Tier 2 is calculated to be more than 50 percent of its documented charity care
for calendar year 2007, the hospital-specific subsidy for each hospital shall be reduced to 50
percent of its documented charity care and the total amount reduced shall be assigned to a
redistribution pool designated for Tier 1 hospitals; (11) if an eligible hospital's SFY 2009 subsidy
calculated thusfar islessthan itstota SFY 2008 amount and it has been assigned to Tier 1, that
hospital shall participate in the redistribution pool designated for Tier 1 hospitals; (12) the total
of al amounts assigned to the redistribution pool designated for Tier lhospitals shall be
distributed to Tier 1 hospital sidentified as participating in the redistribution pool; (13) the amount
redistributed to each participating Tier 1 hospital shall be equal to the percentage calculated as
the difference calculated above for that hospital divided by the total of al the differences
calculated above for dl Tier 1 hospita s participating in the redistribution pool, and multiplied by
thetota of al amounts assigned to the redistribution pool designated for Tier 1hospitals; (14) the
amount redistributed to each hospital identified as participating in the redistribution pool
designated for Tier 1 shall be added to each hospital's hospita-specific subsidy calculation; (15)
if the hospital-specific subsidy calculated thus far for an eligible hospital assigned to Tier 1is
calculated to be less than 60 percent of its documented charity care for calendar year 2007, the
hospital-specific subsidy for each hospital shall be increased to 60 percent of its documented
charity care; (16) if the hospital-specific subsidy calculated thus far for an eligible hospital
assigned to Tier 1 is calculated to be more than 100 percent of its documented charity care for
calendar year 2007, the hospita-specific subsidy for each hospital shall be reduced to 100 percent
of its documented charity care; (17) if the hospital-specific subsidy calculated thus far for an
eligible hospital assigned to Tier 3 is calculated to be less than 10 percent of its documented
charity care for calendar year 2007, the hospital-specific subsidy for each hospital shall be
increased to 10 percent of its documented charity care. The resulting number will congtitute each
eligible hospital's SFY 2009 Charity Care subsidy dlocation. A proportionate reduction will be
applied to al hospitals if necessary such that the SFY 2009 Charity Care subsidy allocation for
all hospitals totaled shall not exceed $605,000,000.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments, any amounts not

allocated to a hospital-specific SFY 2009 Charity Care subsidy shall be assigned to the Health
Care Stahilization Fund to be established within the Department of Health and Senior Services
for the purpose of maintaining access to essential health care services in the community. The
eligibility and participation requirements shall be developed by the Commissioner of the
Department of Health and Senior Servicesand set forth in separatelegidation. Combined funding
for Charity Care and the Health Care Stabilization Fund shall not exceed $649,000,000. The

commissioner shall provide notice to the Joint Budget Oversight Committee of each distribution



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35
37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
93

made from the Health Care Stabilization Fund within 5 business days of the distribution . Each
facility that receives funding from the Health Care Stabilization Fund shall be subject to an audit
by the State Comptroller to be initiated 12 months after the date of payment.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any funds remaining asthe
result of closure of a hospital, eligible to receive Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) funds,
shall be redistributed at the discretion of the Commissioner of the Department of Health and
Senior Services. Factors the Commissioner will consider shall include but are not limited to 1)
maintenance of continued timely access to essential health services for persons eligible to
participate in the New Jersey Hospital Care Payment Assistance Program (Charity Care) or 2)
continued operation in the same or adjoining municipality as the closed hospita of an acute care
hospital, digible to receive DSH funds, and serving substantially the same eligible population,
with notice of such redistribution provided to the Joint Budget Oversight Committee within 5
business days of each redistribution.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Health Care Subsidy Fund Payments are conditioned
uponthefollowing provision: the Department of Health and Senior Services shal review, examine
and/or audit any and al financial information maintained by acute care hospitals to ensure

appropriate use of public funds.

25 Health Administration

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
99-4210 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......cevvevvveereere e, $3,498,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Health
AAMINISITALiON ..o $3,498,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevenennne, (%$1,377,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevvverieerienns (49,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (488,000)
Special Purpose:
99  Office of Minority and Multicultural
Health ..o (1,500,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal

Employment Opportunity .........ccccceeeenee. (84,000)

26 Senior Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

22-4275 Medica Servicesfor the Aged ........ccceeveevvvceveeve e $4,737,000
24-4275 Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled .............. 8,655,000
55-4275 Programsfor the Aged .......cccoecvvcivn e 1,333,000

(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeeevverennne. $462,000 )



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

94
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................. 871,000 )
57-4275 Office of the Public Guardian ...........cccocovvvinenenienenene e 850,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Senior
S V= $15,575,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveeeierennne. $14,704,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................. 871,000 )
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccvevevevevenennane. (%8,756,000)
Salaries and Wages (CRF) .......cccocevveunene (658,000)
Employee Benefits (CRF) ..o (138,000)
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveveeierennne. $8,756,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................. 796,000 )
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccecvevevvverieerienns (163,000)
Materials and Supplies (CRF) ........c.ccou.. (14,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,904,000)
Services Other Than Persona (CRF) ........ (47,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (437,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges (CRF) .... (2,000)
Special Purpose:
22  Fisca Agent -- Medical Servicesfor the
AGEL e (550,000)
24  Paymentsto Fiscal Agent -- PAA ............ (1,723,000)
55  Federal Programsfor the Aged (State
Shar€) ..o (143,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (28,000)

Additions, Improvements and Equi pment

(CRF) e (12,000)
When any action by a county welfare agency, whether aone or in combination with the Division of

Medica Assistance and Hedth Servicesin the Department of Human Services or the Department
of Health and Senior Services, resultsin arecovery of improperly granted medical assistance, the
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services or the Department of Health and Senior
Services may reimburse the county welfare agency in the amount of 25% of the gross recovery.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any third party, as defined
in subsection m. of section 3 of P.L.1968, c.413 (C.30:4D-3), writing health, casuaty, or
malpractice insurance policiesin the State or covering residents of this State, shall enter into an
agreement with the Department of Health and Senior Servicesto permit and assist the matching
of the Department of Health and Senior Services' program eligibility and/or adjudication claims
files against that third party’s eligibility and/or adjudicated claims files for the purpose of the
coordination of benefits, utilizing, if necessary, socia security numbers as common identifiers.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Payments to Fiscal Agent -
PAA account are appropriated.

Such sums as may be necessary, not to exceed $1,860,000, may be credited from the Energy



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

95

Assistance program account in the Board of Public Utilities to the Lifeline program account and

shall be applied in accordance with a Memorandum of Understanding between the President of
the Board of Public Utilities and the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, subject to the

approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts from the Office of the Public Guardian for Elderly Adults are appropriated.

GRANTS-IN-AID

22-4275 Medical Servicesforthe Aged .......ccoeevevvneene

(FromGeneral Fund ...........ccocvveeneenne
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................

$842,758,000 )
27,830,000 )

24-4275 Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled ..............

(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccocvvveneenne.
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................

55-4275 Programsforthe Aged ......ccceevvcvveeveevinnen.

(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccecvveeneenne.
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................

51,383,000 )
204,845,000 )
15,568,000 )
14,677,000 )

Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Senior Services...........

(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccecvvevneenne.
(From Casino Revenue Fund .................
Grants-in-Aid:
22 Global Budget for Long Term Care (CRF)
22 Global Budget for Long Term Care..........
22 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Nursing Homes .................
22 Medica Day Care Services ........cceevrveene.
22 Medicaid High Occupancy -- Nursing

22 ElderCare Initiatives...........ccooveerercnennne
22 Home Care Expansion (CRF) ..................
22 Hearing Aid Assistance for the Aged

and Disabled (CRF) ......cccovvevverierienne
24 Pharmaceutical Assistance to the

Aged -- ClaimsS .....cccovvvvieneereere e
24 Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged

and Disabled -- Claims..........cc.ccccevuenene
24 Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged

and Disabled -- Claims (CRF) ...............
24 Senior Gold Prescription Discount

55 Demonstration Adult Day Care Center
Program -- Alzheimer's Disease .............
55 Purchase of Social Services.........c.coceeee

$909,709,000 )
247,352,000 )

($27,559,000)
(47,258,000)

(682,672,000)
(88,951,000)

(9,000,000)

(14,877,000)

(71,000

(200,000)

(6,403,000)

(30,640,000)

(204,845,000)

(14,340,000)

(500,000)
(10,104,000)

$870,588,000

256,228,000

30,245,000

$1,157,061,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
96

55 ElderCare Advisory Commission

[INITIALVES ... (2,500,000)
55 Community Provider Cost of Living

AjUSIMENT ... (565,000)
55 Alzheimer's Disease Program .................. (910,000)
55 Demonstration Adult Day Care Center

Program -- Alzheimer's Disease (CRF) .. (2,724,000)
55 Adult Protective Services ........cccoovveerennne. (989,000)
55 Adult Protective Services (CRF) .............. (1,842,000)
55 Senior Citizen Housing -- Safe Housing

and Transportation (CRF) ........ccccccevuene. (1,726,000)
55 Regspite Care for the Elderly (CRF) .......... (5,359,000)
55 Congregate Housing Support Services

(CRF) e (2,006,000)
55 Home Delivered Meals Expansion (CRF) (1,020,000)

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Nursing

Homes are available for the payment of obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations and ensure the timely payment of

claimsto providers of medica services, amounts may betransferred to and from the variousitems
of appropriation within the General Medical Services program classification in the Division of
Medical Assistance and Health Services in the Department of Human Services and the Medical
Services for the Aged program classification in Senior Services in the Department of Health and
Senior Services, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.
Notice thereof shall be provided to the Legidlative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective
date of the approved transfer.

All funds recovered pursuant to P.L.1968, c.413 (C.30:4D-1 et seq.) and P.L.1975, c.194

(C.30:4D-20 et seq.) during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008 are appropriated for payments

to providers in the same program class from which the recovery originated.

Subject to federal approval, the appropriations for those programs within the Medical Services for

the Aged program classification are conditioned upon the Division of Medical Assistance and
Health Servicesin the Department of Human Services and the Department of Health and Senior
Services implementing policies that would limit the ability of persons who have the financia
ability to providefor their own long-term care needsto manipulate current Medicaid rulesto avoid
payment for that care. The Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services and the
Department of Health and Senior Services shal require, in the case of a married individual
requiring long-term care services, that the portion of the coupl€e's resources which are not
protected for the needs of the community spouse beused solely for the purchase of long-term care

Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, a sufficient portion of

receipts generated or savings realized in the Medical Services for the Aged or Pharmaceutical
Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Grants-In-Aid accounts from initiatives included in the
current fiscal year appropriations act may be transferred to administration accounts to fund costs



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
97

incurred in realizing these additional receipts or savings, subject to the approva of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Such sums as may be necessary are appropriated from enhanced audit recoveries obtained by the
Department of Health and Senior Servicesto fund the costs of enhanced audit recovery efforts of
the Department within the Medical Services for the Aged program classification, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, payments from the
Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Nursing Homes account shall be made at 50% only
for bedhold days at facilities with total occupancy rates at 90% or higher based on the occupancy
percentage reported on each facility’ s latest cost report; however, nursing homes shall hold abed
for aMedicaid beneficiary who is hospitalized for up to ten days.

The funds hereinabove appropriated for Medicaid High Occupancy-Nursing Homes shall be
distributed for patient services among those nursing homes where the Medicaid patient day
occupancy level isat or above 75%. Each such facility shall receiveits distribution through a
prospective per diem adjustment using actual days reported on the most recent cost report.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for paymentsfor the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged
and Disabled program, P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), and the Senior Gold Prescription
Discount Program, P.L.2001, c.96 (C.30:4D-43 et seq.), are available for the payment of
obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

Benefits provided under the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program,
P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program,
P.L.2001, c.96 (C.30:4D-43 et seq.), shall be the last resource benefits, notwithstanding any
provisions contained in contracts, wills, agreements, or other instruments. Any provisionin a
contract of insurance, will, trust agreement, or other instrument which reduces or excludes
coverage or payment to an individual because of that individual’s eligibility for, or receipt of,
PAAD or Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program benefits shall be void, and no PAAD and
Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program payments shall be made as a result of any such
provision.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated in the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and
Disabled-Claims program, notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 of P.L.1975, c.194
(C.30:4D-22) to the contrary, the copayment in the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and
Disabled program shall be $6.00 for generic drugs and $7.00 for brand name drugs.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for
the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program, pursuant to P.L.1975,
€.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program, pursuant to
P.L.2001, ¢.96 (C.30:4D-43 et seq.), shal be expended unless participating pharmaceutical
manufacturing companies execute contracts with the Department of Health and Senior Services,
through the Department of Human Services, providing for the payment of rebates to the State.
Furthermore, rebates from pharmaceutical manufacturing companies for prescriptions purchased
by the PAAD program and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program shall continue during

the current fiscal year, provided that the manufacturer’s rebates for PAAD claims paid as



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
98

secondary to Medicare Part D and for the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program shall apply
only to the amount paid by the State under the PAAD and Senior Gold Prescription Discount
Program. All revenues from such rebates during the current fiscal year are appropriated for the

PAAD program and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulationto the contrary, no funds appropriated

in the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled program classification and the Senior
Gold Prescription Discount Program account shall be expended for prescription claims with no
Medicare Part D coverage except under the following conditions: (a) reimbursement for the cost
of single source brand name legend drugs and non-legend drugs shall be on the basis of Average
Wholesal e Price less a 15% discount and reimbursement for the cost of multisource generic drugs
shall be in accordance with the federa Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 upon final adoption of
regulations by the Department of Health and Human Services; (b) the current prescription drug
dispensing fee structure set as avariable rate of $3.73 to $3.99 shdl remain in effect through the
current fiscal year, including the current increments for impact alowances, as determined by
revised qualifying requirements, and alowances for 24-hour emergency services, and (C)
multisource generic and single source brand name drugs shall be dispensed without prior
authorization but multisource brand name drugs shall require prior authorization issued by the
Department of Health and Senior Services or its authorizing agent, however, a 10-day supply of
the multisource brand name drug shall be dispensed pending receipt of prior authorization.
Certain multisource brand name drugswith anarrow therapeutic index, other drugs recommended
by the Drug Utilization Review Board, or brand name drugs with alower cost per unit than the
generic may be excluded from prior authorization by the Department of Health and Senior
Services. Further, not later than April 1, 2009 the State Treasurer in consultation with the
Commissioner of Health and Senior Services shall review whether the utilization of generic
pharmaceuti cal sexceedsthelevel anticipated and the effect of such enhanced utilization of generic
drugs on disbursements from these accounts, net of manufacturers rebates and adjusted for
utilization shifts resulting from patent expirations or other one time factors, and to the extent
possible within the limits of the funds appropriated and federal regulations herein above shall
modify the average wholesale price discount rate to not less than 12.5%, the upper limit of the
prescription drug dispensing fee structure to not greater than $4.07, or both, retroactive to July
1, 2008.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged

and Disabled program and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program, there are appropriated
from the General Fund and available federal matching funds such additional sums as may be
required for the payment of claims, credits, and rebates, subject to the approval of the Director of
the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for

the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program and the Senior Gold
Prescription Discount Program are availabl e to pharmaciesthat have not submitted an application
to enroll as an approved medical supplier in the Medicare program, unless they already are an

approved Medicare medical supplier. Pharmacies shall not be required to bill Medicare directly



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
99

for Medicare Part B drugs and supplies, but must agree to allow PAAD to bill Medicare on their
behalf by completing and submitting an electronic data interchange (EDI) form to PAAD.
Beneficiaries are responsible for the applicable PAAD or Senior Gold Prescription Discount

Program copayment.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for

the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled program and the Senior Gold
Prescription Discount Program shall be used to pay for quantities of erectile dysfunction therapy
medication in excess of four dosage units (tabl ets/injections/suppositories) per month. Moreover,
payment will only beprovided if the diagnosis of erectile dysfunction iswritten on the prescription
form and the treatment is provided to males over the age of 18 years. Furthermore, no payments

for erectile dysfunction therapy will be made on behalf of sex offenders.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriations for the

Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled program and the Senior Gold Prescription
Discount Program are conditioned upon the Department of Health and Senior Services
coordinating benefits with any voluntary prescription drug mail-order or speciaty pharmacy in
aMedicare Part D provider network or private third party liability plan network for beneficiaries
enrolled in aMedicare Part D program or beneficiaries with primary prescription coverage that
requiresuse of mail order. The mail-order program may waive, discount, or rebate the beneficiary
copayment and mail-order pharmacy providers may dispense up to a 90-day supply on
prescription refills with the voluntary participation of the beneficiary, subject to the approval of
the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services and the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.

At any point during the year, and notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the

contrary, subject to the approval of a plan by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services,
no funds appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD)
program, pursuant to P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), or the Senior Gold Prescription
Discount Program, pursuant to P.L.2001, ¢.96 (C.30:4D-43 et seq.), shall be expended, when
PAAD or Senior Gold is the primary payer, unless participating pharmaceutical manufacturing
companies execute contracts with the Department of Health and Senior Services, through the
Department of Human Services. Name brand manufacturers must provide for the payment of
rebates to the State on the same basis as provided for in section 1927 (&) through (c) of the federd
Socia Security Act, 42 U.S.C. s.1396r-8(a)-(c). Generic manufacturers shall be required to
provide rebates equal to 15.1% of the Average Manufacturer's Price for al drugs, with the
exception that any branded generic pharmaceutical shall generate rebates on the same basis as
provided for in section 1927 (a) through (c) of the federal Socia Security Act, 42 U.S.C.
s.1396r-8(a)-(C).

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program, an

amount not to exceed $3,850,000 may be transferred to various accounts as required, including
Direct State Services accounts, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget

and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the notice



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
100

provisions of 42 CFR 447.205, for ratesimplemented on or after July 1, 2000, target occupancy
asdetermined pursuant to N.J.A.C.8:85-3.16 shall not apply to those facilities receiving enhanced
rates of reimbursement pursuant to N.J.A.C.8:85-2.21. The per diem amounts for all other
expenses of the enhanced rates shall be based upon reasonabl e base period costsdivided by actua
base period patient days, but no less than 85% of licensed bed days shall be used.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations and ensure the timely payment of
claimsto providers of medical services, amounts may be transferred between the variousitems
of appropriation within the Medical Services for the Aged and Programs for the Aged program
classifications to ensure the continuity of long--term care support services for beneficiaries
receiving serviceswithin the Medical Servicesfor the Aged program classification in the Division
of Senior Servicesinthe Department of Health and Senior Services, subject to the approva of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the
Legidative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective January 1, 2005,
no payment for Medicaid Adult or Pediatric Medical Day Care services, as hereinabove
appropriated in the Medical Day Care Services account, shall be provided unlessthe services are
prior authorized by professiond staff designated by the Department of Health and Senior Services.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients-Nursing Homes, the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services shall increase the
reasonablenesslimit for total nursing care up to 120% of the median costsin the Medicaid nursing
home rate-setting system during the current fiscal year.

Such sumsas may be necessary, not to exceed $70,840,000, for paymentsfor the Lifeline Credit and
Tenants' Lifeline Assistance programs, may be credited from the Energy Assistance program
account in the Board of Public Utilities to the Lifeline program account and shall be applied in
accordance with a Memorandum of Understanding between the President of the Board of Public
Utilities and the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budgeting and Accounting.

Such sums as may be necessary are appropriated from the General Fund for the payment of
increased nursing home ratesto reflect the costs incurred due to the payment of a nursing home
provider assessment, pursuant to the “Nursing Home Quality of Care Improvement Fund Act,”
P.L.2003, ¢.105 (C.26:2H-92 et seq.) and P.L.2004, c.41, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove
appropriated for Medical Day Care Servicesis conditioned upon rate increases for the nursing
home provider assessment not being included in the caculation of the Adult/Pediatric Day Care
payment rates.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts hereinabove
appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the
Aged and Disabled (PAA/D) programs are conditioned upon the Department of Health and Senior
Services coordinating the benefits of the PAA/D programs with the prescription drug benefits of
the federal Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 as the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
101

primary payer dueto the current federal prohibition against State automatic enrollment of PAA/D
recipients in the new federal program. The PAA/D benefit and reimbursement shall only be
available to cover the beneficiary cost share to in-network pharmacies and for deductible and
coverage gap costs (as determined by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services) associated
with enrollment in Medicare Part D for beneficiaries of the PAA/D and Senior Gold Prescription

Discount programs, and for Medicare Part D premium costs for PAA/D beneficiaries.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective January 1, 2006,

no funds appropriated in the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged or Pharmaceutical Assistance
to the Aged and Disabled (PAA/D) programs and Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program
accounts shall be available as payment as a PAA/D or Senior Gold Prescription Discount
Program benefit to any pharmacy that is not enrolled as a participating pharmacy in a pharmacy
network under Medicare Part D.

Consistent with the requirements of the federal "Medicare Prescription Drug, |mprovement, and

Modernization Act of 2003" and the current federa prohibition against State automatic enrollment
of Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and
Disabled (PAA/D) program and Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program recipients, no funds
hereinabove appropriated to the PAA/D or Senior Gold accounts shall be expended for any
individual unless the individual enrolled in the PAA/D program or Senior Gold Prescription
Discount Program provides all data necessary to enroll the individual in Medicare Part D,
including data required for the subsidy assistance, as outlined by the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove

appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged, Pharmaceutical Assistance to the
Aged and Disabled, and Senior Gold Prescription Discount programs shall be conditioned upon
thefollowing provision: no funds shall be appropriated for the refilling of aprescription drug until

such time as the original prescription is 85% finished.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in order to maximize

prescription drug coverage under M edicare Part D, the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and
Disabled (PAAD) program shall be designated the authorized representative for the purposes of
coordinating benefits with Medicare Part D, including enrollment and appeals of coverage
determinations. PAAD is authorized to represent program beneficiaries in the pursuit of such
coverage. PAAD representation shal not result in any additional financial liability on behalf of
such program beneficiaries and shall include, but need not be limited to, the following actions:
application for the premium and cost-sharing subsidieson behaf of eligible program beneficiaries;
pursuit of appedls, grievances, or coverage determinations, facilitated enrollment in aprescription
drug plan or Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug plan. If the beneficiary declines enrollment
in any Medicare Part D plan, the beneficiary shall be barred from al benefits of the PAAD

program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove

appropriated for the ElderCare Initiatives program shall be conditioned upon the following

provision: State-funded home and community care (Jersey Assistance for Community Caregiving



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
102

(JACC)) benefits paid incorrectly on behalf of JACC beneficiaries may be recovered from
individuals found ineligible.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Global Budget for Long Term Care shall only be

expended if federal approvals are received for such a program and only if federal Medicaid

reimbursement or other federal matching funds are available to support the State appropriation.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Nursing

Homes, Medical Day Care Services, Global Budget for Long Term Care, and Medicaid High
Occupancy-Nursing Homes are conditioned upon the Commissioner of Hedlth and Senior Services
making changesto such programs to make them consistent with the federal Deficit Reduction Act
of 2005.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in order to maximize drug

coverage under Medicare Part D, the appropriation for the Senior Gold Prescription Discount
Program is conditioned on the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program being designated the
authorized representative for the purpose of coordinating benefits with the Medicare drug
program, including appeals of coverage determinations. Senior Gold is authorized to represent
program beneficiaries in the pursuit of such coverage. Senior Gold representation shall include,
but not to be limited to, the following actions. pursuit of appeals, grievances, or coverage

determinations.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, al financial recoveries

obtained through the efforts of any entity authorized to undertake the prevention and detection of
Medicaid fraud, waste, and abuse, are appropriated to Medical Services for the Aged in the

Division of Senior Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, resources in the Global

Budget for Long Term Care line item may be supplemented with transfers from the Medical
Services for the Aged Program accounts, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, persons receiving services

through the Demonstration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease may receive
servicesif appropriate medical documentation is provided to the Department of Health and Senior
Servicesto justify those expenditures. A medical day services provider that is providing services
through the Demonstration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’s Disease shall be
reimbursed at not less than 85% of the free-standing Adult Day Medical Medicaid day rate. A
socia day services provider that is providing services through the program shall be reimbursed
at not less than 70% of the free-standing Adult Day Medical Medicaid day rate. A medica or
socid day services provider that is providing services through the program shall not be subject to
the 25% matching requirement set forth in section 3 of P.L.1988, c.114 (C.26:2M-11) or the
requirement to submit acost proposal to the Department of Health and Senior Services as set forth
inN.JA.C.8:92-3.2. The Demonstration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease
shall reimburse the agency the difference between the client co-pay and the agreed upon rate. The
Department of Health and Senior Services shall authorize enroliment of persons in the

Demongtration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease for a maximum of three



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
103

days per week. The Department shall not require participants in the program to pay for services
provided through the program in excess of the amounts currently required under N.JA.C.8:92-1.1
et seq.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no amounts hereinabove
appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program or the
Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program shall be expended for diabetic testing materials and
supplies which are covered under the federal Medicare Part B program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, amounts appropriated
hereinabove for Medical Day Care Services shall be conditioned upon the following: the daily per
diem reimbursement rate for all adult Medical Day Care providers, regardless of setting, shall be
set at the average rate for afree-standing Medica Day care facility as of December 1, 2007.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.A.C.8:85-3.19 or any other law to the contrary, the amounts
hereinabove appropriated for Paymentsfor Medical Assistance Recipients- Nursing Homes shall
be conditioned upon the following provisions. no facility shall receive aper diem rate increase as
the result of the annua rebasing of facility submitted costs. I1n addition, only those facilities with
greater than 75% Medicaid occupancy shall receive an inflation adjustment to their per diem

reimbursement rate.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated, there are appropriated from the Casino
Revenue Fund and available federal matching funds such additiona sums as may be required for
the payment of claims, credits, and rebates, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

All funds recovered under P.L.1968, ¢.413 (C.30:4D-1 et seg.) and P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20
et seq.), during the current fiscal year are appropriated for payments to providersin the same
program class from which the recovery originated.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations and ensure the timely payment of
claimsto providers of medica services, amounts may betransferred to and from the variousitems
of appropriation within the Medica Servicesfor the Aged program classification, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be
provided to the Legislative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved
transfer.

For the purposes of account balance maintenance, al object accountsin the Medica Servicesfor the
Aged program classification shall be considered as one object. Thiswill alow timely payment
of claims to providers of medical services, but ensure that no overspending will occur in the
program classification.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1988, .92 (C.30:4E-5 et seg.) to the contrary, funds
appropriated for the Home Care Expansion Program (HCEP) shall be paid only for individuals
enrolledinthe program as of June 30, 1996 who are not eligible for the Community Care Program
for the Elderly and Disabled or alternative programs, and only for so long as those individuals
require services covered by the HCEP. Individuals enrolled inthe HCEP as of June 30, 1996 and



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
104

eligible for the Community Care Program for the Elderly and Disabled may apply to be enrolled
in that program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, a sufficient portion of

receipts generated or savings realized in Casino Revenue Fund, Medical Services for the Aged,
or Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Grants-In-Aid accounts from initiatives
included in the current fiscal year’ sannual appropriationsact may be transferred to administration
accounts to fund costs incurred in realizing these additional receipts or savings, subject to the

approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for paymentsfor the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged

and Disabled program, P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), are available for the payment of
obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

Benefits provided under the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program,

P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), shal be the last resource benefits, notwithstanding any
provision contained in contracts, wills, agreements, or other instruments. Any provisionin a
contract of insurance, will, trust agreement, or other instrument which reduces or excludes
coverage or payment to an individual because of that individual’s eligibility for or receipt of
PAAD benefits shall be void, and no PAAD payments shall be made as a result of any such

provision.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated in the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and

Disabled-Claims program, notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 of P.L.1975, c.194
(C.30:4D-22) to the contrary, the copayment in the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and
Disabled program shall be $6.00 for generic drugs and $7.00 for brand name drugs.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective July 1, 2003, no

State funds are appropriated for a Drug Utilization Review Council in the Department of Health

and Senior Services, and therefore, the functions of the Council shall cease.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for

the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program, pursuant to P.L.1975,
€.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seg.), shall be expended unless participating pharmaceutical manufacturing
companies execute contracts with the Department of Health and Senior Services, through the
Department of Human Services, providing for the payment of rebates to the State. Furthermore,
rebates from pharmaceutical manufacturing companies for prescriptions purchased by the PAAD
program and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program shall continue during the current
fiscal year, provided that the manufacturers' rebates for PAAD claims paid as secondary to
Medicare Part D and for the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program shall apply only to the
amount paid by the State under the PAAD and Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program. All
revenues from such rebates during the current fiscal year are appropriated for the PAAD program
and the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for

the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program are available to
pharmacies that have not submitted an application to enroll as an approved medical supplier in

the Medicare program, unless they aready are an approved Medicare medical supplier.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
105

Pharmacies shall not be required to bill Medicare directly for Medicare Part B drugs and supplies,
but must agree to allow PAAD to bill Medicare on their behalf by completing and submitting an
electronic datainterchange (EDI) form to PAAD. Beneficiaries are responsible for the applicable
PAAD copayment.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for

the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and the Disabled program shall be used to pay for
guantities of erectile dysfunction therapy medication in excess of four dosage units
(tablets/injections/suppositories) per month. Moreover, payment shall only be provided if the
diagnosis of erectile dysfunction iswritten on the prescription form and the treatment is provided
to males over the age of 18 years. Furthermore, no paymentsfor erectile dysfunction therapy will

be made on behalf of sex offenders.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated in

the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled program classification and the Senior
Gold Prescription Drug Discount Program account shall be expended for prescription claimswith
no Medicare Part D coverage except under the following conditions: (a) reimbursement for the
cost of single source brand name legend drugs and non-legend drugs shall be on the basis of
Average Wholesale Price less a 15% discount and reimbursement for the cost of multisource
generic drugs shall bein accordance with the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 upon final
adoption of regulations by the Department of Health and Human Services; (b) the current
prescription drug dispensing fee structure set as avariable rate of $3.73 to $3.99 shall remainin
effect through the current fiscal year, including the current increments for impact allowances, as
determined by revised quaifying requirements, and allowances for 24-hour emergency services,
and (¢) multisource generic and single source brand name drugs shall be dispensed without prior
authorization but multisource brand name drugs shall require prior authorization issued by the
Department of Health and Senior Services or its authorizing agent, however, a 10-day supply of
the multisource brand name drug shall be dispensed pending receipt of prior authorization.
Certain multisource brand name drugswith anarrow therapeutic index, other drugs recommended
by the Drug Utilization Review Board, or brand name drugs with alower cost per unit than the
generic may be excluded from prior authorization by the Department of Health and Senior
Services. Further, not later than April 1, 2009 the State Treasurer in consultation with the
Commissioner of Health and Senior Services shall review whether the utilization of generic
pharmaceuti cal sexceedsthelevel anticipated and the effect of such enhanced utilization of generic
drugs on disbursements from these accounts, net of manufacturers rebates and adjusted for
utilization shifts resulting from patent expirations or other one time factors, and to the extent
possible within the limits of the funds appropriated and federal regulations herein above shall
modify the average wholesale price discount rate to not less than 12.5%, the upper limit of the
prescription drug dispensing fee structure to not greater than $4.07, or both, retroactive to July
1, 2008.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriations for the

Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled and Senior Gold Prescription Discount
Program are conditioned upon the Department of Health and Senior Services coordinating benefits



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
106

with any voluntary prescription drug mail-order or specialty pharmacy in a Medicare Part D
provider network or private third party liability plan network for beneficiaries enrolled in a
Medicare Part D program or beneficiaries with primary prescription coverage that requires use of
mail order. Themail-order program may waive, discount, or rebate the beneficiary copayment and
mail-order pharmacy providers may dispense up to a 90--day supply on prescription refills with
the voluntary participation of the beneficiary, subject to the approval of the Commissioner of
Health and Senior Services and the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

At any point during the year, and notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the

contrary, subject to the approval of a plan by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services,
no funds appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD)
program, pursuant to P.L.1975, ¢.194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.), or the Senior Gold Prescription
Discount Program, pursuant to P.L.2001, ¢.96 (C.30:4D-43 et seq.), shall be expended, when
PAAD or Senior Gold is the primary payer, unless participating pharmaceutical manufacturing
companies execute contracts with the Department of Health and Senior Services, through the
Department of Human Services. Name brand manufacturers must provide for the payment of
rebates to the State on the same basis as provided for in section 1927 (@) through (c) of the federd
Socia Security Act, 42 U.S.C. s.1396r-8(a)-(c). Generic manufacturers shall be required to
provide rebates equal to 15.1% of the Average Manufacturers Price for al drugs, with the
exception that any branded generic pharmaceutical shall generate rebates on the same basis as
provided for in section 1927 (a) through (c) of the federal Socia Security Act, 42 U.S.C.
s.1396r-8(a)-(C).

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 2 of P.L.1988, c.114 (C.26:2M-10) to the contrary,

private for-profit agencies shall be eligible grantees for funding from the Demonstration Adult

Day Care Center Program-Alzheimer’s Disease account.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amount hereinabove

appropriated for the Respite Care for the Elderly (CRF) account, $600,000 shall be charged to the
Casino Simulcasting Fund.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove

appropriated to the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program is
conditioned upon the Department of Health and Senior Services coordinating the benefits of the
PAAD program with the prescription drug benefits of the federal "Medicare Prescription Drug,
Improvement, and Maodernization Act of 2003" as the primary payer due to the current federal
prohibition against State automatic enrollment of PAAD recipients in the new federal program.
The PAAD benefit and reimbursement shall only be available to cover the beneficiary cost share
to in-network pharmacies and for deductible and coverage gap costs (as determined by the
Commissioner of Health and Senior Services) associated with enrollment in Medicare Part D for
beneficiaries of the PAAD and Senior Gold programs, and for Medicare Part D premium costsfor
PAAD beneficiaries.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective January 1, 2006,

no funds appropriated in the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) and
Senior Gold program accounts shall be available as payment as a PAAD or Senior Gold benefit



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
107

to any pharmacy that is not enrolled as a participating pharmacy in a pharmacy network under
Medicare Part D.

Consistent with the requirements of the federal "Medicare Prescription Drug, |mprovement, and

Modernization Act of 2003" and the current federa prohibition against State automatic enrollment
of Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) recipients, no funds hereinabove
appropriated from the PAAD account shall be expended for any individua enrolled in the PAAD
program unless the individua provides al data that may be necessary to enroll the individual in
Medicare Part D, including data required for the subsidy assistance, as outlined by the Centersfor
Medicare and Medicaid Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in order to maximize

prescription drug coverage under M edicare Part D, the Pharmaceutical Assistanceto the Aged and
Disabled (PAAD) program shall be designated the authorized representative for the purposes of
coordinating benefits with Medicare Part D, including enrollment and appeals of coverage
determinations. PAAD is authorized to represent program beneficiaries in the pursuit of such
coverage. PAAD representation shal not result in any additional financial liability on behalf of
such program beneficiaries and shall include, but need not be limited to, the following actions:
application for the premium and cost-sharing subsidieson behaf of eligible program beneficiaries;
pursuit of appedls, grievances, or coverage determinations; facilitated enrollment in aprescription
drug plan or Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug plan. If any beneficiary declines enrollment
in any Medicare Part D plan, that beneficiary shall be barred from all benefits of the PAAD

program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amount hereinabove

appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program and
the Senior Gold Prescription Discount Program shal | be conditioned upon thefollowing provision:
no funds shall be appropriated for the refilling of a prescription drug until such time asthe origina
prescription is 85% finished.

Theamounts hereinabove appropriated for Globa Budget for Long Term Care are conditioned upon

the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services making changes to such program to make it
consistent with the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulation to the contrary, persons receiving

services through the Demonstration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease may
receive servicesif appropriate medical documentationis provided to the Department of Health and
Senior Servicesto justify those expenditures. A medical day services provider that is providing
services through the Demonstration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease shall
be reimbursed at not less than 85% of the free-standing Adult Day Medical Medicaid day rate.
A socid day services provider that is providing services through the program shall be reimbursed
at not less than 70% of the free-standing Adult Day Medical Medicaid day rate. A medica or
socid day services provider that is providing services through the program shall not be subject to
the 25% matching requirement set forth in section 3 of P.L.1988, c.114 (C.26:2M-11) or the
requirement to submit acost proposal to the Department of Health and Senior Services as set forth
inN.JA.C.8:92-3.2. The Demonstration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
108

shall reimburse the agency the difference between the client co-pay and the agreed upon rate. The
Department of Health and Senior Services shall authorize enroliment of persons in the
Demongtration Adult Day Care Center Program - Alzheimer’ s Disease for a maximum of three
days per week. The Department shall not require participants in the program to pay for services
provided through the program in excess of the amounts currently required under N.JA.C.8:92-1.1

et seq.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Global Budget for Long Term Care shall only be

expended if federal approvals are received for such a program and only if federal Medicaid

reimbursement or other federal matching funds are available to support the State appropriation.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no amounts hereinabove

appropriated for the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) program shall
be expended for diabetic testing materials and supplies which are covered under the federal
Medicare Part B program.

STATE AID
55-4275 Programsfor the Aged .......cccoecveiivi e $7,152,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Senior Services................... $7,152,000
State Aid:
55 County Officeson Aging ........cccceeevevevennnnee ($2,498,000)
55 Older Americans Act -- State Share .......... (4,654,000)
Department of Health and Senior Services, Total State Appropriation .... $1,596,328,000

Consistent with the provisions of P.L.2005, ¢.237, $40,000,000 from the surcharge on each general

hospital and each specialty heart hospitdl isappropriated to fund federally qualified health centers.
Any unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Health Care Subsidy Fund
received through the hospital and other hedlth care initiatives account during fiscal year 2008 is
appropriated, and notwithstanding the provision of P.L.2005, ¢.237 or any law or regulation to
the contrary, an amount not to exceed $3,000,000 is appropriated from the unexpended balance
of such funds, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting,
to provide one time grants to federally qualified health centersin financial distress, as shall be
determined by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, for the purpose of maintaining
adequate access to healthcare within the State; provided further, however, that such one time
grants shall only be awarded pursuant to procedure for applications, criteria for eligibility,
qualifications of applicants and any other relevant information as shall be established by the
commissioner. Thequalifications shal include an agreement by arecipient that the recipient shall
allow the commissioner to review its finances and operational performance to ensure that access

to health care is maintained and public funds are utilized for their intended purpose.

Such sums as may be necessary are appropriated or transferred from existing appropriations within

the Department of Health and Senior Servicesfor the purpose of promoting awarenessto increase

participation in programs that are administered by the Department, subject to the approva of the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
109

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts from licenses, permits, fines, penalties and fees collected by the Department of Health and
Senior Services, in excess of those anticipated, are appropriated, subject to aplan prepared by the
Department and approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 7 of P.L.1992, ¢.160 (C.26:2H-18.57) or any law or
regulation to the contrary, the first $1,200,000 in per adjusted admission charge assessment
revenues, attributable to $10.00 per adjusted admission charge assessments made by the
Department of Health and Senior Services, shall be anticipated as revenue in the General Fund
availablefor health-related purposes. Furthermore, it isrecommended that the remaining revenue
attributable to thisfee shall be availableto carry out theprovisions of section 7 of P.L.1992, ¢.160
(C.26:2H-18.57), as determined by the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, and subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the State Treasurer shall
transfer to the Health Care Subsidy Fund, established pursuant to section 8 of P.L.1992, ¢.160
(C.26:2H-18.58), only those additional revenues generated from third party liability recoveries,
excluding Medicaid, by the State arising from areview by the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting of hospital paymentsreimbursed from the Health Care Subsidy Fund with service
dates that are after the date of enactment of P.L.1996, c.29.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Commissioner of Health
and Senior Servicesshall devise, a the commissioner’ sdiscretion, rulesor guiddinesthat allocate
reductions in health service grants to the extent possible toward administration, and not client
services.

Any change in program eligibility criteria and increases in the types of services or rates paid for
servicesto or on behaf of clientsfor al programs under the purview of the Department of Health
and Senior Services, not mandated by federa law, shall first be approved by the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, fees, fines, penalties and
assessments owed to the Department of Health and Senior Services shall be offset against
payments due and owing from other appropriated funds.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated, receipts from the federal Medicaid (Title XIX)
program for health services-related programs throughout the Department of Health and Senior
Services are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

On or before April 1, 2009, the Commissioner of the Department of Health and Senior Services
shall report to the Governor, the StateTreasurer, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of
the Genera Assembly, the department's plan for the conversion of the Medicaid fee for service
long term care benefit to managed care. The report shall include but not be limited to timeframes
for implementation per county, plan design, included and excluded populations, and projected
savingsin related Medicaid expenditures relative to fee-for-service projections for Fiscal Y ear
2010 through 2014.



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
110

In order to permit flexibility in implementing ElderCare Initiatives and the Globa Budget for Long
Term Care within the Medica Services for the Aged program classification, amounts may be
transferred between Direct State Services and Grants-In-Aid accounts, subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the
Legidative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

In order to permit flexibility inimplementing the ElderCare Advisory Commission Initiativeswithin
the Programs for the Aged program classification, amounts may be transferred between Direct
State Services and Grants-In-Aid accounts, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting. Noticethereof shall be provided to the L egidative Budget and Finance

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

Summary of Department of Health and Senior Services Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)

Appropriations by Category:

DireCt State SErViCeS ......cuvurueveeeeririrerirereseseseseseseseens $65,684,000

GrantS-iN-Aid .......ccocoiiiiiiire e 1,521,092,000

SEAE AT e 9,552,000
Appropriations by Fund:

General FUNd ........ccooviieiieiiiee e $1,347,576,000

Casino Revenue FUNd ............cocoveiiiniiniicceinns 248,752,000

54 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

20 Physical and Mental Health
23 Mental Health Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

10-7710 Patient Care and Health Services ........ccoveevrceneenseee $242,305,000

99-7710 Administration and SUPPOrt SENVICES .......ccvveererrerreereeniesiennns 41,309,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Mental Health

S V= $283,614,000

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveevevenennne, ($256,875,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvierieerienns (13,025,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (8,229,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (3,138,000)
Special Purpose:

10  Interim ASSIStaNCe .....cccvveeveerieere e (334,000)

Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (2,013,000)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
111

Receipts recovered from advances made under the Interim Assistance program in the mental health
ingtitutions are appropriated for the same purpose.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Interim Assistance program
accountsin the mental health ingtitutions are appropriated for the same purpose.

Theamount appropriated for the Division of Mental Health Servicesfor State facility operationsand
the amount appropriated as State Aid for the costs of county facility operations arefirst charged
to the federal disproportionate share hospital reimbursements anticipated as Medicaid

uncompensated care.

7700 Division of Mental Health Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

99-7700 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevveevveeveeseree e $12,225,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
Mental Health SErViCeS ........ooevvveireieeeee e $12,225,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveverenennene, (%$20,945,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecveevvverieerienns (79,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (429,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (155,000)
Special Purpose:
99  Governor's Council on Mental Health
SHOMA oo (240,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (377,000)

GRANTSIN-AID

08-7700  COMMUNILY SEIVICES ....ccvveerreeesieesieeieeeeseesteesteeseeeneesneesreesenens $323,537,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Division of
Mental Health SErviCes ........ccovvveiveeveiereeee s $323,537,000
Grants-in-Aid:
08 Olmstead Support SErVices..........ccoceveuenenee (%40,383,000)
08 Community Care ......cccceeverveerrrensieenennnns (265,089,000)

08 Community Mental Health Center --

University of Medicine and Dentistry --

Nz (6,205,000)
08 Community Mental Health Center --

University of Medicine and Dentistry --

PISCAANAY ...cveeveeereeieie e (12,860,000)
The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Community Mental Health Centers and the amount

appropriated to the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey arefirst charged to the
federal disproportionate share hospital reimbursements anticipated as M edicaid uncompensated



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
112

care, and, asacondition for such appropriation, the University of Medicineand Dentistry of New
Jersey shall be required to provide fisca reports to the Division of Mental Health Services and
the Office of State Comptroller, including all applicable expenses incurred for programs
supported in whole or in part with the above appropriations, as well as all applicable revenues
generated from the provision of such program services, as well as any other revenues used to
support such services, in such aformat and frequency as required by the Division of Mental
Health Services.

With the exception of disproportionate share hospital revenues that may be received, federal and
other funds received for the operation of community menta health centers at the New Jersey
Medical School and the Robert Wood Johnson Medical School shall be available to the
University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey for the operation of the centers.

Revenues that may bereceived from fees derived from the licensing of all community menta health
programs as specified in N.JA.C.10:190-1.1 et seq. are appropriated to the Division of Mental
Health Services to offset the costs of performing the required reviews.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Community Care, $39,212,000 shall be expended
consistent with the recommendationsin the final report of the Governor’s Task Force on Menta
Hesdlth as follows: $14,803,000 for Mental Health Screening Centers; $2,637,000 for Self-Help
Centers; $5,359,000 for psychiatric services; $5,125,000 for support services for permanent
supportive housing; $1,000,000 for supported employment services; $600,000 for jail diversion
in Atlantic County; $600,000 for jail diversion in Essex County; $600,000 for jail diversionin
Union County; $924,000 for additional jail diversion programs; $2,868,000 for bilingual and
culturally competent services; $1,346,000 for treatment of co-occurring disorders; $1,000,000
for Short-Term Care Facilities; $850,000 for Community Health Law Project; and $1,500,000
for Specia Case Management services.

An amount not to exceed $2,327,000 may be transferred from the Community Care and Olmstead
Support Services accountsin the Division of Mental Health Services, to the Health Care Subsidy
Fund Payments account in the Department of Health and Senior Services, to increase the Mental
Health Subsidy Fund portion of thisaccount in order to maintain the FY 2008 per bed alocation
for Short-Term Care Facility (STCF) beds, for new STCF beds which opened between January
1, 2008 and June 30, 2009, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.
STATE AID
08-7700  COMMUNITY SEIVICES ....oueveviieienirieiesesiee e saeneneas $123,816,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Division of Mental Health
S V= $123,816,000
State Aid:
08 Support of Patients in County Psychiatric
HOSPItAlS ... ($123,816,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Support of Patients in County Psychiatric Hospitals
account is available to pay liahilities applicable to prior fiscal years, subject to the approval of



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
113

the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Support of Patientsin County

Psychiatric Hospitals account is appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. 30:4-78, or any law or regulation to the contrary, during

the period of July 1 through December 31 of each year, commencing July 1, 2009, the State shall
pay to each county an amount equal to 37.5% of thetotal per capitacosts for the reasonable cost
of maintenance and clothing of county patients in State psychiatric facilities for the period

January 1 through December 31 of that year.

Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S.30:4-78, or any law or regulation to the contrary, as of

January 1, 2009, the State share of payments from the Support of Patients in County Psychiatric
Hospitals account to the several county psychiatric facilities on behalf of the reasonable cost of
maintenance of patients deemed to be county indigents shall be at the rate of 47.5% of the
established State House Commission rate during the period January 1 through June 30 of each
year. For all caendar years beginning January 1, 2009, the total amount to be paid by the State
on behalf of county indigent patients shall not exceed 87.5% of the total reasonable per capita

cost.

With the exception of all past, present, and future revenues representing federa financial

participation received by the State from the United States that is based on payments to hospitals
that serve a disproportionate share of low-income patients, which shall be retained by the State,
the sharing of revenuesreceived to defray the State Aid appropriation for the costs of maintaining
patientsin State and county psychiatric hospitals shall be based on the same percent as costs are
shared between the State and counties.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for State Aid reimbursement payments for maintenance of

patientsin county psychiatric facilities shall belimited to inpatient servicesonly, except that such
reimbursement shall be paid to a county for outpatient and partial hospitalization services as
defined by the Department of Human Services, if outpatient and/or partial hospitalization
services had been previoudly provided at the county psychiatric facility prior to January 1, 1998.
These outpatient and partial hospitalization payments shall not exceed the amount of State Aid
funds paid to reimburse outpatient and partial hospitalization services provided during calendar
year 1997. In addition, any revision or expansion to the number of inpatient beds or inpatient
services provided at such hospitalswhichwill have amaterial impact on the amount of State Aid
payments made for such services, must first be approved by the Department of Human Services

before such change is implemented.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Division of Mental Health Services for State facility

operations and the amount appropriated as State Aid for the costs of county facility operations
arefirst charged to the federal disproportionate share hospital reimbursements anticipated as

Medicaid uncompensated care.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Support of Patients in County

Psychiatric Hospitals, in the event that the Assistant Commissioner of the Division of Mental
Health Services determines that in order to provide the least restrictive setting appropriate a
patient should be admitted to acounty psychiatric hospital in acounty other than the oneinwhich



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
114

the patient is domiciled rather than to a State psychiatric hospital, there are hereby appropriated
such additional sums as may be required, as determined by the Assistant Commissioner of the
Division of Mentd Health Services, to reimburse acounty for the extra costs, if any, which were
incurred in connection with the care of such patient in a county psychiatric hospital which
exceeded the cost of care which would have been incurred had the patient been placed in a State
psychiatric hospital, subject to the approval of the Director of Budget and Accounting.

24 Special Health Services
7540 Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

21-7540 Health Services Administration and Management .................... $23,896,000

Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
Medical Assistance and Health Services...........ccccceevvneee. $23,896,000

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveverenennene, (%$24,296,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecveevvverieerienns (180,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (4,155,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (308,000)
Special Purpose:

21  Paymentsto Fiscal Agents........ccccevveunnne. (4,588,000)
21  Professional Standards Review

Organization -- Utilization Review ........ (329,000)
21  Drug Utilization Review Board --

Administrative CostS .......ccocvvvevriverinnnn. (40,000)

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, in the Payments to Fiscal Agent

account are appropriated.

Sufficient funds from the Health Care Subsidy Fund are appropriated to the Division of Medical

Assistance and Health Services for payment to disproportionate share hospitals for
uncompensated care costs as defined in P.L.1991, ¢.187 (C.26:2H-18.24 et seq.), and for
subsidized children’ s health insurance in the NJ FamilyCare program established in P.L.2005,
€.156 (C.30:4J3-8 et a.) to maximize federal Title XXI funding.

Additional federal Title XIX revenue generated from the claiming of uncompensated care payments

made to disproportionate share hospitals shall be deposited in the Genera Fund as anticipated

revenue.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any third party as defined

in subsection m. of section 3 of P.L.1968, ¢.413 (C.30:4D-3), writing hedlth, casuaty, workers
compensation or malpractice insurance policiesin the State or covering residents of this State,
shall enter into an agreement with the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Servicesto

permit and assist the matching no less frequently than on amonthly basis of the Medicaid, NJ



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
115

FamilyCare, Charity Care, and Work First New Jersey General Assistance dligibility filesand/or
adjudicated claimsfiles againgt that third party’ s éigibility file, including indication of coverage
derived from the Medicare Prescription Drug, |mprovement, and Modernization Act of 2003,
and/or adjudicated claimsfile for the purpose of coordination of benefits, utilizing, if necessary,
socia security numbers as common identifiers.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, al past, present and future
revenues representing federal financial participation received by the State from the United States
and that are based on payments made by the State to hospita s that serve a disproportionate share
of low-income patients shall be deposited in the General Fund and may be expended only upon
appropriation by law.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, al revenues received from
health maintenance organizations shall be deposited in the General Fund.

Additiona federa Title XIX revenue generated from the claiming of medical service payments on
behalf of individuals enrolled in the second year of Medicaid Extension is appropriated, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriation to
the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services is conditioned upon the Division of
Medica Assistance and Health Services continuing to be responsible for third party liability and
the prevention and detection of fraud, waste and abusein the Medicaid, NJFamilyCareand Work
First New Jersey General Assistance Medical programs and shall refer those matters, as
appropriate, to the Office of the Insurance Fraud Prosecutor, Division of Criminal Justice for
enforcement pursuant to 42 U.S.C. s.1396a(a) and P.L.1968, ¢.413 (C.30:4D-7 et seq.). This
provision shall remain in effect until the Medicaid Inspector General is appointed and the
Medicaid Inspector General’ s office becomes operational pursuant to the “Medicaid Program
Integrity and Protection Act,” P.L.2007, ¢.58 (C.30:4D-53 et seq.).

The Commissioner of the Department of Human Services shall submit areport to the Assembly and
Senate Budget Committees, by December 31, 2008, on any efforts the department is currently
undertaking related to disease and/or health management programsin the Medicaid program. The
report shall include a summary of effortsin other states and on the federa level and whether or
not they could be applicable to New Jersey's program. Finally, the report shall include any

recommendations the department has for legislative action on this issue.

GRANTS-IN-AID

22-7540  General Medical SErVICES ......ovvieeereeeieeesee e $2,514,778,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Division of Medical
Assistance and Health SErvices ........occoevvvevnrcecveccnee $2,514,778,000
Grants-in-Aid:

22 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Adult Mental Health
Residential ........cccooeevverineininceee ($25,381,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

22

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients are

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

116

Managed Care Initiative .........cccccevveciennenne
Hospital Relief Offset Payments................
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- ICF/MR .......ccccocevvvcvrnennn.
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Inpatient Hospitd ...............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Prescription Drugs...............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Outpatient Hospital ............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Physician Services...............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Home Health Care ..............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Medicare Premiums ............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Dental Services.........c.........
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Psychiatric Hospitd ............
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Medical Supplies................
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Clinic Services.........c..o......
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Transportation Services......
Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients -- Other Services.........ccoou.....
Eligibility Determination Services.............
Health Benefit Coordination Services .......
General Assistance Medical Services........
NJ FamilyCare -- Affordable and
Accessible Health Coverage Benefits......
Programs for Assertive Community
Treatment ......ooceeveeieeneeeeeee e

(835,852,000)
(65,845,000)

(5,652,000)

(333,818,000)

(508,015,000)

(146,042,000)

(38,674,000)

(12,075,000)

(122,129,000)

(11,325,000)

(8,642,000)

(13,754,000)

(77,174,000)

(56,986,000)

(7,143,000)

(4,710,000)

(9,000,000)

(133,799,000)

(91,811,000)

(6,951,000)

available for the payment of obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations and ensure the timely payment of
claimsto providers of medical services, amounts may be transferred to and from Payments for
Medical Assistance Recipients-Adult Mental Health Residential and Payments for Medical
Assistance Recipients-Other Services accounts within the General Medical Services program

classification in the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services and the Payments for



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
117

Medical Assistance Recipients-Personal Care and the Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients-Other Services accountsin the Division of Disability Servicesin the Department of
Human Services. Amounts may aso be transferred to and from various items of appropriation
withinthe General Medical Servicesprogram classification of the Division of Medical Assistance
and Health Servicesin the Department of Human Services and the Medical Servicesfor the Aged
program classification in the Division of Aging and Community Services in the Department of
Health and Senior Services. All such transfers are subject to the approva of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the L egidative Budget
and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

For the purposes of account balance maintenance, all object accounts appropriated in the General
Medica Servicesprogram classification shall be considered asoneobject. Thiswill alow timely
payment of claimsto providers of medical services but ensure that no overspending will occur
in the program classification.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, all object accounts
appropriated in the General Medical Services program classification shall be conditioned upon
thefollowing provision: the Commissioner of Human Services shdl have the authority to convert
individuals enrolled in a State-funded program who are also eligible for afederaly matchable
program, to the federally matchable program without the need for regulations.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for paymentsto providers on behalf of medical
assi stance recipients, such additional sums asmay be required are appropriated from the Generd
Fund to cover costs consequent to the establishment of presumptive eligibility for children and
pregnant womenintheMedicaid (Title X1X) program and the NJFamilyCare program as defined
in P.L.2005, c.156 (C.30:4J-8 et al.).

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1962, ¢.222 (C.44.7-76 et seq.), the Medical Assistance for
the Aged program is eliminated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, all object accounts
appropriated in the General Medical Services program classification shall be conditioned upon
the following provision: when any action by a county welfare agency, whether alone or in
combination with the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, resultsin arecovery
of improperly granted medical assistance, the Division of Medical Assistance and Health
Services may reimburse the county welfare agency in the amount of 25% of the gross recovery.

All funds recovered pursuant to P.L.1968, c.413 (C.30:4D-1 et seq.) and P.L.1975, c.194
(C.30:4D-20 et seq.) during the current fiscal year are appropriated for payments to providers
in the same program class from which the recovery originated.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
first isto be charged to the federal disproportionate share hospital reimbursements anticipated
as Medicaid uncompensated care.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, a sufficient portion of
receipts generated or savings realized in Medical Assistance Grants-in-Aid accounts from
initiatives may be transferred to the Health Services Administration and Management accounts

to fund costsincurred in realizing these additional receipts or savings, subject to the approval of



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
118

the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to federa
approva, the Commissioner of Human Servicesis authorized to devel op and introduce Optional
Service Plan Innovations to enhance client choice for users of Medicaid optiona services, while
containing expenditures.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the notice
provisions of 42 CFR 447.205, of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments for
Medica Assistance Recipients-Adult Mental Health Residential, persona care assistant services
shall be limited to no more than 25 hours per week, per recipient.

The Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, subject to federal approval, shall
implement policies that would limit the ability of persons who have the financia ability to
provide for their own long-term care needs to manipulate current Medicaid rules to avoid
payment for that care. The Division shall require, in the case of amarried individual requiring
long-term care services, that the portion of the coupl€e’ s resources that is not protected for the
needs of the community spouse be used solely for the purchase of long-term care services.

Such sums as may be necessary are appropriated from the General Fund for the payment of any
provider assessmentsto Intermediate Care FacilitiesMental Retardation facilities, subject to the
approvd of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting of aplan asshall be submitted
by the Commissioner of Human Services.

The Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services is empowered to competitively bid and
contract for performance of federally mandated inpatient hospital utilization reviews, and the
fundsnecessary for the contracted utilization review of these hospital servicesare made available
from the Payments for Medica Assistance Recipients-Inpatient Hospital account, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, State funding for the New
Jersey Health ACCESS program shall cease, and al enrollment shall be terminated as of July 1,
2001, or at such later date as shall be established by the Commissioner of Human Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the NJ FamilyCare program
benefit service packages, premium contributions, co-payment levels, enrollment levels, and any
other program features or operations may be modified as the Commissioner of Human Services
deems necessary based upon a plan approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting to ensure that monies expended for the NJ FamilyCare program do not exceed the
amount hereinabove appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “Administrative Procedure Act,” P.L.1968, ¢.410
(C.52:14B-1 et seq.), to the contrary, the Commissioner of Human Services shall adopt
immediately upon filing with the Office of Administrative Law such regulations as the
Commissioner deems necessary to ensure that monies expended for the NJ FamilyCare program
do not exceed the amount hereinabove appropriated. Such regulation may change or adjust the
financial and non-financia €ligibility requirements for some or al of the applicants or
beneficiaries in the program, the benefits provided, cost-sharing amounts, or may suspend in

whole or in part the processing of applicationsfor any or al categories of individuals covered by



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
119

the program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, those hospitals that are

eigibleto receive aHospital Relief Subsidy Fund (HRSF) payment as hereinabove appropriated
in the Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Inpatient Hospital program shall receive
enhanced payments from the Medicaid program for providing services to Medicaid and NJ
FamilyCarebeneficiaries. Thetotal paymentsshall not exceed the amount appropriated and shall
be allocated among hospitals proportionately based on the amount of HRSF payments (excluding
any adjustmentsto the HRSF for other Medicaid payment increases). Interim payments shall be
made from the Hospital Relief Offset Payment account, based on an estimate of the total
enhanced amount payableto a qualifying hospital, and subject to cost settlement. The enhanced
payment, determined at cost settlement, shall be an amount approved by the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting per Medicaid patient day, adjusted by a volume variance
factor (the ratio of expected Medicaid inpatient days to actual Medicaid inpatient days for the
rate year) and an HRSF factor (the ratio of the hospital’s HRSF payments to total HRSF
payments) and subject to a pro rata adjustment so that the total enhanced per diem amounts are
equivaent to the total State and federal funds appropriated not to exceed an amount to be
approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Thetotal of these payments
shall be reduced by an amount equa to any increase in Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare
fee-for-service paymentsto New Jersey hospital s enacted herein or subsequent to thislegidation.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, for those hospitals that

qualify for aHospital Relief Subsidy Fund payment the State Medicaid program shall reimburse
those hospitals Graduate Medical Education outpatient payments up to the amount the hospital
would have received under Medicare principles of reimbursement for Medicaid and NJ
FamilyCare fee-for-service beneficiaries. Payments shall be made from and are hereinabove
appropriated in the Hospital Relief Offset Payment account, and shall be based on the qudifying
hospitals' first finalized 1996 cost reports. The amount that the qualifying hospital would
otherwise be dligible to receive from the Hospital Relief Subsidy Fund shall be reduced by the
amount of this Graduate Medical Education outpatient payment. The total amount of these
payments shall not exceed an amount approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting in combined State and federa funds. In no case shall these payments and al other
enhanced payments related to those services primarily used by Medicaid and NJ FamilyCare
beneficiariesthat the hospital receives exceed the amount the hospital would otherwise have been
eligible to receive from the Hospital Relief Subsidy Fund in the State fiscal year.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated in State and federal funds in the Hospital Relief Offset

Payment accounts in the Department of Human Services, Division of Medical Assistance and
Health Services, such sums as may be necessary shall be transferred to the Hospital Relief
Subsidy Fund within the Health Care Subsidy Fund established pursuant to P.L.1992, ¢.160
(C26:2H-18.51 et seq.) to maximize federa revenues related to these accounts and maintain an
appropriate level of hospital payments, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Rebates from pharmaceuticadl manufacturing companies during the current fiscal year for



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
120

prescription expenditures made to providers on behalf of Medicaid clients are appropriated for

the Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs account.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the notice

provisions of 42 CFR 447.205 where applicable, no funds appropriated for prescription drugs
in the Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs or General Assistance
Medical Services account shall be expended except under the following conditions. (@)
reimbursement for the cost of single source brand name legend and non-legend drugs shall be on
the basis of Average Wholesale Price less a 15% discount and reimbursement for the cost of
multisource generic drugs shall bein accordance with the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005
upon fina adoption of regulations by the Department of Health and Human Services; (b) the
current prescription drug dispensing fee structure set as a variable rate of $3.73 to $3.99 shall
remain in effect through the current fiscal year, including the current increments for impact
allowances as determined by revised qualifying requirements and allowances for 24-hour
emergency services; and (¢) multisource generic and single source brand name drugs shall be
dispensed without prior authorization but multisource brand name drugs shall require prior
authorization issued by the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Servicesor itsauthorizing
agent; however, a 10-day supply of the multisource brand name drug shall be dispensed pending
receipt of prior authorization. Certain multi-source brand name drugs with anarrow therapeutic
index, other drugs recommended by the Drug Utilization Board or brand name drugs with lower
cost per unit than the generic, may be excluded from prior authorization by the Division of
Medica Assistance and Hedlth Services. Further, not later than April 1, 2009 the State Treasurer
in consultation with the Commissioner of Human Services shall review whether the utilization
of generic pharmaceuticals exceeds the level anticipated and the effect of such enhanced
utilization of generic drugs on disbursements from these accounts, net of manufacturers rebates
and adjusted for utilization shifts resulting from patent expirations or other one time factors, and
to the extent possible within the limits of the funds appropriated and federal regulations herein
above shall modify the average wholesale price discount rate to not less than 12.5%, the upper
limit of the prescription drug dispensing fee structure to not greater than $4.07, or both,
retroactive to July 1, 2008.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the notice

provisions of 42 CFR 447.205, approved nutritional supplementswhich are funded hereinabove
in the Payments for Medica Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs account shall be
reimbursed in accordance with a fee schedule set by the Director of the Division of Medical
Assistance and Health Services.

No funding shall be provided from the General Assistance Medica Services or NJ FamilyCare

programs for anti-retrovira drugsfor thetreatment of HIV/AIDS, asspecified in the Department
of Health and Senior Services formulary for the AIDS Drugs Distribution Program (ADDP).

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriation in the

General Assistance Medical Services account hereinabove shall be conditioned upon the
following provisions which shall apply to the dispensing of prescription drugs through that
account: (@) all Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) drugs dispensed shall state “Brand Medicaly



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
121

Necessary” in the prescriber’s own handwriting if the prescriber determines that it is necessary
to override generic substitution of drugs; and (b) each prescription order shall follow the
requirements of P.L.1977, ¢.240 (C.24:6E-1 et seq.). Thelist of drugs substituted shall conform
to al requirements pertaining to drug substitution and federal upper limitsfor MAC drugs as
administered by the State Medicaid Program.

Such sums as may be necessary are appropriated from enhanced audit recoveries obtained by the
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Servicesto fund the costs of enhanced audit recovery
efforts of the division within the General Medical Services program classification, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriationsin the
Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs, General Assistance Medical
Services, and NJ FamilyCare accounts shall be conditioned upon the following provision: each
prescription order for protein nutritional supplements and specialized infant formulas dispensed
shall befilled with the generic equivalent unless the prescription order states “Brand Medically
Necessary” in the prescriber’s own handwriting.

Of theamount herei nabove appropriated for Paymentsfor Medical A ssistance Reci pients-Outpatient
Hospital, an amount not to exceed $1,900,000 is alocated for limited prenatal medical care for
New Jersey pregnant women who, except for financial requirements, arenot igiblefor any other
State or federa health insurance program.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Clinic
Services, an amount not to exceed $1,900,000 is alocated for limited prenatal medical care
provided by clinics, or inthe case of radiology and clinical laboratory servicesordered by aclinic,
for New Jersey pregnant women who, except for financia requirements, are not eligible for any
other State or federal health insurance program.

Of the revenues received as aresult of sanctions to health maintenance organizations participating
in Medicaid Managed Care, an amount not to exceed $500,000 is appropriated to the NJKidCare
A - Administration account to improve accessto medical services and quality care through such
activities as outreach, education, and awareness, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Non-contracted hospitals providing emergency services to Medicaid or NJ FamilyCare members
enrolled in the managed care program shall accept, as payment in full, the amounts that the
non-contracted hospital would receive from Medicaid for the emergency services and/or any
related hospitalization if the beneficiary were enrolled in Medicaid fee-for-service.

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b) of N.J.A.C.10:60-5.3 and subsection (a) of
N.J.A.C.10:60-5.4 to the contrary, aperson recei ving the maximum number of Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment/Private Duty Nursing (EPSDT/PDN) services, that is, 16
hoursin any 24-hour period, may be authorized to receive additional PDN hoursif private health
insurance is available to cover the cost of the additional hours and appropriate medical
documentation is provided that indicates that additional PDN hours are required and that the
primary caregiver is not qualified to provide the additional PDN hours.

Additional federa Title XIX revenue generated from the claiming of family planning services



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
122

payments on behaf of individuals enrolled in the Medicaid managed care program is
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

TheDivisionof Medical Assistanceand Health Services(DMAHS), in coordination with the county
welfare agencies, shal continue a program to outstation eligibility workersin disproportionate
share hospitals and federally qualified health centers.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Other
Services, NJ FamilyCare, and NJ KidCare may be used to pay financial rewardsto individuas
or entitieswho report instances of health care-related fraud and/or abuse involving the programs
administered by DMAHS (including, but not limited to, the New Jersey Medicaid and NJ
FamilyCare programs), or the Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD) or
Work First New Jersey General Public Assistance programs. Rewards may be paid only when
the reportsresult in arecovery by DMAHS, and only if other conditions established by DMAHS
are met, and shall be limited to 10% of the recovery or $1,000, whichever is less.
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, but subject to any
necessary federal approva and/or changein federal law, receipt of such rewards shall not affect
an applicant’ sindividual financia digibility for the programs administered by DMAHS, or for
PAAD or Work First New Jersey General Public Assistance programs.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Eligibility Determination, an amount not to exceed
$630,000 is alocated for increased digibility determination costs related to immigrant services.

Premiums received from families enrolled in the NJ FamilyCare program established pursuant to
P.L.2005, ¢.156 (C.30:4J-8 et al.) are appropriated for NJ FamilyCare payments.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the NJ FamilyCare program, there shall be transferred
to various accounts, including Direct State Services and State Aid accounts, such amounts, not
to exceed $6,000,000, as are necessary to pay for the administrative costs of the program, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The Commissioners of Human Services and Health and Senior Services shall establish a system to
utilize unopened prescription drugs at nursing facilities issued to patients at such facilities and
which have not exceeded their expiration date.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, from the amount
hereinabove appropriated for the Paymentsfor Medical Assistance Recipients-Inpatient Hospital
account, the Commissioner of Human Services shall establish a disease management program
to improve the quality of carefor beneficiaries of the Division of Medica Assistance and Health
Services and reduce costs in the General Medical Services program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated for
the Medicaid program as hereinabove appropriated in the Payments for Medical Assistance
Reci pients-Prescription Drugs account are availableto any pharmacy that does not agreeto alow
Medicaid to bill on its behalf any third party, as defined in subsection m. of section 3 of
P.L.1968, ¢.413 (C.30:4D-3), by participating in abilling agreement executed between the State
and the pharmacy.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective January 1, 2005,

inpatient hospital reimbursementsfor Medical Assistanceservicesfor dudly digibleindividuals



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
123

shall exclude Medicare Part A crossover payments according to a plan designed by the
Commissioner of Human Services and approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.A.C.10:49-7.1 et seg. to the contrary, and subject to approval

by thefederal government, the Division of Medical Assistanceand Health Servicesshal increase
reimbursement for ambulance services, including BL S emergency and nonemergency ambulance
services and specialty care transport services, provided to Medicaid recipients who are also

Medicare eigible to the applicable Medicare rate.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the notice

provisions of 42 CFR 447.205 where applicable, the appropriation in the Payments for Medica
Assistance Recipients-Physician Services account shall be conditioned upon the following
provisions: () reimbursement for the cost of physician-administered drugs shall be consistent
with reimbursement for legend and non-legend drugs; and (b) reimbursement for selected high
cost physician-administered drugs shall be limited to those drugs supplied by manufacturerswho
have entered into the federal Medicaid Drug Rebate Agreement and are subject to drug rebate
rules and regulations consistent with this agreement. The Division of Medical Assistance and
Health Services shall collect and submit utilization and coding information to the Secretary of
the United States Department of Health and Human Services for all single source drugs
administered by physicians.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriation in the

Paymentsfor Medical Assistance Recipients-Clinic Services, Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients-Physician Services, Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Medical Supplies
and Payments for Medica Assistance Recipients-Other Services shall be conditioned upon the
following provision: no funds shal be expended for partia care services, chiropractic services,
medical supplies except those sold in a pharmacy, or podiatry services to any provider who was
not a Medicad/NJ FamilyCare approved provider of partial care services, chiropractic services,
medical supples except those sold in apharmacy, or podiatry services, respectively, prior to July
1, 2006 with the exception of new providerswhose services are deemed necessary to meet specid
needs by the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the hereinabove

appropriation for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs shall be
conditioned upon the following provision: no funds shall be appropriated for the refilling of a

prescription drug until such time as the original prescription is 85% finished.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the appropriation

hereinabove for Payments for Medical Assistance Recipients-Outpatient Hospital shall be
conditioned upon the following provision: certifications shall not be granted for new or
re-locating off-site hospital-based entities in accordance with N.J.A.C.10:52-1.3 with the
exception of providers whose services are deemed necessary to meet special needs by the
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services.

the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments for Medica Assistance

Reci pients-Prescription Drugs, such sumsasare necessary areavailablefor payment of Medicare



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
124

Part D copayments and for certain pharmaceuticals not included in the Part D provider
formularies for those individuals who are dualy eligible for Medicaid and Medicare. These funds
shall only beavailableto cover copayments and non-formulary drugsto pharmacies participating
in the federal Medicare Part D program. Payments for pharmaceuticals not included in the Part
D formularies may be subject to prior authorization. The Department of Human Services may
require proof of appeal or may appeal the Medicare Part D formulary decision on behalf of a
dual-digible client.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds appropriated in

the Paymentsfor Medical Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs lineitem shall be expended
for the payment of claimsfor pharmaceuticals not included in the Part D provider formularies
of Medicare Part D eligibles unless participating pharmaceutical manufacturing companies
execute contracts with the Department of Human Services providing for the payment of rebates
to the State on the same basisas provided for in section 1927 (a) through (c) of the federal Social
Security Act, 42 U.S.C. s.1396r-8(a) - (c). All rebates received are appropriated for the Medica

Assistance Recipients-Prescription Drugs account.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, commencing at the

beginning of the current fiscal year, of the amounts hereinabove appropriated to Payments for
Medical Assistance Recipients - Inpatient Hospital, distribution of the Graduate Medical
Education (GME) Medicaid payment to digible acute care teaching hospitals shall not include
federal funds without federa approval. GME shall be distributed using the same methodol ogy
aswas used in State fiscal year 2008.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Adult Mental Health Residential, Managed Care,

Hospital Relief Offset Payments, ICF/MR, Inpatient Hospital, Prescription Drugs, Outpatient
Hospital, Physician Services, Home Health Care, Medicare Premiums, Dental Services,
Psychiatric Hospital, Medical Supplies, Clinic Services, Transportation Services, Other Services,
Eligibility Determination Services, and Health Benefit Coordination Services are conditioned
upon the Commissioner of Human Services making changes to such programs to make them
consistent with the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year inthe NJFamilyCare-Affordableand

Accessible Health Coverage Benefits account isappropriated for the same purpose and may also
be transferred to any appropriation in the General Medica Services program classification for
payment for servicesto NJ FamilyCare clients. All such transfers are subject to the approva of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the
Legidative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

In accordance with the “Family Health Care Coverage Act,” P.L.2005, ¢.156 (C.30:4}-8 et a.),

rebates collected during the current fiscal year from the pharmaceuti cal manufacturing companies
for prescription expenditures made to providers on behalf of General Assistance Medica
Servicesclientsare appropriated to NJFamilyCare - Affordable and Accessible Health Coverage
Benefits.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, al financial recoveries

obtained through the efforts of any entity authorized to undertake the prevention and detection



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
125

of Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse, are appropriated to General Medical ServicesintheDivision
of Medical Assistance and Health Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, effective January 1, 2009,

payments for the Payments of Medical Assistance Recipients - Outpatient Hospital account for
outpatient hospital reimbursement for all psychiatric services provided as an outpatient hospital
serviceto al digibleindividua s regardless of age, shall be paid at the lower of charges or the
prospective hourly rates as listed in N.J.A.C.10:52-4.3. Cost related to such services shall be
excluded from outpatient hospital cost settlements. Hospitals may provide continued services
to al digibleindividualsin partial hospitalization programsin need of additional care beyond
the 24 month limit and shall bill for these extended services at the community partial care rate

of $77 per day.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Commissioner of

Human Services is authorized to utilize savings not to exceed $8,000,000 in the Payments for
Medical Assistance Recipients-Outpatient Hospital account that materialize as aresult of the
annualization of the February 5, 2007 Outpatient Hospital Psychiatric Reimbursement changes
for individuals age 22 and older. Utilization of the savings not to exceed $8,000,000 shall be for
outpatient hospital psychiatric service rate adjustments in the Medicaid program and/or
reinvestment into community based psychiatric services for individuals age 22 and older. An
amount not to exceed $8,000,000 may be transferred to the Community Care appropriation
within the Division of Mental Health Services to support outpatient hospital and community
based psychiatric servicesfor individualsage 22 and older, subject to the approval of the Director

of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Payment for Medical Assistance Recipients - Clinic

Services, may be used to reimburse Federaly Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) the higher of
their Medicaid PPS encounter rate or the fee-for-service rate for specified deliveries and ob/ gyn
surgeries for clients not enrolled in managed care. Reimbursement for surgical assistants shall
be at the fee-for-service rate for clients not enrolled in managed care. Managed care
organizations shall reimburse FQHCs for these services and the FQHCs shall be carved out of

wraparound reimbursement for these services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulation to the contrary, effective commencing

at the beginning of the current fiscal year, the appropriation hereinabove for Payments for
Medica Assistance Recipients - Prescription Drugs, aswell as Prescription Drugs for recipients
of the NJ FamilyCare and General Assistance Medical Services programs for fee-for-services
claims shall be conditioned upon the following provision: the frequency of pricing updates to

the reimbursement rates paid for Medicaid prescrption drugs shall be limited to once per month.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulation to the contrary, effective commencing

at the beginning of the current fiscal year and subject to federal approval, of the amounts
hereinabove appropriated to Payments of Medical Assistance Recipients - Inpatient Hospital,
inpatient medical services provided through the Division of Medical Assistance and Health
Services shall be conditioned upon the following provision: No funds shall be expended for

hospital services during which a preventable hospital error occurred or for hospital services



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
126

provided for the necessary inpatient treatment arising from a preventable hospital error, as shall
be defined by the Commissioner of the Department of Human Services.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts expended
from Paymentsfor Medical Assistance Recipients- Medica Supplies shal be conditioned upon
thefollowing: reimbursement for adult incontinence briefs and oxygen concentrators shall be set
at 70% of reasonable and customary charges.

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of N.J.A.C.10:60-5.7 and subsection (€) of
N.J.A.C.10:60-11.2 to the contrary, the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments of
Medica Assistance Recipients- Clinic Servicesis conditioned upon the Commissioner of Human
Services increasing the hourly nursing rates for Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment/Private Duty Nursing (EPSDT/PDN) services by $10 per hour.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated to NJ FamilyCare-Affordable and Accessible Health
Coverage Benefits, upon the enactment of P.L.2008, c. (pending as Senate Bill N0.1557 of
2008) authorizing the expansion of health care coverage to certain low income parents,

$8,000,000 is appropriated to fund the increase in coverage provided for in that act.

27 Disability Services
7545 Division of Disability Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

27-7545  DiSability SEIVICES ...cevveueerieiirieiree et $1,274,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
Disability SEIVICES .....cvvvvieerieierieeisiee s $1,274,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevenennne, (%$1,101,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevrverieerinnns (4,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (160,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (9,000)

GRANTSIN-AID

27-7545  DisSability SEIVICES ...ceovvueereeierieieresee et $173,230,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccocveuenenee. $75,289,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................ 97,941,000 )
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Division of
Disability SEIVICES .....ccvvvvieirieerieieese e $173,230,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccocveuenenee. $75,289,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................ 97,941,000 )
Grants-in-Aid:
27 Personal Assistance Services Program ..... ($7,277,000)

27 Persona Assistance Services Program
(CRF) s (3,734,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

127

27 Community Supportsto Allow

Discharge from Nursing Homes. ............ (2,000,000)
27 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance

Recipients -- Persona Care.................... (59,371,000)
27 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance

Recipients -- Personal Care (CRF) ......... (77,705,000)
27 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance

Recipients -- Waiver Initiatives.............. (4,941,000)
27 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance

Recipients -- Waiver Initiatives (CRF) .. (16,502,000)
27 Paymentsfor Medical Assistance

Recipients -- Other Services................... (1,700,000)

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations and ensure the timely payment of

claimsto providers of medical services, amounts may be transferred to and from Payments for
Medical Assistance Recipients-Adult Mental Health Residential and Payments for Medical
Assistance Recipients-Other Services accounts within the General Medical Services program
classification in the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services and the Payments for
Medical Assistance Recipients-Personal Care and the Payments for Medical Assistance
Recipients-Other Services accountsin the Division of Disability Servicesin the Department of
Human Services. Amounts may aso be transferred to and from various items of appropriations
withinthe General Medical Servicesprogram classification of the Division of Medical Assistance
and Health Servicesin the Department of Human Services and the Medical Servicesfor the Aged
program classification in the Division of Aging and Community Services in the Department of
Health and Senior Services. All such transfers are subject to the approva of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the Legidative Budget

and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, and subject to the notice

provisions of 42 CFR 447.205, of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Payments for
Medica Assistance Recipients-Personal Care, persona care assistant servicesshall beauthorized
prior to the beginning of services by the Director of the Division of Disability Services. The

hourly rate for personal care services shall not exceed $16.15.

30 Educational, Cultural, and I ntellectual Devel opment
32 Operation and Support of Educational I nstitutions

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

05-7610 Residential Care and Habilitation Services..........ccocevevvvereenee. $313,266,000
(From General Fund ..........ccccceveveuneeee. $56,740,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccccevvvivnnnnne 256,526,000 )

99-7610 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES .....cccvvvereerveieseerie e 71,177,000

(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccvvveneenne. 47,598,000 )



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

128
(FromFederal Funds.........cccccevveivnnnnne 23,579,000 )
Total Appropriation, State and Federal Funds.................... $384,443,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccceveveunnenee. $104,338,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccccevvevnnnnnne 280,105,000 )
Less:
Federal FUNAS .......ccoovivrieieeie e $280,105,000
TOtAl DEAUCLIONS .ottt ettt e e et e s e e s e eree e e s e e sanees $280,105,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Operation
and Support of Educational Institutions...............c..c......... $104,338,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccceevvveveeeiiennnnns ($333,043,000)
Materials and SUPPHIES ......ccecvevevvverieerienns (27,055,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (17,519,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (3,895,000)
Special Purpose:
05 Family Care .....cooovvvveineneeese e (6,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equi pment (2,925,000)
Less:
Federal FUNdS ......ccccovvvivinccveeee s 280,105,000

The State appropriation for the State’ s developmental centers is based on ICF/MR revenues of
$324,994,000 provided that if the ICF/MR revenues exceed $324,994,000 there will be placed
in reserve a portion of the State appropriation equal to the excess amount of ICF/MR revenues,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Operation and Support of Educational
Ingtitutions of the Division of Developmental Disabilities, such other sums provided in Inter-
Departmenta Accounts for Employee Benefits, as the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting shall determine, are considered as appropriated on behalf of the Developmental

Centers and are available for matching federal funds.

7600 Division of Developmental Disabilities

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

99-7600 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevvevvveereese e, $10,961,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccvevveneneee. $3,310,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccccevvevvennnnne 7,651,000 )

Total Appropriation, State and Federal Funds..................... $10,961,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccvevveneneee. $3,310,000 )
(From Federal Funds.........ccccccevevevvennnnne 7,651,000 )

Less:

Federal FUNAS ........ccoovivrieeeeceeee s $7,651,000

TOtal DEUUCLIONS ...ttt e et e s e e s e e e e s e e s enees $7,651,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
129

Total Direct State Services Appropriation,

Division of Developmental Disahilities ...........ccccveueenien.
Direct State Services:

Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevcnennene, ($10,217,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecveevvverieerienns (64,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (250,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (99,000)

Special Purpose:
99 Developmenta Disabilities Council ........ (306,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (25,000)
Less:

Federal FUuNdS ..o 7,651,000

$3,310,000

An amount not to exceed $223,000 from receipts from individuals for whom the Division of

Developmenta Disabilities in the Department of Human Services collects contribution to care

reimbursements is appropriated for participation in the Foster Grandparents and Senior

Companions programs.

7601 Community Programs

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
01-7601 Purchased Residential Care ........ooceuveeveeiieeceeeee e

(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccvevveneneee. $1,595,000 )
(From Federal Funds.........ccccccevevevvennnnne 2,980,000 )

02-7601 Socia Supervision and Consultation ...........ccccevvvevvvcervieeniennnns
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccccevevvenne 4,794,000 )
(From Federal Funds.........ccccccevevevvennnnne 31,672,000 )

03-7601  AdUIt ACHVITIES ...
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccvvevveinnee. 1,468,000 )
(From Federal Funds.........ccccccevevevvennnnne 1,082,000 )

Total Appropriation, State and Federal Funds....................
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccvevveneneee. $7,857,000 )
(From Federal Funds.........ccccccevevevvennnnne 35,734,000 )

Less:

Federal FUNAS .......ccooeivrieieeiseeeess e $35,734,000

Total DEAUCLIONS ..ot
Total Direct State Services Appropriation,

Community Programs .........cccocevieeveeienen s e
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennne, ($41,068,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevreerieerinnne (76,000)

$4,575,000

36,466,000

2,550,000

$43,591,000

$35,734,000

$7,857,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

130
Services Other Than Persond ................... (685,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (491,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (1,271,000)
Less:
Federal FUNAS ........cooeivrieieeeeeees e $35,734,000
GRANTS-IN-AID
01-7601 Purchased Residential Care .........occocevereeeenenencneeeeeeseeiee
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccocvevenenee. $380,308,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................ 22,934,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccoeevvueeneen. 206,131,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........cccccoevvnnenne 45,979,000 )
02-7601 Socia Supervision and Consultation ..........cccccvvevereviersieeniennnns
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveveeninnne 59,357,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................ 2,208,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccoeevvvunennen. 24,212,000 )
03-7601  AdUIt ACHVITIES ...eveeeeeeeieeiereee e
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccoeeveeninnne 109,084,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................ 7,374,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccoevvvvunennen. 50,934,000 )
Total Appropriation, State, Federal and All Other Funds....
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccccvevennee. $548,749,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................ 32,516,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........cccceevvvenennen. 281,277,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........cccccoevvnunnae 45,979,000 )
Less:
Federal FUNAS ......cccooiiieeiecee e $281,277,000
All Other FUNAS ....cc.ovvieiieieeseeeseese e 45,979,000
Total DEAUCIONS ......ccueiiirieeiieie e
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Community
PrOgramsS......cccov i e
Grants-in-Aid:
01 Denta Program for Non-Institutionalized
Children ..o ($564,000)
01 Private Ingtitutional Care ........cccccvevereene (77,426,000)
01 Private Ingtitutional Care (CRF) .............. (1,311,000)
01 Skill Development HOMES ........cccvvevennne (23,775,000)
01 skill Development Homes (CRF) ............ (1,141,000)
01 Group HOMES .....ceevvveieeiicie e (500,402,000)
01 Group HOMeES (CRF) .....oocvvvivcirieesieeniens (20,354,000)
01 Olmstead Residential Services................. (30,118,000)
01 Family Care.....ccccoeevverereereeeeeeseens (133,000)

01 Family Care (CRF) covvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseee (128,000)

$655,352,000

85,777,000

167,392,000

$908,521,000

$327,256,000

$581,265,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
131

02 Addressing the Needs of the Autism
COMMUNITY .eveeveceeceeieee e (4,500,000)
02 Essex ARC -- Expanded Respite Care

Services for Families with Autistic

Children ......ccoeeveeereeeeeeee e (75,000)
02 Autism Respite Care ......ccccccvveeeveervennnnnn (1,000,000)
02 Developmental Disabilities Council ........ (1,183,000)
02 HOmMeASSIStanCe .......cceeevveereenieenieeieenns (47,003,000)
02 HomeAssistance (CRF) .....cccccveveveeriene (1,657,000)

02 Purchase of After School and Camp
SEIVICES v (1,339,000)

02 Purchase of After School and Camp
Services (CRF) .o (551,000)
02 Rea LifeChOIiCES ....cccoeveverieirieerinieens (24,280,000)
02  SOCial SEIVICES ....evveeeiririeirieisieesesieeens (3,718,000)
02 CaseManagement ........ccceevveereerieenennnns (471,000)
03 Purchase of Adult Activity Services........ (160,018,000)

03 Purchase of Adult Activity Services
(CRF) e (7,374,000)

Less:

Federal FUNS ......coooveviiiieee e 281,277,000
All Other FUNAS ...vevveiiiieiieeee e 45,979,000

The Division of Developmentd Disabilitiesis authorized totransfer funds from the Dental Program
for Non-Institutionalized Children account to the Division of Medical Assistance and Health
Services, in proportion to the number of program participants who are Medicaid eligible.

Excess State funds realized by federal involvement through Medicaid in the Dental Program for
Non-Institutionalized Children are committed for the program’s support during the subsequent
fiscal year, rather than for expansion.

Amounts that become available as aresult of the return of persons from private institutional care
placements, including in-State and out-of-State placements, shall be available for transfer to
other Grants-in-Aid accounts within the Division of Developmental Disabilities, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Cost recoveries from skill development homes during the current fiscal year, not to exceed
$12,500,000, are appropriated for the continued operation of the Skill Development Homes
program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes or any other law or regulation to
the contrary, the Assistant Commissioner of the Division of Develomental Devel opmental
Disabilitiesis authorized to waive statutory, regulatory, or licensing requirements in the use of
funds appropriated hereinabove for the operation of the self-determination program including
participants from the Community Services Waiting List Reduction Initiatives-FY 1997 through
FY 2002, subject to the approval of a plan by the Assistant Commissioner of the Division of
Developmenta Disabilities, which allowed an individua to be removed from the waiting list.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
132

This waiver also applies to those persons identified as part of the Community Transition
Initiative-FY 2001 and FY 2002, and the Community Nursing Care Initiative-FY 2002, who chose
self-determination.

Cost recoveries from developmental ly disabled consumers collected during the current fiscal year,
not to exceed $33,479,000, are appropriated for the continued operation of the Group Homes
program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Such sums as may be necessary are appropriated from the General Fund for the payment of any
provider assessmentsto State Intermediate Care Facilities’Mental Retardation facilities, subject
to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting of a plan to be
submitted by the Commissioner of Human Services. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law
or regulation to the contrary, only the federal share of funds anticipated from these assessments
shall be available to the Department of Human Services for the purposes set forth in P.L.1998,
¢.40 (C.30:6D-43 et seq.).

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, $303,766,000 of federal
Community Care Waiver fundsis appropriated for community-based programsin the Division
of Developmental Disabilities. The appropriation of federal Community Care Waiver funds
above this amount is conditional upon the approval of a plan submitted by the Department of
Human Services that must be approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

In order to permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations and assure timely payment to service
providers, funds may be transferred within the Grants-in-Aid accounts within the Division of
Developmenta Disabilities, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Capital Improvements for
Olmstead Group Homes account is appropriated.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Asperger’s Syndrome Pilot
Program account is appropriated.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Addressing the Needs of the Autism Community,
$500,000 is appropriated to the Autism Center at the University of Medicine and Dentistry of
New Jersey - New Jersey Medical School.

The unexpended baance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Addressing the Needs of the
Autism Community account is appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the unexpended balance at
the end of the preceding fiscal year, not to exceed $12,500,000, in the Group Homes account, is
appropriated to provide community residential placements for clients on the Division of
Developmentd Disabilities Community Services Waiting List with the servicesto be provided
consistent with a needs assessment and for other community services, including but not limited
to residentia or other in-home supports, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division

of Budget and Accounting.

Amounts required to return persons with developmental disabilities presently residing in



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
133

out-of-State ingtitutions to community residences within the State may be transferred from the
Private Ingtitutional Care account to other Casino Revenue Fund Grants-in-Aid accounts within
the Division of Developmenta Disabilities, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

33 Supplemental Education and Training Programs

7560 Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

11-7560 Servicesfor the Blind and Visualy Impaired ..........cccccevvvenennee. $7,592,000
99-7560 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......ccevvevvverveene e, 2,284,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Commission
for the Blind and Visually Impaired ...........ccccoeeveveuennnenee. $9,876,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveevevenennene. ($7,781,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevrverieenienns (123,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (1,107,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (80,000)
Special Purpose:
11 Technology for the Visualy Impaired ..... (765,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (20,000)

There is appropriated from funds recovered from audits or other collection activities, an amount

sufficient to pay vendors' feesto compensate the recoveries and the administration of the State's
vending machine program, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. Receipts in excess of $130,000 are appropriated for the purpose of expanding
vision screening services and other prevention services, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding
fiscal year of such receiptsis appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.18A:61-1 and N.J.S.18A:46-13, or any law or regulation

to the contrary, local boards of education shall reimburse the Commission for the Blind and
Visudly Impaired for the documented costs of providing services to children who are classified
as “educationally handicapped,” provided however, each local board of education shall pay that
portion of cost which the number of children classified “educationally handicapped” bearsto the
total number of such children served, provided further, however, that payments shall be made by
each local board in accordance with aschedule adopted by the Commissioners of Education and
Human Services, and further, the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting is
authorized to deduct such reimbursements from the State Aid payments to the local boards of
education.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Technology for the Visualy

Impaired account are appropriated for the Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired,

subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.



A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
134

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated, the amount of $900,000 istransferred from the
Governor’s Literacy Initiative to the Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired for

increased Braillelessonsfor blind children, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division

11

13

15

17
19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

11-7560 Servicesfor the Blind and Visualy Impaired ..........cccccevvvenennee. $4,277,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Commission for the
Blind and Visually Impaired ..........ccccoceuevvveeeeseeeirennns $4,277,000
Grants-in-Aid:
11 CampMarcella.....coooeevvieiiicicieeieiee (%$52,000)
11 Psychological Counseling ........cccceevvvvvennene. (156,000)
11 State Match for Federa Grants................... (617,000)
11 Recording for the Blind, Inc .........c.coc....... (53,000)
11 Educationa Servicesfor Children ............. (1,670,000)
11 Servicesto Rehabilitation Clients............... (1,729,000)
50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security
53 Economic Assistance and Security
7550 Division of Family Development
DIRECT STATE SERVICES
15-7550 Income Maintenance Management .........cccccvveevieerescenseeseeenns $132,626,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveveevevennnee. $24,171,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccococevvveninnee. 87,916,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........ccccceevvvnenen. 20,539,000 )
Total Appropriation, State, Federal and All Other Funds.... $132,626,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoeveveeverennnnee. $24,171,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccococevvveninnee. 87,916,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........ccccceevvvnenen. 20,539,000 )
Less:
Federal FUNAS ........ccceinirieeeeeeees e $87,916,000
All Other FUNAS ....ocooviiiiirecieeeeseees e 20,539,000
TOtal DEUUCLIONS ...ttt e et e e e s e e e e s e e s eneeas $108,455,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
Family Development ..........cccveveveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeee e $24,171,000

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccvevevevevcveennene, (%$31,176,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceecevveerieerieciene (749,000)

Services Other Than Persond ..................... (30,694,000)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

135
Maintenance and Fixed Charges................. (1,490,000)
Special Purpose:
15  Electronic Benefit Transfer/
Distribution System .......cccccceevvvcvveennnnen. (2,794,000)
15  Work First New Jersey -- Technology
[INVESEMENE ... (65,479,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment ... (244,000)
Less:
Federal FUNAS ..o 87,916,000
All Other FUNAS .....c.ovveivieieeeee e 20,539,000

Receipts derived from counties and local governments for data processing services and the
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of such receipts are appropriated.

In order to permit flexibility, amounts may be transferred between various items of appropriation
within the Income Maintenance Management program classification, subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the
Legidative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in accountswhere expenditures are
required to comply with Maintenance of Effort requirements as specified in the federal “ Persond
Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,” Pub.L.104-193, are
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

15-7550 Income Maintenance Management .........cccccvveevieerescenseeseeenns $548,759,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocvevennenee. $265,281,000 )
(FromFederal Funds.........ccccceevveeennen. 263,478,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........cccccceeveneene 20,000,000 )
Total Appropriation, State, Federal and All Other Funds. ... $548,759,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocveuenenee. $265,281,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccccceevvuveneen. 263,478,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........c.ccccoveeneenne. 20,000,000 )
Less:
Federal FUNAS ......cccoovvivieeeeceeeese s $263,478,000
All Other FUNAS ..o 20,000,000
TOtal DEUUCLIONS ...ttt e et e s e e s e e e e s enee e e s eneeas $283,478,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Division of
Family Development ..........cccveveveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee e $265,281,000
Grants-in-Aid:
15 DFD Homeless Prevention Initiative ....... ($3,388,000)
15 Restricted Grants.......cccoccvveevvceveeneenieenn (5,516,000)
15 Work First New Jersey -- Training
Related EXPeNnseS .......cccovevveevreeenenene, (16,871,000)

15 Work First New Jersey Support Services (76,535,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
136

15 Work First New Jersey -- Community

Housing for Teens..........cccveevvceevvecinnnnns (244,000)
15 Work First New Jersey -- Breaking the

CYClE e (1,055,000)
15 Work First New Jersey -- Child Care......... (377,267,000)
15 Kinship CareInitiatives...........ccceeveevvenenne. (7,244,000)
15 Housing Diversion/Subsidy Program ....... (43,000)
15 Domestic Violence Prevention

Training and Assessment ..........ccccevvenee. (478,000)
15 Pre-Early Childhood Education ............... (1,901,000)
15 Menta Health Assessments.........cccoceeeee (3,446,000)
15 Wage Supplement Program ..........ccccceuee.. (1,405,000)
15 Kinship Care Guardianship and

SUDSIAY ..o (3,348,000)
15 Minority Mae lnitiative ........cccceveevieennnns (205,000)
15 Social Servicesfor the Homeless.............. (11,997,000)
15 SSI Attorney FEES .....covvvvvvvceveerie e, (2,684,000)
15 Substance Abuse Initiatives.........cccceee.e. (35,132,000)

Less:
Federal FUNAS ......cccooviviieieeeec e 263,478,000
All Other FUNAS ......ooiiiiieeeeee 20,000,000

In order to permit flexibility, amounts may be transferred between various items of appropriation
within the Income Maintenance Management program classification, subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the
Legidative Budget and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in accountswhere expenditures are
required to comply with Maintenance of Effort requirements as specified in the federal “ Persona
Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,” Pub.L.104-193 are
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amounts appropriated for Work First New Jersey, amounts may be transferred to the various
departments in accordance with the Division of Family Development’ s agreements, subject to
the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Any unobligated
balances remaining from funds transferred to the departments shall be transferred back to the
Division of Family Development, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Income Maintenance Management program
classification is subject to the following condition: the Commissioner of Human Services shall
provide the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, the Senate Budget and
Appropriations Committee and the Assembly Appropriations Committee, or the successor
committees thereto, with quarterly reports, due within 60 days after the end of each quarter,
containing written statistical and financial information on the Work First New Jersey program

and any subsequent welfare reform program the State may undertake.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
137

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, in addition to the amounts hereinabove for the Work First

New Jersey Support Services, an amount not to exceed $20,000,000 is appropriated from the
Workforce Development Partnership Fund established pursuant to section 9 of P.L.1992, ¢.43
(C.34:15D-9), subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in addition to the amounts

hereinabove appropriated for Work First New Jersey Support Services, an amount not to exceed
$20,000,000 may be appropriated from the Workforce Development Partnership Fund
established pursuant to section 9 of P.L.1992, ¢.43 (C.34:15D-9) to the Division of Family
Development for Work First New Jersey Support Servicesin the event federal funding isreduced
pursuant to work participation requirements as specified in section 7102 of the federal Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005 (Pub.L.109-171), subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no funds hereinabove

appropriated for before-school, after-school and summer “wrap around” child care shall be
expended except in accordance with the following condition: effective September 1, 2008,
families with incomes above 250% of the federal poverty level who reside in districts who

received pre-school expansionaidinfiscal 2007 shall not be eligiblefor free*wrap around” child

care.
STATE AID
15-7550 Income Maintenance Management .........cccccvveevieeresienseeseeenns $761,126,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocvevenennee. $306,301,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccccoeevvvuveneen. 450,848,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........ccccccevveneene 3,977,000 )
Total Appropriation, State, Federal and All Other Funds. ... $761,126,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocvevennnee. $306,301,000 )
(FromFederal Funds........cccccceevvuneneen. 450,848,000 )
(From All Other Funds..........ccccccevveneene 3,977,000 )
Less:
Federal FUNAS ......ccccooevivieeeeee s $450,848,000
All Other FUNAS ....ovveieeieeeeeeee e 3,977,000
TOtAl DEAUCLIONS .ottt et e et e s e e s e e e e neneeeesanees $454,825,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Division of Family
DEVEIOPIMENT ...ttt $306,301,000
State Aid:
15 County Administration Funding .............. ($267,725,000)
15 Work First New Jersey -- Client Benefits (116,186,000)
15 Earned Income Tax Credit Program ........ (18,393,000)
15 Genera Assistance Emergency
Assistance Program .........cccceceveveveecvennen. (69,443,000)

15 Paymentsfor Cost of General Assistance (72,658,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
138

15 Work First New Jersey -- Emergency

ASSISIANCE ... (71,338,000)
15 Paymentsfor Supplemental Security
INCOME ..ot (87,809,000)
15 State Supplemental Security Income
Administrative Feeto SSA .......ccccveene (19,273,000)
15 General Assistance County
AdMINISration .......ccoceveveeveeencce e (29,678,000)
15 Food Stamp Administration -- State ........ (8,600,000)
15 Fair Labor Standards Act -- Minimum
Wage Requirements (TANF) ......cccoovee. (23,000)
Less:
Federal FUNdS ... 450,848,000
All Other FUNAS ....coovvieiiieee s 3,977,000

The net State share of reimbursements and the net balances remaining after full payment of sums
due the federal government of all funds recovered under P.L.1997, ¢.38 (C.44:10-55 et seq.),
P.L.1950, ¢.166 (C.30:4B-1 et seq.), during the fisca year ending June 30, 2008 are
appropriated.

Receipts from State administered municipalities during the preceding fiscal year are appropriated.

The sum hereinabove appropriated is available for payment of obligations applicable to prior fisca
years.

Any change by the Department of Human Services in the standards upon which or from which
grants of categorical public assistance are determined, shall first be approved by the Director of
the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In order to permit flexibility and ensure the timely payment of benefits to welfare recipients,
amounts may be transferred between the various items of appropriation within the Income
Maintenance Management program classification, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting. Notice thereof shall be provided to the Legidative Budget
and Finance Officer on the effective date of the approved transfer.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting is authorized to withhold State Aid payments to municipalities to
satisfy any obligations due and owing from audits of that municipality’s General Assistance
program.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in accountswhere expenditures are
required to comply with Maintenance of Effort requirements as specified in the federal “ Persond
Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,” Pub.L.104-193, and in the
Payments for Cost of General Assistance and General Assistance-Emergency Assistance
Program accounts are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts from counties for persons receiving Old Age Assistance, Disability Assistance, and
Assistancefor the Blind under the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program are appropriated
for the purpose of providing State Aid to the counties, subject to the approval of the Director of



11

13

15

17

19

21
23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
139

the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the provisions of section 3 of P.L.1973, ¢.256 (C.44.7-87), the Department of Human

Services shall assess welfare boards at the beginning of each fiscal year in the same proportion
that the counties currently participate in the federal categorical assistance programs, in order to
obtain the amount of each county’ s share of the supplementary payments for eligible personsin
this state, based upon the number of digible personsin the county. Welfare boards shal pay the
amount assessed.

Thereisappropriated an amount equa to the difference between actua revenue lossreflectedin the

Earned Income Tax Credit program and the amount anticipated as the revenue loss from the
Earned Income Tax Credit to meet federal Maintenance of Effort requirements to alow the
Department of Human Services to comply with the Maintenance of Effort requirements as
specified in the federal “ Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of
1996,” Pub.L.104-193, and as legidatively required by the Work First New Jersey program
established pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1997, ¢.38 (C.44.10-58), subject to the approval of the

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated, to the extent that federal child support

incentive earningsare available, such additional sumsare appropriated from federal child support
incentive earnings to pay on behalf of individuals on whom is imposed a $25 annua child

support user fee, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.
7555 Division of Addiction Services
DIRECT STATE SERVICES
09-7555  AddiCtioN SEIVICES .....cvieiineeieierieesie e $672,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
AddiCtioN SENVICES ....oevveeicieeiseeie e, $672,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennene. ($585,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceeveevvverieerienns (20,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (51,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (16,000)

The Division of Addiction Servicesis authorized to bill a patient, a patient’ s insurance carrier, a

patient’s estate, the person chargeable for a patient’s support or the county of residence for
institutional, residential and outpatient support of patients treated for alcoholism or drug abuse,
or both. Receipts derived from billings or fees and unexpended balances at the end of the
preceding fiscal year from these billings or fees are appropriated to the Department of Human
Services for the support of the alcohol and drug abuse programs, subject to the approval of the

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

There are appropriated from the Alcohol Education, Rehabilitation and Enforcement Fund such

sums as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of P.L.1983, ¢.531 (C.26:2B-32 et d.).



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
140

Thereistransferred from the “ Drug Enforcement and Demand Reduction Fund” $350,000 to carry
out the provisions of P.L.1995, ¢.318 (C.26:2B-36 et seq.) to establish an “ Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Program for the Deaf, Hard of Hearing and Disabled” in the Department of Human
Services, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTS-IN-AID
09-7555  AddiCtioN SEIVICES .....cveeeienieieesieerie e $43,904,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Division of
AddiCtioN SENVICES ....ouvveecieeiseeie e, $43,904,000
Grants-in-Aid:
09 Substance Abuse Treatment for DY FS/
WorkFirst Mothers -- Pilot Project .......... (%$1,487,000)
09 Community Based Substance Abuse
Treatment and Prevention -- State Share . (40,860,000)
09 Compulsive Gambling .......cccccovveervrieerennnn (742,000)
09 Mutua Agreement Parolee Rehabilitation

Project for Substance Abusers................. (815,000)
The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year of appropriations made to the

Department of Human Services by section 20 of P.L.1989, c¢.51 for State-licensed or approved
drug abuse prevention and treatment programsis appropriated for the same purpose, subject to
the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, there is transferred
$1,000,000 to the Department of Human Services from the “Drug Enforcement and Demand
Reduction Fund” for drug abuse services.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Community Based Substance Abuse
Treatment and Prevention - State Share, there is appropriated $1,100,000 from the “Drug
Enforcement and Demand Reduction Fund” for the same purpose.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, there is transferred
$500,000 to the Department of Human Services from the “Drug Enforcement and Demand
Reduction Fund” for the Sub-Acute Residential Detoxification Program.

An amount, not to exceed $600,000, collected by the Casino Control Commission is payable to the
General Fund pursuant to section 145 of P.L.1977, ¢.110 (C.5:12-145).

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Compul sive Gambling, an amount not to
exceed $200,000 is appropriated from the annual assessment against permit holders to the
Department of Human Servicesfor prevention, education and treatment programsfor compulsive
gambling pursuant to the provisions of section 34 of P.L.2001, ¢.199 (C.5:5-159), subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Thereis appropriated $420,000 from the Alcohol Education, Rehabilitation and Enforcement Fund
to fund the Loca Alcoholism Authorities-Expansion account.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1983, ¢.531 (C.26:2B-32 et a.) or any law or regulation to
the contrary, the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Alcohol
Education, Rehabilitation and Enforcement Fund is appropriated and shall be distributed to



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
141

counties for the treatment of acohol and drug abusers and for education purposes.

Thereis appropriated $1,000,000 from the “ Drug Enforcement and Demand Reduction Fund” to

the Department of Human Services for a grant to Partnership for a Drug-Free New Jersey.

The unexpended baances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Capital Improvements for

Substance Abuse Treatment and Recovery Centers account are appropriated, subject to the

approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, monies in the Alcohol

Treatment Programs Fund established pursuant to section 2 of P.L.2001, ¢.48, (C.26:2B-9.2),
not to exceed $12,531,000, and the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Community Based
Substance Abuse Treatment and Prevention - State Share, not to exceed $2,200,000, are hereby
appropriated, as determined by the Director of the Division of Addiction Services(DAS), subject
to the gpproval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, for grantsto providers
of addiction servicesfor capital construction projects selected and approved by the Director of
DAS provided that (1) such grants are made only after the Division of Property Management
and Construction (DPMC) has reviewed and approved the proposed capital projectsfor vaidity
of estimated costs and scope of the project; (2) the capital projects selected by the Director of
DAS shall be based upon the need to retain existing capacity, complete the construction of
previoudy funded projects which are currently under contract and necessary for the delivery of
addiction services or to relocate existing facilities to new sites; (3) the capital projects may
consist of new construction and/or renovation to maintain and increase capacity at existing sites
or at new sites; (4) the grant agreement entered into between the Director of DAS and the
grantee, or the governmental entity, as the case may be, described below, shall follow all
applicable grant procedures which shall include, in additionto all other provisions, requirements
for oversight by DPMC; (5) receipt of grant monies pursuant to this appropriation shall not
obligate or require DAS to provide any additional funding to the provider of addiction services
to operate their existing facilities or the facility being funded through the construction grant; and
(6) instead of the grant being made to the eligible provider for the approved capital project, the
grant may be made to a governmental entity to undertake the approved capital project on behalf
of the provider of addiction services. Prior to the end of calendar year 2008 and again prior to
the end of thefisca year, the Commissioner of the Department of Human Sevices shall notify
the Joint Budget Oversight Committee of each grant awarded, the amount of each grant, and the

recipients of the grants.

Notwithstanding any other law or regulation to the contrary, monies in the Alcohol Treatment

Programs Fund established pursuant to section 2 of P.L.2001, c.48, (C.26:2B-9.2), and the
amounts hereinabove appropriated for Community Based Substance Abuse Treatment and
Prevention -State Share, are hereby appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting, for the purpose of engaging the Division of Property
Management and Construction (DPMC) to retain architects and consultants as deemed necessary
by DPMC to review the proposed plans for capital construction projects for facilities providing
addiction treatment services submitted by providers of addiction treatment servicesto DAS to

enable DPMC to determine the best facility layout at the lowest possible cost, to monitor the



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31
33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
142

capital projects during design and construction, to provide assistance to the grantee with respect
to the undertaking of the capital projects and to advise the Director of the Division of Addiction
Services as may be required.

STATE AID
09-7555  AddiCtioN SEIVICES .....cveeeienieieesieerie e $23,000,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Division of Addiction
S V= $23,000,000
State Aid:
09 Essex County -- County Jail Substance
Abuse Programs ...........cceceeeeveveeverennnen. (%$29,000,000)
09 Union County Inmate Rehabilitation
SEIVICES .ovveeeeieieie et (4,000,000)
50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security
55 Social Services Programs
7580 Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
DIRECT STATE SERVICES
23-7580  Servicesfor the Deaf .......cccovvvveivieereeseese e $807,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
the Deaf and Hard of Hearing ..........cccccoeeevvvcevccvceennee, $807,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennnne. ($387,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevreerieerienns (35,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (39,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (1,000)
Special Purpose:
23  Servicesto Deaf Clients........cccccevvenenen. (290,000)
23  Communication Access Services............. (55,000)
70 Government Direction, Management, and Control
76 Management and Administration
7500 Division of Management and Budget
DIRECT STATE SERVICES
96-7500 Institutional SeCUrity SErVICES .....ccovevvveerieerr e $7,592,000
99-7500 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevvevvveeveese e 14,934,000

Total Direct State Services Appropriation .......c.cceeeeeevveeeiieennnns 22,526,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

143
Less:
Savings from Reduced Overtimeat Institutions ..........ccccevvcvvvennens (5,000,000)
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
Management and Budget .............ccceeeevviereeeieceececee, $17,526,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennnne. ($13,412,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecvevevreerieenienns (210,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (4,765,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (872,000)
Special Purpose:
99  Clinical Services Scholarships................. (150,000)
99  Hedth Care Billing System ..........ccc....... (95,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .........ccccceeeeee. (255,000)

99  Transfer to State Police for
Fingerprinting/Background Checks of

Job Applicants.......ccccovevvceicniiniienienns (2,360,000)

99 Institutional Staff Background Checks........ (407,000)
Less:

Savings from Reduced Overtime at | nstitutions 5,000,000

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Department of Human
Servicesisauthorized to identify opportunities for increased recoveriesto the General Fund and
to the Department. Such funds collected are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting, in accordance with a plan prepared by the
Department, and approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Revenues representing receipts to the General Fund from chargesto residents’ trust accounts for
maintenance costs are appropriated for use as persona needs allowances for patients/residents
who have no other source of funds for these purposes; except that the total amount herein for
these allowances shall not exceed $1,375,000 and any increase in the maximum monthly
allowance shall be approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The Commissioner of the Department of Human Services may reall ocate amounts appropriated for

various ingtitutions in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 to reflect overtime savings.

GRANTSIN-AID

99-7500 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevvevvverveese e $34,366,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Division of
Management and Budget .............cccceeeeeiieeeeeieceecece, $34,366,000
Grants-in-Aid:

99  United Way 2-1-1 SyStem ...........ccoormmmeeer ($250,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

144

99 Officefor Prevention of Mental

Retardation and Devel opmental

Disabilities ......cvureererrieierinieieieeee s (742,000)
99 Community Provider Cost of Living

AGJUSEMENE oo e (23,534,000)
99 Unit Dose Contracting Services................ (5,297,000)
99 Consulting Pharmacy Services........ccuou.... (4,543,000)

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Community Provider Cost of Living Adjustment,
amounts may betransferred to other divisionswithin the Department of Human Servicesin order
to provide acost of living adjustment to community care providers contracting with the various

divisions, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Department of Human Services, Total State Appropriation ............. $4,883,321,000

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Department of Human Services, such sums as the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine from the schedule included
in the Governor’s Budget Message and Recommendations first shall be charged to the State
Lottery Fund.

Balances on hand at the end of the preceding fiscal year of funds held for the benefit of patientsin
the several ingtitutions, and such funds as may be received, are appropriated for the use of the
patients.

Funds received from the sale of articles made in occupational therapy departments of the severa
institutions are appropriated for the purchase of additional material and other expensesincidental
to such sale or manufacture.

Any change in program eligibility criteria and increases in the types of services or rates paid for
services to or on behalf of clients for al programs under the purview of the Department of
Human Services, not mandated by federal law, shall first be approved by the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, receipts from payments
collected from clients receiving services from the Department of Human Services and collected
from their chargeable relatives, are appropriated to offset administrative and contract expenses
related to the charging, collecting, and accounting of payments from clients receiving services
from the Department and from their chargeable relatives pursuant to R.S.30:1-12, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Payment to vendors for their efforts in maximizing federal revenues is appropriated and shall be
paid from the federal revenues received, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year inthis
account is appropriated.

Unexpended State balances may be transferred among Department of Human Services accountsin
order to comply with the State Maintenance of Effort requirements as specified in the federal
“Persona Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,” Pub.L.104-193,



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
145

and as legidatively required by the Work First New Jersey program established pursuant to
section 4 of P.L.1997, ¢.38 (C.44:10-58), subject to the approvd of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting. Notice of such transfers that would result in appropriations or
expenditures exceeding the State’ s Maintenance of Effort requirement obligation shall be subject
to the approval of the Joint Budget Oversight Committee. In addition, unobligated balances
remaining from funds allocated to the Department of Labor and Workforce Development for
Work First New Jersey as of June 1 of each year are to be reverted to the Work First New
Jersey-Client Benefits account in order to comply with the federal “Personal Responsibility and
Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996” and as legidatively required by the Work First
New Jersey program.

To ensure the proper reallocation of funds in connection with the creation of the new Department

of Children and Families, of the amounts hereinabove appropriated, the Department of Human
Services may transfer appropriations to the Department of Children and Families, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year due to opportunities for increased

recoveriesin the Department of Human Services are appropriated, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. These recoveries may be transferred to the
Division of Developmental Disabilities asfollows: $9,116,000 for residential and other support
services and infrastructure for individuals transitioning from the developmental centersto the
community and from the community services waiting list, and for family support servicesin
accordance with a plan approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting and
an amount for operating costs in the developmental centers, subject to the approval of the

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amounts hereinabove

appropriated for the Department of Human Services no such grant monies shall be paid to the
grantee for the costs of any efforts by the grantee or on behalf of the grantee for lobbying

activities.

The Department of Human Services shall assure that grant-in-aid recipients demonstrate cultural

competency to serve clients within their respective communities and offer training opportunities

in cultural competence to staff of community-based organizations the recipients may serve.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

146
Summary of Department of Human Services Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......ouueuevereirirererirereseseseseseseseene $489,566,000
GrantS-iN-Aid .......cooooieiiieie e 3,940,638,000
SEAE AT i 453,117,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd ........ccooeieeiieiiieeeee e $4,752,864,000
Casino Revenue FuNd ............ccoccoveiiinciniiinieins 130,457,000

62 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT

50 Economic Planning, Development, and Security

51 Economic Planning and Devel opment

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

99-4565 Administration and SUPPOrt SENVICES .......ccevveeerereeesesieeeienns $827,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Economic
Planning and Development ............ccccveveveeviieeeierceicienenns $827,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevenennne, ($557,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevveerieerinnns (11,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (172,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (25,000)
Special Purpose:

99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .........ccccceueeee. (62,000)

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Administration and Support Services

program, there is appropriated from the New Jersey Redevel opment Investment Fund and the
Economic Devel opment Fund an amount of $142,000 to providefor administrative costsincurred
by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development for activities related to the New Jersey
Redevelopment Authority and the New Jersey Economic Devel opment Authority programs, as
determined by the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Administration and Support Services program

classification, $288,000 is appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Administration and Support Services

program, an amount not to exceed $550,000 is appropriated from the Unemployment
Compensation Auxiliary Fund, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
147

and Accounting.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Administration and Support Services program,
$31,000 are payable out of the State Disability Benefits Fund.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Administration and Support Services
program, there are appropriated out of the State Disability Benefits Fund such additional sums
as may be required to administer the program, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount necessary to provide administrative costs incurred by the Department of Labor and
Workforce Development to meet the statutory requirements of the“New Jersey Urban Enterprise
Zones Act,” P.L.1983, ¢.303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.) is appropriated from the Enterprise Zone
Assistance Fund, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The amount necessary to provide employer rebate awards as a result of the “New Jersey Urban
Enterprise Zones Act,” P.L.1983, ¢.303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.), is appropriated from the
Enterprise Zone Assistance Fund, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zones Act,” P.L.1983, ¢.303
(C.52:27H-60 et seq.), the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, based upon the
authorization of the Chief Executive Officer and Secretary of the New Jersey Commerce
Commission, or the head of any entity succeeding to the duties and functions of the New Jersey

Commerce Commission, pursuant to separate legislation, shall make employer rebate awards.

53 Economic Assistance and Security

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
03-4520 State Disability Insurance Plan .........ccccceevveeeveeneenn e $22,866,000
04-4520  Private Disability Insurance Plan ..........ccccovvecvveeieeienieeneennns 4,747,000
05-4525 Workers COmMpPENSatioN ........ccevcverieeeeseeseeseeseeseeeeeseesreeseeenns 13,009,000
06-4530 Special CoMPENSALiON ........cccvieererieesee e e e sre e e 1,778,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Economic
Assistance and SECUNLY .......c.cceoevveererieeee e $42,400,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveevevcnennnne, (%$27,543,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevrverieenienns (257,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (5,340,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (3,007,000)
Special Purpose:
03  State Disability Insurance Plan ................ (300,000)
03  Reimbursement to Unemployment
Insurance for Joint Tax Functions......... (5,500,000)
04  Private Disability Insurance Plan ............. (50,000)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
148

05 Workers Compensation ............cccecvervennen. (363,000)

06  Specia Compensation ...........ccceeereereenne (40,000)
The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the State Disahility I nsurance Plan and Private Disability

Insurance Plan are payable out of the State Disability Benefits Fund.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the State Disability Insurance Plan and
Private Disability Insurance Plan, there are appropriated out of the State Disability Benefits Fund
such additional sums as may be required to pay disability benefits, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for administrative costs associated with the State
Disability Insurance Plan, there is appropriated from the State Disability Benefits Fund an
amount not to exceed $10,000,000, such amount to include $1,000,000 for areengineering study
of the business process, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the State Disability Insurance Plan and the
Private Disability Insurance Plan, there are appropriated out of the State Disability Benefits Fund
such additional sums as may be required to administer the Private Disability Insurance Plan.

In addition to the amounts herei nabove appropriated for the Workers Compensation program, there
are appropriated receipts in excess of the amount anticipated, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Second Injury Fund, there are
appropriated receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Special Compensation Fund shall be payable out of
the Specia Compensation Fund.

Notwithstanding the $12,500 limitation set forth in R.S.34:15-95, in addition to the amounts
hereinabove appropriated for the Specia Compensation Fund, there are appropriated out of the
Special Compensation Fund such additiona sums as may berequired for costs of administration
and beneficiary payments.

There is appropriated out of the balance in the Second Injury Fund an amount not to exceed
$1,000,000 to be deposited to the credit of the Uninsured Employer's Fund for the payment of
benefits as determined in accordance with section 11 of P.L.1966, ¢.126 (C.34:15-120.2). Any
amount so transferred shall be included in the next Uninsured Employer's Fund surcharge
imposed in accordance with section 10 of P.L.1966, ¢.126 (C.34:15-120.1) and any amount so
transferred shall be returned to the Second Injury Fund without interest and shall be included in
net assets of the Second Injury Fund pursuant to paragraph (4) of subsection c. of R.S.34:15-94.

Thefunds appropriated for Second Injury Fund benefits are available for the payment of obligations
applicable to prior fiscal years.

Amounts to administer the Uninsured Employer's Fund are appropriated from the Uninsured
Employer's Fund, subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

An amount not to exceed $150,000 for the cost of notifying unemployment compensation recipients



11

13

15
17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
149

of the availability of New Jersey Earned Income Tax Credit information, pursuant to P.L.2005,

€.210 (C.43:21-4.2), is appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund,

subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.
From the funds made available to the State under section 903(d)(4) of the Social Security Act (42
U.S.C. s.1103 et seq.), as amended, the sum of $35,000,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, isappropriated for theimprovement of servicesto unemployment insurance claimants

through the improvement and modernization of the benefit payment system and other technol ogy

improvements and to employment service clients through the continued development and

maintenance of one-stop offices throughout the State and other investments in technology,

processes and services that will enhance job opportunities for clients.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated, thereis appropriated out of the Unemployment

Compensation Auxiliary Fund, an amount not to exceed $4,000,000 to support collection

activitiesin the program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.

54 Manpower and Employment Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
07-4535 Vocational Rehabilitation ServiCes .........cooveveierenieienienee,
09-4545 EMPIoymMENt SEIVICES ....eoviveiicirciesee e se et
10-4545 Employment and Training SErVICES ......ccccvvvevvvieesescieseeseennens
12-4550 Workplace Standards .........ccccvevveeeieeviniin s
16-4555 Public Sector Labor RElations ..........cccevevineneneneiese e
17-4560 Private Sector Labor Relations .........ccocceeevenenencncneceeieee
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Manpower

and Employment SErviCes ......ccooovvvvieeveeie v

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveeverenennene. ($16,082,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvverieerienns (60,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (304,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (92,000)
Special Purpose:

09  Workforce Development Partnership

Program .......ccceeveeeven i (1,909,000)
09  Workforce Development Partnership --

(070101915 (0] £ TSRS (81,000)
09  Workforce Literacy and Basic Skills

Program .......ccccvceeevein i (2,000,000)
10  Council on Gender Parity .......ccccceevreenee. (23,000)

10 Disadvantaged Y outh Employment
Opportunities Council ........cccccevvecvennen. (50,000)

$2,446,000
9,527,000
73,000
5,623,000
3,501,000
484,000

$21,654,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
150

12 Worker and Community Right-to-Know

ACE e (38,000)

12 Public Employees Occupational Safety ... (378,000)
12 Public Works Contractor Registration ..... (450,000)
12  Mine Safety Program Expansion ............. (144,000)
12 Safety COmmiSSioN ......ccocevvevveeniesieenenenns (3,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (40,000)

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act,” P.L.1941,
€.100 (C.34:13A-1 et seq.), the cost of fact-finding shall be borneequally by the public employer
and the exclusive employee representative.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Vocational Rehabilitation Services program
classification is available for the payment of obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Vocational Rehabilitation Services program
classification is appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Workforce Development Partnership Program and
Workforce Development Partnership - Counselors shall be appropriated from recei pts received
pursuant to P.L.1992, c.44 (C.34:15D-12 et seq.), together with such additional sums as may be
required to administer the Workforce Development Partnership Program, subject tothe approval
of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Workforce Literacy and Basic Skills Program shall
be appropriated from receipts received pursuant to P.L.2001, ¢.152 (C.34:15D-21 et seq.),
together with such additional sums as may be required to administer the Workforce Literacy
Program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “ Supplemental Workforce Fund for Basic Skills,” P.L.2001,
€.152 (C.34:15D-21 et seq.), or any law or regulation to the contrary, the unexpended balance
at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Supplemental Workforce Fund for Basic Skillsis
appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “Workforce Development Partnership Act,” P.L.1992, c.44
(C.34:15D-12 et seq.), or any other law to the contrary, the unexpended baance at the end of the
preceding fiscal year in the Workforce Development Partnership Fund is appropriated, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of P.L.1992, ¢.44 (C.34:15D-12 et seq.), or any other law to the
contrary, there shall be appropriated to the Department of Labor and Workforce Devel opment
an amount not to exceed 5.5% of the tota revenues collected pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1992,
¢.44 (C.34:15D-13) for the purpose of supporting initiatives recommended by the Commissioner
in support of the Governor’s Economic Growth Strategy, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin excess of theamount antici pated for the Workpl ace Standards Program are appropriated,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated for the Public Works Contractor Registration Program
and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year are appropriated for the Public
Works Contractor Registration Program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
151

of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the “Worker and Community Right To Know Act,” P.L.1983,

€.315 (C.34:5A-1 et seq.), the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Worker and Community
Right To Know Act account is payable out of the Worker and Community Right To Know Fund.
If receipts to that fund are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced
proportionately. In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated, thereare appropriated out
of theWorker and Community Right To Know Fund such additional sums, not to exceed $8,400,
to administer the Right To Know Program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

There are appropriated out of the Wage and Hour Trust Fund and the Prevailing Wage Act Trust

Fund such sums as may be necessary for payments.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Private Sector Labor Relations program classification

is appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund.

From the appropriation provided hereinabove in support of office leases, and notwithstanding the

provisonsof P.L.1992, ¢.130 (C.52:18A-191.1 et seq.), the State Treasurer, in consultation with
the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development, is hereby authorized to enter into
cost-sharing agreementswith any authorized non-State partner that offersprogramsand activities
supported primarily by federal fundsfrom the United States Departments of L abor and Education
in the State' s one-stop centers for the purpose of co-locating such partner in an office with the
Department of Labor and Workforce Devel opment providing rent costs shall be equitably shared
inaccordance with acost all ocation plan approved by the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce

Development.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Disadvantaged Y outh Employment Opportunities

Council is appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in addition to the amount

hereinabove appropriated for the Council on Gender Parity, an amount not to exceed $72,000
is appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund, subject to the approval

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

07-4535 Vocational Rehabilitation ServiCes .........coovvvenereneeieeneneen, $35,313,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocveueneee. $32,873,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ............... 2,440,000 )
10-4545 Employment and Training SErVIiCES ......cccvveevvvieeseecieseeseennens 36,651,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Manpower and
Employment SErviCeS ........ccoevveveeeceieiee e $71,964,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........cccocvevennenee. $69,524,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ............... 2,440,000 )
Grants-in-Aid:
07  Servicesto Clients (State Share) .............. (%$4,286,000)

07  Sheltered Workshop Transportation ........ (1,960,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
152

07  Sheltered Workshop Transportation

(O (2,440,000)
07  Supported Employment Services............. (5,550,000)
07  Sheltered Workshop Support ..........ccc....... (19,539,000)
07  Sheltered Workshop Employment

Placement Incentive Program ................ (450,000)
07  Community Provider Cost of Living

Adjustment -- Sheltered Workshops .... (289,000)
07  Servicesfor Deaf Individuds.................. (170,000)
07  Independent Living Centers........ccccceeuee (625,000)
07  Training (State Share) .........ccceeeviveiieinnnne (4,000)
10  New Jersey Youth COrps ......cccevevrverennne (3,048,000)
10  Work First New Jersey Work Activities .. (33,603,000)

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Vocational Rehabilitation Services program
classification is available for the payment of obligations applicable to prior fiscal years.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Vocational Rehabilitation Services program
classification, an amount not to exceed $22,614,000 is appropriated from the Unemployment
Compensation Auxiliary Fund.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Supported Employment Services, $1,000,000 shall
be expended consistent with the recommendations in the final report of the Governor’s Task
Force on Mental Health.

Amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Sheltered Workshop Employment Placement Incentive
Program shall be available to support expenditures under the Sheltered Workshop Support
Program and Supported Employment Program, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in addition to the amounts
hereinabove appropriated for the Work First New Jersey-Work Activities and Work First New
Jersey-Training Related Expenses accounts, an amount not to exceed $25,500,000 is
appropriated from the New Jersey Workforce Development Partnership Fund, section 9 of
P.L.1992, .43 (C.34:15D-9), subject to the gpproval of the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amounts hereinabove
appropriated for Work First New Jersey-Work Activities and Work First New Jersey-Training
Related Expenses, $8,190,000 is appropriated from the New Jersey Workforce Devel opment
Partnership Fund, section 9 of P.L.1992, ¢.43 (C.34:15D-9), subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Work First New Jersey-Work Activities, an amount
not to exceed 3% shall be made available for administrative costs incurred by the Department
of Labor and Workforce Development.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amount hereinabove
appropriated for New Jersey Y outh Corps, $1,850,000 is appropriated from the New Jersey
Workforce Development Partnership Fund, section 9 of P.L.1992, ¢.43 (C.34:15D-9) and an



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
153

amount not to exceed 10% from all funds available to the program shall be made available for
administrative costs incurred by the Department of Labor and Workforce Devel opment.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, in addition to the amounts
hereinabove appropriated for New Jersey Y outh Corps, there is appropriated an amount not to
exceed $2,200,000 from the “ Supplemental Workforce Fund for Basic Skills,” P.L.2001 c.152
(C.34:15D-21 et seq.), subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the New Jersey Y outh Corps program, $475,000 is
appropriated from the Unemployment Compensation Auxiliary Fund.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, up to 15% of the amount
available from the Workforce Devel opment Partnership Fund for the Supplemental Workforce
Development Benefits Program shall be appropriated as necessary to fund additional
administrative costs relating to the processing and payment of benefits, subject to the approval

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

STATE AID
10-4545 Employment and Training SErVICES ......cccvveevvveeseeieseesiennens $1,522,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Manpower and
EMployment SErVICES ........ccccveeeeieeeecereeceeee e $1,522,000
State Aid:
10 AdUlt LiteraCy ..cooeeeveeereeeesieesesieeees ($922,000)
10  Vocational Education -- Apprenticeship .. (600,000)

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated in the Adult Literacy account, such sums as are necessary

may be transferred to the applicant State department.

Department of Labor and Workforce Devel opment,
Total State APPropPriation ..........cccecevveeiereeeieseeee e $138,367,000

Summary of Department of Labor and Workforce Development Appropriations

(For Display Purposes Only)

Appropriations by Category:

DireCt State SErViCeS ......cuvueueeeeeirirererirerereseseseseseseens $64,881,000

Grants-iN-Aid ... 71,964,000

SEAE AT e 1,522,000
Appropriations by Fund:

General FUNd ........ccooeveeiiiiineeee e $135,927,000

Casino Revenue FuNd ............ccoecviiinciniicieins 2,440,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
154

66 DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY

10 Public Safety and Criminal Justice

12 Law Enforcement

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
06-1200 State Police OPErations ..........ccvecvveereesensieeseeseeseesee e see s
09-1020  CriminNal JUSLICE .....ccveiueeeeriirieeiee e e
11-1050 State Medical EXaMINES .......cccoviiieieenireseseeee e
30-1460 Gaming ENfOrcement .........ccocvevieeieenesie e e et se e e

(From Casino Control Fund ................
99-1200 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......ccevveveveeveesesee e,
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Law
ENfOrcement ..o
$313,007,000 )
45,999,000 )

(FromGeneral Fund ..........ccccoecveeenee.
(From Casino Control Fund ................
Direct State Services:

Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccccvvvevevinennnea, ($237,645,000)
Salaries and Wages (CCF) .......ccccene.e. (32,071,000)
Cashin Lieu of Maintenance ................ (26,861,000)
Cashin Lieu of Maintenance (CCF) ..... (963,000)
Employee Benefits (CCF) .......ccoovvuennee. (6,473,000)
(From General Fund ..........ccccoevvveuenenee. $264,506,000 )
(From Casino Control Fund ................. 39,507,000 )
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cevvevvierrienne (5,713,000)
Materials and Supplies (CCF) ................. (389,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................ (3,254,000)
Services Other Than Persona (CCF) ..... (1,864,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges.............. (4,925,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges (CCF) .. (2,440,000)
Special Purpose:
06  Nuclear Emergency Response Program.. (1,591,000)
06  Drunk Driver Fund Program ................. (350,000)
06 Camden INitiaive ......ccceeererererenieenens (1,500,000)
06  Enhanced DNA Testing ........ccccovreruenene (450,000)
06 Megan'sLaw DNA Testing .......cccueuuee. (200,000)
06  State Police DNA Laboratory
Enhancement ........ccccccvvvvevenee e, (1,150,000)
06  Urban Search and Rescue...........ccccueeeee (1,000,000)
06  Nuclear Facilities Security Detail .......... (1,600,000)
06  Computer Aided Dispatch
Maintenance ........cccveveveeveesenseesieene (600,000)

06  State Police Federal Monitor ................ (400,000)

$234,113,000

32,850,000
525,000
45,999,000

45,519,000

$359,006,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

155
09  Criminal Justice -- Corruption
Prosecution Expansion ..........ccccceeeee. (1,700,000)
09 Division of Criminal Justice -- State
MaELCh ..o (1,000,000)
09  Fisca Integrity Unit/OIG ..................... (1,850,000)
09 Expensesof State Grand Jury .............. (356,000)
09 Medicaid Fraud Investigation -- State
MaELCh ..o, (500,000)
30  Gaming Enforcement (CCF) ............... (1,368,000)
99  Consent Decree Vehicles..........ccuuu.een. (7,274,000)
99  Hamilton TechPlex Maintenance.......... (3,278,000)
99  Central Monitoring Station .................. (654,000)
99  State Police Radio Upgrade.................. (1,552,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .................. (193,000)
99  N.C.I.C. 2000 Project ........ccceevrvrrerenn (2,000,000)
99  State Police Information Technology
Maintenance ........ccoveeveeveeseeseeneeens (2,000,000)
99  State Police Enhanced Systems and
Procedures ......ccoevveeeevcvcie e (1,900,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (1,511,000)

Additions, Improvements and Equi pment

(CCF) i (431,000)
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, fundsin excess of $250,000

obtained through seizure, forfeiture, or abandonment pursuant to any federal or State statutory
or common law and proceeds of the sale of any such confiscated property or goods, except for
such funds as are dedicated pursuant to N.J.S.2C.64-6, are appropriated for law enforcement
purposes designated by the Attorney Generadl.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, receipts derived from the
recovery of costs associated with the implementation of the “Criminal Justice Act of 1970,”
P.L.1970, c.74 (C.52:17B-97 et seq.), are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the costs of
the Division of Criminal Justice, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Victim Witness Advocacy
Fund account, together with receipts derived pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1979, ¢.396
(C.2C:43-3.1) is appropriated.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the revolving fund established
under the “New Jersey Antitrust Act,” P.L.1970, c.73 (C.56:9-1 et seq.) is appropriated for the
administration of the Act and any expenditures therefrom shall be subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Such additional amounts as may be required to carry out theprovisions of the* New Jersey Antitrust
Act” P.L.1970, c.73 (C.56:9-1 et seq.) are appropriated from the General Fund, provided



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
156

however, that any expenditures therefrom shall be subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived pursuant to the requirements to act as Joint Negotiation Representatives under
P.L.2001, ¢.371 (C.52:17B-196 et seq.) are appropriated to the Division of Criminal Justice to
offset operating costs of the program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the amount anticipated from license fees and/or audits conducted to insure
compliance with the “ Private Detective Act of 1939,” P.L.1939, ¢.369 (C. 45:19-8 et seq.), are
appropriated to defray the cost of this activity.

All registration fees, tuition fees, training fees, and all other fees received for reimbursement for
attendance at courses conducted by Division of State Police and Division of Criminal Justice
personnel are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

All fees and receipts collected, pursuant to paragraph (7) of subsection | of N.J.S.2C:39-6, “The
Retired Officer Handgun Permit Program,” and the unexpended balance at the end of the
preceding fiscal year, are appropriated to offset the costs of administering the application
process, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Nuclear Emergency Response Program account is
payable from receipts received pursuant to the assessment of electrica utility companies under
P.L.1981, ¢.302 (C.26:2D-37 et seg.). The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal
year in the Nuclear Emergency Response Program account is appropriated.

The unexpended baance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Drunk Driver Fund program
account, together with any receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated, is appropriated, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Drunk Driver Fund program is payable out of the
Drunk Driver Enforcement Fund established pursuant to section 1 of P.L.1984, c.4 (C.39:4-50.8)
designated for this purpose and any amount remaining therein. If receipts to the fund are less
than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced proportionately.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 of P.L.1985, ¢.69 (C.53:1-20.7), the unexpended
balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, in the Noncriminal Record Checks account,
together with any receipts in excess of the amount anticipated are appropriated, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for State Police Operations, such amounts as
may be required for the purpose of offsetting costs of the provision of State Police services are
appropriated from indirect cost recoveries received from the New Jersey Highway Authorities
and other agencies, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, receipts derived pursuant
to the New Jersey Medical Service Helicopter Act, under subsection a. of Section 1 of P.L..1992,
.87 (C.39:3-8.2) are appropriated to the Division of State Police and the Department of Health
and Senior Services to defray the operating costs of the Medical Service Helicopter Response



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
157

Program as authorized under P.L.1986, ¢.106 (C.26:2K-35 et seq.) and the general Aviation
Program. The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, is appropriated to the
specia capital maintenance reserve account for capital replacement and major maintenance of
medevac and general aviation helicopter equipment and any expenditures therefrom shall be
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Receipts
derived pursuant to the New Jersey Medical Service Helicopter Response Act under section c.
of section 1 of P.L.1992, ¢.87 (C.39:3-8.2) are appropriated to the Division of State Police to
fund the costs of new State Police recruit training classes. The unexpended balance at the end
of the preceding fiscal year isappropriated for this purpose subject to the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts and available balances derived from the surcharge on motor vehicle registrations pursuant
to subsection a. of section 1 of P.L.1992, ¢.87 (C.39:3-8.2), not to exceed $6,000,000 for State
Police sdaries, are appropriated for those purposes and shall be deposited into a dedicated
account, the expenditure of which shall be subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts and available balances derived pursuant to the New Jersey Emergency Medical Service
Helicopter Response Act under subsection a. of section 1 of P.L.1992, ¢.87 (C.39:3-8.2), not to
exceed $5,600,000 for State Police vehicles, are appropriated for those purposes and shall be
deposited into a dedicated account, the expenditure of which shall be subject to the approval of
the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in the “Commercia Vehicle Enforcement Fund” established pursuant to section 17 of
P.L.1995, ¢.157 (C.39:8-75) are appropriated to offset all reasonable and necessary expenses
of the Division of State Police and Division of Motor Vehiclesin the performance of commercid
truck safety and emission inspections, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts and available balances derived from the agency surcharge on vehicle rentals pursuant to
section 54 of P.L.2002, ¢.34 (C.App.A:9-78), not to exceed $11,155,000 for State Police salaries
related to statewide security services, are appropriated for those purposes and shall be deposited
into adedicated account, the expenditure of which shall be subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

All feesand receipts collected, pursuant to the " Security Officer Registration Act,” P.L.2004, ¢.134
(C.45:19A-1 et.seq.) and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, are
appropriated to offset the costs of administering this process, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amounts hereinabove appropriated to the Divisions of State Police and Criminal
Justice and the Office of the State Medical Examiner, there are appropriated to the respective
State departments and agencies such sums as may be received or receivable from any
instrumentality, municipality, or public authority for direct and indirect costs of all services
furnished thereto, except as to such costs for which funds have been included in appropriations
otherwise made to the respective State departments and agencies as the Director of the Division

of Budget and Accounting shall determine; provided however, that payments from such



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
158

instrumentalities, municipalities, or authoritiesfor employer contributionsto the State Policeand
Public Employees Retirement Systems shall not be appropriated and shall be paid into the
General Fund.

Thereis appropriated, an amount up to $25,000, from the General Fund, to pay for each award or

each tip for information that prevents, frustrates, or favorably resolves acts of international or
domestic terrorism against New Jersey persons or property, as well as tips related to the
identification of illegal guns, drugsand gangs. Rewardsmay also be paid for information leading
to the arrest or conviction of terrorists and/or gang members attempting, committing, conspiring
to commit or aiding and abetting in the commission of such acts or to the identification or
location of an individual who holds a key leadership position in a terrorist and/or gang
organization, subject to the approval of the Attorney General and the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Unit of Fisca Integrity in School

Congtruction/Office of Government Integrity, there shall be credited against such amounts such
monies as are received by the Unit of Fiscal Integrity/Office of Government Integrity pursuant
to aMemorandum of Understanding between the Unit of Fiscal Integrity and the New Jersey
Schools Development Authority for oversight services including employee benefit costs in

connection with the school construction program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, none of the monies

appropriated to the Division of State Police or the Department of Law and Public Safety shall
be used for providing police protection to the inhabitants of rural sections pursuant to R.S.53:2-1
in any municipality that received such police protection in FY 2007-08 provided, however, that
such moniesmay be expended for providing such police protection in any municipality described
above that received rura policing services pursuant to R.S.53:2-1 in FY2007-08 if the
municipality enters into a cost sharing agreement by December 15, 2008 with the State
Treasurer, inwhich the municipality agreesto providealoca sharefor full time police protection
and such lesser amount for part time police protection, as determined by the State Treasurer;
provided further that the amount of any such local share shall not result in more than a $100
increase over 2007 average residential property taxes as calculated by the Division of Local
Government Services. If such amunicipality has not entered an agreement for shared police
services with another municipality or government agency, notified the State Treasurer in writing
of such agreement, and provided an executed copy of such agreement to the Treasurer by
December 15, 2008, such municipality shall be deemed to have entered into a cost sharing
agreement effective July 1, 2008 with the State Treasurer as provided in this paragraph.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, none of the monies

appropriated to the Division of State Police or the Department of Law and Public Safety shall
be used for providing police protection to the inhabitants of rural sections pursuant to R.S.53:2-1
in a municipaity in which such services were not provided in FY2007-08 unless that
municipdity entersinto a cost sharing agreement withthe State Treasurer to provide the full cost
of the Division of State Police for providing such services. Any amount received in accordance
with the conditions hereto shall be collected by the State Treasurer and shall be deposited into



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
159

a dedicated fund within the Division of State Police and are appropriated for State Police
operations.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, a municipality that enters
into a cost sharing agreement with the State Treasurer may use monies from any grant-in-aid or
State Aid appropriated pursuant to this act to meet the local share of providing such services;
provided, that this paragraph shall not be construed to authorize useof constitutionally dedicated
monies, bond monies, or federal funds in a manner or for a purpose inconsistent with the
Constitution or federal law.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, municipal appropriations
made pursuant to a cost sharing agreement with the State Treasurer shall be included in the
municipality’s final appropriations upon which its permissible expenditures are calculated
pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1976, .68 (C.40A:4-45.2). Notwithstanding the provisions of
section 10 of P.L.2007, c.62 (C.40A:4-45.45) to the contrary, amounts required by a
municipality to be raised to pay for the cost of police services pursuant to a cost sharing
agreement, as described hereinabove, shall be treated as an exclusion that shall be added to the
calculation of the municipa adjusted tax levy.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions regarding cost sharing agreements or any law to the
contrary, if the Superintendent of the Division of State Police, in consultation with the Attorney
General, determines that public safety requires that police protection be provided to the
inhabitants of rural sections pursuant to R.S.53:2-1 despite the fact that a municipality as
described above has not entered into a cost sharing agreement with the State Treasurer, monies
appropriated to the Division of State Police and the Department of Law and Public Safety may
be used for providing such police protection and the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accountingisauthorized towithhold State Aid paymentsto such municipalitiesand transfer such
amounts to the Division of State Police.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, municipalities shall not be
allowed to apply for Extraordinary Aid for any expenses related to a cost-sharing agreement for
rural policing.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Drunk Driver Fund Program, there is

appropriated $612,000 from the Motor V ehicle Commission for the Drunk Driver Fund Program.
In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Gaming Enforcement, there are appropriated

from the Casino Control Fund such additional sumsasmay be required for gaming enforcement,

subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

06-1200 State Police OPErations .........ccieeieerieereeseeseeseesee e seeseeseeens $265,000
09-1020  Criminal JUSLICE ....cveuveveeerieiirieieseee et 2,350,000

Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Law Enforcement ....... $2,615,000
Grants-in-Aid:

06  Nuclear Emergency Response Program ... ($265,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

160
09  Operation CeaseFire .......cocevvveviviceiiennnnns (850,000)
09 Addressing Violence Against Women ..... (1,500,000)

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Operation CeaseFire account
are appropriated subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Addressing Violence Against
Women account is appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the Director of
the Division of Budget and Accounting.

STATE AID
09-1020  Criminal JUSLICE .....ccveeeuereirierieieeeiese s $1,000,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Law Enforcement ............... $1,000,000

State Aid:
09  Safe and Secure Neighborhoods Program ($2,000,000)

13 Special Law Enforcement Activities

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
03-1160 Office of Highway Traffic Safety .......c.cccoveeveieiececeeiceciens $600,000
17-1420 Election Law ENforcement .........coccoovvenenenenencenene e 4,647,000
20-1450 Review and Enforcement of Ethical Standards............c.ccoe... 1,270,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Special Law
Enforcement ACtiVItIES .......cccoovevrerireecencseeeeesias $6,517,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccvevevevevenennnne, (%5,311,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecvevevrverieerinnns (90,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (489,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (12,000)
Special Purpose:
03  Federa Highway Safety Program --
State MaCh .....covvevveeieecee e (600,000)
17  Per Diem Payment to Members of

Election Law Enforcement Commission (15,000)
Notwithstanding the provisions of section 14 of P.L.1992, ¢.188 (C.33:1-4.1), in addition to the

amounts hereinabove, all fees and penalties collected by the Director of Alcoholic Beverage
Control in excess of $3,960,000 are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting operational costs
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Investigative Bureau and the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.
Registration fees, tuition fees, training fees, and other fees received for reimbursement for

attendance at courses administered or conducted by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
161

are appropriated for program costs.

From the receipts derived from uncashed pari-mutuel winning tickets and the regulation,
supervision, licensing, and enforcement of al New Jersey Racing Commission activities and
functions, such sums as may be required are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the costs
of the administration and operation of the New Jersey Racing Commission, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from breakage monies and uncashed pari-mutuel winning tickets resulting from
off-track and account wagering and any reimbursement assessment against permit holders or
successors in interest to permit holders shall be distributed to the New Jersey Racing
Commission in accordance with the provisions of the “ Off Track and Account Wagering Act”
P.L.2001, ¢.199 (C.5:5-127 et seq.), subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

All fees, fines, and pendlties collected pursuant to P.L.1973, ¢.83 (C.19:44A-1 et a.) and section
11 of P.L.1991, c.244 (C.52:13C-23.1) are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting additional
operationa costs of the Election Law Enforcement Commission, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, amounts received pursuant
to P.L.1971, c.183 (C.52:13C-18 et seq.) are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting
additional operational costs of the Election Law Enforcement Commission, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

There are appropriated from the Gubernatorial Elections Fund such sums as may be required for
payments to persons qualifying for additional public funds pursuant to section 5 of P.L.1974, c.
26 (C.19:44A-30); provided however, that should the amount available in the Gubernatorial
Elections Fund be insufficient to support such an appropriation, there are appropriated from the
General Fund to the Gubernatorial Elections Fund such sums as may be required.

Of theamount herei nabove appropriated for the Elections Law Enforcement Gubernatoria Elections
Fund, an amount not to exceed $480,000 may be used for administrative purposes, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Of the receipts derived from the regulation, supervision, and licensing of al State Athletic Control
Board activities and functions, an amount is appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the costs
of the administration and operation of the State Athletic Control Board, subject to the approval

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

17-1420 Election Law Enforcement ..........ccccoocevevvrereenn. $5,080,000
(From Gubernatorial Elections Fund $5,080,000 )
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Special Law
Enforcement ACHVItIES ......ccoeivieirne e $5,080,000
(From Gubernatorial Elections Fund $5,080,000 )
Grants-In-Aid:

Special Purpose:



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
162

17  Public Financing of the Gubernatorial
Primary and General Election (GEF) .... (%5,080,000)

18 Juvenile Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
34-1500 Juvenile Community Programs .........cccccvveeevierceesieenesienseeneennnns
35-1505 Institutional Control and SUPErVISION .......ccccevveeveereneeseesieneen
36-1505 Ingtitutional Care and Treatment ..........ccccceveveveneneeieeieeneeneene
40-1500 Juvenile Parole and Transitional SErvices .........ccovvevenenennenne.
99-1500 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......ccevvevvreeveesecee e,
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Juvenile

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccceevevevevcveeeennnn, ($84,321,000)
Food InLieu of Cash ......ccceceeevvvveiieeninnnn, (148,000)
Materials and SUPPHIES ......cevvevevvceerieeninnns (7,586,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (7,264,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (1,793,000)
Special Purpose:
34  Gang Management .........cccoeeeveeviesnennn, (150,000)
34  Juvenile Justice Initiatives ........cccceevvrnenne (745,000)
34  Socia Services Block Grant --
State MaCh .....covveiiceeeseese e (42,000)
34  Femae Substance Abuse Program........... (305,000)
36  Secure Care Mental Health Program ........ (503,000)
99  Administration and Support Services....... (2,000)
99  Johnstone Facility Maintenance ............... (687,000)
99  Juvenile Justice -- State Matching Funds . (472,000)
99  Custody and Civilian Staff Training ........ (185,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (144,000)

$27,013,000
38,709,000
15,666,000
7,165,000
15,794,000

$104,347,000

Receipts derived from the Eyeglass Program at the New Jersey Training School for Boys and any

unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year are appropriated for the operation of

the program.

GRANTS-IN-AID
34-1500  Juvenile Community Programs ........ccccceveeeereeseeseseesnsseeneens

40-1500 Juvenile Parole and Transitional Services ........ccoocvvvevivveerennn,
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Juvenile Services.........
Grants-in-Aid:

$23,508,000
1,300,000

$24,808,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

163

34  Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative . (%$4,000,000)
34  Alternativesto Juvenile Incarceration

Programs .......ccccceveeeveevecse e (3,475,000)
34  CrisisIntervention Program ...........c.cee... (4,292,000)
34  State/Community Partnership Grants...... (8,470,000)
34  State Incentive Program .........ccccceevveenne. (2,670,000)
34  Purchase of Servicesfor Juvenile

Offenders .......coveeveenieeve e (313,000)
34  Community Provider Cost of Living

AJUSIMENL ... (288,000)
40  Re-Entry Case Management Services...... (400,000)
40 Day Reporting Program .........ccceeevvennnnn. (900,000)

The amounts hereinabove appropriated for Re-Entry Case Management Services shall be expended

consistent with the recommendations in the final report of the Governor's Task Force on Menta
Health.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative, such

sums as may be required may be transferred to various Direct State Service operating accounts,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. The portion
to be used for Grants-in-Aid shall be allocated based on the State Juvenile Detention Alternatives
Initiative Steering Committee recommendations subject to Juvenile Justice Commission

endorsement.

The Juvenile Justice Commission shall assure that grant-in-aid recipients demonstrate cultural

competency to serve clients within their respective communities and offer training opportunities

in cultural competence to staff of community-based organizations the recipients may serve.

19 Central Planning, Direction and Management

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
13-1005 Homeland Security and Preparedness .........cccocvveevveenenenseeenne. $3,357,000
88-1000 Central Library ServiCeS .....ccccovevieesieerieeinseesieesieeseseeseeseeens 575,000
99-1000 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......cevvevvveeveenesee e 13,575,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Central

Planning, Direction and Management ...........ccccceevvvennnne $17,507,000

Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveverenennne, (%9,647,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevrverieerienne (354,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (125,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (89,000)
Special Purpose:
13 Office of Homeland Security and
Preparedness ........cccvvvee e e (2,757,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
164

13 Domestic Security Preparedness Task

0] (ol (600,000)
99  Emergency Operations Center --
10015 = (] oo [P SRR (3,466,000)
99  Criminal Sentencing Commission ............ (100,000)
99  Criminal Disposition Commission ........... (150,000)
99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .........ccccceeenee. (198,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (21,000)

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, funds obtained through

seizure, forfeiture, or abandonment pursuant to any federal or State statutory or common law and
the proceeds of the sale of any such confiscated property or goods, except for such funds as are
dedicated pursuant to N.J.S.2C.64-6, are appropriated for law enforcement purposes designated
by the Attorney General; provided, however, that receiptsin excess of $2,255,000 may only be

used for non-recurring expenditures.

The Attorney General shall provide the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, the

Senate Budget and Appropriations Committee and the Assembly Appropriations Committee, or
the successor committees thereto, with written reports on August 1, 2008 and February 1, 2009,
of the use and disposition by State law enforcement agencies, including the offices of the county
prosecutors, of any interest in property or money seized, or proceeds resulting from seized or
forfeited property, and any interest or income earned thereon, arising from any State law
enforcement agency involvement in asurveillance, investigation, arrest or prosecution involving
offenses under N.J.S.2C:35-1 et seg. and N.J.S.2C:36-1 et seq. leading to such seizure or
forfeiture. The reports shall specify for the preceding period of the fiscal year the type,
approximate value, and disposition of the property seized and the amount of any proceeds
received or expended, whether obtained directly or as contributive share, including but not limited
to the use thereof for asset maintenance, forfeiture prosecution costs, costs of extinguishing any
perfected security interest in seized property and the contributive share of property and proceeds
of other participating local law enforcement agencies. The reports shall provide an itemized
accounting of all proceeds expended and shall specify with particularity the nature and purpose

of each such expenditure.

Penalties, fines, and other fees collected pursuant to N.J.S.2C:35-20 and deposited in the State

Forensic Laboratory Fund, together with the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding
fisca year, areappropriated to defray additional laboratory rel ated administration and operational
expenses of the “ Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987, N.J.S.2C:35-1 et d ., subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Office of Homeland Security

and Preparedness is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of
Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from the agency surcharge on vehicle rentals pursuant to section 54 of P.L.2002,

c.34 (C.App.A:9-78), not to exceed $7,200,000, are appropriated for the Office of Homeland
Security and Preparedness and shall be deposited into a dedicated account, the expenditure of



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
165

which shall be subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

STATE AID
13-1005 Homeland Security and Preparedness ........cccccvveeveecvnieenieennns $10,000,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Central Planning,
Direction and Management ...........cccceoeeeeevreriereeresesnenens $10,000,000
State Aid:
13  Capita for Homeland Security Critical
INFrastructure ........cccccveeeeveveeeeeeeereee, (%$20,000,000)

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Capita for Homeland Security Critical Infrastructure,
amounts may be transferred to other departments and State agencies for any State and local
homeland security purposes, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Capital for Homeland Security
Critical Infrastructure account is appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law, regulation or Executive Order to the contrary, any
purchase by the State or by a State agency or local government unit of egquipment, goods or
services related to homeland security and domestic preparedness, that is paid for or reimbursed
by State funds appropriated in thisfiscal year, to the Department of Law and Public Safety, for
Homeland Security and Preparedness under program classification, may be made through the
receipt of public bids or as an aternative to public bidding and subject to the provisions of this
paragraph, through direct purchase without advertising for bidsor rejecting bids aready received
but not awarded. Purchases made without public bidding shall be from vendors that shal either
(2) be holders of a current State contract for the equipment, goods or services sought, or (2) be
participating in afederal procurement program established by afedera department or agency,
or (3) have been approved by the State Treasurer in consultation with the Director of the Office
of Homeland Security and Preparedness. The equipment, goods or services purchased by aloca
government unit receiving such State funds by subgrant shall be referred to in the grant
agreement issued by the Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness and shall be authorized
by resolution of the governing body of the local government unit entering into the grant
agreement. Such resolution may, without subsequent action of the local governing body,
simultaneously accept the grant from the State administrative agency, authorize the insertion of
the revenue and offsetting appropriation inthe budget of theloca government unit, and authorize
the contracting agent of the local government unit to procure the equipment, goods or services.
A copy of such resolution shall be filed with the chief financial officer of the local government

unit and the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs.

70 Government Direction, Management, and Control

74 General Government Services



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39
41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
166

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

12-1010  LEQal SEIVICES ..oouiieneeieriirieieeeie sttt $82,288,000
Total All OPErations .........ccceeveeeecieiesieeee e $82,288,000
Less:
Legal SEIVICES .....cceveereiereiereee e $64,303,000
Total INCOME DEAUCLIONS .....eeeeeeveee e $64,303,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, General
GOVEINMENT SEIVICES ... e eeee e $17,985,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevcvenennnen, (%$15,633,000)
Materials and SUPPHIES ......cceevevevvverieerinnns (89,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (559,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (262,000)
Special Purpose:
12 Legal ServiCesS.....conenneninieiesesienenes (64,303,000)
12 Child Welfare Unit ........cccceovreneinininnne (1,442,000)
Less:
Income DedUCLIONS ........coceeeeririenenee e 64,303,000

In addition to the $64,302,925 attributable to Reimbursements from Other Sources and the
corresponding additional amount associated with employee fringe benefit costs, there are
appropriated such sums as may be received or receivable from any State agency, instrumentality
or public authority for direct or indirect costs of legal services furnished thereto and attributable
to achangein or the addition of aclient agency agreement, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting is empowered to credit or transfer to the
General Fund from any other department, branch, or non-State fund source, out of funds
appropriated thereto, such funds as may be required to cover the costs of legal services
attributable to that other department, branch, or non-State fund source as the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine. Receipts in any non--State fund are
appropriated for the purpose of such transfer.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, revenues derived from
penalties, cost recoveries, restitution or other recoveries to the State are appropriated to offset
unbudgeted, extraordinary costsof legal, investigative, administrative, expert witnessesand other
servicesincurred by the Division of Law related to litigation and acting on behalf of the State and
State agencies. Such sums shall first be charged to any revenues derived from recoveries
collected by the State but may also be provided from the Genera Fund, subject to the approval

of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

80 Special Government Services

82 Protection of Citizens Rights



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
167

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

14-1310  Consumer AffaIrS ......coooveriiee e $12,392,000
15-1320 Operation of State Professional Boards ..........cccccevevvcvvieeiennns 17,633,000
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccuvevveneneee. $17,541,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................. 92,000 )
16-1350 Protection of Civil RIghtS .......cccccvvvviiisiere e 5,721,000
19-1440 Victims of Crime Compensation AJENCY .....cccevvveerierieeriennnns 4,658,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Protection
of Citizens RIgtS ......ccocvvveieiceceeee e $40,404,000
(FromGeneral Fund ...........ccccvevveneneee. $40,312,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................. 92,000 )
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccvevevevevenennne, (%8,150,000)
Salaries and Wages (CRF) .......cccocevvvnne (66,000)
Employee Benefits (CRF) ........ccccovueeeee. (20,000)
(FromGeneral Fund ..........cccccuvevevennnee. $8,150,000 )
(From Casino Revenue Fund ................. 86,000 )
Materials and SUPPIIES .......ceovevevvverieerienns (230,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (15,422,000)
Services Other Than Persona (CRF) ........ (6,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (2,545,000)
Special Purpose:
14  Consumer Affairs Legalized Games of
ChanCe ......cvvrereeseee e (1,390,000)
14  Securities Enforcement Fund .................. (5,493,000)
14  Consumer Affairs Weights and Measures
Program .......cccveveevvie i (2,612,000)
14  Consumer Affairs Charitable
Registrations Program ..........ccccceeeevvenen. (556,000)
15  Personal Care Attendants -- Background
ChECKS ..o (500,000)
19 Claims-- Victimsof Crime.......cccccoceeuen. (3,372,000)
19  Victimsof Crime Outreach Program ....... (35,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (7,000)

All fees, pendlties, and costs collected pursuant to P.L.1988, ¢.123 (C.56:12-29 et seg.) are
appropriated for the purpose of offsetting costs associated with the handling and resolution of
consumer automotive complaints.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Consumer Affairs, receiptsin excess of the
amount anticipated, attributable to changes in fee structure or fee increases, are appropriated,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Fees and cost recoveries collected pursuant to P.L.1989, ¢.331 (C.34:8-43 et a.) are appropriated

in an amount not to exceed additiona expenses associated with mandated duties of the Division



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
168

of Consumer Affairs, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Receipts derived from penalties and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year
in the Consumer Fraud Education Fund program account pursuant to P.L.1999, ¢.129
(C.56:8-14.2 et seq.) are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the cost of operating the
program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the amount anticipated are appropriated to the Controlled Dangerous
Substance Registration program for the purpose of offsetting the costs of the administration and
operation of the program, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. If receipts are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall be reduced
proportionately.

Receipts in excess of the amount anticipated derived pursuant to P.L.1954, ¢.7 (C.5:8-1 et seq.)
from the operations of the Division of Consumer Affairs Legalized Games of Chance program
and the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, are appropriated for the
purpose of offsetting the operational costs of the program, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Securities Enforcement Fund account is payable from
recel ptsfrom feesand penalties deposited in the Securities Enforcement Fund pursuant to section
15 of P.L.1985, ¢.405 (C.49:3-66.1). If receipts are less than anticipated, the appropriation shall
be reduced proportionately.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 15 of P.L.1985, ¢.405 (C.49:3-66.1) to the contrary,
receipts in excess of the amount anticipated and the unexpended balances at the end of the
preceding fiscal year, are appropriated to the Securities Enforcement Fund program account to
offset the cost of operating this program and for use by the Department of Law and Public
Safety, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from the assessment and recovery of costs, fines, and penalties as well as other
receipts received pursuant to the Consumer Fraud Act, P.L.1960, .39 (C.56:8-1 et seq.), are
appropriated for additional operational costs of the Division of Consumer Affairs, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts in excess of the amount anticipated derived pursuant to R.S.51:1-1 et seq. from the
operations of the Division of Consumer Affairs, Office of Weights and Measures program and
the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, are appropriated for the purposes
of offsetting the operational costs of the program, subject to the approval of the Director of the
Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated derived pursuant to P.L.1994, ¢.16 (C.45:17A-18 et
seq.) from the operations of the Division of Consumer Affairs Charitable Registration and
Investigation program and the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year, are
appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the operational costs of the program, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for each of the several State professional boards, advisory

boards, and committees shall be payable from receipts of those entities, and any receiptsin



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
169

excess of the amounts specifically provided to each of the entities are appropriated, and the
unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year are appropriated, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from the sale of films, pamphlets, and other educational materials developed or
produced by the Division on Civil Rights are appropriated to defray production costs.

Receipts derived from the provision of copies of transcripts and other materials related to officialy
docketed cases are appropriated.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 2 of P.L.1983, ¢.412 (C.10:5-14.14) any receipts derived
from the assessment of fines, fees, and penalties pursuant to P.L.1945, ¢.169 (C.10:5-1 et seq.)
are appropriated to the Division on Civil Rightsfor additional operational costs, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Office of Victim-Witness
Assistance and in the Victim and Witness Advocacy Fund pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1979,
€.396 (C.2C:43-3.1) are appropriated.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for “Claims - Victims of Crime’ is available for payment of
awards applicable to claimsfiled in prior fiscal years.

Receipts derived from assessments pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1979, ¢.396 (C.2C:43-3.1) and the
unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Criminal Disposition and
Revenue Collection Fund program account, are appropriated for the purpose of offsetting the
costs of the design, devel opment, implementation and operation of the Criminal Disposition and
Revenue Collection program and payments of claimsof victims of crime, subject to the approval
of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from assessments under section 2 of P.L.1979, ¢.396 (C.2C:43-3.1) in excess of
the amount anticipated and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year are
appropriated for payment of claims of victims of crime pursuant to P.L.1971, ¢.317 (C.52:4B-1
et seq.) and additional Victims of Crime Compensation Agency operationa costs up to
$1,175,000, and $98,000 for the Agency’s Strategic IT Automation Initiative, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove is appropriated from the Casino Revenue Fund for the costs associated

with the operation of the Board of Nursing.

Department of Law and Public Safety, Total State Appropriation .......... $589,269,000
Receipts derived from the provision of copies, the processing of credit cards and other materials

related to compliance with section 6 of P.L.2001, c.404 (C.47:1A-5), are appropriated for the

purpose of offsetting costs related to the public access of government records.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
170

Summary of Department of Law and Public Safety Appropriations

(For Display Purposes Only)

Appropriations by Category:

DireCt State SErViCeS ......ouueuevereirirererirereseseseseseseseene $545,766,000

GrantS-iN-Aid ..o 32,503,000

SEAE AT i 11,000,000
Appropriations by Fund:

General FUNd ........ccooeieeiieiiieeeee e $538,098,000

Casino Control Fund ... 45,999,000

Casino Revenue FUNd ............cocecveininciniiinens 92,000

Gubernatorial Elections Fund .............ccocceiivniniennn. 5,080,000

67/ DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS

10 Public Safety and Criminal Justice
14 Military Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

40-3620 New Jersey National Guard SUpport SErViCeS .......cvvvvevrvreeennnne. $10,023,000
60-3600 Joint Training Center Management and Operations ................. 328,000
99-3600 Administration and SUPPOIt SEFVICES ......ccevveevveeveese e 4,002,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Military
S A= $14,353,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevenennnne, ($5,434,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevvverieenienns (1,005,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (717,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (1,053,000)
Special Purpose:
40  Nuclear Facilities Security Detall ............ (2,930,000)
40  Weapons of Mass Destruction Program .. (378,000)
40 National Guard -- State Active Duty ....... (150,000)
40  New Jersey Nationa Guard Challenge
Youth Program ........ccccceeeevevevenvenvnennen, (1,270,000)
40  Joint Federal-State Operations and
Maintenance Contracts (State Share) ..... (1,152,000)

99  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity ........cccccceueeeee. (5,000)
99  Nursing Initiative ........ccccevevecevenveennnnne (250,000)



11

13

15

17

19

21
23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
171

Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (9,000)
The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Retention of U.S. Military

Infrastructure in New Jersey account is appropriated for the same purpose.

The unexpended baance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the National Guard-State Active
Duty account is appropriated for the same purpose.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Joint Federal-State Operations
and Maintenance Contracts (State Share) account is appropriated for the same purpose.

The unexpended balance at the end of the proceeding fiscal year in the Jersey City Armory account
is appropriated for the same purpose.

Receipts derived from the rental and use of armories and the unexpended balance at the end of the
preceding fiscal year in the receipt account are appropriated for the operation and maintenance
thereof, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for New Jersey National Guard Support
Services, funds received for Distance Learning Program usage are appropriated for the same
purposes, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from the sale of energy credits and the unexpended balance at the end of the
preceding fiscal year in the receipt account are appropriated for the operation and maintenance
of other energy program projects.

The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Vietnam Veterans Memoria
account is appropriated.

80 Special Government Services
83 Servicesto Veterans
3610 Veterans Program Support

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
50-3610 Veterans Outreach and ASSIStANCE ........ccoceeeeeerienenene e $3,398,000
51-3610 VEeteranSHaVEN .....ccocveiveeeeeeee e 668,000
70-3610  BUN@Al SEIVICES ...c.eveieieeiieeieieese et 2,304,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Veterans
Program SUPPOM .......c.cueeveueeereeiieeeiereeeereseere e saeseenenas $6,370,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveverevevenennnne, (%4,545,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceeverevrverieerienne (416,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (287,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (93,000)
Special Purpose:
50 Vietnam Memorial and Education Center (300,000)
50 Veterans State Benefits Bureau .............. (117,000)
50 Korean War Memorial Maintenance
Program .......cccceeveevvin e (90,000)




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

172
50  Governor's Veterans Services Council .... (5,000)
51 VeteransHaven .......ccccocevcvevivicvvcnnnnnnne (94,000)
70  Honor Guard Support Services................ (423,000)

Funds collected by and on behaf of the Korean Veterans Memoria Fund are hereby appropriated
for the purposes of the fund.

Funds received for Veterans' Transitional Housing from the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
and the individual residents, and the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year,
in the receipt account are appropriated for the same purpose.

Funds received for plot interment allowances from the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, buria
fees collected, and the unexpended program ba ances at the end of the preceding fisca year are
appropriated for perpetual care and maintenance of burial plots and grounds at the Brigadier
Generd William C. DoyleV eteransMemoria Cemetery in North Hanover Township, Burlington
County, New Jersey.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no State funds are
appropriated to the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairsfor the purpose of reforestation
or “in lieu of” payments under the P.L.1993, ¢.106 (C.13:1L-14.1 et seg.) in conjunction with
the current or future operation, maintenance and construction of the Brigadier General William

C. Doyle Veterans Memorial Cemetery in North Hanover Township, Burlington County, New

Jersey.

GRANTSIN-AID

50-3610 Veterans Outreach and ASSISLANCE ........ccoceeeeeeeenenene s $3,009,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Veterans Program
SUPPOI ..ttt et b e nas $3,009,000
Grants-in-Aid:
50  Support Servicesfor Returning Veterans ($2,000,000)
50 Veterans Tuition Credit Program ............ (38,000)
50 POW/MIA Tuition Assistance ................ (11,000)
50 Vietnam Veterans Tuition Aid ................ (7,000)
50  Veterans Transportation ..........ccccccevveenene (335,000)
50 Veterans Orphan Fund -- Education
(5,000)
Grants ......coooeeeeeieeieseeseesee e
50 Blind Veterans Allowances..................... (46,000)
50 Paraplegic and Hemiplegic Veterans
AlTOWANCE .....ocvvcireee e (267,000)
50  Post Traumatic Stress Disorder ............... (1,300,000)

The sums provided hereinabove and the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year
in the Veterans Tuition Credit Program, POW/MIA Tuition Assistance, and the Vietham
Veterans Tuition Aid accounts are appropriated and available for payment of liabilities
applicable to prior fiscal years.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Support, Services for Returning Veterans, such
sums as may be required may be transferred to V eterans Outreach and Assistance - Direct State



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
173

Services and Veterans' Transportation - Grants-in-Aid, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.
The unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, in the Support Services for

Returning V eterans account is appropriated for the same purpose.

3630 Menlo Park Veterans Memorial Home

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

20-3630 Domiciliary and Treatment SErviCeS .......coevvvveeveecnseeseseennns $17,434,000
99-3630 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevvevvveereese e, 5,414,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Menlo Park
Veterans Memorial HOME ........ccovveenrceneee e $22,848,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccccvevevevevenennene. (%$18,636,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ccecvevevvverieerinnns (2,253,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (1,580,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (265,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (114,000)

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Menlo Park Veterans Memoria Home,
such sumsreceived from the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, New Jersey Department of
Health and Senior Services, and New Jersey Assistance for Community Care Giving are
appropriated for the Menlo Park Adult Day Care program, subject to the approval of the Director

of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

20-3630 Domiciliary and Treatment SErviCeS .........ccoevevverericeeeceeeenenns $55,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Menlo Park Veterans
Memorial HOME ..o $55,000
Grants-in-Aid:
20  Prescription Drug Program .............cc.c...... (%55,000)

3640 Paramus Veterans Memorial Home

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

20-3640 Domiciliary and Treatment SErviCeS .......coevvveeveecnseeneseeens $17,787,000
99-3640 Administration and SUPPOIt SErVICES ......ccevvevvverveeseree e 4,712,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Paramus
Veterans Memorial HOME .........ccovveevrceneeececse $22,499,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:



11

13
15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

20-3640

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

174
Salariesand Wages .......cccccveveveevevenennnne, ($19,295,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......ceevevevvierieerienns (1,625,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (1,354,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (184,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (41,000)

GRANTSIN-AID

Domiciliary and Treatment SErviCeS .......ooevvveerviienneesnneens

Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Paramus V eterans

MemOrial HOME ......oooeceereeie et

Grants-in-Aid:

20

20-3650
99-3650

Prescription Drug Program ..............c........ (%55,000)

3650 Vineland Veterans Memorial Home

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

Domiciliary and Treatment SErviCesS .......coevvveeveecieseenieseenn

Administration and SUPPOrt SErVICES ......cccvvevvveevverecee e,
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Vineland

Veterans Memorial HOME ......cccuvvevveiveceeeeee e

Direct State Services:

Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......ccccveveveeeevenennane, (%$19,343,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevveerieerienns (1,846,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,496,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (314,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (124,000)

GRANTSIN-AID

20-3650 Domiciliary and Treatment SErViCeS ......ccooveeevveerievenseerienieens
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Paramus V eterans
Memorial HOME ...
Grants-in-Aid:
20  Prescription Drug Program .............cc.c...... (%55,000)

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs,

Total State APPropriation ........ccceceerieerieerie e see e see e s e e seeens

$55,000

$55,000

$18,580,000
5,543,000

$24,123,000

$55,000

$55,000

$93,367,000

Balances on hand at the end of the preceding fiscal year for the benefit of residents in the severa

veterans' homes, and such funds as may be received, are appropriated for the use of such

residents.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
175

Revenues representing receipts to the General Fund from charges to residents’ trust accounts for
maintenance costs are appropriated for use as persona needs allowances for patients/residents
who have no other source of fundsfor such purposes; provided however, that theallowance shall
not exceed $50 per month for any digible resident of an institution and provided further, that the
total amount herein for such allowances shall not exceed $100,000, and that any increasein the
maximum monthly allowance shall be approved by the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Funds received from the sale of articles made in occupational therapy departments of the severa
veterans' homes are appropriated for the purchase of additional material and other expenses
incidental to such sale or manufacture.

Forty percent of the receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated derived from resident contributions
and federd reimbursements at the end of the preceding fiscal year are appropriated for veterans
program initiatives, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting of an itemized plan for the expenditure of these amounts, as shall be submitted by
the Adjutant General.

Fees charged to residents for personal laundry services provided by the veterans homes are

appropriated to supplement the operational and maintenance costs of these laundry services.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs, such
sumsasthe Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine from the schedule
included in the Governor’ s Budget M essage and Recommendations shall first be charged to the
State Lottery Fund.

Summary of Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......cuvueueeeeeirirererirerereseseseseseseens $90,193,000
GrantS-iN-Aid ... 3,174,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd ........ccooeveeiiiiineeee e $93,367,000

68 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

70 Government Direction, Management, and Control

74 General Government Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-2710  Personnel Policy Development and General Administration .... $2,733,000
02-2720 State and Local Government Operations .........cccevveeeveereennnns 13,666,000
04-2740  MENTT SEIVICES ..o.vineenieiieii ettt 2,318,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

176
05-2750 Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action ......... 528,000
07-2770  Human Resource Development Institute .........cccccvvvevvveenienen, 2,360,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation .......c.ccceeeeeveeenne. $21,605,000
Less:
Department Consolidation Savings ........ccccveeee. $1,008,000
TOtal DEAUCHIONS ... ene e $1,008,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, General Government
SEIVICES .ottt sttt sttt senrente e nes $20,597,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Merit System Board ..........cccceveverereennee. (%56,000)
Saariesand Wages .......ccccevveveeveeinnennns (17,583,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevervverieenienns (497,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,616,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (237,000)
Special Purpose:
01  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity ..........cccccuee.. (93,000)
02  Microfilm Service Charges..........ccccveuee. (29,000)
02 Test Vaidation/Police Testing ................ (434,000)
05 Americanswith DisabilitiesAct .............. (60,000)
Less
DEAUCLIONS ... s 1,008,000

Receiptsderived from fees charged to applicantsfor open competitive or promationa examinations,
and the unexpended fee balance at the end of the preceding fiscal year, not to exceed $1,200,000
collected from firefighter and law enforcement examination receipts, are appropriated, subject
to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Receipts derived from training services and any unexpended balance at the end of the preceding
fiscal year are appropriated, subject to theapproval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting.

Receipts derived from Employee Advisory Services are appropriated, subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.11A:6-32, cash awards for suggestions shall be paid from
the operating budget of the agency from savings generated by the suggestion, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Department of Personnel, Total State Appropriation .........cccoccvvevecvveenne. $20,597,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
177

Summary of Department of Personnel Appropriations

(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......cuvueueeeeeeririrerirereseseseseseseseens $20,597,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd .........coovieeiiiiinieeee e $20,597,000

70 DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE

80 Special Government Services

82 Protection of Citizens Rights

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-8400 Citizen RelEliONS .......cocveiiirieieieierie e
03-8411 Mental Health ADVOCECY .......cccveveeevieeiieieeie e
(072037 7210 B = Vo U= AN 0 1V o To- oy Y2 S
05-8413 Public INterest AQVOCACY ......cccvevereerreeiiesieenie e seeseeseeesiesneens
07-8412 Advocacy for the Developmentally Disabled ..........cccooveevenens
08-8450 RALE COUNSEL ......ocviriiriieiiitieieeie et e
09-8460  Child AQVOCAEE ........ovevereieierieieieie et
99-8470 Management and Administrative Services .......cccvvvvevvvrcenreennn

Total Direct State Services Appropriation .......c.ccceeeeeveeenne.

Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Protection
Of Citizens RIghtS ......covvvvieviieeece e
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:

Salariesand Wages .......cccceveeeveverenennne, (%$20,631,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES .....cccvvvvevvcrerieniiens (219,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (2,684,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (571,000)

Special Purpose:
03  Representation of Civilly Committed

Sexual Offenders ........cocevvveiereeerennnn (850,000)
09  Child AdVOCAE .......ooveveeeiererrieeeeesieins (2,268,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (243,000)

Less:
SAVINGS .oveeieeieeieeie e esree 500,000

$1,705,000
3,393,000
1,357,000
1,274,000
149,000
5,674,000
2,268,000
1,646,000

$17,466,000

$500,000

$16,966,000

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Office of the Child Advocate

accounts are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
178

Sums provided for legal and investigative services are available for payment of obligations
applicable to prior fiscal years.

Receipts of the Division of Rate Counsel in excess of those anticipated are appropriated for the
Division of Rate Counsel to defray the costs of this activity under sections 47 and 55 of
P.L.2005, ¢.155 (C.52:27EE-47 and 52:27EE-55).

To permit flexibility in the handling of appropriations to effectuate the provisions of P.L.2005,
¢.155 (C.52:27EE-1 et seq.), the amounts hereinabove may be transferred to and from the
various items of appropriation subject to the approva of the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting.

The unexpended baances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the Rate Counsel accounts are
appropriated.

Receiptsin excess of the amount anticipated for the Office of Dispute Settlement are appropriated,
subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Department of The Public Advocate, Total State Appropriation .............. $16,966,000

Summary of Department of the Public Advocate Appropriations
(For Display Purposes Only)
Appropriations by Category:
DireCt State SErViCeS ......ouvueueereeererirerirerereseseseseseseens $16,966,000
Appropriations by Fund:
General FUNd .........coooieeiiiiiiieeee e $16,966,000

74 DEPARTMENT OF STATE

30 Educational, Cultural, and I ntellectual Development
36 Higher Educational Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

80-2400 Statewide Planning and Coordination for Higher Education .... $905,000
81-2400 Educational Opportunity Fund Programs..........ccccceeeveveeeeeenne. 394,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Higher
Educational SErVICES .......ccoveuvuereeiiniririeeereseseeieees $1,299,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......ccccevevereeenenee. (%$1,180,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevvverieerienns (11,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (96,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (12,000)

An amount not to exceed $60,000 of the total hereinabove appropriated for College Bound is

available for transfer to Direct State Services for the administrative expenses of this program,



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
179

subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Anamount not to exceed 5% of the total hereinabove appropriated for Higher Education for Specia
Needs Students and Program for the Education of Language Minority Students is available for
transfer to Direct State Servicesfor the administrative expenses of these programs, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year for the Minority Faculty
Advancement Program are appropriated.

Refunds from prior years to the Educational Opportunity Fund Programs accounts are appropriated

to those accounts.
GRANTS-IN-AID
80-2400 Statewide Planning and Coordination for Higher Education .... $6,232,000
81-2401 Educational Opportunity Fund Programs..........ccccceeeveveereenne. 41,189,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Higher Educational
S AV = SRS $47,421,000
Grants-in-Aid:
80 CollegeBound ..........ccccceevvrereiiereeicrennaes ($3,550,000)
80 New Jersey Transfer Initiative ................... (82,000)
80 Governor's School ........ccccveevvvenvccennien, (100,000)
80 Higher Education for Special Needs
SUAENES ..o (1,600,000)
80 Program for the Education of Language
Minority Students...........cccoevevveieienniens (450,000)
80 Minority Faculty Advancement Program .. (450,000)
81 Opportunity Program Grants.............cccue... (26,910,000)
81 Supplementary Education Program Grants (13,477,000)
81 Martin Luther King Physician-Dentist
Scholarship Act of 1986 ..........c.ccceeeee. (602,000)
81 Ferguson Law Scholarships.........cccceeue.. (200,000)

2405 Higher Education Student Assistance Authority

DIRECT STATE SERVICES
45-2405  Student ASSIStance Programs ........cccoceevveeeveeseeseeseseeseeenns $1,325,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Higher
Education Student Assistance Authority .............cccce....... $1,325,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages .......cccceveveveeenenee. (%$1,322,000)

Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (3,000)
At any time prior to the issuance and sale of bonds or other obligations by the Higher Education

Student Assistance Authority, the State Treasurer is authorized to transfer from any available

moniesin any fund of the Treasury of the State to the credit of any fund of the authority such



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
180

sums as the State Treasurer deems necessary. Any sums so transferred shall be returned to the
same fund of the Treasury of the State by the State Treasurer from the proceeds of the sale of the
first issue of authority bonds or other authority obligations.

In furtherance of the "Higher Education Student Assistance Authority Law," P.L.1999, c.46
(C.18A:71A-1 et seq.), in the event of a draw upon a debt service reserve surety bond or any
other debt service reserve cash equivaent instrument or any insufficiency of such instruments
to pay debt service on the bonds issued by the Higher Education Student Assistance Authority,
there are appropriated to the Higher Education Student Assistance Authority such sums as are
necessary to repay the issuer of such surety bond or such other cash equivalent instrument for
such draw or to satisfy such insufficiency, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division
of Budget and Accounting.

GRANTSIN-AID

45-2405  Student ASSIStance Programs .........ccccceevveeeneeseeseesesenseeenns $286,507,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Higher Education
Student Assistance AUthOFitY .........cccceeveveeeeiicreeenee, $286,507,000
Grants-in-Aid:

45 Veterinary Medicine Education Program ... ($687,000)
45  Tuition Aid Grants ........ccceeevreeerereeerennnns (250,490,000)
45 Part-Time Tuition Aid Grants for

County Colleges ....cccovvvevrenrierecerseen, (5,970,000)
45  Survivor Tuition Benefits.......ccccovvennnnen. (50,000)
45 Coordinated Garden State Scholarship

Programs........ccccveevvenveeneeseesee e (7,135,000)
45 Part-Time Tuition Aid Grants -- EOF

SUAENES ... (558,000)
45 Teaching Fellows Program ..........ccccceeve.. (132,000)
45 Qutstanding Scholars Recruitment

Program .......ccccvcvveevieeseeseeseene e (3,003,000)
45 New Jersey World Trade Center

Scholarship Program ........cccccecevveevieenee. (250,000)
45 Dana Christmas Scholarship for Heroism .. (50,000)
45 New Jersey Student Tuition Assistance

Reward Scholarship (NJSTARS | & 1) ... (14,682,000)
45 Socia Services Student Loan

Redemption Program ...........ccccevveeevieenne. (3,500,000)

The sums provided hereinabove and the unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year
in Student Assistance Programs shall be appropriated and available for payment of liabilities
applicable to prior fiscal years.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.18A:71B-47 through N.J.S.18A:71B-49, or any other law
or regulation to the contrary, the amounts hereinabove appropriated to the Higher Education

Student Assistance Authority are subject to the following condition: commencing on or after July



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
181

1, 2007, any newly-admitted student attending a school of veterinary medicine in a reserved
space for New Jersey residents through contractual agreements between the Higher Education
Student Assistance Authority and participating out-of-state schools of veterinary medicine shall
be required, through a contract with the Higher Education Student Assistance Authority, upon
graduation to practice veterinary medicine in New Jersey for a period of one year for each year
of contract funding provided on their behalf. Such service requirement must commence within
one year of completion of the recipient’s veterinary education, including American Veterinary
Medica Association-approved internshipsor residencies. |f such service requirement isnot met,
in part or in full, after documented best efforts to find a position, said recipient must refund to
the Higher Education Student Assistance Authority that portion of the amounts expended for the
recipient’s contract seat that is not offset by practicing in New Jersey.

Amounts from the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year, including refunds

recognized after July 31, 2008, in the Tuition Aid Grants account are appropriated, subject to the
approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the Higher Education

Student Assistance Authority shall provide to students enrolled in public institutions of higher
education who are eligible for maximum awards under the Tuition Aid Grants program
hereinabove appropriated an increase above the fiscal year 2008 award amount equal to the
difference between the in-State undergraduate 2007-2008 tuition rate for the institution and the
institution’ s in-State undergraduate 2006-2007 tuition rate with comparable increases provided
to students eligible for maximum awards enrolled at independent ingtitutions. All other award
amounts provided under the Tuition Aid Grants program shal be based on in-State
undergraduate tuitions in effect at institutions in academic year 2005-2006. Reappropriated
balances in the Tuition Aid Grants account shall be held as a contingency for unanticipated
increasesin the number of applicants qualifying for full-time Tuition Aid Grants awards, to fund
shiftsin the distribution of awardsthat result in an increase in total program costs, or to offset

any shortfallsin the federal Leveraging Educationa Assistance Partnership (LEAP) program.

In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for Tuition Aid Grants, there are appropriated

such sums as are required to cover the costs of increasesin the number of applicants qualifying
for full-time Tuition Aid Grants awards, to fund shifts in the distribution of awards that result
in an increase in total program costs, or to offset any shortfals in the federa Leveraging
Educationa Assistance Partnership (LEAP) program, subject to the approva of the Director of
the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for Part-Time Tuition Aid Grants for County Colleges shall

be used to provide funds for apilot program of tuition aid grantsfor eligible, qualified part-time
students enrolled at the county colleges established pursuant to N.J.S.18A:64A-1 et seq. The
tuition aid grants shall be used to pay the tuition at a county college established pursuant to
N.J.S.18A:64A-1 et seq. Within the limits of available appropriations as determined by the
Higher Education Student Assistance Authority, part-time grant awards shall be pro-rated against
the full-time grant award for the applicable institutional sector established pursuant to
N.J.S.18A:71B-21 asfollows: an digible student enrolled with six to eight credits shall receive



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
182

one-half of the value of afull-time award and an eligible student enrolled with nine to eleven
credits shall receive three-quarters of afull-time award. Students shall apply first for all other
formsof federd student assistance grants and scholarships; student ligibility for the Tuition Aid
Grant awards program for part-time enrollment at a community college shall in other respects
be determined by the authority in accordance with the criteria established pursuant to
N.J.S.18A:71B-20, other than the criterion for full-time enrollment.

Amounts from the unexpended balance at the end of the preceding fisca year, including refunds

recognized after July 31, 2008, in the Part-Time Tuition Aid Grants for County Colleges account
are appropriated, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting. Reappropriated balances shall be held as a contingency for unanticipated increases
in the number of applicants qualifying for Part-Time Tuition Aid Grants for County Colleges
awards or to fund shiftsin the distribution of awards that result in an increase in total program

costs.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Teaching Fellows Program the authority shall

establishaTeaching Fellows Program that shall providedirect |oansto finance the undergraduate
study of academically talented students who have leadership potential and who areinterested in
teaching in a public school in the State. The program shall aso provide for the redemption of a
portion of each eligible student’s loan expenses for each year of full-time employment as a

teacher in a subject area of critical need or in a high-needs district.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any institution of higher

education which participatesin the Student Unit Record Enrollment data system may participate

in the Outstanding Scholars Recruitment Program.

Receipts derived from voluntary contributions by taxpayers on New Jersey State gross income tax

returns for the New Jersey World Trade Center Scholarship Fund are appropriated for the
purpose of providing scholarshipsfor eligible dependent children and surviving spouses of New
Jersey residents who were killed in the terrorist attacks against the United States on September
11, 2001, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Dana Christmas Scholarship for Heroism shall be

awarded in accordancewith policiesand procedures established by the Higher Education Student
Assistance Authority. In generd, recipients must have performed the act of heroism for which
they are being recognized prior to reaching their twenty-second birthday, awards are for a
one-time only scholarship of up to $10,000, and awards must be used for educational expenses
related to attendance at a post-secondary ingtitution that participates in the federa student
assistance programs authorized under Title IV of the “Higher Education Act of 1965,” as
amended (20 U.S.C. s.1070 et seq.).

addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Social Services Student Loan
Redemption Program, there are appropriated such sums as are required to cover the costs of
increases in the number of applicants qualifying for this program, subject to the approval of the

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39
41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
183

2410 Rutgers, The State University

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2410  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeireie e $1,719,756,000
Subtotal General OpErations ..........ccccevveeeeerreseeresresereeneas $1,719,756,000
Less:
Receiptsfrom Tuition Increase..........coccueueeene. $997,000
General ServicesINComMe ........cocoveeereeieeneennenn 534,807,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......cccccceevevvvceeveeneeenn, 237,479,000
Special FUNASINCOME .......ccoevveviiieceereesene, 511,789,000
Employee Fringe Benefits........cccoeevveivienninns 166,513,000
Total INCOME DEAUCLIONS .......oueieiiirieisiee e $1,451,585,000
Total Appropriation, Rutgers, The State University ..........ccccevvueeee. $268,171,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations............ (%1,719,756,000)
Less:
Income DeduCtionsS ........cccoeeeeeineneneneeeee, 1,451,585,000

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for Rutgers, The State University, $180,000 is appropriated
for the Masters in Government Accounting Program, $105,000 is appropriated for the Tomato
Technology Transfer Program, $95,000 is appropriated for the Haskin Shellfish Research
Laboratory, $200,000 is appropriated for the Camden Law School Clinical Lega Programs for
the Poor, $200,000 is appropriated for the Newark Law School Clinical Legal Programsfor the
Poor, $740,000 is appropriated for the Civic Square Project-Debt Service, $75,000 is
appropriated for the Walter Rand Institute for Public Affairs, $700,000 is appropriated for In
Lieu of Taxesto New Brunswick, $500,000 is appropriated for capital projects or maintenance
for Division of Intercollegiate Athletic facilities at Rutgers, New Brunswick, and $135,000 is
appropriated for E3CO, Inc. These accounts shall be considered specia purpose appropriations
for accounting and reporting purposes.

Receipts in excess of the amount hereinabove for the Clinical Legal Programs for the Poor,
P.L.1996, c.52, are appropriated for the same purpose, subject to the approval of the Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at Rutgers, The State University shall be 6,678.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for Rutgers, The State University, $90,000 istransferred
to the Department of Agriculture, or any entity succeeding to the duties and functions of the
Department of Agriculture pursuant to separate legidation, and is appropriated for agrant to the
New Jersey Museum of Agriculture.

2415 Agricultural Experiment Station

GRANTS-IN-AID
82-2415  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeiiee e $85,393,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

184
Subtotal General Operations ...........cceveveveeeereesrereseereenens $85,393,000
Less:
Special FUNdSINCOME .........ccoeveviveriiereiceree, $44,767,000
Federal Research and Extension Funds Income. 6,500,000
Employee Fringe Benefits .......cccoevvveeveeceennnne, 9,319,000
Total INCoME DeAUCLIONS ......cucviiieieieerirsie e $60,586,000
Total Appropriation, Agricultural Experiment Station .................... $24,807,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Genera Institutional Operations............... ($85,393,000)
Less:
Income DeduCLioNnS ........ccovevereenienenc e 60,586,000

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for the New Jersey Agricultural Experiment Station,
$900,000 is appropriated for Strategic Initiatives Programs, $250,000 is appropriated for
Blueberry and Cranberry Research, $691,000 is appropriated for the Snyder Farm Planning and
Operation, $300,000 is appropriated for the New Jersey EcoComplex, and $500,000 is
appropriated for Fruit Research. These accounts shall be considered specia purpose
appropriations for accounting and reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at the Agricultural Experiment Station shall be 424.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the fringe benefits
for 126 positions, funded by the federal Hatch and Smith/Lever programs, are funded by the
State.

Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey is authorized to reallocate appropriations from the
Genera University to the Agricultural Experiment Station, as needed, to assure that there are
sufficient fundsinthe Agricultural Experiment Station to meet federa requirementsfor the Hatch

and Smith/Lever programs.

2420 University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2420  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeiieir e $1,455,965,000
Subtotal General OpErations ..........ccccevveeeeerreseeresresereeneas $1,455,965,000
Less:

Hospital ServicesIncome...........ccccooeeveveeevenenene. $485,829,000
Core Affiliates INCOMe ........cccveveeienencreee, 6,612,000
General ServicesINCome .......ccccveeereeieeneeneenn 198,684,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......c.ccceevevvvevveeninenn. 14,404,000
Special FUNASINCOME .......ccovevvvivieceeceecee, 339,550,000
Employee Fringe Benefits .......cccocevvvvcvveeinnen. 202,215,000

Total INCOME DEAUCLIONS .......ceieeiiieieerieereeee e $1,247,294,000

Tota Appropriation, University of Medicine and Dentistry ............ $208,671,000




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

185
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:

82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations............ (%1,449,265,000)

82  Cancer Ingtitute of New Jersey and
Ancillary Facilities .........cccoeveevvienrnennn. (5,000,000)
82  Child Hedlth Institute ...........cccoovveeennen. (1,700,000)

Less:

Income DeduCLioNS ........ccceveeieevireneneene e 1,247,294,000

In addition to the sums hereinabove appropriated to the University of Medicine and Dentistry of
New Jersey, all revenues from lease agreements between the university and contracted
organizations are appropriated.

From the amount hereinabove appropriated for the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New
Jersey, the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting may transfer such amounts as
deemed necessary to the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Servicesto maximizefedera
Medicaid funds.

The University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey is authorized to operate its continuing
medical-dental education program as arevolving fund and the revenue collected therefrom, and
any unexpended balance therein, is retained for such fund.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New
Jersey, thereisalocated for Robert Wood Johnson Medical School - Camden for the purpose of
faculty support and affiliate hospital (Cooper University Hospita) support, including program
and capital support that will benefit patients from Camden and the region, (a) an amount equal
to the amount budgeted by the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey in its fiscal
year 2006-2007 budget for Robert Wood Johnson Medical School - Camden for affiliate and
related non-salary expense, and (b) an amount equal to the unexpended balances of the amounts
budgeted by the University of Medicineand Dentistry of New Jersey initsfiscal year 2005-2006,
2006-2007, and 2007-2008 budgets for Robert Wood Johnson Medical School - Camden for
affiliate and related non-salary expense.

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,
$100,000 is appropriated for the Inflammatory Bowel Disease Center, $800,000 is appropriated
for Emergency Medical Service-Camden, $975,000 is appropriated for the Regional Health
Education Center-Physical Plant, $750,000 is appropriated for the Violence Institute of New
Jersey & UMDNJ, $525,000 is appropriated for the Regional Health Education
Center-Educational Units, $160,000 is appropriated for The Autism Center of New Jersey
Medica School, $290,000 is appropriated for the New Jersey Area Health Education Program,
$7,800,000 is appropriated for Debt Service-Robert Wood Johnson Medical School, Camden,
and $2,700,000 is appropriated for Debt Service-School of Osteopathic Medicine Academic
Center, Stratford. These accounts shall be considered special purpose appropriations for
accounting and reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positionsat the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey shall be 5,545.

The unexpended balances at the end of the preceding fiscal year in the accounts hereinabove are



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27
29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
186

appropriated for the purposes of the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey.
The unexpended balances of appropriations for fiscal year 2005 through 2008 for Robert Wood

Johnson Medical School - Camden - debt service are appropriated to the Department of Health

and Senior Services for the purposes of the Cancer Institute of New Jersey - South Jersey

program.
2430 New Jersey I nstitute of Technology
GRANTS-IN-AID
82-2430  Institutional SUPPOIT ......cceecieeieeeee e $267,606,000
Subtotal General Operations ..........ccceveeveereeeeresiereereseenees $267,606,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........cccvevveerirereeeene $97,858,000
Auxiliary FUNdsIncome ........cocoeeveeeveeinienninens 11,372,000
Special FUNdS INCOME .......occvveeieereece e 88,816,000
Employee Fringe Benefits .......cccoevvvvvecieennene, 26,123,000
Total INCOME DEJUCLIONS .......ceieiiirieisieereeee e $224,169,000
Total Appropriation, New Jersey Ingtitute of Technology ............... $43,437,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($267,606,000)
Less:
Income DedUCLIONS .......ccceveeiirienineneee e 224,169,000

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at the New Jersey Ingtitute of Technology shall be 805.

2440 Thomas A. Edison State College

GRANTS-IN-AID
82-2440  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeiiciese e $44,190,000

Subtotal General Operations ...........cceveveveeeeveeseereeiereenens $44,190,000

Less:
Self Sustaining INCOME .........ccccveveverereeeereeeeinee $22,437,000
General Services INCOME .......ccocevirvieneeieenene, 10,518,000
Employee Fringe Benefits .......cccoevvveeveeieennnne 5,878,000
Total INCoME DedUCLIONS ......c.cvvvveeieeeeiee e $38,833,000

Total Appropriation, Thomas A. Edison State College.................... $5,357,000

Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Genera Institutional Operations............... (%$44,190,000)
Less:
Income DeduCtioNnS ........cccovevereerienencneeeeee 38,833,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
187

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at Thomas A. Edison State College shall be 239.

2445 Rowan University

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2445  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeircie e $206,645,000
Subtotal General Operations ..........cceveveveeeeveeerereseereenens $206,645,000
Less:
General Services INCOME..........cccvevvvvererereeeenn $85,737,000
Auxiliary FUNdsIncome ........ccococeveeeveeinsnnninens 32,560,000
Special FUNdS INCOME .......occvveeiieeee e 27,500,000
Employee Fringe Benefits.......ccccvcvvvevvnenninnn 26,145,000
Total INCOME DEAUCLIONS ......cuovieeieieiiiriee e $171,942,000
Total Appropriation, Rowan University .........cccccveevieecnieesennenn, $34,703,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Genera Institutional Operations............... ($206,645,000)
Less:
Income DedUCLIONS ........ccceveeeerieneneeee e 171,942,000

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for Rowan University, $500,000 is appropriated for the
School of Engineering and $215,000 is appropriated for the Camden Urban Center. These
accounts shall be considered specia purpose appropriations for accounting and reporting
pUrpOSEsS.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at Rowan University shall be 1,141.

2450 New Jersey City University

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2450  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvecieeiiieirce e $124,536,000
Subtotal General OpErations ..........cccceveeveeeeeeereseereereceenees $124,536,000
Less:
General Services INCOME. ........cccvvvveererieneeeenns $40,227,000
A.H. MooreProgram ReceiptS.......cccoevevvrruennen. 5,825,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......c.ccceevevvvceeveeneeenn. 6,598,000
Special FUNdS INCOME .......cocvvveveeiece e, 20,073,000
Employee Fringe Benefits........cccoevvvecvvinnnnnnn 22,294,000
Total INCoME DeAUCLIONS ......cucuviiieieieeirsie e $95,017,000
Total Appropriation, New Jersey City University........ccccocvvvecenene $29,519,000

Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35
37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
188

82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($124,536,000)
Less:

Income DedUCLiONS ........cccovereeiieneneneee e 95,017,000
Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for New Jersey City University, $1,078,000 is appropriated

for the A. Harry Moore Laboratory School and $145,000 is appropriated for Tidelands Athletic
Fields. These accounts shall be considered specia purpose appropriations for accounting and
reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at New Jersey City University shall be 1,185.

2455 Kean University

GRANTSIN-AID

82-2455  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeiiee e $179,014,000
Subtotal General Operations ...........cccoveeveeeeeereseereerecenes $179,014,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........cccverveerericrerenenen. $76,321,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......c.cccceevevvvceeveenenenn, 13,650,000
Special FUNASINCOME .......ccovevveiviieceeceesee, 28,888,000
Employee Fringe Benefits ........cccvveviveinienniens 22,102,000
Total INCoOME DeAUCLIONS ......covieeieieiiieieie e $140,961,000
Total Appropriation, Kean UNiVersity ..........ccccocceeveeeeeeveesvenennne. $38,053,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($178,264,000)
82  Liberty Hall Preservation and Restoration (750,000)
Less:
Income DeduCtionS ........cccoveveeeenienenc e 140,961,000

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for Kean University, $180,000 is appropriated for Emerging
Needs/Academic Initiatives. This account shall be considered a specia purpose appropriation
for accounting and reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at Kean University shall be 1,078.

2460 William Paterson University of New Jersey

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2460  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvveceeiicie e $166,752,000
Subtotal General Operations ...........ccceeeveveevereesrereseereenens $166,752,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........ccccvevvrerereererenenen. $57,976,000

Auxiliary FundsIncome......c.ccccoevevvvceevenneeenn, 28,300,000



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

189

Special FUNdSINCOME .......ccoeevvecviecee e, 17,900,000

Employee Fringe Benefits .......ccccovevveiviieninns 25,391,000
Total INCoOME DeAUCLIONS ......ccveeeieieieririee e $129,567,000
Tota Appropriation, William Paterson University of New Jersey .. $37,185,000

Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($166,752,000)
Less:
Income DeduCtioNnS ........cccovvvereerienencreeeee 129,567,000

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for William Paterson University of New Jersey, $100,000
is appropriated for the New Jersey Project and $65,000 is appropriated for Outcomes
Assessment. These accounts shall be considered specia purpose appropriations for accounting
and reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at William Paterson University of New Jersey shall be 1,166.

2465 Montclair State University

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2465  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvecieeiiee e $272,687,000
Subtotal General OpPerations ...........cceveveveeveveesrereseereenens $272,687,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........ccccvervrereriererenenen. $138,001,000
Conservation School Receipts.......ccccovvecivrnenne. 890,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome........ccceeeveveveeneenennnns 44,924,000
Special FUNdSINCOME .......ccovevvecicecee e, 13,416,000
Employee Fringe Benefits ........cccoeevveiviieninnns 31,782,000
Total INCoOME DeAUCLIONS ......c.cviecieieieirieie e $229,013,000
Total Appropriation, Montclair State University ........c.cccoeveevvvenene $43,674,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($272,687,000)
Less:
Income DeduCtioNnS ........cccovevereerienencneeeeee 229,013,000

In addition to the sums hereinabove appropriated for Montclair State University, al revenues from
|ease agreements between Montclair State University and corporations operating satellite relay
stations are appropriated for use by the University.

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for Montclair State University, $1,050,000 is appropriated
for the New Jersey State School of Conservation. This account shall be considered a specia
purpose appropriation for accounting and reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at Montclair State University shall be 1,382.



11

13

15

17

19

21
23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

45

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
190

2470 The College of New Jersey

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2470  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvveeieeiieie e $182,344,000
Subtotal General OPerations ...........ccceeeveveeeereeseereeeereenens $182,344,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........ccccveevverereererenenen. $62,887,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......ccccceevevvveevenneeenn, 38,210,000
Special FUNdSINCOME .......ccccvvveveerece e, 23,277,000
Employee Fringe Benefits.......ccccvevvveivnennennn 24,657,000
Total INCoOME DeAUCLIONS ......cevieieieiiieieeie e $149,031,000
Total Appropriation, The College of New Jersey .......ccceevvveevreeennn. $33,313,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Genera Institutional Operations............... ($182,344,000)
Less:
Income DeduCtioNnS ........cccovvvereenienenc e 149,031,000

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at The College of New Jersey shall be 902.

2475 Ramapo College of New Jersey

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2475  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvvecieeiieieee e $121,384,000
Subtotal General Operations ..........cceveveveeeereeseereseerennen. $121,384,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........ccccvervrereriererenenen. $47,410,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......c.ccccoevevvvceevenneeenn, 32,019,000
Special FUNdSINCOME .......ccoeevvvirieceeceecee, 9,283,000
Employee Fringe Benefits........cccoevvvenviennnnnnn, 14,425,000
Total INCOME DEAUCLIONS .......cevieiiieieeseereeeeee e $103,137,000
Total Appropriation, Ramapo College of New Jersey ........ccceeveneene $18,247,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($121,384,000)
Less:
Income DeduCLioNS ........cccovevereerienencreeeeee 103,137,000

Of the sums hereinabove appropriated for Ramapo College of New Jersey, $200,000 is appropriated
for the Governor William T. Cahill Recognition Programs. This account shall be considered a
specia purpose appropriation for accounting and reporting purposes.

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at Ramapo College of New Jersey shall be 601.



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

43

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
191

2480 The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey

GRANTS-IN-AID

82-2480  Institutional SUPPOIT ......ccvecieeieieeee e $145,261,000
Subtotal General OPerations ...........ccceeeveveeeereeseereeeereenens $145,261,000
Less:
General Services INCOME.........ccccveevverereererenenen. $55,900,000
Auxiliary FundsIncome......ccccceevevvveevenneeenn, 31,800,000
Special FUNdSINCOME .......ccccvvveveerece e, 18,192,000
Employee Fringe Benefits.......ccccvevvveivnennennn 16,801,000
Total INCoOME DeAUCLIONS ......cevieieieiiieieeie e $122,693,000
Total Appropriation, The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey $22,568,000
Grants-in-Aid:
Special Purpose:
82  Generd Ingtitutional Operations .............. ($245,111,000)
82  School of TOUFSM ....c.ccevveeiiecieiieniens (150,000)
Less:
Income DeduCLioNS ........cccovevereeienencreeeeee 122,693,000

For the purpose of implementing the appropriations act for the current fiscal year, the number of
State-funded positions at The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey shall be 802.

Higher Educational Services
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, from the sums hereinabove

appropriated for Higher Educational Services-Institutional Support in each of the senior public
institutions of higher education, there are alocated such sums as are required to provide the
reimbursement to cover tuition costs of the National Guard members pursuant to subsection b.
of section 21 of P.L.1999, c.46 (C.18A:62-24).

Public colleges and universities are authorized to provide a voluntary employee furlough program.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, any funds appropriated as
Grants-In-Aid and payable to any senior public college or university which requests approval
from the Educationa Facilities Authority and the Director of the Division of Budget and
Accounting may be pledged as a guarantee for payment of principal and interest on any bonds
issued by the Educationa Facilities Authority or by the college or university. Such funds, if so
pledged, shall be made available by the State Treasurer upon receipt of written notification by
the Educational Facilities Authority or the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting
that the college or university does not have sufficient funds available for prompt payment of
principal and interest on such bonds, and shall be paid by the State Treasurer directly to the
holders of such bonds at such time and in such amounts as specified by the bond indenture,
notwithstanding that payment of such funds does not coincide with any date for payment
otherwise fixed by law.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Higher Educational Services, such sumsasthe Director
of the Division of Budget and Accounting shall determine from the schedule included in the



11
13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
192

Governor’ s Budget Recommendation Document first shal be charged to the State L ottery Fund.
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts hereinabove
appropriated for the senior publicingtitutions of higher education shall be paid to each ingtitution
in twelve equal installments on the last business day of each month, beginning in July 2008.
Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, no amount hereinabove
appropriated for any senior public ingtitution of higher education shall be paid until the
institution remitsits quarterly fringe benefit reimbursement for positionsin excessof the number
of State-funded positions provided in this act, by the deadline and in the manner required by the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting. Thisprovision shal commencewith thefirst

quarterly reimbursement remittance for this fiscal year.

30 Educational, Cultural, and I ntellectual Development
37 Cultural and Intellectual Devel opment Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

05-2530  SuppOrt Of the ArtS .......cccueeieeiieciieiereeee e $450,000
06-2535  MUSBUM SEIVICES ....oveeeiiieieisieesieesieieseesenessenesseneseesesessenens 3,291,000
07-2540 Development of Historical RESOUICES ........ccccvveeieecieseesiennnns 346,000
10-2570 Public Broadcasting SErVICES ......cccvevuvveereereerir e e e 4,280,000
52-2539  Travel and TOUMSIM ..c.ccoviiieeirieeieecse e 11,869,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Cultural and
Intellectual Development SErVICES ........coceveeeeeevecicnenee $20,236,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........ccccvevevevinennen, ($6,478,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cecvevevvierieerienns (206,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (545,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (174,000)
Special Purpose:
06  Historic Morven ......cccocevevecvccevvenneeenn, (250,000)
06  Maintenance of Old Barracks.................. (450,000)
06 War Memorial Operations ..........c.cceeveenee. (250,000)

10  Affirmative Action and Equal

Employment Opportunity .........ccccceueenee. (14,000)
52  Travel and Tourism Advertising and

Promotion .......ccccceveeveeveene e, (10,019,000)
52  Travel and Tourism, Advertising and

Promotion -- Cooperative Marketing

Program .......cccccvevveevieseeseecee e (1,850,000)
In addition to the amount hereinabove appropriated for the Division of State Museum, there are

appropriated such sums as are required to cover additional costs related to re-opening the State
Museum, not to exceed $890,000, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
193

Budget and Accounting.

The sum hereinabove appropriated for the Travel and Tourism, Advertising and Promotion -

Cooperative Marketing Program is subject to the condition that any such amounts expended from
such appropriation by the Division of Travel and Tourism are for programs which are funded by
a 25% match by private tourism, industry concerns, and non-State public entities pursuant to
subsection j. of section 9 of P.L.1977, ¢.225 (C.34:1A-53), subject to the approval of the

Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting.

The Secretary of State shall report semi-annually on the expenditure during the preceding six months

of State funds hereinabove appropriated for Travel and Tourism Advertising and Promotion and
the Travel and Tourism, Advertising and Promotion - Cooperative Marketing Program, and
private contributions to these programs. The first semi-annual report covering the first six
months of fiscal 2009 shall be completed not later than January 31, 2009, the second semi-annual
report covering the second six months of fiscal 2009 shall be completed not later than July 31,
2009, and both reports shall be submitted to the Treasurer, the Director of the Division of Budget
and Accounting, and the Joint Budget Oversight Committee.

Of the amounts hereinabove appropriated for Public Broadcasting Services, $526,000 shall be

transferred to the Interdepartmental Household and Security account.

GRANTSIN-AID

05-2530  Support Of the AMtS .....eceveece e $21,684,000
06-2535  MUSBUM SEIVICES ....cveveieieieisieesieesteeseesesessenesseseseesesessenens 2,390,000
07-2540 Development of Historical RESOUICES ........cccovveeveeiiesieesiennnns 3,869,000
Total Grants-in-Aid Appropriation, Cultural and
Intellectual Development SErVICES ........cocecveeveeevecvcneenee $27,943,000
Grants-in-Aid:
05 Newark MUSBUM ........ccccceveveveeiereneene, ($2,430,000)
05 Cultural Projects......cccoocvvveevieenienseeneennnn. (19,254,000)
06 War Memoria Operations..........ccceeeervenee. (500,000)
06 Battleship New Jersey Museum ................. (1,500,000)
06 Battleship New Jersey Utilities.................. (390,000)
07 Grantsin Afro-American History .............. (13,000)
07 Ellislsland New Jersey Foundation ........... (450,000)
07 New Jersey Historical Commission --
Agency GrantsS ......ccoceveeevveinsieeseenieens (3,306,000)
07 New Jersey Council for the Humanities...... (100,000)

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Cultural Projects, an amount not to exceed $75,000

may be used for administrative purposes, and an amount not to exceed $125,000 may be used
for the assessment and oversight of cultura projects, including administrative costs attendant to
this function, in compliance with al pertinent State and federal laws and regulations including
the Single Audit Act, subject to the approval of the Director of the Division of Budget and

Accounting.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Cultura Projects, the value of project grants awarded



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

41

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)
194

within each county shall total not less than $50,000.

Of the amount hereinabove appropriated for Cultural Projects, funds may be used for the purpose
of matching federal grants.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, of the amount appropriated
for Cultural Projects, 25% shall be awarded to cultural groups or artists based in the eight
southernmost counties (Cape May, Salem, Cumberland, Gloucester, Camden, Ocean, Atlantic,
and Burlington). In the calculation of the allocation percentage, the first $1,000,000 of any
grants that may be awarded to the New Jersey Performing Arts Center or the Rutgers Camden
Performing Arts Center shall be disregarded.

The amount hereinabove appropriated for the Battleship New Jersey Ultilities shall be used for the
utility expenses of the Battleship New Jersey as shal be substantiated by the Home Port Alliance
in a submission to the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting, and shall not be
expended without the approval of the director and the State Treasurer.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 4 of P.L.1999, ¢.131 (C.18A:73-22.4), from the amount
appropriated for New Jersey Historical Commission - Agency Grants, an amount not to exceed
$200,000 is appropriated for administrative costs, subject to the approval of the Director of the

Division of Budget and Accounting.

2541 Division of State Library

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

51-2541  Library SErViCeS .....ccoveiireireieireeseesesee s $6,672,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, Division of
StAE LIDrary ...oocveeeeeeeeieeeeesee s $6,672,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........ccccveveveviiennen, ($3,534,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevevvverieerienns (418,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (193,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (27,000)
Special Purpose:
51  Supplies and Extended Services............... (500,000)
51  Virtua Library (Knowledge Initiative) .... (2,000,000)

Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or regulation to the contrary, the amounts hereinabove
appropriated for Direct State Services for the New Jersey State Library, excluding amounts
appropriated to Special Purpose accounts, shall be paid in twelve equal installments on the last
business day of each month, beginning in July 2008.

STATE AID
51-2541  Library ServiCeS ......ccocurerireneieeesieseesese e $17,826,000
Total State Aid Appropriation, Division of State Library .... $17,826,000

State Aid:



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

31

33

35

37

39

A2800 (Pending Technical Review)

195
51 Per CapitaLibrary Aid .....oooooeccorremeeeeneee ($7,973,000)
51 Library NEWOrK .......eeovveeeeereseeeseveeenns (4,777,000)
51 Virtual Library Aid ...oooeeeoveeeecerseeereeeeeens (1,300,000)
51 Public Library Project Fund ...........ccoo...... (3,776,000)

70 Government Direction, Management, and Control

74 General Government Services

DIRECT STATE SERVICES

01-2505 Office of the Secretary of State ......ccccvevivvcervveeincie e $3,278,000
08-2545 Records Management .........cccccveevveeiensenseeseeseesieeseeenee e 2,801,000
25-2525  Election Management and Coordination ...........cccccveeevvecenennn 824,000
Total Direct State Services Appropriation, General
GOVErNMENt SEIVICES ....vcveveiieieieieesesesieee e $6,903,000
Direct State Services:
Personal Services:
Salariesand Wages ........ccccveveveviiennnnn, ($5,264,000)
Materials and SUPPIIES ......cceevevvvvcverieerinnns (282,000)
Services Other Than Persond ................... (563,000)
Maintenance and Fixed Charges............... (56,000)
Special Purpose:
01  Affirmative Action and Equal
Employment Opportunity .........ccccceeeee. (34,000)
01 Persona Responsibility Programs........... (151,000)
01 Officeof Volunteerism .......ccccceeeevvvennnne (129,000)
01 New Jersey - Israel Commission ............ (130,000)
01  Martin Luther King, Jr. Commemorative
COMMISSION ...ccveeieeciecieeceee e (174,000)
Additions, Improvements and Equipment . (120,000)

The unexpended balance at 